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L'apparecchio contiene gas R290 (classificazione infiammabilita A3).

L’apparecchio deve essere immagazzinato in un locale ben ventilato in cui la dimensione della stanza corrisponde
alle misure specificate per I'utilizzo dell’apparecchio. L'apparecchio deve essere installato, utilizzato e conservato
in un locale la cui superficie rispetti le dimensioni minime indicate nella tabella di pagina 4. Questo apparecchio
contiene una quantita di gas refrigerante R290 pari a quella indicata nell’etichetta dati posta sull’apparecchio.
L’apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisi-
che, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure
dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei
pericoli ad esso inerenti. | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione destinata
ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza (applicabile per i
paesi dell’'Unione Europea).

L'apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da persone (inclusi i bambini) con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali,
o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo che le stesse abbia-
no ricevuto istruzioni relative all’'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio da una persona responsabile per la loro sicurezza
(applicabile solo per i paesi fuori dall'Unione Europea).

Seil cavo di alimentazione é danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza
tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione € indispensabile scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente prima di
effettuare ogni operazione di manutenzione sull'apparecchio.

Per il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio, rispettare le distanze minime e le indicazioni riportate nel presente
manuale (vedere figura 1).

The appliance contains R290 gas (A3 flammability classification)

The appliance shall be stored in a well-ventilated area where the room size corresponds to the room area as
specified for operation. The appliance must be installed, used and stored in a room with a floor surface in com-
pliance with the minimum sizes indicated in the chart at page 4. This appliance contains a quantity of refrigerant
gas R290 equal to the one indicated in the data label located on the appliance.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and person with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. (be applicable
for the European Countries).

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including childern) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction con-
cerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. (be applicable for other countries except
the European Countries).

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or by its technical support service or by
similarly qualified personnel, to prevent any risk to the user.

To prevent any electrocution risk, it is essential to disconnect the plug from the power socket before performing
any maintenance operation on the appliance.

For the correct operation of the appliance, observe the minimum distances and the indications written in this
manual (see figure 1).

L'appareil contient du gaz R290 (classement d’inflammabilité A3)

L'appareil doit étre stocké dans une piéce bien ventilée ou la taille de la piece correspond aux mesures indiquées
pour I'utilisation de I'appareil. L'appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et rangé dans une piece dont la surface respecte
les dimensions minimales indiquées dans le tableau de la page 4. Cet appareil contient une quantité de gaz réfri-
gérant R290 égale a celle indiquée sur I'étiquette de données figurant sur I'appareil.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de moins de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires,
acondition qu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant I'utilisation en toute
sécurité de I'appareil et la compréhension des dangers qui lui sont inhérents. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien qui incombent a I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par les
enfants sans surveillance. (applicable pour les pays de I'Union européenne).

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les des capacités physiques, sen-
sorielles ou mentales sont limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires, a condition
qu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant I'utilisation en toute sécurité
(uniquement pour les pays en dehors de I'Union Européenne).

Sile cordon d’alimentation est abimé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service d’assistance tech-
nique ou, dans tous les cas, par une personne ayant une qualification similaire, de fagon a prévenir tout risque.
Pour éviter tout risque d’électrochoc, il est essentiel de débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant avant de pro-
céder a toute opération de maintenance de I'appareil.

Four fun fonc)tionnement correct de I'appareil, respectez les distances minimales et les indications de ce manuel
voir figure 1).
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Das Gerat enthalt Gas R290 (Entflammbarkeitseinstufung A3).

Das Gerat ist in einem gut beliifteten Raum zu lagern; die Abmessungen des Raumes haben den Abmessungen
zu entsprechen, die fiir den Gerategebrauch angegeben sind. Das Gerat muss in einem Raum installiert, benutzt
und gelagert werden, dessen Oberflache den minimalen Abmessungen entspricht, die in der Tabelle auf Seite 5
angegeben sind. Die Menge an Kaltemittel R290 entspricht den Angaben auf dem Datenschild am Apparat.
Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten,
von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen konnen das Gerat benutzen, wenn diese iiberwacht werden oder
Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats erhalten und dessen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder diirfen
nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigungen und Wartungen, die der Benutzer ausfiihren kann, diirfen nicht von
Kindern ohne Aufsicht vorgenommen werden (gilt fir Lander der Europaischen Union).

Das Gerat kann von Personen (Kinder inbegriffen) mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen
Fahigkeiten oder von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen unter Uberwachung benutzt werden oder nachdem
sie entsprechende Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats durch eine, fiir ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche
Person, erhalten haben (nur in Landern auBerhalb der Europaischen Union anwendbar).

Wenn das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses zur Vermeidung jeglicher Gefahren vom Hersteller oder von
dessen Technischem Kundendienst beziehungsweise durch gleichermaRen qualifiziertes Personal ersetzt werden,
um jeglicher Gefahr vorzubeugen.

Um jegliche Gefahr von Stromschlagen zu vermeiden, muss der Stecker vor jedem Wartungseingriff am Gerat aus
der Steckdose gezogen werden.

Damit das Gerat einwandfrei funktioniert, die Minimalabstande und Anleitungen dieses Handbuchs beachten (siehe
Abbildung 1).

El aparato contiene gas R290 (clasificacion de inflamabilidad A3).

El aparato debe almacenarse en una lugar bien ventilada en el cual la dimension de la habitacion corresponda
a las medidas especificadas para el uso del aparato. El aparato debe instalarse, utilizarse y almacenarse en una
habitacion cuya superficie respete las dimensiones minimas en la tabla de pagina 5. Este aparato contiene una
cantidad de gas refrigerante R290 igual a la indicada en la etiqueta de datos colocada en el aparato.

El aparato puede utilizarse por nifios con una edad no inferior alos 8 afios y por personas con reducidas capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando bajo supervision o
después de que las mismas hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del aparato y alacomprension de los
peligros inherentes. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que deben efectuarse
por el usuario no deben efectuarse por nifios sin supervision (aplicable para los paises de la Union Europea).
Elaparato puede utilizarse por personas (incluso nifios) con reducidas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales,
0 sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando bajo supervision o después de que las mismas
hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad
(s6lo aplicable para los paises fuera de la Union Europea).

En caso de deterioro del cable de alimentacion, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por el servicio de asistencia
técnica o por una persona con cualificacion similar, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

Para prevenir cualquier riesgo de electrocucion, es indispensable desconectar el enchufe de la toma de corriente
antes de que se efectue cualquiera operacion de mantenimiento en el aparato.

Para el correcto funcionamiento del aparato, respete las distancias minimas y las indicaciones indicadas en este
manual (vea figura 1).

0 aparelho contém gas R290 (classificagao de ignigao A3).

0 aparelho deve ser armazenado num local bem ventilado e dimensionado de acordo com as especificagées de
utilizagao do proprio aparelho. O aparelho deve ser instalado, utilizado e conservado num local adequado, cuja
superficie respeite as dimensdes minimas indicadas na tabela da pagina 5. A quantidade de gas refrigerante R290
que este aparelho contém esta indicada na placa de identificagdo aplicada ao corpo do mesmo.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade nao inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a supervisao
de uma pessoa capaz ou depois de terem recebido instrugdes relativas a utilizagao segura do aparelho e a
compreensao dos perigos inerentes a0 mesmo. As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho. As operagoes de
limpeza e manutencéo de responsabilidade do utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas nao supervisionadas
(aplicavel somente para os paises da Unido Europeia).

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a supervisao de uma pessoa capaz ou
depois de terem recebido instrugoes relativas a utilizagao segura do aparelho (aplicavel somente para os paises
da Unido Europeia).

Se o cabo de alimentagao esta estragado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo seu servigo de assisténcia
técnica, ou por uma pessoa com qualificagdo semelhante, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

Afim de prevenir os riscos de eletrocussao é obrigatorio desconectar a ficha da tomada elétrica antes de executar
qualquer operagao de manutengao.

Para garantir um funcionamento correto do aparelho, respeite as distancias minimas e as instrugées fornecidas
neste manual (veja a Figura 1).



Het apparaat bevat het gas R290 (classificatie ontvlambaarheid A3).

. Hetapparaat moet opgeslagen worden in een goed geventileerd vertrek, waarvan de afmetingen overeenkomen met de maten
die gespecificeerd zijn voor het gebruik van het apparaat. Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd, gebruikt en bewaard worden in

een vertrek waarvan het oppervlak de minimum afmetingen heeft die aangeduid worden in de tabel van pagina 5. Dit apparaat

bevat een hoeveelheid koelgas R290 die gelijk is aan de hoeveelheid die vermeld wordt op het etiket met gegevens dat op het

apparaat aangebracht is.

. Hetapparaatmag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke
of geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan, of nadat

ze instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben en de gevaren die daaraan inherent zijn begrepen

hebben. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten

worden mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinderen zonder toezicht (van toepassing voor de landen van de Europese Unie).

. Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door personen (met inbegrip van kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of
geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan, of nadat ze

instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben, van iemand die verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid

is (alleen van toepassing voor de landen buiten de Europese Unie).

. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet dit vervangen worden door de fabrikant of diens technische assistentiedienst of hoe

dan ook door iemand met een gelijkaardige kwalificatie, zodat ieder risico voorkomen wordt.

. Omieder risico van elektrische schokken te voorkomen, is het absoluut noodzakelijk de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken

alvorens ongeacht welke onderhoudsingreep op het apparaat uit te voeren.

. Voor de correcte werking van het apparaat moeten de minimum afstanden en de aanwijzingen in acht genomen worden die

in deze handleiding staan (zie afbeelding 1).

. Houokeun mepiéyer aépio R290 (tagivopnon eupAektikdntog A3).

. To pnyavnpa mpémel va QuAdooeTal o€ KA oEpIfOpEvO Xwpo, Oou To péyeBog Tou XWPOU QVTIOTOIKE OTI HETPAOEIS TTOU
KaBopilovron yio T XpAon TG ouakeung. H ouakeur mpémel vo TomoBeTeiTo, Vo xpnoi1poTolEiTan Kol vo amroBnkeUeTal o€ Swpdrio
TOU OTT0i0U N EMIQAVEIN GUPHOPQUVETON € TIG EAAXIOTEG DIOOTATEIS TTOU aVaQEPOVTAI OTOV TrivVaKe 0T aeAia 5. Autd To unydvnua
TEPIEXEI i ToodTNTO YUKTIKOU 0Epiou R290 ion pie exeivn ou avagépetal oty eTikéra Sedopévwy emi TG GUOKEUN.

H ouokeun pmopei va xpnopotomnBei amd mwoudid nAikiog dvw Twv 8 ETWV Kl OO GTOpO PE PEIWEVEG PUOIKES KAl VONTIKES
IKaVOTNTES 1) XWPIg EUTEIpia i oTapaiTnT YVWon, Epdaov Bpiokovral utro emmpnon 1 Exouv AdBer odnyieg oXeTIKG e TV
ao@aAi Xprion TG CUGKEURG Kal EXOuV katavorael Toug KIvUvoug ou evéxel n xpron . Tomaudid Sev Bo wpémel va maifouv
He T pnxavn. O kaBapiopdg kai n cuvtipnan mou wpémel val yivovral oo Tov XprioTn Sev Ba mpémel vo TpaypaTomoIoUvTal aTTo
Taidid ywpic emmpnon (16X 01 yio Tig Xwpeg g Eupwrmaikng Evwong).

. To pnyavnuo propei vo xpnaipomoinfei amo dropa (oupmepiAapPavopévwy Twv TIdIwV) Pe peIwpévn QUOIKA, ciodnTnpiaki A
OiavonTiki IkavoTnTa, i pe EANEIYN Epmreipiog A yvwoEwv, utro TV mpoliTdBean o emomrreovTal, i agou Exouv Ader odnyieg
OXETIKG pe TNV 0e@aAr Xpfion TG ouaKeung amd dropo umelBuvo yia TRV aoPAAEId Toug (I0XUEI POVO YIa XWPES EKTOS TG
Eupwmaikig Evwang).

Edv 1o kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag Exel pBapei, TPETEN Vo AVTIKATACTOBEI OTO TOV KATAOKEUOOTH 1 OO TNV UTTNPETiar TEXVIKAG
umrooThpIgg Tou 1} € KA TepitTwon amo éva dTopo ye Tapopola 1516TNTA, £T01 WoTE Vo TPoAn@Bei Kabe Kivduvog,

Mo va amoUyeTe TUYOV Kivouvo nhektporAngiag, Eival amapaiTTo vo aTTOGUVAEETE TO YIG ATTO TNV TPIla TPIV 0T TNV EKTEAEDN
TWV EPYOTIWY GUVTAPNONG OTH CUGKEUT.

Mot o(;)om Aermoupyio Tg ouokeung, Tpeite Tig eEAdyIoTES aoaTdoEI ka TG evOeifeig ou divovTan aTo mapov eyyelpidio (deire
eIkova 1),

. Urzadzenie zawiera gaz R290 (klasyfikacja palnosci A3).

. Urzadzenie musi by¢ przechowywane w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, ktérego wielkos¢ odpowiada
przewidzianym wymiarom. Urzadzenie musi by¢ zainstalowane, uzywane i przechowywane w pomieszczeniu,
ktorego powierzchnia odpowiada minimalnym wymiarom podanym w tabeli na stronie 4. Omawiane urzadzenie
zawiera gazowy czynnik chtodniczy R290 w ilosci podanej na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia.

. Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze s3 one nadzorowane lub otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumiaty
zwiazane z tym zagrozenia. Nie nalezy dopusci¢, by dzieci bawily sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja,
ktore moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru (dotyczy krajéow UE).
. Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycz-
nych lub umystowych, lub nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem, ze s one nadzorowane lub
otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia od osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpie-
czenstwo (dotyczy tylko krajow spoza Unii Europejskiej).

. W razie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajacego nalezy zwrdci¢ si¢ po jego wymiane do producenta, autoryzowanego
serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

. Aby unikna¢ ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na
urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wyja¢ wtyczke od gniazdka.

. W celu zagwarantowania prawidtowej pracy urzadzenia, przestrzega¢ minimalnych odlegtosci i wskazowek za-
wartych w niniejszej instrukcji (patrz rysunek 1).
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Aparatul contine gaz R290 (clasa de inflamabilitate A3).

Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere bine ventilata, unde dimensiunea incaperii corespunde masurilor spe-

cificate pentru utilizarea aparatului. Aparatul trebuie instalat, utilizat si depozitat intr-o incapere a carei suprafata

respecta dimensiunile minime indicate in tabelul de la pagina 4. Acest aparat contine o cantitate de gaz refrigerant

R290 egala cu cea indicata pe eticheta date de pe aparat.

3. Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau men-

tale reduse, sau fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atata timp cat se afla sub supraveghere sau dupa

ce au primit instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului i intelegerea pericolelor inerente. Copiii nu

trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curétarea si intretinerea destinate a fi efectuate de citre utilizator nu trebuie sa

fie efectuate de copii nesupravegheati (aplicabil pentru tarile Uniunii Europene).

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau

fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atata timp cat se afld sub supraveghere sau dupi ce au primit

instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului din partea unei persoane responsabile pentru siguranta

acestora (aplicabil numai pentru tarile din afara Uniunii Europene).

5. In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producator sau de serviciul de

asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau in orice caz de catre o persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice

risc.

6. Pentrua preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential sa deconectati stecherul de la priza inainte de a efectua
orice operatiune de intretinere pe aparat.

1. 1P)entru functionarea corecta a aparatului, respectati distantele minime si indicatiile din acest manual (vezi figura

SMALTIMENTO - DISPOSAL - ELIMINATION - ENTSORGUNG - DESGUACE - ELIMINAGAO - VUILVERWER-
KING - METAMNOIHZH - UTYLIZACJA - ELIMINARE

II'simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere portato nel
punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Provvedendo a smaltire questo prodotto i n modo appropriato, si

= CONtribuisce a evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e per la salute, che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento inadeguato del prodotto.
Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare I'ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in qui & stato
acquistato il prodotto. Questa disposizione € valida solamente negli stati membri dell UE.
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This symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that the appliance cannot be treated as normal domestic trash, but must be handed in at a collection point
for recycling electric and electronic appliances. Your contribution to the correct disposal of this product protects the environment and the health of your fellow men.
Health and the environment are endangered by incorrect disposal. Further information about the recycling of this product can be obtained from your local town hall,
your refuse collection service, or in the store at which you bought the product. This regulation is valid only in EU member states.

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit ou son emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté au fitre des ordures ménageéres normales, mais doit étre remis a un centre de
collecte pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques. En contribuant a une élimination correcte de ce produit, vous protégez 'environnement et la santé d'autrui.
L'environnement et la santé sont mis en danger par une élimination incorrecte du produit. Pour toutes informations complémentaires concerant le recyclage de ce produit,
adressez-vous a votre municipalité, votre service des ordures ou au magasin ol vous avez acheté le produit. Cette consigne n'est valable que pour les états membres de I'UE.

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln ist, sondern an einem
Sammelpunkt fiir das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geréten abgegeben werden muss. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produktes schiitzen
Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefahrdet. Weitere Informationen tiber das Recycling dieses
Produktes erhalten Sie von Ihrem Rathaus, lhrer Miillabfuhr oder dem Geschaft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Diese Vorschrift ist nur giiltig fiir Mitgliedstaaten der EU.

Este simbolo sobre el producto o su embalaje, indica que el mismo no puede ser tratado como residuo doméstico habitual, sino debe ser entregado en un punto de
recogida para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos. Con su contribucion para el desguace correcto de este producto, protegera el medio ambiente y la
salud de sus prajimos. Con un desguace erroneo, se pone en riesgo el medio ambiente y la salud. Otras informaciones sobre el reciclado de este producto las obtendra
de su ayuntamiento, recogida de basura o en el comercio donde haya adquirido el producto. Esta norma es valida Unicamente para los estados miembros de la UE.

Este simbolo que se encontra no produto ou na respectiva embalagem, indica que o produto n&o pode ser tratado como residuo doméstico normal, devendo ser
entregue num centro de recolha e de reciclagem para aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos. Gragas ao seu contributo para a eliminagéo correcta deste produto, protege
o0 ambiente e a salde publica. A eliminagdo incorrecta de residuos prejudica 0 ambiente e a satde. Para obter mais informagdes sobre a reciclagem deste produto,
dirija-se a Camara Municipal, aos servigos de recolha de residuos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto. Este regulamento s6 é valido para os Estados-membros da UE.

Het symbool op het product of op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product niet als normaal huishoudafval beschouwd moet worden maar naar een verzamelcentrum gebracht moet worden
voor het recyclen van elekirische en elektronische apparatuur. Door dit product op correcte wijze als vuil te verwerken, worden potentieel negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid
vermeden. Deze gevolgen zouden kunnen voortkomen uit een verkeerde vuilverwerking van het product. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de recycling van dit product dient
contact opgenomen te worden met het gemeentekantoor, de plaatselijke vuilophaaldienst of de winkel waarin het product gekocht is. Dit voorschrift geldt alleen in de Lidstaten van de EU.

To aUuBoAo aTo Trpoi6V Ay TNV GuaKeuaaia deiyvel TTwg To TPoiGY dev TPETEl va BEwPEITaI KOIVG OIKIAKS aTTOPPIUKG, GAAG TTpETTel var yiveTal n aTokopidr Tou o€ KaTGAAnAo
KEVTPO QVaKUKAWGNG YIa NAEKTPIKES Kal NAEKTPOVIKEG GUOKEUES. H 0pBr} aTréppiyn TOU TTPOIGVTOG 08NyEi GTNV ATTOQUYI APVNTIKWY GUVETTEILV Yia TO TIEPIBAMOV Kai TV
uyeia, Tou Ba propoucav va dnuioupynbodv ammd Ty akardAAnAn ammdppiwn Tou. Ma TepIoadTePES TTANPOPOPIES aVAKUKAWGNG QUTOU TOU TIPOIOVTOG, ETTIKOIVWVIHOTE HE
T0 YPOQEiO TOU SO, TNV TOTTIKY UTIMPETiO aTTOKOIBNG ATTOPPIMUATWY 1) TO KATAoTUA ayopdg Tou TpoidvTog. Auth n diadikacio 1oxUel ovo oTa kpdTn uéAn Tng EE.

Symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, ze produkt nie powinien by¢ traktowany jako zwykly odpad domowy, ale nalezy go oddac do odpowiedniego
punktu zbiérki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prawidtowa utylizacja produktu pomoze unikng¢ potencjalnych negatywnych konsekwencii dla $rodowiska i
zdrowia, ktdre wigzq sie z niewtasciwg utylizacjg. Aby uzyskac szczegdtowe informacje na temat recyklingu produktu, skontaktowac sie z urzedem gminy, lokalnym zakladem
utylizacji odpadow lub sklepem, w ktérym zostat zakupiony. Takie zarzadzenie obowigzuje wytgcznie w panstwach czlonkowskich UE.

Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalaj indicé faptul ¢& produsul nu trebuie considerat deseu menajer normal, ci trebuie dus la punctul de colectare specializat pentru reciclarea
echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Efectuénd eliminarea acestui produs in mod corespunzator, contribuiti la evitarea potentialelor consecinte negative pentru mediu si sanatate
care ar putea rezulta din eliminarea necorespunzdtoare a produsului. Pentru mai multe informatii despre reciclarea acestui produs, contactati oficiul municipal, serviciul local de
eliminare a deseurilor sau magazinul de unde a fost achizitionat produsul. Aceasta prevedere este valabila numai in statele membre UE.
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ILLUSTRAZIONI
Le illustrazioni sono raggruppate nelle pagine iniziali del manuale

0 - AVVERTENZE

0.1 - INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Desideriamo innanzitutto ringraziarVi per aver deciso di accordare la vostra preferenza ad un
apparecchio di nostra produzione.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono di fornire rapidamente ed in modo
univoco informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di

0.2.1 -

IT-2

sicurezza.

Pittogrammi redazionali

L]

Segnala che il presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di
installare e/o utilizzare I'apparecchio.

Segnala cheil presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di qualsiasi
operazione di manutenzione e/o pulizia.

Segnala che potrebbero esserci delle informazioni aggiuntive su manuali allegati.

Indica che sono disponibiliinformazioni nel manuale d’'uso o nel manuale diinstallazione.

Indica che il personale di assistenza deve maneggiare I'apparecchio attenendosi al
manuale di installazione.

Bl & =

3|

Segnala che l'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infammabile. Se il refrigerante
fuoriesce e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna, c’é il rischio di incendio.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire uno shock elettrico.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire danni fisici.

B BB

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire bruciature per contatto
con componenti con elevata temperatura.

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente per
quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pud comportare:

- pericolo per I'incolumita degli operatori

- perdita della garanzia contrattuale

- declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

Contrassegna azioni che non si devono assolutamente fare.

@r= &

Segnala al personale interessato che & vietato coprire I'apparecchio per evitarne il surriscaldamento.

OLIMPIA
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0.3 - AVVERTENZE GENERALI

e

QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO )
SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE RISCHI DI INCENDIO,
L SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE, INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE: )
4 N
A Per prevenire eventuali danni al compressore ogni partenza é ritardata di 3
L minuti rispetto all’'ultimo spegnimento. )

i

B E

Lt

i

N

>

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

. Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di trasmissione

a terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Le macchine
possono subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare particolari diversi da quelli
raffigurati, senza per questo costituire pregiudizio per i testi contenuti in questo
manuale.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi
operazione (installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente a
quanto descritto nei singoli capitoli.

Conservare con cura questo libretto per ogni ulteriore consultazione.

Dopo aver tolto I'imballaggio assicurarsi dell’integrita dell’apparecchio; gli elementi
dell’imballaggio non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto
potenziali fonti di pericolo. .

LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI A
PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME
CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi momento
ai propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali descritte nel presente
manuale.

La manutenzione di apparecchiature per la climatizzazione come la presente
potrebbe risultare pericolosa in quanto all’interno di questo apparecchio é presente
un gas refrigerante sotto pressione e componenti elettrici sotto tensione.

Pertanto gli eventuali interventi di manutenzione (ad eccezione della pulizia dei filtri)
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale autorizzato e qualificato.
Installazioni eseguite al di fuori delle avvertenze fornite dal presente manuale e
I'utilizzo al di fuori dei limiti di temperatura prescritti fanno decadere la garanzia.
L'ordinaria manutenzione dei filtri, la pulizia generale esterna possono essere
eseguite anche dall’'utente, in quanto non comportano operazioni difficoltose o
pericolose.

Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, & necessario osservare
le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette apposte all’interno
o sull’apparecchio, nonché adottare ogni precauzione suggerita dal comune
buonsenso e dalle Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel luogo d’installazione.

In caso di sostituzione di componenti utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi
originali OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Se l'apparecchio rimane inutilizzato per un lungo periodo, oppure nessuno
soggiorna nella stanza climatizzata, per evitare incidenti, & consigliabile scollegare
I’alimentazione elettrica.

Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi o corrosivi per pulire I'apparecchio, non spruzzare
acqua o altri liquidi sull’apparecchio in quanto potrebbero danneggiare i componenti
in plastica o, addirittura, provocare scosse elettriche.

Non bagnare I'apparecchio ed il telecomando.

Potrebbero verificarsi corto circuiti o incendi.
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In caso di anomalie di funzionamento (per esempio: rumore anomalo, cattivo odore,
fumo, innalzamento anomalo dellatemperatura, dispersioni elettriche, ecc.) spegnere
immediatamente I'apparecchio e scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente.

Per I'eventuale riparazione rivolgersi esclusivamente ai centri di assistenza tecnica
autorizzati dal costruttore e richiedere I'utilizzo di ricambi originali. 1l mancato
rispetto di quanto sopra pué compromettere la sicurezza dell’apparecchio.

16. Non lasciare il condizionatore in funzione per lunghi periodi se I'umidita e elevata e

vi sono porte o finestre aperte.
L'umidita potrebbe condensarsi e bagnare o danneggiare gli arredi.

é 17. Non scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante il funzionamento. Rischio di
incendio o scosse elettriche.

18. Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti o caldi sopra I'apparecchio.

19. Prima di collegare elettricamente I'apparecchio accertarsi che i dati targa siano
rispondenti a quelli della rete di distribuzione elettrica. La presa di corrente deve
essere dotata di messa a terra. La targa (20) é situata sui lati dell’apparecchio (Fig.2).

20. Installare I'apparecchio secondo le istruzioni del costruttore. Un’errata installazione
pud causare danni a persone, animali o cose, nei confronti dei quali il costruttore
non puo6 essere considerato responsabile.

21. In caso di incompatibilita tra la presa e la spina dell’apparecchio, far sostituire
la presa con altra di tipo adatto da personale professionalmente qualificato, il
quale accerti che la sezione dei cavi della presa sia idonea alla potenza assorbita
dall’apparecchio. In generale & sconsigliato I'uso di adattatori e/o prolunghe; se il
loro uso si rendesse indispensabile, devono essere conformi alle vigenti norme di
sicurezza e la loro portata di corrente (A) non deve essere inferiore a quella massima
dell’apparecchio.

22. Questo apparecchio non é destinato a essere fatto funzionare per mezzo di un
temporizzatore esterno o con un sistema di comando a distanza separato.

23. Usare I'apparecchio sempre e soltanto in posizione verticale.

24. Non ostruire in alcun modo le griglie di entrata aria e quelle di uscita.

25. Non inserire oggetti estranei nelle griglie di entrata ed uscita aria in quanto vi e il
rischio di scosse elettriche, incendio o danni all’apparecchio.

26. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio:

- con le mani bagnate o umide;
- apiedi nudi.

27. Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione o I'apparecchio stesso, per staccare la spina
dalla presa di corrente.

28. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio sotto la luce diretta del sole o vicino vicino a fonti di
calore come stufa, calorifero o radiatore (Fig.3)

29. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio vicino ad apparecchi a gas (Fig.3)

30. Collocare sempre I'apparecchio su una superficie stabile, piana e livellata.

31. Lasciare almeno 30cm di spazio libero sui lati e 20cm dietro I'apparecchio e lasciare
almeno 30cm di spazio libero sopra I'apparecchio (Fig.1).

32. Non collocare I'apparecchio vicino a una presa elettrica (Fig.4).

33. Lapresadicorrente deve essere facilmente accessibile in modo da poter disinserire
con facilita la spina in caso di emergenza.

34. Non maneggiare la spina con le mani bagnate.

35. Non piegare eccessivamente, attorcigliare, tirare o danneggiare il cavo di
alimentazione.

36. Non svolgere il cavo di alimentazione elettrica sotto a tappeti, coperte o guide.
Sistemare il cavo in zone non di passaggio in modo da evitare inciampi.

37. Scollegare il cavo quando I'apparecchio non é in uso per un periodo di tempo
prolungato e/o quando nessuno si trova in casa.

38. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in ambienti particolarmente umidi (bagno, cucina, ecc.).

39. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio all’esterno o su superfici bagnate. Evitare il versamento
di liquidi sull’apparecchio. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio vicino a lavelli o rubinetti.
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40.
4.
42,

43.
44.
45,

46.
. Lo smontaggio, riparazione o riconversione da parte di una persona non autorizzata

48.

49,
51.

52.
53.

54,

Non immergere I'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.

Pulire I'apparecchio con un panno umido; non utilizzare prodotti o materiali abrasivi.
Per la pulizia dei filtri vedere I'apposito paragrafo.

La causa piu comune di surriscaldamento € il deposito di polvere o lanugine
nell’apparecchio. Rimuovere regolarmente questi accumuli scollegando
I’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente ed aspirando le griglie.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in ambienti con notevoli shalzi di temperatura in quanto
si potrebbe formare condensa all’interno dello stesso.

Installare I'apparecchio ad almeno 2 metri da altri apparecchi elettronici (TV, radio,
computer, lettore dvd, ecc.) onde evitare interferenze (Fig.6).

Non utilizzare I’'apparecchio se nel locale é stato da poco spruzzato insetticida a gas
o in presenza di incensi accesi, vapori chimici o residui oleosi.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio senza i filtri correttamente posizionati.

potrebbe comportare gravi danni e annullera la garanzia del fabbricante.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in caso o di guasto o cattivo funzionamento, se il cavo
o spina sono danneggiati, o se e stato fatto cadere o & danneggiato in qualsiasi
modo. Spegnere I'apparecchio, scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente e farlo
controllare da personale professionalmente qualificato.

Non smontare, né apportare modifiche all’apparecchio.

Riparare da se I'apparecchio & estremamente pericoloso.

Nel caso in cui si decida di non utilizzare piu un apparecchio di questo tipo, si
raccomanda di renderlo inoperante tagliando il cavo di alimentazione, dopo avere
staccato la spina dalla presa di corrente. Si raccomanda inoltre di rendere innocue
quelle parti dell’apparecchio suscettibili di costituire un pericolo, specialmente per
i bambini che potrebbero servirsi dell’apparecchio fuori uso per i propri giochi.

Per il processo di sbrinamento e per la pulizia dell’apparecchio, non utilizzare
strumenti diversi da quelli raccomandati dalla ditta costuttrice.

L’apparecchio e dotato di un termoprotettore che preserva la scheda elettronica
in caso di sovra temperatura. Nel caso intervenga questa protezione, scollegare la
spina dalla presa di corrente e attendere che I'apparecchio si sia completamente
raffreddato (almeno 20+30 minuti) quindi ricollegare la spina alla presa di corrente
e riavviare I'apparecchio. Se I'apparecchio non si riavvia scollegare la spina dalla
presa di corrente e contattare un Centro di Assistenza.

Tipologia e caratteristiche dei fusibili: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Questo apparecchio pu6 essere collegato solo ad un’alimentazione con impedenza
di sistema non superiore a 0.421Q. Se necessario, consultare I'autorita di fornitura
per informazioni sull'impedenza del sistema.

USO PREVISTO
* |l climatizzatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per produrre aria calda*
oppure aria fredda oppure deumidificare I'aria (a scelta) con il solo scopo di
rendere confortevole la temperatura nell’ambiente.
* Questo apparecchio e destinato solo per un utilizzo domestico o similare.
* Un uso improprio dell’apparecchio con eventuali danni causati a persone, cose o
animali esulano OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni responsabilita.
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0.5 - ZONE DI RISCHIO
* | climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas
inflammabili, gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in
locali dove sono presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore,
in prossimita di una fonte di acqua salata o acqua sulfurea.

IN=N

* NON usare gas, benzine o altri liquidi inflammabili vicino al climatizzatore.
» Utilizzare solo i componenti forniti in dotazione (vedere paragrafo 1.1). L'utilizzo

di parti non standard pud causare perdite d’acqua, scosse elettriche, incendi e

lesioni o danni alle cose.

o

A

Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche
indicate nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato
potrebbe comportare gravi infortuni.

LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON S| ASSUME RESPONSABILITA

PER DANNI A PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA
OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

_J

* Solo per la versione con pompa di calore

0.6 - AVVERTENZE PER IL GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

IT-6

1.
2.

L’APPARECCHIO CONTIENE GAS R290 (CLASSIFICAZIONE INFIAMMABILITA A3)
L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE IMMAGAZZINATO IN UN LOCALE BEN VENTILATO IN
CUI LA DIMENSIONE DELLA STANZA CORRISPONDE ALLE MISURE SPECIFICATE PER
L’'UTILIZZO DELL’APPARECCHIO.

L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE INSTALLATO, UTILIZZATO E CONSERVATO IN UN LO-
CALE CON LA SUPERFICIE DEL PAVIMENTO MAGGIORE DI VEDI TABELLA.

Quantita di gas R290in Kg (vedi |, 101 |5 190 | 0200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260
etichetta dati sull’apparecchio)
Dimensione minima del locale per
- ” . 9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 13
I'utilizzo e 'immagazzinamento (m?)

4. QUESTO APPARECCHIO CONTIENE UNA QUANTITA DI GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 PARI
A QUELLA INDICATA NELL’ETICHETTA DATI POSTA SULL’APPARECCHIO.

5. L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE IMMAGAZZINATO IN UN LOCALE SENZA LAPRESENZA
DI FONTI DI ACCENSIONE A FUNZIONAMENTO CONTINUO (PER ESEMPIO: FIAMME LI-
BERE, APPARECCHI FUNZIONANTI A GAS O RISCALDATORI A FUNZIONAMENTO ELET-
TRICO).

6. Non perforare o bruciare.

7. Tenere presente che i refrigeranti potrebbero essere inodori.

8. L'R290 é un gas refrigerante conforme alla direttive europee sull’ambiente. Non perforare in
alcuna parte del circuito del refrigerante.

9. Non utilizzare mezzi per accelerare il processo di scongelamento o per la pulizia, ad eccezio-
ne di quelli raccomandati dal produttore.

10. Quando si scongela e si pulisce I'apparecchio, non utilizzare strumenti diversi da quelli rac-
comandati dal fabbricante.

11. Se I'apparecchio viene installato, utilizzato o conservato in una zona non ventilata, il locale
deve essere progettato per prevenire I'accumulo di perdite di refrigerante, dovuta a riscalda-
tori elettrici, stufe o altre fonti di accensione.

12. Rispettare le norme nazionali sul gas.

13. Mantenere le aperture di ventilazione libere da ostruzioni.

14. L’apparecchio deve essere immagazzinato in modo tale da evitare danni meccanici.

OLIMPIA
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15.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Qualsiasi persona che si trovasse a lavorare al di sopra o all’interno di un circuito refrigerante
deve essere in possesso di un certificato valido che attesti la competenza di tale persona a ma-
neggiare i refrigeranti in modo sicuro, in conformita con una specifica di valutazione riconosciu-
ta dal settore.
16. La manutenzione deve essere eseguita esclusivamente come raccomandato dal pro-
duttore dell’apparecchio. Le manutenzioni e le riparazioni che richiedono I'assisten-
za di altro personale specializzato devono essere eseguite sotto la supervisione di
una persona competente nell’'uso di refrigeranti inflammabili.
TRASPORTO DI APPARECCHIATURA CONTENENTE REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI
Fare riferimento alle normative sul trasporto.
MARCATURA DELL’APPARECCHIATURA CON SIMBOLI
Fare riferimento alle normative locali.
SMALTIMENTO DI APPARECCHIATURA CHE UTILIZZA REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI
Fare riferimento alle normative nazionali.
STOCCAGGIO DELL'APPARECCHIATURA/DISPOSITIVI
Lo stoccaggio dell'apparecchiatura deve essere conforme alle istruzioni del costruttore.
STOCCAGGIO DI APPARECCHIATURA IMBALLATA (INVENDUTA)
L'imballo deve essere costruito in modo che un danno meccanico dell’apparecchiatura allinterno dello
stesso non provochi una perdita di refrigerante.
Il massimo numero di parti dell'apparecchiatura che possono essere immagazzinate insieme € indicato
dalle normative locali.
22. INFORMAZIONI SULLA MANUTENZIONE
a) Controlli dell'area
Prima di iniziare ad effettuare operazioni su sistemi contenenti refrigeranti infiammabili, & neces-
sario effettuare controlli di sicurezza per assicurarsi che il rischio di ignizione sia minimo. Rispet-
tare le seguenti precauzioni per effettuare eventuali riparazioni del sistema refrigerante prima di
utilizzarlo.
b) Svolgimento del lavoro
II'lavoro deve essere eseguito sotto controllo per minimizzare il rischio della presenza di gas o va-
pore infiammabili durante lo svolgimento dello stesso.
c) Area dilavoro generale
Tutto lo staff addetto alla manutenzione e gli altri operatori presenti nell'area di lavoro devono es-
sere istruiti sulla natura del lavoro che si sta svolgendo. Evitare di lavorare in spazi ristretti. La zona
circostante all’'area di lavoro deve essere area sezionata. Assicurarsi che I'area sia in sicurezza
grazie al controllo del materiale infiammabile.
d) Verifica della presenza di refrigerante
L'area deve essere controllata utilizzando un adeguato rilevatore di refrigerante prima e durante il
lavoro per assicurarsi che I'operatore sia consapevole della presenza di atmosfere potenzialmente
infiammabili. Assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura per il rilevamento di perdite sia adatta all'uso con
refrigeranti infiammabili, cioé che sia antiscintillamento, sigillata adeguatamente o intrinsecamente
sicura.
e) Presenza di estintori
Nel caso si debba eseguire qualsiasi lavorazione a caldo sull'apparecchiatura di refrigerazione o su
qualsiasi parte associata ad essa, dell'adeguata attrezzatura antincendio deve essere disponibile a
portata di mano. Tenere sempre un estintore a polvere secca 0 a CO2 vicino all'area di ricarica.
f)  Assenza di fonti infiammabili
Nessun operatore che sta effettuando un lavoro relativo al sistema di refrigerazione che comporti

I'esposizione di qualsiasi tubazione che contiene o ha contenuto refrigerante infiammabile deve
4’7}3/ utilizzare una qualsiasi fonte infiammabile in maniera tale che possa causare un incendio od un

esplosione. Tutte le possibili fonti infiammabili, incluso il consumo di sigarette, devono essere tenute
sufficientemente lontane dal sito di installazione, riparazione, rimozione e smaltimento, durante i
quali il refrigerante infiammabile potrebbe venire rilasciato nello spazio circostante. Prima che il la-
voro abbia inizio, I'area attorno all'apparecchiatura deve essere esaminata per assicurarsi che non
esistano elementi infiammabili o rischi di ignizione. Utilizzare segnaletica antifumo.
g) Area ventilata

Assicurarsi che I'area di installazione sia all'aperto o adeguatamente ventilata prima di avviare il
sistema o di effettuare qualsiasi lavorazione a caldo. Il grado di ventilazione deve essere presente
durante tutto il periodo nel quale si sta eseguendo la lavorazione. La ventilazione deve essere in
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grado di disperdere in maniera sicura qualsiasi refrigerante rilasciato e, preferibilmente, di espellerlo
esternamente nell’atmosfera.

Controlli sull'apparecchiatura di refrigerazione

Nel momento in cui vengono sostituiti dei componenti elettrici, essi devono essere idonei all'uso
e conformi alle specifiche indicate. Le linee guida del costruttore riguardo alla manutenzione e
all'assistenza devono essere sempre rispettate. In caso di dubbio, consultare il servizio tecnico
del costruttore per assistenza. | controlli che seguono devono essere eseguiti su installazioni che
utilizzano refrigeranti infiammabili: controllare che la grandezza del carico sia conforme alle dimen-
sioni del locale dove sono installate le parti contenenti refrigerante; che il sistema e le bocchette
di ventilazione funzionino correttamente e che non siano ostruiti; se si sta utilizzando un circuito
refrigerante, verificare la presenza di refrigerante nel circuito secondario; che la marcatura applicata
alla macchina continui a essere visibile e leggibile. Marcature e segnaletica non leggibili devono es-
sere corrette; che i tubi e i componenti di refrigerazione siano installati in una posizione nella quale
€ improbabile che vengano esposti a qualsiasi sostanza che potrebbe corrodere i componenti che
contengono refrigerante, a meno che tali componenti siano composti da materiale intrinsecamente
resistente alla corrosione o che siano opportunamente protetti contro la stessa.

Controlli sugli apparecchi elettrici

La riparazione e la manutenzione dei componenti elettrici devono comprendere controlli iniziali di
sicurezza e procedure di ispezione dei componenti. Nel caso si verifichi un guasto che potrebbe
compromettere la sicurezza, non alimentare elettricamente il circuito finché non sia stato adeguata-
mente risolto. Utilizzare una soluzione temporanea adeguata se il guasto non pud essere immedia-
tamente risolto ma & necessario continuare il funzionamento. Questa situazione deve essere riferita
al proprietario dell’apparecchiatura cosi che tutte le parti siano informate. | controlli di sicurezza
iniziali comprendono: controllare che i condensatori siano scarichi: questo controllo deve essere
eseguito in modalita sicura per evitare scintillamenti; controllare che componenti elettrici e cablaggi
in tensioni non siano esposti durante il caricamento, ripristino o lo spurgo del sistema; verificare la
continuita del collegamento di messa a terra.

23. RIPARAZIONE COMPONENTI SIGILLATI

a)

Durante la riparazione di componenti sigillati, tutte le alimentazioni elettriche devono essere scol-
legate dall'attrezzatura sulla quale si deve lavorare prima di rimuovere qualsiasi copertura sigillata,
etc. Nel caso fosse assolutamente necessario avere alimentazione elettrica sull'attrezzatura duran-
te la riparazione, un dispositivo di rilevamento perdite permanentemente funzionante deve essere
posizionato nel punto piu critico per avvisare I'operatore di una situazione potenzialmente pericolo-
sa.

Prestare particolare attenzione a cio che segue per assicurarsi che la copertura non venga alterata
in maniera tale da incidere sul livello di sicurezza quando si opera su componenti elettrici.

Cio include danni ai cavi, numero eccessivo di collegamenti, terminali non in conformita con le
specifiche originali, danni alle guarnizioni, montaggio scorretto dei pressacavi, etc. Assicurarsi che
I'apparecchiatura sia montata in maniera sicura. Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni o i materiali di si-
gillatura non si siano deteriorati in maniera tale da non poter piu prevenire I'ingresso di atmosfere
infiammabili. Le parti di ricambio devono essere conformi alle specifiche del costruttore.

L'utilizzo di sigillante siliconico potrebbe inibire I'efficacia di alcuni tipi di sistemi di rilevamento
delle perdite. | componenti intrinsecamente sicuri non devono essere isolati prima di operare
su di essi.

24. RIPARAZIONE DI COMPONENTI INTRINSECAMENTE SICURI

2
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Non applicare nessun carico induttivo e di capacita permanente al circuito senza essersi assicurati che
non superi la massima tensione e corrente ammesse per I'apparecchiatura in uso. | componenti intrinse-
camente sicuri sono gli unici su cui si pud operare in tensione in presenza di un’atmosfera infiammabile.
Il sistema di prova deve essere al corretto amperaggio. Sostituire i componenti solo con parti di ricambio
indicate dal costruttore. Parti diverse da quelle indicate potrebbero causare lignizione del refrigerante
in atmosfera dopo una perdita.

CABLAGGIO

Controllare che il cablaggio non sia soggetto a usura, corrosione, pressione eccessiva, vibrazioni, bordi
taglienti o qualsiasi altro effetto ambientale avverso. Durante il controllo, tenere anche presente gli effetti
dellinvecchiamento o della vibrazione costante causati da elementi come i compressori o le ventole.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

RILEVAMENTO DI REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI

In nessun caso utilizzare potenziali fonti di ignizione per rilevare perdite di refrigerante. Non utilizzare
fiamme ossidriche (o qualsiasi altro sistema di rilevamento che utilizza una fiamma libera).

METODI DI RILEVAMENTO PERDITE

| seguenti metodi di rilevamento perdite sono considerati accettabili per sistemi che contengono refri-
geranti infiammabili. Utilizzare rilevatori di perdite elettronici per refrigeranti infiammabili, anche se la
sensibilita potrebbe non essere adeguata o gli stessi potrebbero dover essere ricalibrati. (L'attrezzatura
di rilevamento deve essere calibrata in un’area priva di refrigerante.) Assicurarsi che il rilevatore non sia
una potenziale fonte di ignizione e che sia adatto al refrigerante utilizzato. L'attrezzatura di rilevamento
perdite deve essere impostata ad una percentuale di LFL del refrigerante e deve calibrato rispetto al
refrigerante utilizzato e la percentuale appropriata di gas (massimo 25 %) e confermata. | fluidi di rileva-
mento perdite possono essere utilizzati con la maggior parte dei refrigeranti ma I'uso di detergenti che
contengono cloro devono essere evitate dato che il cloro potrebbe reagire con il refrigerante e corrodere
le tubazioni in rame. Se si sospetta una perdita, tutte le fiamme libere devono essere rimosse/ spente.
Se viene rilevata una perdita di refrigerante la quale necessita di saldatura, recuperare tutto il refrige-
rante dal sistema od isolarlo (attraverso valvole di intercettazione) in una parte del sistema lontana dalla
perdita. Azoto esente da ossigeno (OFN) deve quindi essere liberato nel sistema prima e durante il
processo di saldatura.

RIMOZIONE ED SVUOTAMENTO

Utilizzare procedure convenzionali quando si opera sul circuito refrigerante per effettuare riparazioni o
per ogni altro motivo. Nonostante cio, &€ importante che la miglior prassi sia rispettata dato che l'infiam-
mabilita deve essere presa in considerazione. Rispettare la seguente procedura:

*  Rimuovere il refrigerante;

«  Spurgare il circuito con gas inerte;

+  Svuotare;

+  Spurgare ancora con gas inerte;

+ Aprire il circuito tagliando o saldando.

La carica di refrigerante deve essere ripristinata nei cilindri di recupero adeguati. Pulire il sistema con
dell’OFN per rendere 'unita sicura. Potrebbe essere necessario ripetere questo procedimento piu volte.
Non utilizzare aria compressa od 0ssigeno per questa operazione.

La pulizia deve essere completata riempiendo il vuoto nel sistema con 'OFN e continuando a riem-
pirlo finché non viene raggiunta la pressione di lavoro, poi disperdendo 'OFN nell'atmosfera ed infine
riportando il sistema in una condizione di vuoto. Ripetere il processo finché non rimane piu refrigerante
allinterno del sistema. Quando l'ultima carica di OFN viene utilizzata, il sistema deve essere portato
a pressione atmosferica per poterlo utilizzare. Questa operazione é assolutamente vitale se devono
essere eseguite operazioni di saldatura sulle tubazioni.

Assicurarsi che lo scarico della pompa a vuoto non sia vicino ad alcuna fonte di ignizione e che la ven-
tilazione sia disponibile.

PROCEDURE DI CARICO

In aggiunta alle procedure di carico convenzionali, rispettare i requisiti che seguono.

Assicurarsi che non si verifichi la contaminazione di diversi refrigeranti durante il carico dellapparec-
chiatura. | tubi devono essere il pit corti possibili per ridurre al minimo la quantita di refrigerante al loro
interno. | cilindri devono essere mantenuti in posizione eretta. Assicurarsi che il sistema di refrigerazione
sia collegato a terra prima di caricarlo con del refrigerante.

Etichettare il sistema una volta caricato (se non & ancora stato fatto).

Prestare massima attenzione a non sovraccaricare il sistema di refrigerazione. Testare la pressione con
I'OFN prima di ricaricare il sistema. Eseguire la prova di tenuta del sistema al termine del carico ma
prima della messa in servizio. Un'ulteriore prova di tenuta deve essere eseguita prima di lasciare il sito
di installazione.

MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO

Prima di eseguire questa procedura, & essenziale che il tecnico abbia familiarizzato con I'apparecchiatura
e con tutti i suoi componenti. E considerata buona prassi recuperare tutti i refrigeranti in maniera sicura.
Prima di eseguire questa operazione, prendere un campione di olio e di refrigerante nel caso sia neces-
saria un‘analisi prima di un nuovo utilizzo del refrigerante recuperato. E essenziale che I'energia elettrica
sia disponibile prima di cominciare questa procedura.

a) Familiarizzare con I'apparecchiatura e con il suo funzionamento.

b) Isolare elettricamente il sistema.
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c) Prima di eseguire questa procedure, assicurarsi che:

« Lattrezzatura meccanica di movimentazione sia disponibile, se necessario, per movimentare i

cilindri del refrigerante;

« Tutti i dispositivi di protezione siano disponibili e utilizzati correttamente;

Il processo di recupero sia sempre controllato da una persona competente;

« L'attrezzatura di recupero ed i cilindri siano conformi agli standard appropriati.
d) Svuotare il sistema refrigerante, se possibile.
e) Se una condizione di vuoto non €& ottenibile, utilizzare un collettore in modo che il refrigerante possa
essere rimosso dalle varie parte del sistema.
Assicurarsi che il cilindro sia posizionato sulle bilance prima di effettuare il recupero.
Awviare la macchina di recupero e operare in conformita con le istruzioni del costruttore.
Non sovraccaricare i cilindri. (Non piu dell'80 % del volume di carico del liquido).
Non superare la massima pressione di lavoro del cilindro, nemmeno temporaneamente.
Quando i cilindri sono stati riempiti correttamente ed il processo & stato completato, assicurarsi
che i cilindri e I'attrezzatura vengano rimossi immediatamente dal sito di installazione e che tutte le
valvole di isolamento della stessa siano chiuse.
k) Il refrigerante recuperato non deve essere caricato in un altro sistema di refrigerazione a meno che

non sia stato pulito e controllato.
ETICHETTATURA
L'attrezzatura deve essere etichettata indicando che é stata messa fuori servizio e svuotata dal refrige-
rante. Datare e firmare I'etichetta. Assicurarsi che ci siano etichette sull'attrezzatura le quali indichino
che la stessa contiene refrigerante infiammabile.
RECUPERO
Alla rimozione del refrigerante da un sistema, sia per manutenzione o per messa fuori servizio, € conside-
rata buona prassi rimuovere tutti i refrigeranti in modo sicuro. Al trasferimento del refrigerante nei cilindri,
assicurarsi che vengano utilizzati solamente cilindri adatti al recupero di refrigerante. Assicurarsi che sia
disponibile il numero corretto di cilindri per immagazzinare la carica totale del sistema. Tutti i cilindri da uti-
lizzare sono progettati per il refrigerante recuperato ed etichettati per lo stesso (ossia cilindri speciali per
il recupero di refrigerante). | cilindri devono essere equipaggiati con una valvola di scarico della pressione
e le relative valvole d'intercettazione perfettamente funzionanti. I cilindri di recupero vuoti devono essere
messi sotto vuoto e, se possibile, raffreddati prima del recupero. L'attrezzatura di recupero deve essere
perfettamente funzionante e comprensiva di un set di istruzioni riguardo la stessa a portata di mano e
adatto al recupero di refrigeranti infiammabili. Inoltre, un gruppo di bilance calibrate deve essere dispo-
nibile e perfettamente funzionanti. | tubi devono essere equipaggiati con attacchi ermetici con scollega-
mento in perfette condizioni. Prima di utilizzare la macchina di recupero, controllare che sia in condizioni
di funzionamento soddisfacenti, che sia stata mantenuta in modo appropriato e che qualsiasi componente
elettrico associato sia sigillato per prevenire ignizioni nel caso il refrigerante venga rilasciato. Consultare
il costruttore in caso di dubbi. Il refrigerante recuperato dovra essere restituito al suo fornitore nel corretto
cilindro di recupero e con la relativa Nota di Trasferimento Rifiuti. Non mescolare i refrigeranti nelle unita
di recupero e specialmente nei cilindri. Se i compressori o gli oli dei compressori devono essere rimossi,
assicurarsi che siano stati svuotati ad un livello accettabile per assicurare che il refrigerante infiammabile
non rimanga all'interno del lubrificante. Il processo di svuotamento deve essere eseguito prima di riporta-
re il compressore ai fornitori. Utilizzare solo sistemi di riscaldamento elettrico sul corpo del compressore
per velocizzare questo processo. Rimuovere 'olio da un sistema in maniera sicura.
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1 - DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO

1.1 - ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITI A CORREDO (Fig.5)

L’apparecchio & confezionato singolarmente in imballo di cartone.
L’imballo pud essere trasportato a mano da due addetti oppure caricato su carrello trasportatore.

@ Stoccare I'imballo singolarmente; non accatastare.

@WN =

Tubo flessibile da 1.5 m.

Convogliatore terminale per finestra
Flangia per installazione a vetro o a muro
(solo per le versioni in cui & prevista)
Tappo chiusura flangia (solo per le versioni
in cui & previsto)

N O

Ventosa per finestra

Manuale di uso e manutenzione
Telecomando

Tubo scarico condensa
(modalita sola deumidificazione)

1.2 - IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLE PARTI PRINCIPALI (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Pannello comandi

Griglia uscita aria

Filtro dell’aria con griglia

Tappo per svuotamento dell’acquadicondensa
(collegare ad uno scarico per il funzionamento
in pompa calore, solo modello HP)

25.
26.
27.
28.

Entrata aria

Uscita aria

Maniglia di spostamento
Ricevitore IR telecomando

v
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2 - INSTALLAZIONE
2.1 - TRASPORTO DEL CLIMATIZZATORE

* |l trasporto e la movimentazione dell’apparecchio deve avvenire in posizione
verticale.

In caso di trasporto in posizione orizzontale attendere almeno un’ora prima di
riavviarlo.

* Prima di spostare o trasportare I’apparecchio scaricare completamente I’ac-
qua di condensa operando come descritto nel paragrafo 4.2.a

ﬁ AVVERTENZA
Trasporto del climatizzatore su pavimenti delicati (es. pavimenti in legno):

» Scaricare completamente I’acqua di condensa.

* Prestare particolarmente attenzione durante gli spostamenti del climatizzato-
re in quanto le ruote potrebbero segnare il pavimento. Le ruote pur essendo
in materiale rigido e piroettanti, possono essere danneggiate dall’'uso o esse-
re sporche.

Si raccomanda di verificare che le ruote risultino pulite e libere nel loro movi-
mento.

2.2 - AVVERTENZE

é La mancata osservanza di quanto segue puo essere causa di danni all’apparec-
chio.

a. Installare il climatizzatore su superfici piane, stabili e a pavimento.

b. Collegare il climatizzatore solo a prese di corrente dotate di messa
aterra.

c¢. Assicurarsi che tende o altri oggetti non ostruiscano i filtri di aspi-
razione aria (Fig.7).

d. Assicurarsi di mantenere tra il climatizzatore e le figure adiacenti
una distanza minima di 20/30 cm (Fig.1).

e. L'apparecchio deve essere sempre posto in uso facendo attenzione che non ci siano ostacoli
per I'aspirazione e l'uscita d'aria.

f. Il climatizzatore non deve essere utilizzato in locali adibiti a lavanderia.

g. Installare il climatizzatore solo in locali asciutti.

h. |l climatizzatore non deve essere messo in funzione in presenza di materiali, vapori o liquidi
pericolosi.

i. Pulire i filtri dell’aria almeno una volta a settimana.
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2.3 -

INSTALLAZIONE MOBILE

Il climatizzatore deve essere installato in ambiente adeguato.
Siraccomanda di ridurre I'irraggiamento solare tramite tapparelle, tende, veneziane, e di tenere chiuse porte
e finestre.

a.

b.

Posizionare il climatizzatore davanti a una finestra o ad una portafinestra.

Inserire il terminale del tubo flessibile (1) sul bocchettone di uscita aria dell’apparecchio (26) come illustrato
in figura 8.

Ripiegare il convogliatore terminale (2) su se stesso e inserirlo nel tubo flessibile (1) (fig.9).

. Posizionare il terminale (2) in modo da far fuoriuscire I'aria all’esterno (Fig.10)

[

24 -

Estendere il tubo solo per il necessario, in modo che il convogliatore dell’aria rimanga chiuso
tra i battenti dell’infisso. (Fig.10)

INSTALLAZIONE FISSA

Il climatizzatore pud essere installato anche con fori fissi a vetro o a muro.
Il flusso dell’aria non deve essere impedito da griglie di protezione o altro.
Eventuali protezioni devono avere una sezione totale di passaggio dell’aria non inferiore a 140 cm?.

a.

Praticare nel vetro o nella parete un foro del diametro di 135 mm ad un’altezza dal pavimento compresa
tra 300 e 1350 mm (Fig.11).

. Posizionare la flangia (3) sul foro della parete e segnare i punti di foratura. (Fig.12)

Rimuovere la flangia (3) e praticare dei fori da 6 mm. (Fig.13)

. Inserire nei fori dei tasselli (10). (Fig.13)

Posizionare la flangia (3) sul foro della parete e fissarla con tre viti (11). (Fig.13)

Inserire il terminale del tubo flessibile (1) sul bocchettone di uscita aria dell’apparecchio (26) come illustrato
in figura 8.

. Collegare I'altra estremita del tubo flessibile (1) sulla flangia (3) (Fig.14).

. Rimuovere il tubo flessibile (1) della flangia (3) e chiudere quest’ultima con il tappo (4) quando 'apparec-

chio non ¢ in funzione (Fig.15).
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2.5 - COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO 4

L'apparecchio € dotato di un cavo di alimentazione con spina.
Prima di collegare il climatizzatore assicurarsi che:

» | valori della tensione e frequenza di alimentazione rispettino quanto
specificato sui dati di targa dell’apparecchio.

» Lalinea di alimentazione sia dotata di un efficace collegamento a terra
e sia correttamente dimensionata per il massimo assorbimento del cli-
matizzatore.

» Sulla rete di alimentazione dell’'apparecchio deve essere previsto un adeguato dispositivo di disconnes-
sione onnipolare in conformita alle regole di installazione nazionali.

» L’apparecchiatura venga alimentata esclusivamente attraverso una presa compatibile con la spina fornita
a corredo.

é AVVERTENZA
L’eventuale sostituzione del cavo di alimentazione deve essere effettuata esclu-

sivamente dal servizio di assistenza tecnica Olimpia Splendid o da personale
con qualifica similare.

/

2.6 - DRENAGGIO

A seconda della modalita di utilizzo dell’apparecchio, € necessario collegare il tubo di scarico della condensa.

2.6.a - Utilizzo come deumidificatore

Per il corretto utilizzo dell’apparecchio operare come segue (fig 21):
a. Rimuovere il tappo (24).
b. Inserire il tubo (8) sul raccordo.

@ Assicurarsi che la parte terminale del tubo di scarico (8) sia posizionata su un pozzetto di
scarico o in un recipiente.
Assicurarsi che il tubo (8) non sia ostruito.

3 - USO DELL’APPARECCHIO

Le modalita di funzionamento del condizionatore possono essere selezionate sia tramite il telecomando che
dal pannello comandi a bordo del condizionatore.
La ricezione della funzione selezionata viene confermata dall’emissione di un “beep” da parte del cicalino.
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3.1 - SIMBOLI E TASTI PANNELLO COMANDI (Fig.B)

SWs w7 SW6 SW5 Sw3 wy W
& GO Y O ko O
&p o i
e
o] ‘SS: =1 | bo
S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 s13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1: ON/Stand-by; * D1: Temperatura impostata/Timer
* SW2: Selezione modalita operativa * D2: Indicazione velocita ventola (vedere “SW7”)
ECO - Blue air (auto) =>
=> solo ventilatore => * S1: Indicatore ora
=> deumidificazione => * S2: Indicatore temperatura °C
=> riscaldamento * S3: Indicatore temperatura F
(attiva solo nella versione con pompa di calore) - S4: Modalita solo ventilatore
=> raffreddamento => * S5; Modalita raffreddamento
=> raffreddamento turbo => ... » S6: Modalita deumidificazione
* SW3: Aumento temperatura/ritardo * S7: Modalita riscaldamento (attiva solo nella
* SW4: Riduzione temperatura/ritardo versione con pompa di calore)
* SW5: Display - S8: Modalita sleep
* SW6: Conferma/annullamentoritardoaccensione/ * S9: Modalita timer (accensione/spegnimento
spegnimento unita programmato)
* SW7: Selezione velocita ventilatore *+8$10: Modalita automatica (ECO)
Velocita minima _gg => *811: Funzione “silenzioso” attiva
=> Velocita media _-g => *812: Indicatore apparecchio alimentato elettrica-
=> Velocita massima _-- => mente
=> Blue air (auto) *+813: Funzione Turbo
* SW8: Selezione funzione “SILENT” (silenzioso)/

Ricerca Wi-Fi
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3.2-

TASTI TELECOMANDO (Fig.C)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——

B4 ——F%ieep) (SWING) (FOhLALEOW) (LeD \

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

D4——

O Dry
) Heat
D6 —- 2] Fan

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D7

D8

B5” “S—— _—~ Bé6
- J

* B1: Tasto on/off: accensione/spegnimento ap- * B9: impostazione accensione programmata unita

parecchio * B10: Scorciatoia (SHORT CUT)
- Simbolo (l) (D1) acceso: apparecchio in * B11: Aumento temperatura A

Funzione Riduzione temperatura ¥
- Simbolo (l) (D2) spento: apparecchio in * B12: Display

Stand-by

*B2: Selezione modalita operativa * D1: Indicatore apparecchio in funzione
AUTO (Automatico) ECO => *D2: Modalita automatica (ECO)
=> raffreddamento => *D3: Modalita raffreddamento (COOL)
=> deumidificazione => * D4: Modalita deumidificazione (DRY)
=> riscaldamento (attiva solo nella versione * D5: Modalita riscaldamento (HEAT) (attiva solo
con pompa di calore) => nella versione con pompa di calore)
=> solo ventilatore => ... *D6: Modalita solo ventilatore (FAN)

*B3: Selezione velocita ventilatore * D7: Indicazione velocita ventola (vedere “B3”)
Velocita minima FAN => +D8: Indicatore “ora” accensione/spegnimento
=> Velocita media [ZX => programmato
=> Velocita massima => +D9: Indicatore funzione “FOLLOW ME" attiva
=> Auto FAN * D10: Indicatore temperatura °C (F)

* B4: Attivazione modalita SLEEP (ON/OFF) * D11: Indicatore funzione “SLEEP” attiva

* B5: DISABILITATO * D12: Indicatore batteria telecomando scarica

* B6: Attiva/disattiva funzione FOLLOW ME * D13: Indicatore funzione “TIME OFF” attiva

* B7: Attiva/disattiva display sul pannello comandi * D14: Indicatore funzione “TIME ON” attiva
macchina * D15: Indicatore funzione “ECQO” attiva

* B8: Impostazione spegnimento programmato * D16: Segnale trasmissione telecomando
unita
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3.3 - USO DEL TELECOMANDO

Il telecomando fornito a corredo del climatizzatore € lo strumento

che Vi permette di utilizzare I'apparecchio nel modo pit comodo.

E’ uno strumento da maneggiare con cura ed in particolare:

» Evitare di bagnarlo (non va pulito con acqua o lasciato alle
intemperie).

* Evitare che cada per terra o urti violentemente.

e Evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari.

@D Il telecomando funziona con la tecnologia a infrarosso.

* Durante I’'uso non interporre ostacoli fra il telecomando
e il condizionatore.

* Nel caso in cui nell’lambiente vengano utilizzati altri apparecchi dotati di telecomando (TV, gruppi
stereo, ecc...), si potrebbero verificare delle interferenze.

» Lampade elettroniche e fluorescenti possono interferire nelle trasmissioni tra telecomando e
condizionatore.

» Estrarre le batterie di alimentazione nel caso di inutilizzo prolungato del telecomando.

3.3.a - Inserimento delle batterie
Per inserire correttamente le batterie:
a. Sfilare lo sportello del vano batterie (Fig.16).
b. Inserire le batterie nell’apposito vano (Fig.16).

@D Rispettare scrupolosamente le polarita indicate sul fondo del vano batterie.

c. Richiudere correttamente lo sportello (Fig.17).

3.3.b - Sostituzione delle batterie
Le batterie vanno sostituite quando si visualizza sul display 'icona h.

Utilizzare sempre batterie nuove. L’utilizzo di batterie vecchie o di tipo diverso potrebbe generare
un malfunzionamento del telecomando.

- Il telecomando utilizza due batterie alcaline a secco da 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.16).

é Una volta scariche, le batterie vanno sostituite entrambe ed eliminate negli appositi
centri di raccolta o come previsto dalle normative locali.

* Se non si utilizza il telecomando per alcune settimane o anche piu, togliere le batterie.
Eventuali perdite delle batterie potrebbero danneggiare il telecomando.

é Non ricaricare o smontare le batterie. Non gettate le batterie nel fuoco.
Possono bruciare o esplodere.

é Se il liquido delle batterie cade sulla pelle o sui vestiti, lavare con cura con acqua pulita.
Non utilizzare il telecomando con batterie che hanno avuto perdite.

I prodotti chimici contenuti nelle batterie possono provocare bruciature od altri rischi
per la salute.

3.3.c - Posizione del telecomando
e Tenere il telecomando in una posizione dalla quale il segnale pud raggiungere il ricevitore (29) dell'appa-
recchio (distanza massima circa 8 metri - con le batterie cariche) (Fig.18). La presenza di ostacoli (mobili,
tende, pareti, ecc.) tra il telecomando e I'apparecchio riduce la portata del telecomando.
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3.4 - UTILIZZO DELL’ APPARECCHIO

Per utilizzare I'apparecchio operare come segue.

é Per prevenire eventuali danni al compressore, ogni partenza é ritardata di 3 minuti ri-
spetto all’ultimo spegnimento.

3.4.a - Operazioni preliminari

* Posizionare I'apparecchio su un piano stabile, non inclinato, ad almeno 20/30 cm.
dalla parete o da qualsiasi altro oggetto, al fine di garantire la corretta circolazione
dell’aria (Fig.1). Collocarlo su una superficie resistente all’acqua perché I’eventuale
fuoriuscita di acqua potrebbe danneggiare mobili o pavimento.

* Non collocare I'apparecchio direttamente su tappeti, asciugamani, coperte o altre
superfici assorbenti.

* Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente. L’apparecchio emette un “beep” e sul display
si visualizza I'icona Q) e la temperatura ambiente in °C.

é Prima di collegare elettricamente I'apparecchio accertarsi che i dati targa siano rispon-
denti a quelli della rete di distribuzione elettrica.

B

3.4.b Accensione/spegnimento apparecchio

a. Per avviare I'apparecchio premere il tasto “ON/OFF” sul telecomando oppure il tasto Q) sul pannello di

comando.

. Un beep segnala che I'apparecchio € in funzione e il flap (23) si solleva.
Sul pannello di comando si accende I'icona Q)
. Se l'accensione ¢ stata effettuata con il telecomando, sul display dello stesso si visualizza I'icona (D
In caso di prolungato arresto dell’apparecchio, questo deve essere resettato togliendo la spina dalla presa
di corrente, attendere 5+10 secondi quindi reinserirla; un beep segnala che I'apparecchio & pronto per I'uso.

o o0 o

3.5 MODALITA AUTO (Automatica)

a. Impostando questa modalita, I'apparecchio attiva automaticamente la funzione RAFFREDDAMENTO
o RISCALDAMENTO (solo per il modello con pompa di calore) oppure la funzione VENTILATORE a
seconda della temperatura ambiente e di quella impostata.

La temperatura ambiente viene continuamente controllata in modo da ottenere nel locale climatizzato un
comfort ottimale.

b. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MODE” (sul telecomando o sul
pannello comandi) fino a quando 'apposita icona ECO e Blue Air si visualizza sul display del pannello
comandi e/o I'icona Auto si visualizza sul display del telecomando.

c. In modalita AUTO, non & possibile selezionare la velocita della ventola.

3.6 MODALITA RAFFREDDAMENTO (COOL)

a. Impostando questa modalita I'apparecchio deumidifica e raffredda 'ambiente.
Questa modalita pud essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MODE” (sul telecomando o
sul pannello comandi) fino a quando I'apposita icona §>I<§ si visualizza sul display.
b. In questa modalita il ventilatore & sempre acceso ed € possibile selezionarne la velocita desiderata pre-
mendo il tasto “FAN” sul telecomando o il tasto sul pannello comandi.
La velocita della ventola & raffigurata come riportato nel paragrafo “3.1” (punto SW7) e “3.2” (punto B3).
c. |l set-point di temperatura € compreso tra 17°C e 30°C (da 62 F e 86 F) con variazioni di 1°C ed € im-
postabile con i tasti +/- sul pannello comandi o con i tasti A V¥ sul telecomando.
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d.

Dopo un certo tempo (massimo tre minuti) dall'attivazione della modalita di funzionamento il compressore
si avvia e I'apparecchio inizia ad erogare freddo.

3.7 MODALITA RAFFREDDAMENTO TURBO

Questa funzione é attivabile solo dal pannello comandi dell’apparecchio.

. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MIODE” sul pannello comandi

fino a quando si visualizzano sul display le icone §>I<§ e “Turbo’.

. La funzione imposta I'apparecchio direttamente in modalita raffreddamento con temperatura impostata

a 17°C e velocita massima del ventilatore in modo da raggiungere la temperatura impostata piu veloce-
mente.

. In questa modalita non & possibile né selezionare la velocita della ventola e nemmeno la temperatura.
. Per spegnere la funzione premere il tasto “MODE” sul pannello comandi o spegnere I'apparecchio.

3.8 MODALITA DEUMIDIFICAZIONE (DRY)

a.

Impostando questa modalita deumidifica 'ambiente.
Questa modalita pud essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MODE” (sul telecomando o
sul pannello comandi) fino a quando I'apposita icona non si visualizza:

- @ sul pannello comandi - @ sul display del telecomando.

. In modalita DRY, non & possibile selezionare la velocita della ventola o regolare la temperatura.

[l motore del ventilatore funziona a bassa velocita.
Tenere chiuse porte e finestre per il miglior effetto deumidificante.
Non posizionare il tubo di espulsione aria alla finestra.

. Collegare il tubo per lo scarico della condensa (paragrafo 2.6.a)

3.9 MODALITA VENTILAZIONE (FAN)

a.

b.

Impostando questa modalita I'apparecchio non esercita alcuna azione né sulla temperatura né sull’'umidita
dell’aria in ambiente, ma la mantiene solamente in circolazione.

Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MODE” (sul telecomando o
sul pannello comandi) fino a quando 'apposita icona si visualizza sul display del pannello comandi e/o
del telecomando.

- icona sul pannello comandi - £Y icona sul display del telecomando

In questa modalita il ventilatore & sempre acceso ed & possibile selezionarne la velocita desiderata pre-
mendo il tasto “FAN” sul telecomando o il tasto sul pannello comandi.

. La velocita della ventola & raffigurata sul display come riportato nel paragrafo “3.1” (punto SW7) e “3.2”

(punto D7).

3.10 MODALITA RISCALDAMENTO (HEAT)

(solo per modello con pompa di calore)

a.
b.

C.

Impostando questa modalita I'apparecchio riscalda 'ambiente.
Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo una o piu volte il tasto “MODE” (sul telecomando o

sul pannello comandi) fino a quando I'apposita icona Q si visualizza sul display.

In questa modalita il ventilatore & sempre acceso ed & possibile selezionarne la velocita desiderata pre-
mendo il tasto “FAN” sul telecomando o il tasto sul pannello comandi.

La velocita della ventola é raffigurata come riportato nel paragrafo “3.1” (punto SW7) e “3.2” (punto D7).

>>>>>
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d. Il set-point di temperatura € compreso tra 17°C e 30°C (da 62 F e 86 F) con variazioni di 1°C ed € im-
postabile con i tasti +/- sul pannello comandi o con i tasti A V¥ sul telecomando.
e. Dopo un certo tempo (massimo tre minuti) dall’attivazione della modalita di funzionamento la pompa di
calore si avvia e I'apparecchio inizia ad erogare caldo.
f. Collegare il tubo per lo scarico della condensa (paragrafo 2.6.b)
3.11 MODALITA TIMER
a. Questa modalita consente di programmare I'accensione o lo spegnimento dell’apparecchio.
b. Il tempo di ritardo pud essere impostato, attivato ed annullato sia da telecomando, sia da pannello di
comando.
3.11.a Accensione programmata
a. Quando l'apparecchio ¢ in standby:
- Sul pannello comandi: - premere il tasto e impostare il tempo di ritardo di accensione con i tasti
+/-.

- Per attivare la funzione premere il tasto o attendere circa 5 secondi
affinché il tempo impostato sul display termini di lampeggiare (il display
torna a visualizzare la temperatura ambiente).

L'icona @ si accende.

- Sul telecomando: - premere il tasto “TIMER ON” per entrare nella funzione quindi premere
una o piu volte il tasto “TIMER ON” fino ad impostare il tempo di ritardo di
accensione.

- Direzionare il telecomando verso I'apparecchio; un beep conferma I'attiva-
zione della funzione.

- Licona @ sul pannello di comando e l'indicazione “Timer On” sul display
del telecomando si accendono.

b. Trascorso il tempo impostato I'apparecchio si avvia con le stesse impostazioni (modalita, temperatura e
velocita di ventilazione) che aveva prima di spegnerlo.

c. Il tempo & impostabile con step di 30 minuti fino a 10 ore e con step di 60 minuti da 10 a 24 ore.

d. Avviando 'apparecchio o regolando I'impostazione del timer su “0.0h” la funzione di accensione program-
mata viene cancellata.

3.11.b Spegnimento programmato

a. Quando I'apparecchio € in funzione, impostare il tempo di spegnimento ritardato.

- Sul pannello comandi: - premere il tasto e impostare il tempo di ritardo di spegnimento con i tasti
+/-.

- Per attivare la funzione premere il tasto o attendere circa 5 secondi
affinché il tempo impostato sul display termini di lampeggiare (il display
torna a visualizzare la temperatura ambiente).

L'icona @ si accende.
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- Sul telecomando: - premere il tasto “TIMER Off’ per entrare nella funzione quindi premere
una o piu volte il tasto “TIMER Off” fino ad impostare il tempo di ritardo di
spegnimento.

- Direzionare il telecomando verso I'apparecchio; un beep conferma l'attiva-
zione della funzione.

- L'icona @ sul pannello di comando e l'indicazione “Timer Off” sul display
del telecomando si accendono.

b. Trascorso il tempo impostato I'apparecchio si spegne.
c. Il tempo & impostabile con step di 30 minuti fino a 10 ore e con step di 60 minuti da 10 a 24 ore.

d. Spegnendo l'apparecchio o regolando I'impostazione del timer su “0.0h” la funzione di spegnimento
programmato viene cancellata.

3.12 ALTRE FUNZIONI
3.12.a Funzione SILENT (silenzioso)
* Questa funzione é attivabile solo quando I’apparecchio si trova in funzione AUTO e si puo attivare
dal pannello comandi dell’apparecchio.

a. Con I'apparecchio in funzione premere il tasto SW8 (autoparlante); Il simbolo autoparlante si visualizza.
La velocita di ventilazione si imposta automaticamente al minimo.

b. Premere di nuovo il tasto per disattivare la funzione.

3.12.b Funzione SLEEP
* Questa funzione é attivabile solo dal telecomando.
* Questafunzione non é disponibile nelle modalita Deumidificazione (DRY) e Solo Ventilazione (FAN).

a. Con I'apparecchio in funzione premere il tasto “SLEEP” sul telecomando.

Sul pannello comandi e sul display del telecomando si visualizza I'icona f) )
L'apparecchio diminuira (in raffreddamento) o aumentera (in riscaldamento) la temperatura impostata di
1°C (1 0 2 F) per 30 minuti.

b. Successivamente I'apparecchio diminuira (in raffreddamento) o aumentera (in riscaldamento) la tempe-
ratura impostata di 1°C (1 o 2 F) per altri 30 minuti.

c. Questa temperatura verra mantenuta per 7 ore prima che ritorni alla temperatura originariamente sele-
Zionata.
Trascorso questo tempo I'apparecchio riprendera a funzionare come originariamente programmato.

d. Per interrompere la funzione premere il tasto “SLEEP” sul telecomando; si spegne l'icona sul pannello
comandi e sul display del telecomando.

3.12.c Funzione FOLLOW ME
* Questa funzione é attivabile solo dal telecomando.
* Questafunzione non é disponibile nelle modalita Deumidificazione (DRY) e Solo Ventilazione (FAN).

In questa funzione il telecomando funge da termostato.
a. Con I'apparecchio in funzione premere il tasto “FOLLOW ME” sul telecomando.

b. Spostarsi con il telecomando in una zona della stanza diversa da dove & posizionato I'apparecchio (di-
stanza massima 7+8 metri) direzionandolo verso lo stesso e assicurandosi che tra di essi non vi siano
ostacoli.
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c. Impostare la temperatura desiderata sul telecomando; I'apparecchio funziona fino a portare la temperatura
della zona dove € posizionato il telecomando al valore impostato sullo stesso.

d. Il telecomando invia un segnale all’apparecchio e se non riceve risposta entro un tempo massimo di 7
minuti la funzione si disattiva.

e. Per spegnere la funzione premere il tasto “FOLLOW ME” sul telecomando o spegnere I'apparecchio.

3.12.d Impostazione unita di misura della temperatura
E possibile impostare I'unita di misura della temperatura ambiente e di quella impostata scegliendo tra °C
(Celsius) oppure F (Fahrenheit).
Operare come segue:
- Sul pannello comandi premere contemporaneamente i tasti + e - per circa tre secondi.
Sul display del pannello comandi si visualizza I'unita di misura desiderata.

- Sul telecomando tenere premuto il tasto centrale TEMP per circa tre secondi.
Sul display del telecomando si visualizza I'unita di misura desiderata.

U\%D La variazione dell’'unita di misura deve essere effettuata sia sul pannello comandi che sul teleco-
mando.

3.12.e Funzione Short Cut
¢ Questa funzione é attivabile solo dal telecomando.

a. Quando l'apparecchio € in funzione in una qualsiasi delle modalita premendo il tasto “SHORT CUT” sul
telecomando I'apparecchio si imposta direttamente in modalita “AUTO” con la temperatura impostata a
26°C (80 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. Se l'apparecchio si spegne a causa dellinterruzione di corrente, al ripristinarsi dell’energia elettrica si
riavvia automaticamente con le impostazioni precedenti.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Premendo SW8 per circa 3 secondi si attiva la funzione “Wifi”, sul display appare “AP” in attesa della
connessione con il dispositivo.

@ Per la connessione alla rete Wi-Fi e I'utilizzo dell’App fare riferimento al manuale Wi-Fi
allegato.

3.13 - TRASPORTO DEL CLIMATIZZATORE
e Deve avvenire in posizione verticale. In caso di trasporto in posizione orizzon-
tale attendere almeno un’ora prima di riavviarlo.
* Prima di effettuare il trasporto scaricare completamente I'acqua di condensa
aprendo il tappo (24).

é AVVERTENZA
Trasporto del climatizzatore su pavimenti delicati (es. pavimenti in legno):

* scaricare completamente I’acqua di condensa rimuovendo il tappo (riferimento 24
fig. 21).

* prestare particolarmente attenzione durante gli spostamenti del climatizzatore in
quanto le ruote potrebbero segnare il pavimento.
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Le ruote pur essendo in materiale rigido e piroettanti, possono essere danneggiate
dall’'uso o essere sporche. Si consiglia di verificare che le ruote risultino pulite e
libere nel loro movimento.

3.14 - CONTROLLO DELLA DIREZIONE DEL FLUSSO D’ARIA

[l flusso dell’aria puo essere controllato in direzione orizzontale agendo sulle apposite alette di deviazione
aria (22A). (Fig.24)

4 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA -

ﬁ Prima di procedere ad un qualsiasi intervento di manu-
tenzione e pulizia accertarsi sempre di aver staccato la

spina di alimentazione dalla presa dell’impianto.

é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’apparecchio quando
si toglie il filtro.
Rischio di farsi male con i bordi metallici affilati.

é Non utilizzare acqua per pulire le parti interne del condizionatore.
L’esposizione all’acqua puo rovinare I'isolamento, con il rischio di provocare
scosse elettriche.

41 - PULIZIA

4.1.a - Pulizia dell’apparecchio e del telecomando
a. Utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire 'apparecchio e il telecomando.
b. E’ possibile utilizzare un panno inumidito con acqua fredda per pulire 'apparecchio se questo & molto
sporco.

Non utilizzare un panno trattato chimicamente o antistatico per pulire I’'apparec-
chio.

é Non utilizzare, benzina, solvente, pasta per lucidare, o solventi similari.
Questi prodotti potrebbero provocare la rottura o la deformazione della superficie
in plastica.

BB

4.1.b - Pulizia del filtro aspirazione
Per garantire una efficace filtrazione dell’aria interna ed un buon funzionamento del Vostro climatizzatore &
indispensabile pulire periodicamente il filtro dell’aria (23) (Fig.19).

La segnalazione della necessita di questa importante operazione di manutenzione, viene segnalata dopo un

congruo periodo di funzionamento, dalla accensione del codice allarme Fi sul display del pannello comandi.

a. Spegnere il climatizzatore e successivamente sfilare il filtro del climatizzatore (23) come indicato nella
figura 19.

b. Ilfiltro (23) deve essere lavato tramite un getto d’acqua rivolto nella direzione opposta a quella di accumulo
della polvere.

c. Nel caso di sporco particolarmente difficile da togliere (come unto o incrostazioni di altro tipo) &€ necessario
immergere preventivamente il filtro stesso in una soluzione di acqua e detersivo neutro.
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d. Prima di reinserire il filiro &€ opportuno scuoterlo per eliminare 'acqua accumulata durante il
lavaggio.

@ Se il filtro (23) e danneggiato provvedere alla sua sostituzione.

e. Assicurarsi che il filtro (23) sia completamente asciutto.
f. Riposizionare correttamente il filtro (23) nell’apposita sede.
g. Aspirare eventuale lanuggine dalla griglia (Fig. 20).

Non utilizzare I’'apparecchio senza il filtro (23).

4.1.c - Consigli per il risparmio energetico
Di seguito alcuni semplici consigli per ridurre i consumi:

* Mantenere sempre e costantemente puliti i filtri (vedi capitolo manutenzione e pulizia).
e Mantenere chiuse le porte e le finestre dei locali da climatizzare.

» Evitare che i raggi solari penetrino liberamente nell’ambiente (si consiglia I'utilizzo di tende o abbassare
tapparelle o chiudere le persiane).

Non ostruire la via di flusso dell’'aria (in entrata ed in uscita) dell’apparecchio; cio, oltre ad ottenere una resa
non ottimale, pregiudica anche il suo corretto funzionamento e la possibilita di guasti irreparabili allo stesso.

4.2 - MANUTENZIONE

Se si prevede di non utilizzare I'apparecchio per un lungo periodo, eseguire quanto segue:

a. Azionare la modalita solo ventilatore per qualche ora (circa 8+10 ore) per asciugare l'interno dell'apparecchio.
b. Arrestare il condizionatore e scollegare I'alimentazione.

c. Pulire il filtro dell’aria.

d. Scaricare completamente I'acqua di condensa.

e. Togliere le batterie dal telecomando.

Controlli prima di rimettere in funzione il condizionatore:

a. Dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita del condizionatore pulire i filtri.

b. Controllare che l'uscita o l'ingresso dell’aria non siano ostruiti (soprattutto dopo un lungo periodo di inat-
tivita del condizionatore).

4.2.a - Scarico acqua di condensa

Quando I'acqua di condensa presente nel vassoio inferiore raggiunge il livello predeterminato, I'apparecchio
emette un beep.

In questo caso:
a. Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente.

b. Spostare con cautelal’apparecchioin una posizioneidoneaascaricarel'acqua.
c. Rimuovere il tappo di scarico (24) (Fig.21).

d. Se necessario, inserire il tubo (8) sul raccordo.

é Assicurarsi di aver correttamente avvitato il tappo di scarico (24) onde evitare
perdite di acqua.

e. Far fuoriuscire tutta I'acqua.
f. Riposizionare il tappo di scarico (24) (Fig.22).
g. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

@ Se l’errore si ripete, contattare un Centro di Assistenza.
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4.2.b Codici di errore
Durante il funzionamento dell’apparecchio, potrebbero visualizzarsi delle anomalie che ne arrestano il fun-
zionamento. In questi casi sul pannello di comando si visualizzano dei codici di errore.

* P1 Vassoio inferiore pieno.
» Svuotarlo operando come descritto nel paragrafo 4.2.a

* F1 Pulizia filtri.
* Ogni 250 ore di funzionamento del motore ventola si visualizza il messaggio F1.
Procedere alla pulizia dei filtri (paragrafi 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) e resettare il conteggio ore tenendo
premuto per 5 secondi il tasto “ON/OFF” sul pannello comandi dell’apparecchio.

* E1 Errore sensore temperatura ambiente.

* E2 Errore sensore temperatura evaporatore.

* E3 Errore sensore temperatura condensatore
* E4 Errore di comunicazione pannello display.

In questi casi:

scollegare elettricamente I'apparecchio

. attendere qualche minuto

collegare la spina nella presa di corrente
. riavviare I'apparecchio.

aooTo

Se I'inconveniente persiste e il codice di errore non si spegne, scollegare elettricamente I’ap-
parecchio e rivolgersi ad un Centro di Assistenza.

5 - DATI TECNICI

Per i dati tecnici, consultare la targa dati applicata sul prodotto (Fig.2).

* Dimensioni (LxAx P) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

* Peso (senza imballo) 30 Kg

» Temperature di esercizio massi-

. DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
me in raffreddamento

» Temperature di esercizio minime

in raffreddamento 1recr/1rc ™ DB

* Temp. ambiente interno
** Temp. ambiente esterno
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6 -

INCONVENIENTI E POSSIBILI RIMEDI

7

MALFUNZIONAMENTO

L’apparecchio non funziona.

CAUSA

Manca la corrente.
La spina ¢ disinserita.

COSA OCCORE FARE?

Attendere.
Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

L'apparecchio non si accende.

P1 Error Code

Il vassoio di raccolta dell’acqua & pieno.
Spegnere I'apparecchio, scaricare I'acqua
dal vassoio di raccolta quindi riavviare
I'apparecchio.

In modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO: la tempe-
ratura ambiente ¢ inferiore alla temperatura
impostata

Resettare la temperatura

L’apparecchio funziona solo per poco
tempo.

La temperatura impostata & troppo vicina
alla temperatura ambiente.

Abbassare la temperatura impostata.

Vi sono ostacoli sull’aspirazione dell’aria
esterna.

Togliere gli ostacoli.

Chiamare il Centro assistenza.

L'apparecchio non raffredda bene

| filtri dell’aria sono ostruiti da polvere, lanu-
gine o peli di animali

Spegnere I'apparecchio e pulire i filtri se-
guendo le istruzioni

Il tubo di scarico non & collegato o € bloccato

Spegnere I'apparecchio, scollegare il tubo,
rimuovere I'eventuale ostruzione e ricollega-
re il tubo di scarico

L’apparecchio ha un basso livello di refri-
gerante

Contattare un centro di assistenza per far
ispezionare I'apparecchio e rabboccare il
refrigerante

L'impostazione della temperatura & troppo alta

Ridurre la temperatura impostata

Le finestre e le porte nel locale sono aperte

Assicurati che tutte le finestre e le porte
siano chiuse

L’area del locale € troppo grande

Ricontrollare I'area di raffreddamento

Ci sono fonti di calore all'interno della stanza

Rimuovere le fonti di calore, se possibile

L'apparecchio & rumoroso e vibra ecces-
sivamente

Il piano di appoggio dell’apparecchio non
¢ livellato

Collocare I'apparecchio su una superficie
piana e livellata

| filtri dell’aria sono ostruiti da polvere, lanu-
gine o peli di animali

Spegnere I'apparecchio e pulire i filtri se-
guendo le istruzioni

L'apparecchio emette un suono anormale

Questo suono & causato dal flusso di refri-
gerante all'interno dell’'unita

E del tutto normale

Durante lo spostamento del climatizzatore
esce acqua.

Il climatizzatore viene inclinato o coricato.

Prima degli spostamenti svuotare I'acqua.

In modalita raffreddamento, notturno o
automatico non & selezionabile la minima
velocita.

La temperatura ambiente ¢ troppo bassa

Il comportamento del climatizzatore &
normale

Non cercare di riparare I'a

arecchiatura da soli.

Se il problema non é stato risolto, contattare il rivenditore locale o il servizio di assistenza piu vicino.
Fornire informazioni dettagliate sul malfunzionamento e sul modello dell’apparecchiatura.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
The illustrations are grouped on the initial pages of the manual

0 - WARNINGS

0.1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
First of all, we would like to thank you for choosing our appliance.

0.2 - SYMBOLS
The pictograms in the next chapter provide the necessary information for correct, safe use of
the machine in a rapid, unmistakable way.

0.2.1 - Editorial pictograms

Indicates that this document must be read carefully before installing and/or using
the appliance.

L) — . .
Indicates that this document must be read carefully before any maintenance and/
or cleaning operation.

Indicates that there may be additional information in attached manuals.

Indicates that information is available in the user manual or in the installation manual.

Indicates that the assistance personnel must handle the appliance following the
installation manual.

Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the refrigerant escapes
and is exposed to a source of external ignition, there is a fire risk.

B4 &)

aaaaaaaaaaaaa

Signals to the personnel that the operation described could cause electrocution if
not performed according to the safety rules.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of suffering physical damage.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of burns due to contact with components
at very high temperatures.

B> B

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain very importantinformation and recommendations, particularly as regards
safety. Failure to comply with them may result in:

- danger of injury to the operators

- loss of the warranty

- refusal of liability by the manufacturer.

Refers to actions that absolutely must not be performed.

Indicates to the personnel concerned, that it is prohibited to cover the appliance, to prevent over-heating.

Q= i
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0.3 - GENERAL WARNINGS

~

N

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST )
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO REDUCE RISKS OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCKS
AND INJURY, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: )
<
A To prevent possible damages to the compressor, each start is delayed by 3
L minutes with respect to the last switching off. )

i

BE

i

N

>~ »

L2

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

. This document is restricted in use to the terms of the law and may not be copied or

transferred to third parties without the express authorization of the manufacturer,
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Our machines are subject to change and some parts may appear different from the
ones shown here, without this affecting the text of the manual in any way.

Read this manual carefully before performing any operation (installation,
maintenance, use) and follow the instructions contained in each chapter.

Keep the manual carefully for future reference.

After removing the packaging, check that the appliance is in perfect condition.
The packaging materials must not be left within reach of children as they can be
dangerous.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY CAUSED BY FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS
MANUAL.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes it deems advisable to its
models, although the essential features described in this manual remain the same.
The maintenance of equipment for conditioning such as this one may result
dangerous since inside this appliance a refrigerant gas under pressure and live
electrical components are present.

For this reason, possible maintenance interventions (with the exception of filters
cleaning) must be performed exclusively by authorized and qualified personnel.
Failing to comply with the instructions contained in this manual, and using the unit
with temperatures exceeding the permissible temperature range will invalidate the
warranty.

Routine maintenance of the filters and general external cleaning can be done by the
user as these operations are not difficult or dangerous.

During assembly and at each maintenance operation, it is necessary to respect
the precautions indicated in this manual and on the labels located inside or on the
appliance, as well as to take all the precautions suggested by common sense and
by the Safety Regulations in force in the country of installation.

In case of replacement of parts, use only original OLIMPIA SPLENDID parts.

If the unit is unused for a long period, or no-one uses the climate-controlled room,
it is recommended to disconnect the electric power supply in order to prevent
accidents.

Do not use liquid or corrosive detergents to clean the unit, do not spray water or
other liquids onto the unit, since they could damage the plastic components or even
cause electric shocks.

Do not wet the indoor unit and the remote control.

Short circuits or fires may occur.

In case of functioning anomalies (for example: abnormal noise, bad smell, smoke,
abnormal increase in temperature, electrical dispersions, etc.), immediately switch
off the appliance and disconnect the plug from the power socket.
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16.

18.
19.

>

20.

21.

22,
23.
24,
25.

26.

27.
28.

EN-4

For repair work contact solely the technical service centres authorised by the
manufacturer and ask for original spare parts to be used. Failure to do this can
affect the safety of the appliance.

Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is very high and
a door or a windows is left open.
Moisture may condense and wet or damage furniture.

Do not disconnect the power plug during functioning.

Fire or electrical shocks hazard.

Do not place heavy or hot objects on top of the appliance.

Before electrically connecting the appliance, make sure the plate data correspond
to those of the distribution network. The power socket must be equipped with a
Ground System. The plate (20) is located on the sides of the appliance (Fig.2).
Install the appliance according to the manufacturer’s instructions. An incorrect
installation can cause damage to people, animals or property for which the
manufacturer accepts no responsibility.

If the appliance’s plug is incompatible with the socket, have the socket replaced
with a suitable one by a qualified technician, who must ascertain that the section of
the socket cables is compatible with the power absorbed by the appliance. We do
not recommend using adaptors and/or extension cables. If they cannot be avoided,
however, they must comply with current safety regulations and their ampacity (A)
must not be below the maximum ampacity of the appliance.

This appliance is not intended to be run via an external timer or with a separate
remote control system.

Always and only use the appliance in a vertical position.

Do not obstruct the air inlet and outlet grids in any manner.

Do not insert extraneous items in the air inlet and outlet grids as this will create the
risk of electrical shocks, fire or damages to the appliance.

Do not use the appliance:

- with wet or damp hands;

- barefoot.

Do not pull the power cable or the appliance itself to remove the plug from the
socket.

Do not use this product under direct sunlight or near a heat source such as a stove,
heater or radiator (Fig.3).

. Do not use the appliance near gas equipment (Fig.3).
. Always place the appliance on a stable, plane and levelled surface.
. Leave at least 30cm of free space on both sides and 20cm behind the appliance and

leave at least 30cm of free space above it (Fig.1).

. Do not place the appliance near a power socket (Fig.4).
. The socket must be easily accessible so that the plug can be removed easily in an

emergency.

. Do not handle the plug with wet hands.
. Do not excessively bend, twist, pull or damage the power cord.
. Do not run the cord under carpeting, throw rugs or runners etc. Arrange cord away

from traffic areas so that it will not be tripped over.

. Unplug the cord when unit is not in use for an extended period of time and/or when

no one is home.

. Do not use the appliance in particularly moist environments (bathroom, kitchen,
etc.).
. Do not use the appliance outdoors or on wet surfaces. Avoid dropping liquids on

the appliance. Do not use the appliance near sinks and taps.

. Do not immerse the appliance in water or in other liquids.
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41.

Clean the appliance with a damp cloth; do not use abrasive products or materials.
See the appropriate paragraph for the filters cleaning.

42. The most common cause of overheating is dust or lint deposit in the appliance.
Regularly remove these accumulations by disconnecting the appliance from the
power socket and vacuuming the grids.

43. Do not use the appliance in environments subject to significant temperature changes
as condensation could form inside the appliance itself.

44. Install the appliance at at least 2 meters from other electronic devices (TV, radio,
computer, dvd player, etc.) in order to avoid disturbances (Fig.6).

45. Do not use the appliance if insecticide gas has just been sprayed in the room or in
the presence of burning incenses, chemical vapours or oily residues.

46. Do not use the appliance if the filters are not positioned correctly.

47. Disassembly, repair or reconversion performed by an unauthorized person could
cause heavy damages and will cancel the manufacturer warranty.

48. Do not use the appliance in case of malfunctioning or faults, if the cord or plug are
damaged, or if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Turn the appliance
off, disconnect the plug from the socket and let it be checked by professionally
qualified personnel.

49. Neither disassemble nor modify the appliance.

50. Repairing the appliance by yourself is extremely dangerous.

51. If you no longer wish to use this appliance, it must be made inoperative by cutting
the power supply cable after removing the plug from the power socket. Hazardous
parts of the appliance must be rendered harmless, especially as there is a risk of
children playing with it.

52. Do not use tools different from those recommended by the manufacturer for the
defrosting process and for the appliance cleaning.

53. The appliance is equipped with a thermal protector which preserves the circuit
board in case of over-temperature. If this safety device intervenes, disconnect the
plug from the power socket and wait for the appliance to completely cool down (at
least 20+30 minutes) and then reconnect the plug to the power socket and restart
the appliance.

If the appliance doesn’t restart, disconnect the plug from the power socket and
contact an Assistance Centre.
Details of type and rating of fuses: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

54. This appliance can be connected only to a supply with system impedance no more
than 0.421Q. In case necessary, please consult your supply authority for system
impedance information.

PROPER USE

* The air conditioner must be used exclusively to produce warm* or cold air or
to dehumidify air (upon choice) with the only purpose to make the environment
temperature comfortable.

* This appliance is only intended for a domestic use or similar.

* An improper use of the appliance with possible damages caused to people, things
or animals releases OLIMPIA SPLENDID from any responsibility.
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0.5- HAZARDOUS ZONES
* The climate controllers must not be installed in environments with the presence

of inflammable gases, explosive gases, in very humid environments (laundries,
greenhouses, etc.), or in places with other machines that generate a strong heat
source, in proximity of a sources of salt water or sulphurous water.

« DO NOT use gas, gasoline or other inflammable liquids near to the climate

controller.

* Only use supplied components (see paragraph 1.1). The use of non-standard

parts may cause water leaks, electric shocks, fires and injuries or damages to
things.

o

A

This product must be used exclusively according to the specifications
indicated in this manual. Use different to that specified, could cause serious
injuries.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO
PERSONS/OBJECTS DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE
REGULATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL.

* Only for version with heat pump

0.6 - WARNINGS FOR R290 REFRIGERANT GAS

1.
2,

ik

THE APPLIANCE CONTAINS R290 GAS (FLAMMABILITY CLASSIFICATION A3).

THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE STORED IN AWELL-VENTILATED AREA WHERE THE ROOM
SIZE CORRESPONDS TO THE ROOM AREA AS SPECIFIED FOR OPERATION.

THE APPLIANCE MUST BE INSTALLED, USED AND STORED IN A ROOM WITH A FLOOR
SURFACE HIGHER THAN THE ONE INDICATED IN THE CHART.

(see data label on the appliance)

ST EGEIEDIRE 0.180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

Minimum size of the site

for use and storage (m2 ) 9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 13

4. THIS APPLIANCE CONTAINS A QUANTITY OF REFRIGERANT GAS R290 EQUAL TO THE
ONE INDICATED IN THE DATA LABEL LOCATED ON THE APPLIANCE.

5. THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE STORED IN A ROOM WITHOUT CONTINUOUSLY OPERAT-
ING IGNITION SOURCES (FOR EXAMPLE: OPEN FLAMES, AN OPERATING GAS APPLI-
ANCE OR AN OPERATING ELECTRIC HEATER).

6. Do not pierce or burn.

7. Be aware that the refrigerants may not contain an odour.

8. R290 is a refrigerant gas in compliance with the European directives on environment. Do not
pierce any part of the refrigerant circuit.

9. Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

10. Do not use tools different from those recommended by the manufacturer when defrosting and
cleaning the appliance.

11. If the appliance is installed, used or stored in a non-ventilated area, the room must be de-
signed to prevent the accumulation of refrigerant leaks with the consequent fire or explo-
sion hazard due to the refrigerant combustion caused by electrical heaters, stoves or others
sources of ignition.

12. Compliance with national gas regulations shall be observed.

13. Keep ventilation openings clear of obstruction.

14. The appliance shall be stored so as to prevent mechanical damage from occurring.

EN-6
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15.

Any person who is involved with working on or breaking into a refrigerant circuit should hold
a current valid certificate from an industry-accredited assessment authority, which authorises
their competence to handle refrigerants safely in accordance with an industry recognised as-
sessment specification.

Maintenance and repair requiring the assistance of other skilled personnel shall be

16. Servicing shall only be performed as recommended by the equipment manufacturer.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

carried out under the supervision of the person competent in the use of flammable
refrigerants.
TRANSPORT OF EQUIPMENT CONTAINING FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS
See transport regulations.
MARKING OF EQUIPMENT USING SIGNS
See local regulations.
DISPOSAL OF EQUIPMENT USING FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS
See national regulations.
STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT/APPLIANCES
The storage of equipment should be in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
STORAGE OF PACKED (UNSOLD) EQUIPMENT
Storage package protection should be constructed such that mechanical damage to the equipment
inside the package will not cause a leak of the refrigerant charge.
The maximum number of pieces of equipment permitted to be stored together will be determined by
local regulations.
22. INFORMATION ON SERVICING
a) Checks to the area
Prior to beginning work on systems containing flammable refrigerants, safety checks are
necessary to ensure that the risk of ignition is minimised.
For repair to the refrigerating system, the following precautions shall be complied with prior
to conducting work on the system.
b) Work procedure
Work shall be undertaken under a controlled procedure so as to minimise the risk of a flamma-
ble gas or vapour being present while the work is being performed.
c) General work area
All maintenance staff and others working in the local area shall be instructed on the nature of
work being carried out.
Work in confined spaces shall be avoided.
The area around the workspace shall be sectioned off.
Ensure that the conditions within the area have been made safe by control of flammable mate-
rial.
d) Checking for presence of refrigerant
The area shall be checked with an appropriate refrigerant detector prior to and during work, to
ensure the technician is aware of potentially flammable atmospheres.
Ensure that the leak detection equipment being used is suitable for use with flammable refrig-
erants, i.e. non-sparking, adequately sealed or intrinsically safe.
e) Presence of fire extinguisher
If any hot work is to be conducted on the refrigeration equipment or any associated parts, ap-
propriate fire extinguishing equipment shall be available at hand.
Have a dry powder or CO2 fire extinguisher adjacent to the charging area.
f)  No ignition sources
No person carrying out work in relation to a refrigeration system which involves exposing any
pipe work that contains or has contained flammable refrigerant shall use any sources of ignition
in such a manner that it may lead to the risk of fire or explosion.
All possible ignition sources, including cigarette smoking, should be kept sufficiently far away
from the site of installation, repairing, removing and disposal, during which flammable refriger-
ant can possibly be released to the surrounding space.
Prior to work taking place, the area around the equipment is to be surveyed to make sure that
there are no flammable hazards or ignition risks. No Smoking signs shall be displayed.
g) Ventilated area
Ensure that the area is in the open or that it is adequately ventilated before breaking into the
system or conducting any hot work.
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23.

A degree of ventilation shall continue during the period that the work is carried out.
The ventilation should safely disperse any released refrigerant and preferably expel it externally
into the atmosphere.

h) Checks to the refrigeration equipment
Where electrical components are being changed, they shall be fit for the purpose and to the
correct specification.
At all times the manufacturer’s maintenance and service guidelines shall be followed.
If in doubt consult the manufacturer’s technical department for assistance.
The following checks shall be applied to installations using flammable refrigerants:
The charge size is in accordance with the room size within which the refrigerant containing
parts are installed; The ventilation machinery and outlets are operating adequately and are
not obstructed; If an indirect refrigerating circuit is being used, the secondary circuit shall be
checked for the presence of refrigerant; Marking to the equipment continues to be visible and
legible. Markings and signs that are illegible shall be corrected; Refrigeration pipe or compo-
nents are installed in a position where they are unlikely to be exposed to any substance which
may corrode refrigerant containing components, unless the components are constructed of ma-
terials which are inherently resistant to being corroded or are suitably protected against being
so corroded.

i) Checks to electrical devices
Repair and maintenance to electrical components shall include initial safety checks and com-
ponent inspection procedures. If a fault exists that could compromise safety, then no electrical
supply shall be connected to the circuit until it is satisfactorily dealt with. If the fault cannot be
corrected immediately but it is necessary to continue operation, an adequate temporary solu-
tion shall be used.
This shall be reported to the owner of the equipment so all parties are advised. Initial safety
checks shall include: That capacitors are discharged: this shall be done in a safe manner to
avoid possibility of sparking; That there no live electrical components and wiring are exposed
while charging, recovering or purging the system; That there is continuity of earth bonding.

REPAIRS TO SEALED COMPONENTS

a) During repairs to sealed components, all electrical supplies shall be disconnected from the
equipment being worked upon prior to any removal of sealed covers, etc. If it is absolutely
necessary to have an electrical supply to equipment during servicing, then a permanently op-
erating form of leak detection shall be located at the most critical point to warn of a potentially
hazardous situation.

b) Particular attention shall be paid to the following to ensure that by working on electrical compo-
nents, the casing is not altered in such a way that the level of protection is affected.
This shall include damage to cables, excessive number of connections, terminals not made to
original specification, damage to seals, incorrect fitting of glands, etc.
Ensure that apparatus is mounted securely.
Ensure that seals or sealing materials have not degraded such that they no longer serve the
purpose of preventing the ingress of flammable atmospheres.
Replacement parts shall be in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

= The use of silicon sealant may inhibit the effectiveness of some types of leak detection equip-

ment. Intrinsically safe components do not have to be isolated prior to working on them.

24. REPAIR TO INTRINSICALLY SAFE COMPONENTS
Do not apply any permanent inductive or capacitance loads to the circuit without ensuring that this
will not exceed the permissible voltage and current permitted for the equipment in use. Intrinsically
safe components are the only types that can be worked on while live in the presence of a flammable
atmosphere.
The test apparatus shall be at the correct rating.
Replace components only with parts specified by the manufacturer.
Other parts may result in the ignition of refrigerant in the atmosphere from a leak.

25. CABLING
Check that cabling will not be subject to wear, corrosion, excessive pressure, vibration, sharp edges
or any other adverse environmental effects. The check shall also take into account the effects of
aging or continual vibration from sources such as compressors or fans.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

DETECTION OF FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS

Under no circumstances shall potential sources of ignition be used in the searching for or detection
of refrigerant leaks.

A halide torch (or any other detector using a naked flame) shall not be used.

LEAK DETECTION METHODS

The following leak detection methods are deemed acceptable for systems containing flammable
refrigerants.

Electronic leak detectors shall be used to detect flammable refrigerants, but the sensitivity may not
be adequate, or may need re-calibration. (Detection equipment shall be calibrated in a refriger-
ant-free area).

Ensure that the detector is not a potential source of ignition and is suitable for the refrigerant used.
Leak detection equipment shall be set at a percentage of the LFL of the refrigerant and shall be
cali?rated to the refrigerant employed and the appropriate percentage of gas (25 % maximum) is
confirmed.

Leak detection fluids are suitable for use with most refrigerants but the use of detergents containing
chlorine shall be avoided as the chlorine may react with the refrigerant and corrode the copper pipe-
work.

If a leak is suspected, all naked flames shall be removed/ extinguished.

If a leakage of refrigerant is found which requires brazing, all of the refrigerant shall be recovered
from the system, or isolated (by means of shut off valves) in a part of the system remote from the
leak.

Oxygen free nitrogen (OFN) shall then be purged through the system both before and during the
brazing process.

REMOVAL AND EVACUATION

When breaking into the refrigerant circuit to make repairs or for any other purpose conventional
procedures shall be used.

However, it is important that best practice is followed since flammability is a consideration.

The following procedure shall be adhered to:

« Remove refrigerant;

*  Purge the circuit with inert gas;

« Evacuate;

*  Purge again with inert gas;

+  Open the circuit by cutting or brazing.

The refrigerant charge shall be recovered into the correct recovery cylinders. The system shall be
flushed with OFN to render the unit safe.

This process may need to be repeated several times.

Compressed air or oxygen shall not be used for this task.

Flushing shall be achieved by breaking the vacuum in the system with OFN and continuing to fill
until the working pressure is achieved, then venting to atmosphere, and finally pulling down to a
vacuum.

This process shall be repeated until no refrigerant is within the system. When the final OFN charge
is used, the system shall be vented down to atmospheric pressure to enable work to take place.
This operation is absolutely vital if brazing operations on the pipe-work are to take place.

Ensure that the outlet for the vacuum pump is not close to any ignition sources and there is venti-
lation available.

CHARGING PROCEDURES

In addition to conventional charging procedures, the following requirements shall be followed.
Ensure that contamination of different refrigerants does not occur when using charging equipment.
Hoses or lines shall be as short as possible to minimise the amount of refrigerant contained in them.
Cylinders shall be kept upright.

Ensure that the refrigeration system is earthed prior to charging the system with refrigerant.

Label the system when charging is complete (if not already).

Extreme care shall be taken not to overfill the refrigeration system. Prior to recharging the system
it shall be pressure tested with OFN.

The system shall be leak tested on completion of charging but prior to commissioning. A follow up
leak test shall be carried out prior to leaving the site.
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30.

31.

32.

EN-10

DECOMMISSIONING

Before carrying out this procedure, it is essential that the technician is completely familiar with the

eq]yipment and all its detail. It is recommended good practice that all refrigerants are recovered

safely.

Prior to the task being carried out, an oil and refrigerant sample shall be taken in case analysis

is required prior to re-use of reclaimed refrigerant. It is essential that electrical power is available

before the task is commenced.

a) Become familiar with the equipment and its operation.

b) Isolate system electrically.

c) Before attempting the procedure ensure that:

Mechanical handling equipment is available, if required, for handling refrigerant cylinders;

All personal protective equipment is available and being used correctly;

The recovery process is supervised at all times by a competent person;

Recovery equipment and cylinders conform to the appropriate standards.

) Pump down refrigerant system, if possible.

If a vacuum is not possible, make a manifold so that refrigerant can be removed from various

parts of the system.

Make sure that cylinder is situated on the scales before recovery takes place.

Start the recovery machine and operate in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not overfill cylinders. (No more than 80 % volume liquid charge).

Do not exceed the maximum working pressure of the cylinder, even temporarily.

When the cylinders have been filled correctly and the process completed, make sure that the

cylinders and the equipment are removed from site promptly and all isolation valves on the

equipment are closed off.

k) Recovered refrigerant shall not be charged into another refrigeration system unless it has been
cleaned and checked.

LABELLING

Equipment shall be labelled stating that it has been de-commissioned and emptied of refrigerant.

The label shall be dated and signed.

Ensure that there are labels on the equipment stating the equipment contains flammable refriger-

ant.

RECOVERY

When removing refrigerant from a system, either for servicing or decommissioning, it is recom-

mended good practice that all refrigerants are removed safely.

When transferring refrigerant into cylinders, ensure that only appropriate refrigerant recovery cylin-

ders are employed.

Ensure that the correct number of cylinders for holding the total system charge is available.

All cylinders to be used are designated for the recovered refrigerant and labelled for that refrigerant

(i.e. special cylinders for the recovery of refrigerant). Cylinders shall be complete with pressure

relief valve and associated shut-off valves in good working order.

Empty recovery cylinders are evacuated and, if possible, cooled before recovery occurs.

The recovery equipment shall be in good working order with a set of instructions concerning the

equipment that is at hand and shall be suitable for the recovery of flammable refrigerants.

In addition, a set of calibrated weighing scales shall be available and in good working order.

Hoses shall be complete with leak-free disconnect couplings and in good condition.

Before using the recovery machine, check that it is in satisfactory working order, has been properly

maintained and that any associated electrical components are sealed to prevent ignition in the

event of a refrigerant release.

Consult manufacturer if in doubt.

The recovered refrigerant shall be returned to the refrigerant supplier in the correct recovery cylin-

der, and the relevant Waste Transfer Note arranged.

Do not mix refrigerants in recovery units and especially not in cylinders. If compressors or compres-

sor oils are to be removed, ensure that they have been evacuated to an acceptable level to make

certain that flammable refrigerant does not remain within the lubricant.

The evacuation process shall be carried out prior to returning the compressor to the suppliers. Only

electric heating to the compressor body shall be employed to accelerate this process.

When oil is drained from a system, it shall be carried out safely.

D O
~

= (o 1]
~—

—c —
—_——

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID



1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE
1.1 - LIST OF THE COMPONENTS SUPPLIED (Fig.5)

The appliance is packaged singularly in a cardboard packaging.
The packaging can be transported by hand by two operators or loaded on a forklift.

@ Store the packaging singularly; do not stack it.

1. 1.5 m flexible pipe. 5. Window suction cup
2. Window air conveyor outlet 6. Use and maintenance manual
3. Window or wall installation flange (only for 7. Remote control

versions where envisaged) 8. Condensation discharge pipe
4. Flange cap (onlyforversions where envisaged) (dehumidification mode only)

1.2 - IDENTIFICATION OF THE MAIN COMPONENTS (Fig.A)

21. Control panel 25. Airinlet

22. Air outlet grille 26. Air outlet

23. Air filter with grille 27. Handle for moving

24. Plugfordraining condensation water (connect 28. IR remote control receiver
to a drain for heat pump operation, model HP
only)

. /
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2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - HOW TO TRANSPORT THE CONDITIONER

* Transport and handling of the appliance must be carried out in vertical
position.

If it is transported in a horizontal position, wait at least one hour before starting
it.

» Before moving or transporting the appliance, completely drain condensation
by working as described in paragraph 4.2.a

é CAUTION
Moving the air conditioner on delicate flooring (e.g. wooden flooring):

* Completely drain condensation.

» Take great care when moving the conditioner as the wheels could mark the
flooring. Although the wheels are made from a rigid material and are swivelling,
they could get damaged by use or excessive dirt.

It is recommended to check that the wheels are clean and that they can move
freely.

2.2 - WARNINGS

é A failure to respect what follows may cause damages to the appliance.

a. Install the air conditioner on flat and stable surfaces and on the floor.

b. Only connectthe air conditioner to power sockets equipped
with a ground system.

c. Make sure that curtains or other objects do not obstruct the
air suction filters (Fig.7).

d. Make sure to keep a minimum distance of 20/30 cm (Fig.1)
between the air conditioner and the adjacent figures.

e. The appliance must always be activated paying attention that there are no obstacles
for air suction and output.

f. The air conditioner must not be used in laundries.

g. The air conditioner must be installed in a dry place only.

h. The air conditioner must not be started in presence of dangerous materials, steams
or liquids.

i. Clean the air filters at least once a week.

EN -12
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2.3 - MOBILE INSTALLATION

The air conditioner must be installed in a suitable environment.

Itis recommended to reduce solar radiation through curtains, Venetian blinds and to keep doors and windows
closed.

a. Position the air conditioner in front of a window or French window.
b. Insert the flexible hose (1) terminal on the air outlet grid of the appliance (26) as shown in figure 8.
c. Fold the conveyor (2) end back on itself and insert it into the flexible hose (1) (fig.9).

d. Position the terminal (2) in such a way as to make air exit to the exterior (Fig.10)

@ Extend the pipe only to the necessary extent, so that the air conveyor remains closed between
the fixture shutters. (Fig.10)

2.4 - FIXED INSTALLATION

The air conditioner can also be installed with fixed holes in windows or walls.
Air flow must not be obstructed by protective mesh or similar.
Any forms of protection must have a total cross-section for air flow of not less than 140 cm?.

a. Make a hole with diameter of 135 mm in the glass or wall, at a height from the ground between 300 and
1350 mm (Fig.11).

b. Position the flange (3) on the hole in the wall and mark the drilling points. (Fig.12)

c. Remove the flange (3) and make 6 mm holes. (Fig.13)

d. Insert plugs (10) into the holes. (Fig.13)

e. Position the flange (3) on the hole in the wall and fix it using three screws (11). (Fig.13)

f. Insert the end of the flexible hose (1) onto the air outlet from the appliance (26) as illustrated in figure 8.
g. Connect the other end of the flexible hose (1) onto the flange (3) (Fig.14).

h. Remove the flexible hose (1) of the flange (3) and close the latter with the cap (4) when the equipment
is not running (Fig.15).
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2.5 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 4

The appliance is fitted with a power cable with plug.
Before connecting the air conditioner ensure that:

» The voltage and power frequency values match those specified on the
appliance plate data.

» The power line is equipped with an effective earth connection and is
correctly sized for maximum power consumption of the air conditioner.

» The appliance’s power network must be equipped with a suitable
omnipolar disconnection device compliant with national installation
regulations.

» The appliance is powered solely through a socket compatible with the plug provided.

é CAUTION
Any replacement of the power cable must be carried out solely by Olimpia Splen-
did technical support or by similarly qualified personnel.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Depending on the modality of use of the appliance, itis necessary to connect the condensation discharge pipe.

2.6.a - Use as dehumidifier

For the correct use of the appliance, work as follows (fig 21):
a. Remove the cap (24).
b. Insert a pipe (8) in the connector.

@ Make sure the end of the discharge pipe (8) is positioned on a drain well or in a container.
Make sure the pipe (8) is not clogged.

3 - USE OF THE APPLIANCE

The functioning modes if the air conditioner can be selected both through the remote control and through the
control panel located on board of the air conditioner.

The reception of the selected function is confirmed by the emission of a “beep” by the buzzer.

EN -14
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3.1 - CONTROL PANEL SYMBOLS AND KEYS (Fig.B)

SWs SW6
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2 (3 seconds) 2953 =1
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SW3
Sw2

SW1

S9 S11
S8 $10 SwW4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 Blue Air Turbo S13
D2 D1
- J
+ SW1: ON/Stand-by; *D1:  Settemperature/Timer
*+ SW2: Operation mode selection +D2: Fan speed indication (see “SW7”)
ECO - Blue air (auto) =>
=>fan only => * S1: Hour indicator
=> dehumidification => * S2: Temperature indicator in °C
=> heating * S3: Temperature indicator in F
(active only in the version with heat pump) => - S4: Fan only mode
=> cooling => +S5:  Cooling mode
=> turbo cooling => ... * S6: Dehumidification mode
* SW3: Temperature/delay increase » ST: Heating mode (active only in the version
* SW4: Temperature/delay decrease with heat pump)
* SW5: Display » S8: Sleep mode
*+ SW6: Confirmation/cancellation unitswitchingon/ +S9:  Timer mode (programmed switching on/off)
off delay +S$10: Automatic mode (ECO)
*« SW7: Fan speed selection *+S11:  “Silent” function active
Minimum speed _gg => *S812: Appliance electrically powered indicator
=>Mediumspeed mmmlll | = *S$13: Turbo function
=>Maximum speed .l -
=> Blue air (auto)
*+ SW8: “SILENT” function selection (silent) /

Wi-Fi Search
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3.2 - REMOTE CONTROL KEYS (Fig. C)
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*B1: On/Off key for the appliance switching on/ * B9: Unit programmed switch-on setting
off * B10: SHORT CUT
- Symbol | (D1) turned on: appliance On * B11: Temperature set increase A
- Symbol Q (D2) turned off: appliance in Temperature set decrease ¥
Stand-by * B12: Display
* B2: Operation mode selection
AUTO (Automatic) ECO => * D1: Appliance running indicator
=> cooling => *D2: Automatic mode (ECO)
=> dehumidification => *D3: Cooling mode (COOL)
=>heating (active only in the version with heat * D4: Dehumidification mode (DRY)
pump) => * D5: Heating mode (HEAT) (active only in the
=>fan only => ... version with heat pump)
* B3: Fan speed selection +D6: Fan only mode (FAN)
Minimum speed FAN => «D7: Fan speed indication (vederte “B3”)
=> Medium speed => * D8: Programmed switching on/off “hour” indicator
=> Maximum speed => *D9: “FOLLOW ME” function active indicator
=> Auto FAN * D10: Temperature indicator in °C (F)
*B4: SLEEP mode activation (ON/OFF) * D11: “SLEEP” function active indicator
+ B5: DISABLED * D12: Remote control battery low indicator
* B6: Activate/deactivate FOLLOW ME function * D13: “TIME OFF” function active indicator
* B7: Activate/deactivate display on machine » D14: “TIME ON” function active indicator
control panel * D15: “ECO” function active indicator
+ B8: Unit switch OFF delay setting * D16: Remote control transmission signal
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3.3 - USE OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
The remote control supplied with the air conditioner is the tool
which allows You to use the appliance in the most comfortable
manner.
It should be handled with care and in particular:
e Keep it dry (do not clean it with water or leave it outdoors in
bad weather).
* Avoid dropping or bumping it.
* Keep it out of direct sunlight.

@D » The remote control operates by means of an infrared beam.
* During use, there must not be any obstacle between the
remote control and the air-conditioner.
« If other appliances in the room have remote controls (TV, stereo, etc...), there may be interference.
« Electronic and fluorescent lights may also interfere with transmissions between remote control
and air-conditioner.
* Remove the batteries in case of prolonged disuse of the remote control.

3.3.a - Insertion of batteries
To insert the batteries correctly:
a. Remove the batteries compartment cover (figure 16).
b. Insert the batteries into the relevant compartment (figure 16).

@D Check the polarity indicated on the bottom of the compartment .

c. Close the compartment correctly (figure 17).

3.3.b - Replacement of batteries
The batteries must be replaced when the icon I appears on the display.

Always use new batteries. The use of old or different batteries could generate malfunctioning of
the remote control.

The remote control uses two dry alkaline 1.5V batteries (AAA.) (Fig.16).

ﬁ When replacing batteries, replace both and dispose of the dead batteries in the
appropriate collection centres and as required by law.

» If the remote control is not used for several weeks or longer, remove the batteries.
Any leaks from the batteries could damage the remote control.

a2 )

ﬁ Do not re-charge or disassemble the batteries. Do not throw the batteries into the fire.
They can burn and explode.

ﬁ If the battery liquid falls onto the skin or clothes, wash well with clean water. Do
not use the remote control with batteries that have leaked. The chemical products
contained in the batteries can cause burns or other risks to health.

3.3.c - Location of the remote control
» Keep the remote control in a position from which the signal can reach the receiver (29) of the appliance
(maximum distance is approx. 8 metres - with charged batteries) (figure 18).
The presence of obstacles (furniture, curtains, walls, etc.) between the remote control and the appliance
reduces the remote control range.
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3.4 - USE OF THE APPLIANCE

Work as follows in order to use the appliance.

é To prevent possible damages to the compressor, each startis delayed by 3 minutes
with respect to the last switching off.

3.4.a - Preliminary operations

* Place the appliance on a stable and not inclined base, at at least 20/30 cm. from
the wall or from any other object, in order to ensure the correct air circulation.
(Fig.1). Place it on a water-resistant surface since the possible water leakage
could damage furniture or the floor.

* Do not place the appliance directly on carpets, towels, blankets or other absor-
bent surfaces.

* Insertthe plug in the power socket. The appliance emits a “beep”, on the display

appears the icon Q) and the environment temperature in °C.

é Before electrically connecting the appliance, make sure the plate data correspond
to those of the electricity distribution network.

3.4.b Appliance switching on/off
a. To start the appliance, press the key “ON/OFF” on the remote control or the key (l) on the control panel.
b. A beep warns that the appliance is in operation and the flap (23) raises.
The icon Q) switches on on the control panel.
. appears on its display @ appears on its display.
In case of prolonged stop of the appliance, it must be reset by removing the plug from the power socket,
wait 5+10 seconds and then reinsert it; a beep signals that the appliance is ready for use.

® oo

3.5 AUTO MODE (Automatic)

a. When this mode is selected, the appliance automatically activates the COOLING, HEATING (only for
version with heat pump) or FAN functions depending on the environment temperature and on the set one.
The environment temperature is continuously checked to obtain an optimal comfort in the air conditioned
room.

b. This mode can be selected by pressing the key “MODE” once or more (on the remote control or on the
control panel) until when the specific icon ECO and Blue Air is shown on the display of the control panel
and/or when the icon Auto appears on the remote control display.

c. ltis not possible to select the fan speed in AUTO mode.

3.6 COOLING MODE (COOL)

a. When this mode is selected, the appliance dehumidifies and cools the environment.
This mode can be selected by pressing the key “MODE” once or more (on the remote control or on the
control panel) until when the specific icon 3,>I¢ appears on the display.

b. In this mode, the fan is always switched on and it is possible to select its desired speed by pressing the
key “FAN” on the remote control or the key on the control panel.
The fan speed is displayed as indicated in paragraphs “3.1” (point SW7) and “3.2” (point B3).

c. The temperature set-point is included between 17°C and 30°C (from 62 F and 86 F) with 1°C variations
and it can be set using the keys +/- on the control panel or with the keys A ¥ on the remote control.
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d. After a certain time (maximum three minutes) after the activation of the operation mode, the compressor
activates and the appliance starts delivering cold air.

3.7 TURBO COOLING MODE

* This function can be activated only from the control panel of the appliance.

a. This mode can be selected by pressing key “MODE” once or more on the control panel until the icons §>:E§
and “Turbo” appear on the display.

b. The function sets the appliance directly to cooling mode with a temperature of 17°C and maximum speed
of the fan in order to reach the set temperature more quickly.

c. In this mode it is not possible to select either the fan speed and the temperature.

d. To switch off the function, press key “MODE” on the control panel or switch off the appliance.

3.8 DEHUMIDIFICATION MODE (DRY)

a. When this mode is selected, the appliance dehumidifies the environment.
This mode can be selected by pressing the key “MODE” once or more (on the remote control or on the
control panel) until when the specific icon appears:

- @ on the control panel - @ on the remote control display.

b. In DRY mode, it is not possible to select the fan speed or to adjust temperature.
The fan motor works at low speed.

c. Keep doors and windows closed to achieve the best dehumidifying effect.
Do not place the air outlet pipe out of a window.

d. Connect the condensation discharge pipe (paragraph 2.6.a)

3.9 VENTILATION MODE (FAN)

a. When this mode is selected, the appliance doesn’t perform any action both on temperature or on air
humidity in the environment, but only maintains it in circulation.

b. This mode can be selected by pressing the key “MODE” once or more (on the remote control or on the control
panel) until when the specific icon is shown on the display of the control panel and/or of the remote control.

- icon on the control panel - €Y icon on the remote control display

c. In this mode, the fan is always switched on and it is possible to select its desired speed by pressing the

key “FAN” on the remote control or the key on the control panel.
d. The fan speed is displayed as indicated in paragraphs “3.1” (point SW7) and “3.2” (point D7).

3.10 HEATING MODE (HEAT)

(only for version with heat pump)

a. When this mode is selected, the appliance heats the environment.

b. This mode can be selected by pressing the key “MODE” once or more (on the remote control or on the
control panel) until when the specific icon O is shown on the display.

c. In this mode, the fan is always switched on and it is possible to select its desired speed by pressing the

key “FAN” on the remote control or the key on the control panel.

The fan speed is displayed as indicated in paragraphs “3.1” (point SW7) and “3.2” (point D7). ooss
>
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3.1
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a.
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. The temperature set-point is included between 17°C and 30°C (from 62 F and 86 F) with 1°C variations

and it can be set using the keys +/- on the control panel or with the keys A ¥ on the remote control.

After a certain time (maximum three minutes) after the activation of the operation mode, the heat pump
activates and the appliance starts delivering warm air.

Connect the condensation discharge pipe (paragraph 2.6.b)

TIMER MODE

. This mode allows to program the switching on or the switching off of the appliance.

. The delay time can be set, activated and cancelled both from the remote control and from the control

panel.

.a Programmed switching on

When the appliance is in standby mode, select the operation mode, the desired temperature and ventilation
speed.

- On the control panel: - press and set the switching on delay time with the keys +/-.

- To activate the function, press or wait approximately 5 seconds so that
the set time on the display stops flashing (the display returns to showing
the environment temperature).

The icon @ lights up.

- On the remote control: - press the key “TIMER ON” to access the function and then press the key
“TIMER ON” once or more until the switching on delay time is set.

- Direct the remote control towards the appliance; a beep confirms the acti-
vation of the function.

- Theicon @ on the control panel and the indicator “Timer On” on the remote
control display light up.

. Once the set time has passed, the appliance starts with the same settings (mode, temperature and ven-

tilation speed) as those before switching off.

Time can be set with 30 minutes steps up to 10 hours and with 60 minutes steps from 10 to 24 hours.

. Starting the appliance or adjusting the timer setting to “0.0h” will cancel the programmed switching on

function.

.b Programmed switching off

When the appliance is running, set the delayed switching off time.

- On the control panel: - press and set the switching off delay time with the keys +/-.

- To activate the function, press or wait approximately 5 seconds so that
the set time on the display stops flashing (the display returns to showing
the environment temperature).

The icon @ lights up.
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- On the remote control: - press the key “TIMER Off’ to access the function and then press the key
“TIMER Off” once or more until the switching off delay time is set.

- Direct the remote control towards the appliance; a beep confirms the acti-
vation of the function.

- Theicon @ on the control panel and the indicator “Timer Off” on the remote
control display light up.

b. Once the set time has passed, the appliance switches off.
c. Time can be set with 30 minutes steps up to 10 hours and with 60 minutes steps from 10 to 24 hours.

d. Switching off the appliance or adjusting the timer setting to “0.0h” will cancel the programmed switching
off function.

3.12 OTHER FUNCTIONS
3.12.a SILENT function
e This function can only be activated when the appliance is in AUTO function and can be activated
from the control panel of the appliance.

a. When the appliance is working, press key SW8 (speaker); The speaker symbol appears.

Ventilation speed automatically sets itself to minimum.
b. Press the key again to deactivate the function.

3.12.b SLEEP function
* This function can be activated only from the remote control.
* This function is not available while the Dehumidification (DRY) and Fan Only (FAN) modes are
active.

a. When the appliance is running, press the key “SLEEP” on the remote control.

. * .
The icon J appears on the control panel and on the remote control display._
The appliance will decrease (when cooling) or increase (when heating) the set temperature by 1°C (1 or
2 F) for 30 minutes.

b. Then, the appliance will decrease (when cooling) or increase (when heating) the set temperature by 1°C
(1 or 2 F) for an additional 30 minutes.

c. This temperature will be maintained for 7 hours before returning to the originally selected temperature.
Once this time has passed, the appliance will restart working as originally programmed.

d. Press the key “SLEEP” on the remote control to stop the function; the icon on the control panel and on
the remote control display turn off.

3.12.c FOLLOW ME function
* This function can be activated only from the remote control.
* This function is not available while the Dehumidification (DRY) and Fan Only (FAN) modes are
active.

In this function, the remote control serves as a thermostat.
a. When the appliance is running, press the key “FOLLOW ME” on the remote control.

b. Move with the remote control in an area of the room different from where the appliance is positioned
(maximum distance is 7+8 metres) directing it towards the appliance itself and making sure there are no
obstacles between them.
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c. Set the desired temperature on the remote control; the appliance works until it takes the temperature of
the area where the remote control is positioned to the value set on the remote control itself.

d. The remote control sends a signal to the appliance and, if it doesn’t receive a response within a maximum
time of 7 minutes, the function deactivates.

e. Press the key “FOLLOW ME” on the remote control or switch the appliance off to stop the function.

3.12.d Setting the unit of measurement of temperature
It is possible to choose the set and environment temperature unit of measurement choosing between °C
(Celsius) or F (Fahrenheit).
Work as follows:
- On the control panel, press the keys + and - at the same time for approximately three seconds.
The desired unit of measurement appears on the display of the control panel.

- On the remote control, keep the central key TEMP pressed for approximately three seconds.
The desired unit of measurement appears on the display of the remote control.

@D The unit of measurement change must be performed both on the control panel and on the remote
control.

3.12.e Short Cut function
* This function can be activated only from the remote control.

a. When the appliance is running in any of its modes, press the key “SHORT CUT” on the remote control
and the appliance automatically configures itself to “AUTO” with a set temperature of 26°C (80 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. If the appliance switches off due to interruption of power supply, it automatically restarts with the previous
settings when electrical power is restored.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Press SW8 for approximately 3 seconds to activate the “Wifi” function, on the display appears the message
“AP” waiting for connection to the device.

For the connection to the Wi-Fi network and the use of the App, please refer to the attached
Wi-Fi manual.

3.13 - HOW TO TRANSPORT THE CONDITIONER
* The conditioner must be kept upright during transport.
If it is transported in a horizontal position, wait at least one hour before starting
it.
* Prior to transport, always open the plug (24) and drain all the condensation.

é CAUTION:
Moving the air conditioner on delicate flooring (e.g. wooden flooring):
e drain all the condensation water by opening the plug (ref. 24 fig. 21);

* Take great care when moving the conditioner as the wheels could mark the
flooring. Although the wheels are made from a rigid material and are swivelling,
they could get damaged by use or excessive dirt.
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We recommend tat you check they are always clean and free to move.

3.14 - AIR FLOW DIRECTION CONTROL

The air flow can be controlled horizontally by moving the air diverter fins (22a) (fig. 24).

4 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

ﬁ Before proceeding with any maintenance and cleaning
intervention, always make sure you disconnected the

power plug from the power socket.

é Do not touch the metal parts of the appliance when you
remove the filter.
There is a risk of injury due to the sharp metal edges. N

é Do not use water to clean the internal parts of the air conditioner.
Exposure to water can ruin the isolation, with the risk of electric shocks.

4.1 - CLEANING

4.1.a - Cleaning the appliance and the remote control
a. Use a dry cloth to clean the appliance and the remote control.
b. It is possible to use a cloth moistened with cold water to clean the appliance in case it’s very dirty.

é Do not use a chemically treated or antistatic cloth to clean the appliance.

é Do not use gasoline, solvent, polish or similar solvents.
These products could cause the breakage or deformation of the plastic surface.

4.1.b - Cleaning the suction filter
To ensure the indoor air is filtered correctly and to guarantee that your air conditioner runs efficiently, it is vital
to clean the air filters (23) regularly (Fig.19).

After a certain amount of time this important maintenance operation must be carried out. It is indicated when

the Fi alarm message appears on the control panel display.

a. Switch off the conditioner and then remove the filters (23) from the conditioner as indicated in figure 19.

b. Wash the filter (23) with a water jet aimed at the side opposite the accumulation of dust.

c. If the dirt is particularly difficult to remove (such as grease or other types of deposit), first immerge the
filter in a solution of water and a neutral detergent.

d. Shake off any water before reinserting the filter.

@ Provide for the filter (23) replacement if it is damaged.
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e. Make sure the filter (23) has dried completely.
f. Correctly reposition the filter (23) in its specific seat.
d. Suck possible fluff from the grille (Fig. 20).

Do not use the appliance without the filter (23).

4.1.c - RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENERGY SAVING

Below find simple recommendations for reducing consumption:

* Always and constantly keep the filters clean (see maintenance and cleaning chapter).

* Keep the doors and windows of the rooms to be climate controlled closed.

* Do not let sun rays penetrate freely into the room (we recommend using curtains or lowering blinds or
closing the shutters).

* Do not obstruct the air flow path (input and output) of the appliance; this, in addition to obtaining a non-op-
timal yield, also affects the correct operation of the appliance and the possibility of irreparable damages to
the appliance itself.

4.2 - MAINTENANCE

If you do not intend to use the appliance for a long period of time, work as follows:

. Activate the fan only mode for a few hours (approximately 8+10 hours) to dry the interior of the appliance.
b. Stop the air conditioner and disconnect the power supply.

c. Clean the air filter.

d. Completely discharge condensation.

e. Remove the batteries from the remote control.

Y

Checks before resuming use of the air conditioner:
a. Clean the filters after a long period of inactivity of the air conditioner.

b. Check that the air outlet or inlet are not obstructed (especially after a long period of inactivity of the air
conditioner).

4.2.a - Discharging condensation
When condensation in the lower tray reaches the predetermined level, the appliance emits beeps.

In this case:

a. Disconnect the plug from the power socket.

b. Carefully move the appliance in position suitable to unload water.
c. Remove the drain cap (24) (Fig.21).

d. If necessary, insert a pipe (8) in the connector.

é Make sure you correctly tightened the drain cap (24) in order to avoid water leak.

e. Make water unload completely.
f. Re-position the drain cap (24) (Fig.22).
d. Insert the plug in the power socket.

@ If the error repeats, please contact an Assistance Centre.
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4.2.b Error codes
During the appliance functioning, a few anomalies which stop its functioning could appear.
In these cases, some error codes appear on the control panel.

* P1 Lower tray full.
e Empty it by operating as described in paragraph 4.2.a

* F1 Filters cleaning.
¢ Message F1 appears every 250 hours of operation of the fan motor.
Proceed with the filters cleaning (paragraphs 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) and reset the hours counting by
keeping key “ON/OFF” on the appliance control panel pressed for 5 seconds.

* E1 Environment temperature sensor error.
e E2 Evaporator temperature sensor error.

* E3 Condenser temperature sensor error

* E4 Display panel communication error.

In these cases:

electrically disconnect the appliance
. wait a few minutes

connect the plug to the power socket
. restart the appliance.

oo0ooTo

If the inconvenience persists and the error code doesn’t turn off, electrically disconnect the
appliance and refer to an Assistance Centre.

5 - TECHNICAL DATA

For the technical data, please consult the data plate applied to the product (Fig.2).

* Dimensions (W x H x D) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

* Weight (without packing) 30 Kg

* Maximum operating temperature

. . DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
in cooling mode

* Minimum operating temperature

. . 17°C */17°C ** DB
in cooling mode

* Internal ambient temp.
** Qutside ambient temp.
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6 - INCONVENIENCES AND POSSIBLE REMEDIES

e

MALFUNCTION

The appliance doesn’t work.

CAUSE

No power.
The plug has not been inserted.

WHAT DO | DO?

Wait.
Insert the plug in the power socket.

The appliance doesn’t switch on.

P1 Error Code

The water collection tray is full.

Switch off the appliance, unload water
from the collection tray and then restart the
appliance.

In COOLING mode: environment tempera-
ture is lower than the set temperature

Reset temperature.

The appliance only works for a small amount
of time.

The temperature set is too close to ambient
temperature.

Lower the temperature set.

Suction of outside air is obstructed.

Remove the obstructions.

Call the Service Centre.

The appliance doesn’t cool efficiently.

The air filters are clogged by dust, fluff or
animal hair.

Switch off the appliance and clean the filters
following the instructions.

The drain pipe not connected or it is clogged.

Switch off the appliance, disconnect the
pipe, remove the possible obstruction and
reconnect the drain pipe

The appliance has a low level of refrigerant.

Contact an assistance centre to have the appli-
ance inspected and the refrigerant topped-up.

Temperature setting is too high.

Reduce the set temperature.

The windows or doors of the room are open.

Make sure all the windows and the doors
are closed.

The room area is too large.

Check the cooling area again.

Heat sources are present inside the room.

Remove the heat sources if possible.

The appliance is noisy and vibrates ex-
cessively.

The appliance bearing surface is not levelled.

Place the appliance on a flat and levelled surface.

The air filters are clogged by dust, fluff or
animal hair.

Switch the appliance off and clean the filters
following the instructions.

The appliance emits an abnormal sound.

This sound is caused by the refrigerant flow
inside the unit.

It is totally normal.

Water leaks from the conditioner during
transport.

The conditioner has been tilted or laid flat.

Empty water before moving the appliance.

In cooling, night-time or automatic mode,
minimum speed cannot be selected.

Ambient temperature too low.

Air conditioner behaviour is normal.

Do not t

to repair the a

liance b

ourself.

If the problem has not been solved, please contact your local retailer or the closest assistance service.
Supply detailed information about the malfunction and the equipment version.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
Les illustrations sont regroupées dans les pages initiales de la notice

0 - MISES EN GARDE

0.1 - INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Tout d’abord, nous tenons a vous remercier pour avoir décidé d’accorder votre préférence a
un appareil de notre production.

0.2 - SYMBOLOGIE
Les pictogrammes reportés au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et de maniére
univoque les informations nécessaires pour une utilisation correcte de la machine dans des
conditions de sécurité.

0.2.1 - Pictogrammes rédactionnels

L]

Il indique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant d’installer et/ ou d’utiliser
'appareil.

Ilindique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant toute opération d’entretien
et/ou de nettoyage.

|l signale la possibilité d’avoir des informations supplémentaires surles manuels joints.

[l indique que des informations sont disponibles dans la notice d’utilisation ou dans
la notice d'installation.

Indique que le personnel préposeé a la réparation doit gérer I'appareil conformément
a la notice d’installation.

Il indique que I'appareil utilise un réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant fuit
et qu'il est exposé a une source d’ignition externe, un incendie risque de survenir.

Signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, sielle n’est pas effectuée
conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de provoquer une décharge électrique.

Il signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformémentaux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des Iésions physiques.

B B> 8] B

Il indique au personnel concerné que l'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des brllures par
contact avec des composants a haute température.

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des prescriptions trés importantes,
notamment pour ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le non-respect peut comporter:

danger pour la sécurité des opérateurs.

perte de la garantie du contrat.

dégagement de la responsabilité du fabricant.

Indique les actions qu'il ne faut absolument pas accomplir.

@r= i

Il indique au personnel concerné qu'il est interdit de couvrir I'appareil afin d’en éviter la surchauffe.
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MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

e

LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ DES APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, IL EST TOUJOURS NECESSAIRE DE
SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE FONDAMENTALES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES
L RISQUES D'INCENDIE ET D’ELECTROCHOCS ET ACCIDENTS A PERSONNES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT : )

~

A

Pour éviter tout dommage au compresseur, chaque démarrage est retardé de 3
minutes par rapport au dernier arrét.

/

=

B B

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Document réservé aux termes de la loi avec interdiction de reproduction ou de
transmission a tiers sans I'autorisation expresse de la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Les machines peuvent subir des mises a jour et par conséquent présenter des
éléments différents de ceux qui sont représentés, sans que cela constitue pour
autant un préjudice pour les textes contenus dans ce manuel.

Lire attentivement le présent manuel avant de procéder a toute opération (installation,
entretien, utilisation) et suivre scrupuleusement ce qui est décrit dans chacun des
chapitres.

Conserver soigneusement le présent livret pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Apres avoir retiré I'emballage, s’assurer que I'appareil est en parfait état. Les
éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a portée des enfants pour qui
ils représentent des sources potentielles de danger.

LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES
AUX PERSONNES OU AUX BIENS DERIVANT DU NON-RESPECT DES NORMES
CONTENUES DANS LE PRESENT LIVRET.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter a tout moment des modifications a ces
modeéles, tout en conservant les caractéristiques essentielles décrites dans le
présent manuel.

L’entretien de ces climatiseurs peut étre dangereux car un réfrigérant sous pression
et des composants électriques sous tension se trouvent a I'intérieur de cet appareil.
En conséquence, toute opération de maintenance (a I'’exception d’entretien des
filtres) ne doit étre effectuée que par du personnel autorisé et qualifié.

Les installations effectuées en dehors des instructions fournies par le présent
manuel et I'utilisation en dehors des limites de température prescrites annulent la
garantie.

L’entretien courant des filtres, le nettoyage général extérieur peuvent étre effectués
méme par l'utilisateur, étant donné que ces opérations ne comportent pas de
difficulté ou de danger.

Durant le montage, et a chaque opération d’entretien, respecter les précautions
mentionnées dans ce manuel et sur les étiquettes appliquées dans les appareils,
et prendre toutes les précautions suggérées par le bon sens commun et par les
Réglementations de Sécurité en vigueur dans le lieu d’installation.

En cas de remplacement de composants, utiliser exclusivement des piéces de
rechange originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Si I'unité n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps ou que personne ne reste dans la
piéce climatisée, il est conseillé de couper I'alimentation pour éviter tout accident.

N'utilisez pas de détergents liquides ou corrosifs pour nettoyer I'appareil, ne
vaporisez pas d’eau ou d’autres liquides sur I'unité car ils pourraient endommager
les composants en plastique et méme causer des chocs électriques.

Ne mouillez pas I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.
Des courts-circuits ou des incendies peuvent survenir.
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En cas de défaillance (par exemple : bruit anormal, mauvaise odeur, fumée,
élévation anormale de température, fuites électriques, etc.), couper immédiatement
I’alimentation électrique.

Pour toute réparation, s’adresser exclusivement aux services aprés-vente agréés
par le constructeur et exiger I'utilisation de piéces de rechange originales. Le non-
respect de ce qui précéde peut compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil.

16. Ne pas laisser le climatiseur en fonction pendant de longues périodes en présence

d’une humidité élevée ou de portes ou fenétres ouvertes.
L’humidité pourrait se condenser et mouiller ou endommager les meubles.

é 17. Ne pas débrancher la fiche secteur pendant le fonctionnement. Risque d’incendie
ou de choc électrique.

18. Ne pas appuyer d’objets lourds ou chauds sur I'appareil.

19. Avant de connecter I'électroménager électriquement, assurez-vous que les données
de la plaque signalétique correspondent a celles du réseau de distribution d’énergie
électrique. La fiche secteur doit impérativement intégrer une mise a la terre. La
plaque (20) se trouve sur le coté de I'appareil (figure 2).

20. Installer I'appareil selon les instructions du constructeur. Une mauvaise installation
peut entrainer des dommages aux personnes, animaux et choses, au sujet desquels
le constructeur décline toute responsabilité.

21. En cas d’incompatibilité entre la prise et la fiche de I'appareil, faire remplacer la prise
par une autre de type approprié par du personnel professionnellement qualifié, qui
devra s’assurer que la section des cables de la prise est appropriée a la puissance
absorbée par I'appareil. En général, I'utilisation d’adaptateurs et/ou de rallonges
est déconseillée; si leur utilisation devait étre indispensable, ils devraient étre
conformes aux normes de sécurité en vigueur et leur capacité (A) ne doit pas étre
inférieure a la capacité maximum de I'appareil.

22. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a fonctionner au moyen d’un temporisateur externe
ou avec un systéme de télécommande séparé.

23. Utiliser I'appareil toujours et uniquement en position verticale.

24. Ne jamais couvrir de quelque fagon que ce soit les grilles respectivement d’entrée
et de sortie d’air.

25. Ne pas insérer d’objets étrangers dans les grilles d’entrée et sortie afin d’éviter tout
risque de choc électrique, incendie ou dommage a I'appareil.

26. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil:

- avec les mains mouillées ou humides;
- pieds nus.

27. Ne pas tirer le cable de alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme pour débrancher la fiche
de la prise de courant.

28. Ne pas utiliser ce produit a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a proximité de sources de
chaleur, telles que poéles ou radiateurs (Fig.3).

29. Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif prés des appareils a gaz (Fig.3).

30. Toujours placer I'appareil sur une surface stable, plane et a niveau.

31. Laisser au moins 30 cm d’espace libre sur les c6tés et 20cm derriére 'appareil et
laisser au moins 30 cm d’espace libre au-dessus de I'appareil (Fig.1).

32. Ne pas placer I'appareil prés d’un prise électrique (Fig.4).

33. La prise de courant doit étre facilement accessible de fagon a pouvoir débrancher
avec facilité la fiche en cas d’urgence.

34. Ne pas manipuler la fiche les mains mouillées.

35. Ne pas plier, tordre, tirer ou endommager excessivement le cordon d’alimentation.

36. Ne pas dérouler le cable sous des tapis, couvertures et carpettes. Placer le cable
dans des zones sans passage de fagon a éviter des trébuchements.

37. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation quand l'unité n’est pas utilisée de fagon
prolongée et/ou quand personne n’est a la maison.

38. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans les chambres trés humides (salle de bain, cuisine,
etc.).
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39.

40.
4.

42

43.

44,
45,
46.

. Le démontage, la réparation ou la reconversion par une personne non autorisée

48.

49,
50.
51.

52.
53.

54.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a I'extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées. Eviter le
déversement de liquides sur I'appareil. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a proximité d’éviers
ou de robinets.

Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans de I’eau ou autres liquides.

Nettoyer I'appareil a I'aide d’un chiffon humide ; ne pas utiliser produits ou matériaux
abrasifs. Pour nettoyer les filtres voir le paragraphe approprié.

La cause la plus fréquente de surchauffe est le dépot de poussiere ou de peluches
dans I'appareil. Eliminer réguliérement ces accumulations en débranchant I'appareil
de la prise électrique et en aspirant les grilles.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans des environnements avec des écarts de température
considérables car la condensation pourrait se former a I'intérieur de I'appareil lui-
méme.

Installer le dispositif a au moins 2 meétres des autres appareils électroniques
(téléviseur, radio, ordinateur, lecteur DVD, etc.) pour éviter les interférences (Fig.6).
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil aussitot apres la pulvérisation de I'insecticide a gaz ou en
présence d’encens qui brilent, de vapeurs chimiques ou de résidus huileux.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans les filtres correctement positionnés.

pourrait comporter des dommages graves et entrainer I’annulation de la garantie du
fabricant.

Ne pas utiliser I’'appareil en cas de panne ou de dysfonctionnement, si le cable ou
la fiche est endommagé ou si I'appareil est tombé ou endommagé de quelque fagon
que ce soit. Eteindre I'appareil, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant et la faire
vérifier par du personnel qualifié.

Ne pas démonter ni modifier abusivement I'appareil.

Réparer I'appareil tout seul est extrémement dangereux.

Si vous décidiez de ne plus utiliser un appareil de ce type, il est recommandé de le
mettre hors d’'usage en coupant le cable d’alimen-tation, aprés avoir dé-branché la
fiche de la prise de courant. Il est en outre recommander de rendre inoffensives les
éléments de I'appareil susceptibles de constituer un danger, notamment pour les
enfants, qui pourraient se servir de I’appareil hors d’'usage pour jouer.

Pour le processus de dégivrage et pour le nettoyage de I'appareil, n’utilisez pas
d’outils autres que ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

L'appareil est équipé d’une protection thermique qui préserve la carte électronique
en cas de surchauffe. Si cette protection se déclenche, débranchez la fiche de la
prise murale et attendez que I'appareil ait complétement refroidi (au moins 20 a
30 minutes), puis la rebrancher a la prise murale avant de redémarrer I'appareil. Si
I’appareil ne redémarre pas, débranchez la fiche de la prise murale et contactez un
centre SAV.

Type et caractéristiques des fusibles: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Cetappareil ne peut étre connecté qu’a une alimentation dontI'impédance du systeme
ne dépasse pas 0,421Q. En cas de besoin, veuillez consulter votre fournisseur pour
des informations sur I'impédance du systéme.

UTILISATION PREVUE

* Le climatiseur ne doit étre utilisé que pour produire de I’air chaud * ou de Iair froid
ou pour déshumidifier I'air (a choisir) dans le seul but de rendre la température
ambiante agréable.

* Cet appareil est concu UNIQUEMENT pour une utilisation domestique ou
semblable.

* Unusageimpropredel’appareilavecd’éventuelsdommages causésauxpersonnes,
biens ou animaux déchargent OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute responsabilité.
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0.5- ZONES A RISQUE
* N’installez pas de climatiseurs dans des environnements contenant des gaz

inflammables, des gaz explosifs, des environnements trés humides (laveries,
serres, etc.) ou dans des piéces ou d’autres machines qui généerent une forte
source de chaleur, a proximité d’'une source d’eau salée ou sulfureuse.

* N’utilisez PAS de gaz, d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables a proximité du

climatiseur.

« Utilisez uniquement les composants fournis (voir paragraphe 1.1). L'utilisation

de piéces non d’origine peut entrainer des fuites d’eau, des électrochocs, des
incendies, des lésions corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

s

o

N’utilisez ce produit que conformément aux spécifications indiquées

dans cette notice. Toute utilisation autre que celle spécifiée risque
d’entrainer de graves lésions.

LE FABRICANT N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE
DOMMAGES A DES PERSONNES OU A DES BIENS DUES A LA NON-
OBSERVATION DES CONSIGNES CONTENUES DANS CETTE NOTICE.

* Uniquement pour la version avec pompe a chaleur

0.6 - AVERTISSEMENTS POUR LE GAZ REFRIGERANT R290

1.
2.

L’APPAREIL CONTIENT DU GAZ R290 (CLASSIFICATION D'INFLAMMABILITE A3)
L’APPAREIL DOIT ETRE STOCKE DANS UNE PIECE BIEN VENTILEE OU LA TAILLE DE
LA PIECE CORRESPOND AUX MESURES INDIQUEES POUR L'UTILISATION DE L’APPA-
REIL.

L’APPAREIL DOIT ETRE INSTALLE, UTILISE ET RANGE DANS UNE PIECE DONT LA SUR-
FACE DU SOL EST SUPERIEURE A LA VALEUR INDIQUEE DANS LE TABLEAU.

(Voir étiquette données sur I'appareil)

SR OO ICS 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

pour utilisation et stockage (m?)

Taille minimale de la piéce
9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 13

4. CETAPPAREIL CONTIENT UNE QUANTITE DE GAZ REFRIGERANT R290 EGALE A CELLE
INDIQUEE SUR L’ETIQUETTE DE DONNEES FIGURANT SUR L’APPAREIL. .

5. ILESTINDISPENSABLE DE RANGER L’APPAREILDANS UNE PIECE SANS LAPRESENCE
DE SOURCES D’INFLAMMATION EN FONCTIONNEMENT CONTINU (PAR EXEMPLE :
FLAMMES NUES, APPAREILS A GAZ OU APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE ELECTRIQUES).

6. Ne pas percer ou briler.

7. Ne pas oublier que les réfrigérants peuvent étre inodores.

8. R290 est un gaz réfrigérant conforme aux directives environnementales européennes. Ne per-
cer aucune partie du circuit du réfrigérant.

9. Ne pas utiliser de moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou de nettoyage, autres
que ceux préconisés par le fabricant.

10. Lors du dégivrage et du nettoyage de I'appareil, ne pas utiliser d’autres outils que ceux re-
commandés par le fabricant.

11. Si I'appareil est installé, utilisé ou rangé dans une zone non ventilée, le lieu de destination
doit étre congue de maniére a empécher toute accumulation de fuites de réfrigérant, dues aux
chauffages électriques, aux cuisiniéres ou a d’autres sources d’allumage.

12. Se conformer aux normes nationales en matiére de gaz.

13. Veiller a ce que les ouvertures de ventilation ne soient pas entravées.

14. L’appareil doit étre stocké de maniére a éviter les dommages mécaniques.
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15.

Toute personne qui travaille au-dessus ou a I'intérieur d’un circuit de réfrigération doit étre avoir
un certificat valide qui prouve sa compétence a manipuler les réfrigérants en toute sécurité,
conformément a une spécification d’évaluation reconnue par le secteur.

@ 16. L’entretien ne doit étre effectué qu’en suivant scrupuleusement les recommanda-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

tions du fabricant de I'appareil. L'entretien et les réparations nécessitant I'assistan-
ce d’un autre personnel spécialisé doivent étre effectués sous la supervision d’une
personne qualifiée dans I'utilisation de réfrigérants inflammables.

TRANSPORT D’APPAREILS CONTENANT DES REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

Se référer aux réglements nationaux.

MARQUAGE DE L'APPAREIL PAR DES SYMBOLES

Se référer aux reglements nationaux.

ECOULEMENT CONTENANT DES REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

Se référer aux réglements nationaux.

STOCKAGE DE L'APPAREIL/DISPOSITIFS

Le stockage de I'appareil doit étre conforme aux instructions du fabricant.

STOCKAGE DE L'APPAREIL (INVENDU)

L'emballage doit étre construit de maniére a ce que tout dommage mécanique de I'appareil a l'intérieur

n’entraine pas de perte de réfrigérant.

Le nombre maximal de pieces de I'appareil pouvant étre stockées ensemble est indiqué par la régle-

mentation locale.

22. INFORMATIONS SUR LENTRETIEN
a) Contréles de la zone @
Avant de commencer a utiliser des systémes-eentenant des réfrigérants inflammables, il est né-

cessaire de faire des controles de sécurité afin de minimiser le risque d’inflammation. Respectez
les consignes suivantes pour réparer le systéme de réfrigérant avant de I'utiliser.

b) Exécution du travail
Les travaux doivent étre effectués sous contréle afin de minimiser le risque de présence de gaz ou
de vapeurs inflammables lors de leur exécution.

c) Zone de travail générale
Tout le personnel préposé a la maintenance et les autres opérateurs présents dans la zone de
travail doivent étre informés de la nature en cours. Evitez de travailler dans des espaces exigus.
Coupez I'alimentation dans 'espace qui entoure la zone de travail. Assurez-vous que la zone est en
sécurité grace au contréle des matériaux inflammables.

d) Contréle de la présence de liquide réfrigérant
Contrélez la zone avec un détecteur de liquide réfrigérant spécifique avant et pendant 'exécution
du travail afin de s’assurer que le technicien est bien conscient de la présence d’atmosphéres
potentiellement inflammables. Vérifiez que 'appareil de détection des fuites utilisé convient a une
utilisation avec des liquides réfrigérant inflammables, c’est-a-dire qu'il ne provoque pas d'étincelles,
qu'il est correctement fermé ou intrinsequement sdr.

e) Présence d'extincteurs
Si des travaux a chaud sont nécessaires sur I'appareil de réfrigération ou sur toute partie de celui-ci,
un équipement de lutte contre les incendies adéquat doit étre disponible. Gardez toujours un extinc-
teur sec ou a poudre de CO2 a proximité de la zone de recharge.

f) Absence de sources inflammables
Aucun opérateur qui exécute un travail de systéme de réfrigération impliquant I'exposition de toute
tuyauterie contenant ou ayant une teneur en réfrigérant inflammable ne doit utiliser une source in-
flammable susceptibles de causer un incendie ou une explosion.
Toutes les sources possibles d'inflammation, y compris la consommation de cigarettes, doivent étre
suffisamment éloignées du lieu d'installation, de réparation, de retrait et d’élimination, pendant les-
quelles le réfrigérant inflammable pourrait étre répandu dans I'espace environnant.
Avant que les travaux ne commencent, examinez la zone autour de I'appareil pour s'assurer qu'il n'y
a aucun élément inflammable ou risque d’inflammation.
Utilisez des panneaux anti-fumée.

g) Zone ventilée
Assurez-vous que la zone d'installation est a 'extérieur ou correctement ventilée avant de mettre le
systeme en marche ou d'effectuer des opérations a chaud. Veuillez a ce que le degré de ventilation
soit présent pendant toute la durée des travaux.
La ventilation doit étre en mesure de disperser en toute sécurité tout réfrigérant dégagé et, si pos-
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sible, 'expulser vers I'extérieur dans I'atmosphére.

Controles de I'appareil de réfrigération

Lorsque les composants électriques sont remplacés, veillez a ce qu'ils soient appropriés et
conformes aux spécifications indiquées.

Les consignes du fabricant en matiére d’entretien et de service doivent toujours étre respectées. En
cas de doute, veuillez consulter le SAV du fabricant.

Veuillez effectuer les contréles suivants sur les installations qui utilisent des réfrigérants inflam-
mables : vérifiez que la taille de la charge est conforme aux dimensions de la piéce ou sont instal-
lées les pieces contenant du réfrigérant ; que le systeme et les orifices de ventilation fonctionnent
correctement et qu'ils ne sont pas obstrués ; si vous utilisez un circuit de réfrigérant, vérifiez la
présence de réfrigérant dans le circuit secondaire ; que le marquage appliqué sur la machine reste
visible et lisible.

Les marquages et les panneaux d'indication illisibles doivent étre remplacés ; que les tubes et les
composants de réfrigération sont installés a une position ou ils ne risquent pas d'étre exposés a une
substance susceptible de corroder les composants contenant du réfrigérant, sauf si ces composants
comportent un matériau intrinsequement résistant a la corrosion ou sont convenablement protéges
par ce dernier.

Controles sur les appareils électriques

La réparation et I'entretien des composants électriques doivent inclure les contréles de sécurité
initiaux et les procédures d’inspection des composants.

En cas de panne susceptible de nuire a la sécurité de I'appareil, évitez d’alimenter le circuit élec-
triquement avant d’avoir résolu le probléme. Utilisez une solution temporaire appropriée si le pro-
bleme ne peut pas étre résolu immédiatement mais que I'appareil doit continuer a fonctionner.
Veuillez indiquer une telle situation au propriétaire de I'équipement afin que toutes les parties en
soient informées.

Les contrbles de sécurité initiaux comprennent le contréle de la décharge des condensateurs. Ce
contréle doit étre effectué en toute sécurité pour éviter les étincelles ; vérifiez que les composants
électriques et les faisceaux de tension ne sont pas exposés pendant le chargement, la restauration
ou la purge du systéme ; vérifiez la continuité de la mise a la terre.

23. REPARATIONS DES COMPOSANTS SCELLES

)

Lors de la réparation de composants scellés, toutes les alimentations électriques doivent étre dé-
branchées de I'appareil a traiter avant de retirer tout couvercle scellé, etc. S'il est absolument né-
cessaire de mettre le matériel sous tension pendant la réparation, veillez a installer un dispositif de
détection de fuite qui soit en fonctionnement permanent au point le plus critique pour avertir 'opéra-
teur d’une situation potentiellement dangereuse.

Faites notamment attention aux points suivants pour vous assurer que le capot n’est pas modifié de
maniere a affecter le niveau de sécurité lors de ['utilisation de composants électriques. Cela inclut les
dommages aux cables, le nombre excessif de connexions, les bornes non fabriquées conformément
aux spécifications d'origine, les dommages aux joints, la mauvaise installation des presse-cables,
etc. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est correctement monté. Assurez-vous que les joints d'étanchéité
ou les matériaux de scellage ne se sont pas détériorés de maniere a ne plus pouvoir empécher la
pénétration d’atmosphéres inflammables. Les piéces de rechange doivent étre conformes aux spéci-
fications du fabricant.

L'utilisation de matériau de scellant a la silicone pourrait nuire a l'efficacité de certains types de
systémes de détection de fuites. N'isolez pas les composants de sécurité intrinséque avant de
les utiliser.

24. REPARATION DE COMPOSANTS DE SECURITE INTRINSEQUE

25.

FR-8

N'appliquez aucune charge inductive ni capacité permanente au circuit sans vous assurer quelle ne dé-
passe pas la tension et le courant maximaux autorisés pour I'appareil utilisé. Les composants de sécurité
intrinséque sont les seuls a pouvoir fonctionner sous tension en présence d’une atmosphere inflammable.
Le systeme d’essai doit avoir le bon ampérage. Remplacez les composants uniquement par des pieces de
rechange spécifiées par le fabricant. Des piéces autres que celles indiquées peuvent provoquer l'inflamma-
tion du réfrigérant dans I'atmosphére aprés une fuite.

CABLAGE

Vérifiez que le cablage n'est pas soumis a l'usure, a la corrosion, a une pression excessive, aux vibra-
tions, aux arétes vives ou a tout autre effet néfaste sur I'environnement. Pendant le contréle, n'oubliez
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

jamais les effets du vieillissement ou des vibrations constantes causés par des éléments tels que les
compresseurs ou les ventilateurs.

DETECTION DE REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

N'utilisez en aucun cas des sources d'inflammation potentielles pour détecter les fuites de réfrigérant.

N'utilisez pas de flamme oxhydrique (ni aucun autre systeme de détection qui utilise une flamme libre).

METHODES DE DETECTION DE FUITES

Les méthodes de détection des fuites ci-aprés sont considérées comme acceptables pour les systemes

contenant des réfrigérants inflammables. Utilisez des détecteurs de fuites électroniques pour les ré-

frigérants inflammables, méme si la sensibilité risque de ne pas étre adéquate ou qu'un recalibrage

s'impose. (L'appareil de détection doit étre calibré dans une zone sans réfrigérant.) Assurez-vous que

le détecteur n'est pas une source potentielle d'inflammation et qu'il convient au réfrigérant utilisé. L'ap-

pareil de détection de fuite doit étre réglé sur un pourcentage de réfrigérant LFL et calibré en fonction

du réfrigérant utilisé en confirmant le pourcentage de gaz approprié (maximum 25 %). Les fluides de

détection des fuites peuvent étre utilisés avec la plupart des réfrigérants, en veillant ne pas utiliser des

détergents contenant du chlore, une substance pourrait réagir avec le réfrigérant et corroder la tuyaute-

rie en cuivre. Si une fuite est suspectée, toutes les flammes nues doivent étre supprimées / éteintes. Si

une fuite de réfrigérant nécessitant une soudure est détectée, récupérez tout le réfrigérant du systeme

ou isolez-le (par des vannes d’arrét) dans une partie du systéme a I'écart de la fuite. L'azote exempt

d'oxygene (OFN) doit ensuite étre libéré dans le systeme avant et pendant le processus de soudage.

ELIMINATION ET VIDANGE

Utilisez les procédures conventionnelles lorsque vous travaillez sur le circuit de réfrigérant pour des

réparations ou pour toute autre raison. Malgré cela, il est important que la meilleure pratique soit res-

pectée, car 'inflammabilité doit étre prise en compte. Respectez la procédure ci-apreés :

* Eliminez le réfrigérant ;

*  Purgez le circuit avec du gaz inerte ;

« Vidangez;

* Purgez a nouveau avec un gaz inerte ;

«  Quvrez le circuit en coupant ou en soudant.

Veillez a rétablir la charge de réfrigérant dans les cylindres de récupération appropriés. Nettoyez le

systeme avec de 'OFN pour sécuriser I'unité. Il est possible de voir répéter ce processus plusieurs fois.

N'utilisez pas d’air comprimé ou d’oxygéne pour cette opération.

Achevez le nettoyage en remplissant le vide dans le systéme avec 'OFN et en le remplissant jusqu’a

ce que la pression de travail soit atteinte, puis en dispersant 'OFN dans I'atmosphére et en ramenant

finalement le systéme a vide. Répétez le processus jusqua ce qu'il ne reste plus de réfrigérant dans

le systeme. A la derniére charge d’OFN, veuillez amener le systeme a la pression atmosphérique pour

pouvoir ['utiliser. Cette opération est absolument essentielle si des opérations de soudage doivent étre

effectuées au niveau de la tuyauterie.

Assurez-vous que la sortie de la pompe a vide ne se trouve a proximité d’aucune source d'inflammation

et que la ventilation est disponible.

PROCEDURES DE CHARGEMENT

En plus des procédures de chargement classiques, les conditions ci-apres sont a remplir

Veuillez a ce qu'aucune contamination de divers réfrigérants ne se produit pendant le chargement de

I'appareils. Les tubes doivent étre les plus courts possibles afin de minimiser la quantité de réfrigérant

qu’elles contiennent.

Maintenez les cylindres en position verticale.

Assurez-vous que le systéme de réfrigération est mis a la terre avant de le charger avec du réfrigérant.

Etiquetez le systeme une fois chargé (si I'étiquetage n'a pas encore été fait).

Veillez a ne pas surcharger le systeme de réfrigération. Testez la pression avec 'OFN avant de charger

le systéme. Effectuez le test d’étanchéité du systéme ala fin de la charge mais avant la mise en service.

Un autre test d'étanchéité doit étre effectué avant de quitter le site d'installation.

MISE HORS SERVICE

Pour exécuter cette procédure, le technicien préposé doit impérativement se familier au préalable avec

I'appareil et tous ses composants.

Il'y a lieu de récupérer tous les réfrigérants en toute sécurité.

Avant de procéder a cette opération, prélevez un échantillon d’huile et de liquide de refroidissement

au cas ou une analyse serait nécessaire avant de réutiliser le réfrigérant récupéré. Il est essentiel que

I'alimentation électrique soit disponible avant de commencer cette procédure.

FR-9
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31.

32.

FR-10

a) Familiarisez-vous avec I'appareil et son fonctionnement.
b) Isolez le systéme électriquement.
c) Avant d’exécuter cette procédure, assurez-vous que :
+ Le matériel de manutention mécanique est disponible, si nécessaire, pour déplacer les cylindres
de réfrigérant ;
+ Tous les dispositifs de protection sont disponibles et utilisés correctement.
+ Le processus de récupération est toujours contrélé par une personne compétente ;
+ L'équipement de récupération et les cylindres sont conformes aux normes appropriées.
d) Videz le systéme de refroidissement, si possible.
e) S'il est impossible d’avoir un état de vide, utilisez un collecteur afin que le réfrigérant puisse étre
éliminé des différentes parties du systeme.
f)  Assurez-vous que le cylindre se trouve sur les balances avant de passer a la récupération.
g) Mettez en marche I'équipement de récupération et utilisez-le conformément aux instructions du
fabricant.
h) Ne surchargez pas les cylindres. (Pas plus de 80% du volume de charge liquide).
i) Ne dépassez pas la pression maximale de service du cylindre méme temporairement.
) Lorsque les cylindres ont été remplis correctement et que le processus est terminé, assurez-vous
que ces derniers et 'équipement sont immédiatement retirés du site d'installation et que toutes les
vannes d'isolement sont fermées.
k) Le réfrigérant récupéré ne doit pas étre chargé dans un autre systéme de réfrigération & moins
~d’avoir été nettoyé et vérifié.
ETIQUETAGE
L'équipement doit porter une étiquette indiquant qu'il a été mis hors service et vidé du réfrigérant. Datez
et signez I'étiquette. Assurez-vous que I'appareil comporte des étiquettes indiquant qu'il contient du
réfrigérant inflammable.
RECUPERATION
Lors de I'extraction du réfrigérant d’un systéme, que ce soit pour I'entretien ou la mise hors service, il y a
lieu d’éliminer tous les réfrigérants en toute sécurité. Lors du transfert du réfrigérant dans les cylindres,
assurez-vous que seuls les cylindres appropriés pour la récupération du réfrigérant sont utilisées. Assu-
rez-vous que le bon nombre de cylindres est disponible pour stocker la charge totale du systeme. Tous
les cylindres a utiliser sont congus pour le réfrigérant récupéré et étiquetés de la méme maniere (c'est-
a-dire des cylindres spéciaux pour la récupération du réfrigérant). Ces cylindres doivent étre équipés
d’'une vanne de surpression et des vannes d’arrét correspondantes entierement fonctionnelles.
Les cylindres de récupération vides sont placés sous vide et, si possible, refroidis avant la récupéra-
tion. L'équipement de récupération doit étre en parfait état de marche, avec un mode d’emploi a portée
de main et adapté a la récupération des réfrigérants inflammables. De plus, un groupe de balances
calibrées doit étre disponible et parfaitement fonctionnelles. Les tubes doivent étre équipés de joints
hermétiques avec déconnexion en parfait état. Avant d’utiliser 'équipement de récupération, veillez a ce
qu'il soit en bon état de marche, correctement entretenu et que tout composant électrique associé soit
scellé afin d’empécher toute inflammation en cas de dispersion du réfrigérant. Consultez le fabricant en
cas de doute. Le réfrigérant récupéré doit étre renvoyé a son fournisseur dans le cylindre de récupéra-
tion approprié et accompagné de la note de transfert de déchets correspondant. Ne mélangez pas les
refrigérants dans les unités de récupération et en particulier dans les cylindres. Si les compresseurs ou
les huiles de compresseurs doivent étre éliminés, assurez-vous qu'ils ont été vidés a un niveau accep-
table pour que le réfrigérant inflammable ne reste pas dans le lubrifiant. Le processus de vidange doit
étre effectué avant de retourner le compresseur aux fournisseurs. Utilisez uniquement des systémes de
chauffage électrique sur le corps du compresseur pour accélérer ce processus.
Eliminez I'huile d’'un systéme en toute sécurité.
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1 - DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

1.1 - LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS (Fig.5)

L’appareil est emballé unitairement dans un emballage en carton.
Le colis peut étre transporté a la main par deux personnes préposées ou chargées sur un chariot de transport.

@ Conservez I'emballage individuellement, en évitant de ne pas les empiler.

el

Tube flexible d’1.5 m.

Convoyeur terminal pour fenétre

Bride pour installation murale ou sur vitre (uni-
quement pour les versions ou cela est prévu)
Bouchon fermeture bride (uniquement pourles
versions ou cela est prévu)

O NG

Ventouse pour fenétre

Notice d’utilisation et d’entretien
Télécommande

Tube de déchargement de la condensation
(mode déshumidification seulement)

1.2 - IDENTIFICATION DES PARTIES PRINCIPALES (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Panneau de commande

Grille de sortie d’air

Filtre de I'air avec grille

Bouchon d’évacuation du condensat (rac-
corder a une conduite d’évacuation pour le
fonctionnement en pompe a chaleur, modéle
HP uniquement)

25. Admission d’air

26. Sortie d’air

27. Poignée pour le déplacement
28. Récepteur de télécommande IR

v
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2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - TRANSPORT DU CLIMATISEUR

* Le transport et la manutention de I'appareil doivent étre effectués en position
verticale.

Dans le cas de transport en position horizontale, attendre au moins une heure
avant de le mettre en marche.

* Avant de déplacer ou de transporter I’'appareil, évacuez complétement I’eau
de condensat en procédant comme décrit a la section 4.2.a

é RECOMMANDATION
Déplacement du climatiseur sur sols délicats (ex. planchers en bois):

* Videz complétement le condensat.

* Faire tres attention lors des déplacements du climatiseur, car les roulettes
pourraient rayer le sol. Les roulettes, bien qu’elles soient réalisées dans un
matériau rigide et qu’elles soient pivotantes, peuvent s’abimer a 'usage ou
s’encrasser.

Il est recommandé de vérifier que les roues sont propres et libres dans leur
mouvement.

2.2 - MISES EN GARDE

é Le non-respect de ce qui suit peut entrainer des dommages a I'appareil.

Installez le climatiseur sur surfaces plates, stables et au sol.
. Reliez le climatiseur uniquement a des prises de courant
équipées de mise a la terre.
c. Assurez-vous que lesrideauxou les autres objets ne colmatent
pas les filtre d’aspiration d’air (Fig.7).
d. Assurez-vous de d’avoir une distance minimale de 20/30 cm
entre le climatiseur et les appareils adjacents (Fig.1).
e. Mettez toujours I'appareil en marche en veillant a ce que I'aspiration et la sortie d’air ne
soient pas entravées.
Le climatiseur ne doit pas étre utilisé dans des locaux servant de buanderie.
. Installer le climatiseur uniquement dans des locaux secs.
. Le climatiseur ne doit pas étre mis en service en présence des matériaux, des
vapeurs ou des liquides dangereux.
i. Nettoyez les filtres a air au moins une fois par semaine.

oo

-

oQ =
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2.3 -

INSTALLATION MOBILE

Le climatiseur doit étre installé dans un local approprié.
Il est recommandé de réduire le rayonnement solaire a travers les volets, les rideaux, et les stores vénitiens
et de garder les portes et les fenétres fermées.

Positionner le climatiseur devant une fenétre ou bien une porte-fenétre.

. Insérez le raccord tube flexible (1) sur le raccord de sortie d ‘air de I’ appareil (26), comme illustré a la

figure 8.

Replier le convoyeur final (2) sur lui-méme, puis l'insérer dans le tube flexible (1) (fig.9).

. Positionnez le raccord (2) pour que l'air puisse s’échapper a I'extérieur (Fig.10)

@ Ne tendez le flexible que si cela est nécessaire, de fagon a ce que le convoyeur de l'air reste

24 -

bloqué entre les battants de la fenétre. (Fig.10)

INSTALLATION FIXE

Le climatiseur peut aussi étre installé sur des trous fixes pratiqués dans une vitre ou bien dans un mur.
Le flux de I'air ne doit pas étre entravé par des grilles de protection ni par autre chose.
Les éventuelles protections doivent avoir une section totale de passage de I'air non inférieure a 140 cm?.

a.

Percer un trou de 135 mm de diamétre dans le verre ou le mur a une hauteur comprise entre 300 et
1 350 mm (Fig.11).

. Placer la bride (3) dans le trou du mur et marquer les points de forage. (Fig.12)

Retirer la bride (3) et faire des trous de 6 mm. (Fig.13)

. Insérer des chevilles (10) dans les trous. (Fig.13)

Placer la bride (3) dans le trou du mur et la fixer avec trois vis (11). (Fig.13)

. Insérer I'extrémité du tuyau flexible (1) sur le raccord de sortie d’air de I'appareil (26), comme illustré a

la figure 8.

. Raccorder l'autre extrémité du tuyau flexible (1) sur la bride (3) (Fig.14).

. Retirer le tuyau flexible (1) de la bride (3) et fermer ce dernier avec le bouchon (4) lorsque I'appareil ne

fonctionne pas (Fig.15).
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2.5 - RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE 4

L'appareil est livré avec un cordon d’alimentation avec prise.
Avant de connecter le climatiseur, assurez-vous que:

* Les valeurs de la tension et la fréquence sont conformes aux spécifi-
cations relatives aux données de la machine.

* La ligne d’alimentation est équipé d’une prise de terre efficace et est
correctement dimensionné pour I'absorption maximale du climatiseur.

» Sur l'alimentation électrique de I'appareil doit étre effectué pour un
dispositif de déconnexion de pdle approprié conformément aux régles
d’installation nationales.

» L’équipement est alimenté exclusivement par une prise compatible avec la fiche fournie.

é RECOMMANDATION
Tout remplacement du cable d’alimentation ne doit étre effectuée par le service

technique Olimpia Splendid ou par du personnel ayant des qualifications simi-
laires.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Il est nécessaire de raccorder le tube d'évacuation des condensats en fonction du mode d’utilisation de
I'appareil.

2.6.a - Utilisation en tant que déshumidificateur

Pour utiliser I'appareil correctement, procédez comme suit (fig 21) :
a. Retirez le bouchon (24).
b. Raccordez le tube (8) au raccord.

@ Veillez a ce que la partie raccorde du tube d’évacuation (8) est positionnée sur un puit de
vidange ou sur un récipient.
Assurez-vous que le tube (8) ne soit pas obstrué.

3 - UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

Les modes de fonctionnement du climatiseur peuvent étre sélectionnés soit via la télécommande, soit a partir
du panneau de commande du climatiseur.
La réception de la fonction sélectionnée est confirmée par I'émission d’'un « bip » de l'avertisseur.
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3.1 - SYMBOLES ET TOUCHES DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE (Fig.B)

SW8 Swé
SwW7
o 20_ ®
o) i)
g N
2 (3 seconds) 2953 =1

—
i B

-
| X
4

fr =L
[

SW5

nc

@
)

SW3
Sw2

SW1

S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 Blue Air Turbo S13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1: Marche / En veille ; *D1:  Températuredéfinie/temporisateur
* SW2: Sélection du mode de fonctionnement *D2: Indication de la vitesse du ventilateur (voir
ECO - Blue air (auto) => «SWT7»)
=> uniquement ventilateur => * S1: Indicateur heure
=> déshumidification => * S2: Indicateur température ° C
=> chauffage * S3: Indicateur température F
(actif uniquement dans la version avec pompe a » S4: Mode ventilateur uniquement
chaleur) => refroidissement => » S5: Mode de refroidissement
=> refroidissement turbo => ... * S6: Mode de déshumidification
* SW3: Augmentation de la température / retard « S7: Mode chauffage (actif uniquement dans la
* SW4: Réduction température / retard version avec pompe a chaleur)
« SW5: Ecran d'affichage » S8: Mode veille
*SW6: Confirmation / annulation du retard *S9:  Modetemporisateur (activation/désactivation
d’activation / désactivation de l'unité programmeée)
* SW7: Sélection de la vitesse du ventilateur *S$10: Mode automatique (ECO)
Vitesse minimum _SD => *+ S11: Fonction « silencieux » activée
=> Vitesse moyenne --g => *812: Indicateur de l'appareil alimenté
=> Vitesse maximum _-- => électriquement
=> Blue air (auto) *S$13: Fonction Turbo
e SW8: Sélection de la fonction « SILENT »

(silencieux) / Recherche Wi-Fi
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3.2 - TOUCHES DE TELECOMMANDE (Fig.C)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——

B4 ——F%ieep) (SWING) (FOhLALEOW) (LeD \

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

N— -~ " Bé6

D4——

O Dry
) Heat
D6 —- 2] Fan

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D7

D8

B5
-

* B1: Bouton marche / arrét pour mettre en * B10: Raccourci (SHORT CUT)
marche / éteindre 'appareil * B11: Augmentation de la température A
Symbole (l) (D1) allumé : appareil en Réduction de la température ¥
marche « B12: Ecran d’affichage
Symbole (l) (D2) éteint : appareil en veille

* B2: Sélection du mode de fonctionnement * D1: Indicateur d’appareil en marche
AUTO (Automatique) ECO => *D2: Mode automatique (ECO)
= > refroidissement = > *D3: Mode de refroidissement (COOL)
= > déshumidification = > *D4: Mode de déshumidification (DRY)
=>chauffage (actifuniquementdanslaversion * D5: Mode de chauffage (HEAT) (actif uniquement
avec pompe a chaleur) = > dans la version avec pompe a chaleur)
=> uniquement ventilateur = > ... *D6: Mode ventilateur uniguement (FAN)

*B3: Sélection de la vitesse du ventilateur *D7: Indication de la vitesse du ventilateur (voir
Vitesse minimum [ => « B3 »)
=> Vitesse moyenne => * D8: Indicateur « heure » marche/arrétprogrammé
=> Vitesse maximum => * D9: Indicateur de fonction « FOLLOW ME » actif
=> Auto FAN + D10: Indicateur de température ° C (F)

¢ B4: Activer le mode veille (symbole 10 allumée) * D11: Indicateur de fonction « SLEEP » actif

«B5: DESACTIVE » D12: Indicateur de pile de latélécommande épuisée

* B6: Activer/désactiver la fonction FOLLOW ME * D13: Indicateur de fonction « TIME OFF » actif

* B7: Activer/désactiverl'affichage surle panneau * D14: Indicateur de fonction « TIME ON » activé
de commande de la machine * D15: Indicateur de fonction « ECO » actif

* B8: Réglage de 'arrét planifié de I'unité * D16: Signal de transmission télécommande

*B9: Réglage de la start planifié des unités
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3.3 - MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA TELECOMMANDE

La télécommande qui accompagne le climatiseur est I'instrument

quivous permetd’utiliser 'appareil de lamaniére la plus confortable

possible. C’estuninstrumenta manipuleravec soin eten particulier:

e Evitez de le mouiller (il ne doit pas étre nettoyé avec de I'eau
ou laissé aux intempéries).

e Evitez qu’il ne tombe par terre ou les chocs violents.

e Evitez I'exposition directe aux rayons de soleil.

@D » La télécommande fonctionne avec la technologie de I'infrarouge.

» Lors de son utilisation ne pas interposer d’obstacles entre la
télécommande et le climatiseur.

» Si dans la méme piéce, on utilise d’autres appareils dotés de télécommande (TV, chaine stéréo,
etc...), quelques interférences pourraient se vérifier.

» Les lampes électroniques et fluorescentes peuvent interférer dans les communications entre la
télécommande et le climatiseur.

* Retirer les piles d’alimentation en cas de non utilisation prolongée de la télécommande.

3.3.a - Mise en place des piles
Pour insérer les piles correctement:
a. Retirez le cache du compartiment des piles (Figure 16).
b. Insérez les piles dans le compartiment (Figure 16).

@D Respecter scrupuleusement les signes de polarité indiqués au fond du compartiment .

c. Fermez le cache correctement (Figure 17).

3.3.b - Remplacement des piles
Il est nécessaire de remplacer les piles sur I'écran s’affiche I'icbne h.

Utilisez toujours de nouvelles piles.
L’utilisation de piles usagées ou différentes peut entrainer une défaillance de la télécommande.

- La télécommande utilise deux piles alcalines séches de 1,5V (type AAA.) (Fig.16).

é Un fois déchargées, toutes les piles doivent étre remplacées en méme temps et jetées
aux points de récolte prévus a cet effet ou conformément aux normes locales en vigueur.

¢ Sivous n'utilisez pas la télécommande pendant quelques semaines ou plus, retirez les piles.
D’éventuelles fuites des piles risquent d’endommager la télécommande.

é Ne rechargez pas ou ne démontez pas les piles. Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
Elles peuvent briiler ou exploser.

é Si le liquide des piles tombe sur la peau ou les vétements, lavez soigneusement avec
a l'eau propre. N'utilisez pas la télécommande avec des piles, si elles présentent des

fuites. Les produits chimiques contenus dans les piles peuvent causer des brilures ou
d’autres risques pour la santé.

3.3.c - Position de la télécommande
* Tenez la télécommande dans une position a partir de laquelle le signal peut atteindre le récepteur (29)
de l'appareil (distance maximum d’environ 8 métres - avec les piles chargées) (Fig.18).
La présence d’obstacles (meubles, rideaux, murs, etc.) entre la télécommande et I'appareil réduit le rayon
d’action de la télécommande.
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3.4 - UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

Pour utiliser I'appareil, procéder comme suit :

Pour éviter tout dommage au compresseur, chaque démarrage est retardé de 3 minutes
par rapport au dernier arrét.

B

3.4.a - Opérations préliminaires

* Placez I’'appareil sur un plan stable, non incliné, d’au moins 20/30 cm. du mur ou de
tout autre objet, afin d’assurer une aération correcte de I’air (Fig.1). Placez-le sur une
surface résistante a I’eau, car toute fuite d’eau pourrait endommager les meubles
ou le sol.

* Ne placez pas I'appareil directement sur des tapis, des serviettes, des couvertures
ou d’autres surfaces absorbantes.

* Introduisez la fiche dans la prise de courant. L’appareil émet un « bip » et sur I'’écran
s’affiche 'ic6ne Q) et la température ambiante en °C.

B

Avant de connecter I’électroménager électriquement, assurez-vous que les données
de la plaque signalétique correspondent a celles du réseau de distribution d’énergie
électrique.

B

3.4.b Allumer / éteindre I’appareil

a. Pour mettre 'appareil en marche, appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » de la télécommande ou sur la touche
(l) du panneau de commande.

b. Un bip signale que 'appareil est en marche et que le volet (23) s’éléve.

c. Sur le panneau de commande s’allume I'icone G)

d. Sila mise en marche s’est faite via la télécommande, sur I'écran s’affiche I'icbne (D

e. En cas d’arrét prolongé de I'appareil, vous devez le réinitialiser en retirant la fiche de la prise, attendez 5

a 10 secondes, puis réinsérez-le ; un bip signale que I'appareil est prét pour étre utilisé.

3.5 MODE AUTO (automatique)

a. Endéfinissantce mode, 'appareil active automatiquementlafonction REFROIDISSEMENT ou CHAUFFAGE
(uniquement pour le modele avec pompe a chaleur) ou la fonction VENTILATEUR en fonction de la
température ambiante et de la température définie.

La température ambiante est contrélée en permanence afin d’obtenir un confort optimal dans la piéce
climatisée.

b. Vous pouvez sélectionner ce mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » (sur la
télécommande ou sur le panneau de commande) jusqu’a ce que l'icone appropriée ECO et Blue Air
s’affiche sur'écran du panneau de commande et/ou I'icbne Auto s’affiche surI'écran de la télécommande.

c. En mode AUTO, vous ne pouvez pas sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur.

3.6 MODE DE REFROIDISSEMENT (COOL)

a. Endéfinissant ce mode, I'appareil déshumidifie et rafraichit I'environnement. Vous pouvez sélectionner ce
mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » (sur la télécommande ou sur le panneau
de commande) jusqu’a ce que l'icone appropriée 3,>I<§ s’affiche sur I'écran.

b. Dans ce mode le ventilateur est toujours allumé et il est possible d’en sélectionner la vitesse souhaitée en
appuyant sur la touche « FAN » sur la télécommando ou la touche du panneau de commande.

La vitesse du ventilateur est indiquée comme décrit au paragraphe « 3.1 » (point SW7) et « 3.2 » (point B3).

c. Le pointde consigne de température est comprise entre 17°C et 30°C (de 62 F et 86 F) avec des variations
de 1°C et vous pouvez la définir a 'aide des touches +/- sur le panneau de commande ou avec les touches
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A V de la télécommande.
d. Aprés un certain temps (trois minutes maximum) a compter de I'activation du mode de fonctionnement,
le compresseur démarre et I'appareil commence a distribuer du froid.

3.7 MODE DE REFROIDISSEMENT TURBO

e Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir du panneau de commande de I’appareil.

a. Vous pouvez sélectionner ce mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » du panneau
de commande jusqu’a ce que les icones §>I<§ et « Turbo ».

b. La fonction met I'appareil directement en mode de refroidissement avec une température de consigne de
17 ° C et une vitesse de ventilation maximale afin d’atteindre plus rapidement la température définie.

c. Dans ce mode vous ne pouvez sélectionner ni la vitesse du ventilateur ni la température.

d. Pour désactiver la fonction, appuyer sur la touche « MODE » sur le panneau de commande ou arréter
I’'appareil.

3.8 MODE DESHUMIDIFICATION (SEC)

a. En définissant ce mode, I'appareil déshumidifie et rafraichit I'environnement.
Vous pouvez sélectionner ce mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » (sur la
télécommande ou sur le panneau de commande) jusqu’a ce que l'icone appropriée s’affiche :

- @ sur le panneau de commande - @ sur I'écran de la télécommande.

b. En mode DRY, vous ne pouvez pas sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur ou définir la température.
Le moteur du ventilateur fonctionne a basse vitesse.

c. Gardez les portes et les fenétres fermées pour obtenir le meilleur effet de déshumidification.
Evitez de positionner le tube d’expulsion d’air & la fenétre.

d. Raccordez le tube d’évacuation des condensats (paragraphe 2.6.a)

3.9 MODE VENTILATION (VENTILATEUR)

a. En définissant ce mode, I'appareil n’exerce aucune action sur la température ou ’humidité de I'air dans
la piece mais il se limite en assurant la circulation.

b. Vous pouvez sélectionner ce mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » (sur la
télécommande ou sur le panneau de commande) jusqu’a ce que I'icbne appropriée s’affiche sur I'écran
du panneau de commande et/ou de la télécommande.

- icbne sur le panneau de commande -Z icone sur I'écran de la télécommande

c. Dans ce mode le ventilateur est toujours allumé et il est possible d’en sélectionner la vitesse souhaitée
en appuyant sur la touche « FAN » sur la télécommando ou la touche du panneau de commande.

d. La vitesse du ventilateur s’affiche a 'écran comme décrit au paragraphes « 3.1» (point SW7) et « 3.2 »
(point D7).

3.10 MODE CHAUFFAGE (CHALEUR)
(uniquement pour le modéle avec pompe a chaleur)
a. En définissant ce mode, I'appareil chauffe I'environnement.
b. Vous pouvez sélectionner ce mode en appuyant une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « MODE » (sur la
télécommande ou sur le panneau de commande) jusqu’a ce que 'icbne appropriée Q s’affiche surl'écran.
c. Dans ce mode le ventilateur est toujours allumé et il est possible d’en sélectionner la vitesse souhaitée en
appuyant sur la touche « FAN » sur la télécommando ou la touche du panneau de commande.
La vitesse du ventilateur est indiquée comme décrit au paragraphe « 3.1 » (point SW7) et « 3.2 » (point D7).
>>>>>
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d. Le point de consigne de température est compris entre 17°C et 30°C (de 62 F et 86 F) avec des variations
de 1°C et vous pouvez le définir a I'aide des touches +/- sur le panneau de commande ou avec les touches
A V de la télécommande.

e. Aprés un certain temps (trois minutes maximum) a compter de I'activation du mode de fonctionnement,
la pompe de chaleur démarre et I'appareil commence a distribuer du froid.

f. Raccordez le tube d’évacuation des condensats (paragraphe 2.6. b)

3.11 MODE TEMPORISATEUR

a. Ce mode vous permet de programmer la mise en marche ou a I'arrét de 'appareil.

b. Le temps de retard peut étre défini, activé et annulé aussi bien a partir de la télécommande que depuis
le panneau de commande.

3.11.a Allumage programmé

a. Lorsque 'appareil est en mode veille :

- Sur le panneau de commande : - appuyez surlatoucheetdéfinissez letemps deretard
d’allumage a I'aide des touches +/ -.

- Pour activer la fonction, appuyez sur la touche ou attendez environ 5
secondes pour que le temps défini sur I'écran cesse de clignoter (sur I'écran
s’affiche a nouveau la température ambiante).

L'icone @ s’allume.
- Surla téléecommande : - appuyez sur la touche « TIMER ON » pour accéder a la fonction et appuyez une
ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « TIMER ON » jusqu’a définir le retard d’allumage.

- Orientez la télécommande vers I'appareil ; un bip confirme l'activation de
la fonction.

- Licéne @ sur le panneau de commande et I'indication « Timer On » sur
I'écran de la télécommande s’allument.

b. Une fois la durée définie écoulée, 'appareil démarre avec les mémes parameétres (mode, température et
vitesse de ventilation) que ceux utilisés avant la mise a 'arrét.

c. Vous pouvez définir le temps par incréments de 30 minutes jusqu’a 10 heures et par des pas de 60 minutes
de 10 a 24 heures.

d. En mettant 'appareil en marche ou en définissant le temporisateur sur « 0.0h » la fonction de mise en
marche programmée est annulée.

3.11.b Arrét programmé

a. Lorsque I'appareil est en marche, définissez le temps d’arrét retardé.

- Surle panneau de commande : -  appuyez sur la touche et définissez le temps de retard d’arrét
a l'aide des touches + / -.

- Pour activer la fonction, appuyez sur la touche ou attendez environ 5
secondes pour que le temps défini sur I'écran cesse de clignoter (sur I'écran
s’affiche a nouveau la température ambiante).

L'icone @ s’allume.
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- Surlatélécommande : - appuyez surlatouche « TIMER Off » pour accéder a la fonction et appuyez une
ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « TIMER Off » jusqu’a définir le retard d’allumage.

- Orientez la télécommande vers I'appareil ; un bip confirme I'activation de
la fonction.

- L’icéne @ sur le panneau de commande et I'indication « Timer Off » sur
I'écran de la télécommande s’allument.

b. Une fois la durée définie écoulée, I'appareil s’éteint.

c. Vous pouvez définir le temps par incréments de 30 minutes jusqu’a 10 heures et par des pas de 60 minutes
de 10 a 24 heures.

d. En mettant I'appareil en marche ou en définissant le temporisateur sur « 0.0h » la fonction de mise a
I'arrét programmé est annulée.

3.12 AUTRES FONCTIONS

3.12.aFonction SILENT (silence)
e Cette fonction peut étre activée seulement quand I’appareil se trouve dans la fonction AUTO et
s’active du panneau des commande de I'appareil.

a. Avecl’appareil en marche, appuyez surle bouton SW8 (haut-parleur) ; le symbole du haut-parleur s’affiche.
La vitesse de ventilation est automatiquement définie au minimum.

b. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton pour désactiver la fonction.

3.12.bFonction SLEEP
¢ Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir de la télécommande.
¢ Cettefonctionnalité n’est pas disponible en mode déshumidification (DRY) et ventilation uniquement

(FAN).

a. Avec I'appareil en marche, appuyez sur la touche « SLEEP » de la télécommande.

Sur le panneau de commande et sur I'écran de la télécommande s'affiche 'icone <@ _
L'appareil diminuera (en refroidissement) ou augmentera (en chauffage) la température de consigne de
1°C (1 ou 2 F) pendant 30 minutes.

b. Ensuite, 'appareil diminuera (en refroidissement) ou augmentera (en chauffage) latempérature de consigne
de 1° C (1 ou 2 F) pendant 30 minutes supplémentaires.

c. Cette température sera maintenue pendant 7 heures avant de revenir a la température initialement
sélectionnée.
Une fois ce délai écoulé I'appareil reprendra son fonctionnement tel que programmé a I'origine.

d. Pour interrompre la fonction, appuyer sur la touche « SLEEP » de la télécommande ; I'icbne s’éteint sur
le panneau de commande et sur I'écran de la télécommande.

3.12.c Fonction FOLLOW ME
¢ Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir de la télécommande.
¢ Cettefonctionnalité n’est pas disponible en mode déshumidification (DRY) et ventilation uniquement

(FAN).

Dans cette fonction, la télécommande sert de thermostat.
a. Avec I'appareil en marche, appuyez sur la touche « FOLLOW ME » de la télécommande.

b. Déplacez la télécommande dans une piéce différente de celle ou se trouve 'appareil (distance maximale
7+8 metres), en le dirigeant dans la méme direction et en veillant a ce qu’aucun obstacle ne se trouve
entre eux.
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c. Définissez la température souhaitée sur la télécommande ; I'appareil fonctionne jusqu’a ce que la
température de la zone dans laquelle la télécommande est positionnée soit définie sur celui-ci.

d. La télécommande envoie un signal a I'appareil. Si la réponse n’arrive pas dans un délai maximum de 7
minutes, la fonction est désactivée.

e. Pour désactiver la fonction, appuyez sur la touche « FOLLOW ME » sur la télécommande ou arréter
I'appareil.

3.12.d Définition de I'unité de mesure de la température
Vous pouvez définir 'unité de mesure de la température ambiante et de celle définie en choisissant entre
°C (Celsius) ou F (Fahrenheit).
Procéder comme suit :
- Surle panneau de commande appuyez en méme temps sur les touches + et - pendant trois secondes
environ.
L'unité de mesure souhaitée s’affiche sur I'écran du panneau de commande.

- Surlatélécommande maintenez la touche centrale enfoncée TEMP pendant trois secondes environ.
L'unité de mesure souhaitée s’affiche sur I'écran de la télécommande.

@D Veuillez changer I'unité de mesure a la fois sur le panneau de commande et sur la télécommande.

3.12.e Fonction de raccourci
e Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir de la télécommande.

a. Lorsque I'appareil fonctionne dans 'un des modes décrits, appuyer sur la touche « SHORT CUT » sur la
télécommande I'appareil se met directement en mode « AUTO » avec la température définie a 26°C (79 F).

3.12.f Redémarrage automatique
a. Si 'appareil s’'éteint suite a une panne de courant, la restauration de I'alimentation électrique reprend
automatiquement selon le paramétrage précédent.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Appuyer sur SW8 pendant environ 3 secondes pour activer la fonction « Wifi ». L'écran affiche « AP »
attendant la connexion avec l'appareil.

@ Pour la connexion au réseau Wi-Fi et I'utilisation de I’application, consultez le manuel
Wi-Fi ci-joint.

3.13 - TRANSPORT DU CLIMATISEUR

* Ildoitse faire en position verticale. Dans le cas de transport en position horizontale,
attendre au moins une heure avant de le mettre en marche.

* Avantd’effectuer le transport, vidanger complétement la condensation en enlevant
le bouchon (24).

é RECOMMANDATION
Déplacement du climatiseur sur sols délicats (ex. planchers en bois):

* évacuer complétement I'eau de condensation en retirant le bouchon prévu a cet
effet (référence 24 fig. 21);

* fairetrés attention lors des déplacements du climatiseur, car les roulettes pourraient
rayer le sol. Les roulettes, bien qu’elles soient réalisées dans un matériau rigide et
qu’elles soient pivotantes, peuvent s’abimer a I'usage ou s’encrasser.
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Il convient par conséquent de s’assurer que les roulettes restent propres et libres
dans leur mouvement.

3.14 - CONTROLE DE LA DIRECTION DU FLUX D’AIR

Le flux d’air peut étre contrélé en direction horizontale en agissant sur les ailettes de déviation de l'air
(22A). (Fig.24)

4 - MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE p

é Avant de procéder a des opérations d’entretien et
de nettoyage, veillez a toujours débrancher le cable

d’alimentation de la prise systéme.

é Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de I'appareil lorsque
vous retirez le filtre. A
Risque de se blesser avec des bords métalliques tranchants.

é N’utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer les parties internes du climatiseur.
L’exposition a I’eau peut abimer I’isolation, et risque de causer des électrochocs.

41 - NETTOYAGE
4.1.a - Nettoyage de I'appareil et de la télécommande
a. Utiliser un chiffon sec pour nettoyer I'appareil et la télécommande.
b. Il est possible d'utiliser un chiffon humidifié a I'eau froide pour nettoyer I'appareil s’il est trés sale.

N'’utilisez pas de chiffon traité chimiquement ou antistatique pour nettoyer I’appareil.

BB

é N’utilisez pas d’essence, de solvant, de pate a polir ou de solvants similaires.
Ces produits peuvententrainer la rupture ou la déformation de la surface en plastique.

4.1.b - Nettoyage du filtre d’aspiration
Pour garantir une filtration efficace de I'air intérieur ainsi qu’'un bon fonctionnement de votre climatiseur, il
est indispensable de nettoyer périodiquement les filtres d’air (23) (Fig.19).

La nécessité de procéder a cette opération d’entretien importante est signalée au bout d’'un temps donné de

fonctionnement, par I'allumage du code d’alarme Fi sur I'afficheur du panneau de commande.

a. Eteindre le climatiseur puis 6ter les filtres du climatiseur (23) de la fagon indiquée par la figure 20.

b. Laver le filtre (23) avec un jet d’eau dirigé dans le sens contraire a celui d’'accumulation de la poussiére.

c. En cas de saletés partic lierement difficiles a éliminer (telle que la graisse ou toute autre incrustation), il
est nécessaire de plonger préalablement le filire dans une solution d’eau et de produit détersif neutre.

d. Avant de remettre le filtre, le secouer pour éliminer 'eau accumulée durant le nettoyage.

@ Si le filtre (23) est endommagé, remplacez-le.
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e. Assurez-vous que le filtre (23) est complétement sec.
f. Repositionnez le filtre (23) correctement dans son logement.
g. Le cas échéant, aspirez les peluches du gril (fig. 20).

N’utilisez pas I’'appareil sans le filtre (23).

41

.c - CONSEILS POUR L’ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE

Voici quelques conseils simples pour réduire la consommation :

Gardez toujours et constamment les filtres propres (voir chapitre entretien et nettoyage).

Gardez les portes et les fenétres des piéces a climatiser fermées.

Evitez que les rayons du soleil pénétrent librement dans I'environnement (nous vous recommandons
d’utiliser des rideaux ou des stores ou de fermer les volets).

N’obstruez jamais la voie du flux d’air (en entrée et en sortie) de I'appareil ; ceci, en plus d’obtenir un
rendement non optimal du systéme, affecte également son bon fonctionnement et la possibilité de
défaillances irréparables de ce dernier.

4.2 - ENTRETIEN

S

Y

Po0UCT

C
a
b

4.2,

i vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser 'équipement pendant longtemps, procédez comme suit :

. Utilisez le mode ventilateur uniquement pendant quelques heures (environ 8 a 10 heures) pour sécher a
I'intérieur de I'appareil.

. Arrétez le climatiseur et débranchez I'alimentation électrique.

Nettoyez le filtre de I'air.

. Videz complétement I'eau de condensation.

Retirez les piles de la télécommande.

ontréles avant de remettre le climatiseur en service :

. Aprés une longue période d’inactivité du climatiseur, nettoyez les filtres.

. Vérifiez que la sortie ou I'entrée d’air n’est pas bloquée (en particulier aprés une longue période d’inactivité
du climatiseur).

a - Evacuation des condensats

Lorsque 'eau de condensation dansle bacinférieur atteintle niveau prédéterminé, 'appareil émet bips sonores.

Dans ce cas :
a. Débranchez la fiche de la prise.
b. Déplacez soigneusement I'appareil dans un endroit approprié pour I'évacuation de I'eau.

C.

Retirez le bouchon de vidange (24) (Fig.21).

d. Le cas échéant, raccordez le tube (8) au raccord.

e.
f.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon de vidange (24) est correctement vissé afin d’éviter
les fuites d’eau.

Permettez a toute I'eau de s’échapper.
Replacer le bouchon de vidange (24) (Fig.22).

d. Insérez la fiche dans la prise murale.

@ Si PPerreur se répéte, contactez un SAV.
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4.2.b Codes d’erreur
Pendant le fonctionnement de I'appareil, des défauts risquent de survenir et d’arréter le fonctionnement.
Dans ces cas, les codes d’erreur s’affichent sur le panneau de commande.

* P1 Plateau inférieur plein.
¢ Videz-le en opérant comme décrit au paragraphe 4.2.a

* F1 Nettoyage filtre
¢ Toutes les 250 heures de fonctionnement du moteur du ventilateur, le message “F1” s’affiche.
Nettoyez les filtres (paragraphes 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) et réinitialisez le compte des heures en main-
tenant enfoncé le bouton “ON/OFF” sur le panneau de commande pendant 5 secondes.

* E1 Erreur du capteur de température ambiante.

* E2 Erreur du capteur de température évaporateur.

* E3 Erreur du capteur de température condensateur

* E4 Erreur de communication du panneau d’affichage.
* EC Défaillance de la détection de fuite de réfrigérant.

Dans ces cas :

a. débranchez électriquement I'appareil
b. attendez quelques minutes

c. branchez la fiche dans la prise

d. redémarrez I'appareil.

Si le probléme persiste et que le code d’erreur ne s’éteint pas, débranchez I’'appareil du secteur
et contactez un SAV.

5 - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Pour les données techniques, veuillez consulter la plaque signalétique appliquée au produit (Fig.2).

* Dimensions (L x H x P) 460 x 762 x 396 mm
» Poids (sans emballage) 30 Kg
» Températures de service maximum DB 35°C - WB 32°C * / DB 43°C - WB 32°C **

en refroidissement

* Températures de service minimum

- 17°C*/17°C ** DB
en refroidissement

* Temp. ambiante interne
** Temp. ambiante externe
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6 - DEPANNAGE

e

DYSFONCTIONNEMENT

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas.

CAUSE

Il n’y a pas de courant.
La fiche n’est pas introduite dans la prise.

QUE DOIT-ON FAIRE ?

Attendre.
Insérer la fiche dans la prise de courant.

L'appareil ne s’allume pas.

Code d’erreur P1

Le plateau-ramasse-gouttes est plein.
Eteindre I'appareil, vidanger I'eau du plateau
ramasse-goutte et rallumer I'appareil.

En mode REFROIDISSEMENT : la
température ambiante est inférieure a la
température définie.

Réinitialiser la température

L’appareil ne fonctionne que pendant une
courte période.

La température programmeée est trop proche
de la température ambiante.

Abaisser la température programmée.

Il'y a des obstacles sur I'aspiration de l'air
externe.

Oter les obstacles.

Appeler le S.A.V.

L'appareil ne refroidit pas bien

Les filtres a air sont colmatés par de la
poussiere, des peluches ou des poils
d’animaux

Le tube d’évacuation n’est pas connecté ou
est bloqué

Eteignez I'appareil et nettoyez les filtres
selon les instructions

Eteignez I'appareil, débranchez le tube,
éliminez le colmatage, le cas échéant, avant
de rebrancher le tube d’évacuation

L’appareil a un faible niveau de réfrigérant

Contactez un centre SAV pour faire inspecter
I'appareil et faire I'appoint de réfrigérant

La définition de la température est trop élevée

Réduisez la température définie.

Les fenétres et les portes de la piece sont
ouvertes

Assurez-vous que toutes les fenétres et les
portes sont fermées

La surface de la piéce est trop grande

Recontrdlez la zone de refroidissement

Il'y a des sources de chaleur dans la piece

Retirez les sources de chaleur, si possible

L’appareil est bruyant et vibre excessivement

La surface de support de I'appareil n’est
pas nivelée

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et
stable.

Les filtres a air sont colmatés par de la
poussiere, des peluches ou des poils
d’animaux

Eteignez I'appareil et nettoyez les filtres
selon les instructions

L’appareil émet un son anormal

Ce son est causé par le flux de réfrigérant
dans l'unité

C’est bien normal.

De l'eau sort du climatiseur lors de son
déplacement.

Le climatiseur est incliné ou couché.

Avant tout déplacement, vidangez I'eau

En mode refroidissement, nocturne ou
automatique, la vitesse minimale n’est pas
sélectionnable.

La température ambiante est trop basse

Le comportement du climatiseur est normal.

N’essayez pas de réparer vous-méme I’équipement.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez votre revendeur local ou le centre d’assistance le plus proche. Donnez
des informations détaillées sur la défaillance et sur le modéle de I’équipement.
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ILLUSTRATIONEN ¢ 7
Die lllustrationen sind auf den Anfangsseiten des Handbuchs zusammengefasst L

0 - HINWEISE

0.1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Wir mochten uns zunachst dafur bedanken, dass Sie sich fur ein Gerat unserer Herstellung
entschieden haben.

0.2 - BILDSYMBOLE
Die im folgenden Kapitel aufgefuhrten Bildsymbole liefern schnell und eindeutig Informationen
zum korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch des Gerates.

0.2.1 - Bildsymbole

Weist darauf hin, dass dieses Dokument vor der Installation und/oder vor dem
Gebrauch des Gerats aufmerksam gelesen werden muss.

L

Zeigtan, dassdas vorliegende Dokumentvorjedem Wartungs- bzw. Reinigungsvorgang
aufmerksam zu lesen ist.

Weist auf mdgliche Zusatzinformationen in den beiliegenden Handbuchern hin.

I:E] Zeigt an, dass im Gebrauchs- oder Installationshandbuch weiterer Informationen
—— | verfugbar sind.

Zeigtan, dass das Assistenzpersonal beim Umgang des Gerats auf die Anweisungen
im Installationshandbuch zu achten hat.

A Weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kaltemittel verwendet. Falls das
Kaltemittel austritt und miteiner ZUndquelle in Beruhrung kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Zeigt dem betreffenden Personal an, dass bei der beschriebenen Tatigkeit die
Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags besteht, wenn diese nicht unter Beachtung der
Sicherheitsvorschriften durchgefuhrt wird.

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
Risiko fur korperliche Schaden (Verletzungsgefahr) birgt, wenn er entgegen der
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

A ) | Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
& Risiko flr Verbrennungen an heilRen Komponenten birgt, wenn er entgegen der
—— | Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

Die Paragrafen, denen dieses Symbol vorausgeht, enthalten sehrwichtige Informationen und Vorschriften, insbesondere
beziglich der Sicherheit. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Informationen und Vorschriften kann dazu fiihren, dass:
[@D - die Unversehrtheit des Personals an den Geréaten gefahrdet ist

- die vertragliche Garantie verfallt

- die Herstellerfirma jede Verantwortung ablehnt.

@ Kennzeichnet Handlungen, die absolut verboten sind.

@ Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass es verboten ist, das Gerét wegen Uberhitzungsgefahr zu bedecken.
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0.3 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

(" BEIM UMGANG MIT ELEKTROGERATEN MUSSEN STETS GEWISSE GRUNDLEGENDE )
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTET WERDEN, UM DIE GEFAHR VON BRAND,

L STROMSCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU REDUZIEREN, DARUNTER: )

4 N
A Um eventuelle Schaden am Kompressor vorzubeugen, ist jede Inbetriebnahme

L in Bezug auf den letzten Stopp um 3 Minuten verzogert. )

="

B B

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Laut Gesetz ist dies ein vertrauliches Dokument, daher gilt das Verbot der
Vervielfiltigung oder Ubermittlung an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung
der Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID. An den Geraten konnen technische Neuerungen
vorgenommen werden, d.h. Einzelteile konnen u.U. anders aussehen als
auf den Abbildungen, was jedoch die Giiltigkeit der Anweisungen in diesem
Benutzerhandbuch in keiner Weise beeintrachtigt.

Bevor Sie mit einer Tatigkeit beginnen (Installation, Instandhaltung, Gebrauch),
lesen Sie aufmerksam das vorliegende Benutzerhandbuch und halten Sie sich
strengstens an die in den einzelnen Kapiteln dargelegten Anweisungen.

Bewahren Sie das Handbuch sorgfaltig auf, damit Sie es bei Bedarf stets zur Hand
haben.

Uberpriifen Sie das Gerat nach dem Auspacken auf einwandfreien Zustand. Die
Verpackungsriickstande nie in Reichweite von Kindern lassen, da sie fiir diese eine
Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

DIE HERSTELLERFIRMA UBERNIMMT KEINERLEI VERANTWORTUNG FUR SCHA-
DEN AN PERSONEN ODER SACHEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IM VOR-
LIEGENDEN BENUTZERHANDBUCH ENTHALTENEN SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIF-
TEN ENTSTEHEN.

Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich das Recht vor, an ihren Modellen jederzeit
Veranderungen vorzunehmen, wobei die wesentlichen im vorliegenden
Benutzerhandbuch beschriebenen Gerateeigenschaften unverandert bleiben.

Die Wartung eines Klimagerats kann gefahrlich sein, da sich im Gerat ein unter Druck
stehendes Kaltegas befindet und die elektrischen Bauteile unter Strom stehen.
Daher sind eventuelle Wartungseingriffe (mit Ausnahme der Filtereinigung)
ausschlieBlich durch befugtes und qualifiziertes Fachpersonal auszufiihren.
Installationen die nicht entsprechend den im vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen
Anweisungen sowie der Einsatz unter Nichtbeachtung der vorgeschriebenen
Temperaturgrenzen, geben keinerlei Anspruch auf Garantie.

Die gewohnliche Instandhaltung der Filter und die allgemeine auBerliche Reinigung
konnen auch durch den Benutzer durchgefiihrt werden, da sie keine schwierigen
oder gefahrlichen Tatigkeiten erfordern.

Bei der Montage oder bei anderen Wartungen, die in diesem Handbuch und auf den
Etiketten im oder am Gerat angegebenen VorsichtsmaBnahmen beachten sowie jene,
die an den gesunden Menschenverstand appellieren und die durch die geltenden
Sicherheitsvorschriften des Installationsortes vorgeschrieben sind.

Bei der Auswechslung von Einzelteilen bitte ausschlieBlich original OLIMPIA
SPLENDID-Ersatzteile verwenden.

Bei langerem Nichtgebrauch des Gerats oder wenn sich im klimatisierten
Raum niemand aufhalt wird es zur Vermeidung etwaiger Unfalle empfohlen, die
Stromversorgung zu trennen.

Zur Reinigung des Gerats weder fliissige oder korrosive Reiniger verwenden;
kein Wasser oder andere Flissigkeiten auf das Gerat spritzen, da diese die
Kunststoffkomponenten beschadigen oder gar Stromschlage verursachen kénnen.
Das Gerateinnere und die Fernbedienung nicht vor Nasse schiitzen.

Es kénnen Kurzschlisse oder Brande entstehen.
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DE -4

Bei Funktionsstorungen (z.B.: ungewohnliche Gerausche, unangenehmer Geruch,
Rauch, ungewohnliche Uberhitzung, elektrische Dispersion, usw.) muss das Gerat
umgehend ausgeschaltet und die Stromversorgung getrennt werden.

Etwaige Reparaturen durfen ausschlieBlich von den Vertrags-Servicezentren und
unter Verwendung von Originalersatzteilen aus-gefiihrt werden. Bei Zuwiderhandeln
ist die Betriebssicherheit des Gerates gefahrdet.

Lassen Sie das Klimagerat nicht fiir langere Zeit in Betrieb, wenn die Feuchtigkeit
sehr hoch ist oder die Fenster geoffnet sind.

Die Feuchtigkeit konnte kondensieren und Einrichtungsgegenstande nassen oder
beschadigen.

Den Versorgungsstecker nicht wahrend des Betriebs trennen. Brand- oder
Stromschlaggefahr.

Keine schweren oder heiBen Gegenstande auf das Gerat legen.

Bevor das Gerat an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird, sicherstellen, dass
die Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit denen des Stromnetzes libereinstimmen. Die
Steckdose muss geerdet sein. Das Typenschild (20) befindet sich auf den Seiten des
Gerats (Abb.2).

Installieren Sie das Gerat nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.Eine fehlerhafte
Installation kann Schaden an Personen, Tieren oder Gegenstanden verursachen, fir
die der Hersteller nicht haftbar gemacht werden kann.

Inkompatibilitat zwischen der Steckdose und dem Geratestecker lassen Sie
die Steckdose von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durch eine passende ersetzen.
Dabei ist sicherzustellen, dass der Querschnitt der Steckdosenkabel geeignet
fur die vom Gerat aufgenommene Leistung ist. Sollte sich ihre Verwendung als
unverzichtbar erweisen, miissen sie in Ubereinstimmung stehen mit den geltenden
Sicherheitsvorschriften, und ihre Stromaufnahme (Ampere) darf nicht geringer als
die maximale Stromaufnahme des Geréts sein.

Dieses Gerat ist nicht fiir den Betrieb durch eine externe Zeitschaltuhr oder mit
einem separaten Fernbedienungssystem ausgelegt.

Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich in senkrechter Stellung betrieben werden.

Die Lufteinlass- und Luftauslassgitter keinesfalls auf irgendeine Art bedecken.

In die Lufteinlass- und Luftauslassgitter keine Fremdgegenstande einfiihren, da
die Gefahr eines Stromschlags, eines Brands oder einer Beschadigung des Gerats
besteht.

Das Gerat nicht:

- mit nassen oder feuchten Handen;

- oder barfu benutzen.

Ziehen Sie nicht am Stromkabel oder am Gerat selbst, um den Stecker aus der
Steckdose zu ziehen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht unter direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nahe
von Warmequellen wie einem Ofen, Heizkorper oder (Abb.3).

Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Gasgeraten benutzen (Abb.3).

Das Gerat immer auf eine stabile, ebene, nivellierte Flache stellen.

An den Seiten und hinter dem Gerat mindestens 30 cm und 20cm tiber dem Gerat
mindestens 30 cm frei lassen (Abb.1).

Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe einer Stromsteckdose aufstellen (Abb.4).

Die Steckdose muss leicht zuganglich sein, damit sich der Stecker im Notfall leicht
ziehen lasst.

Beriihren Sie den Stecker nicht mit feuchten Handen.

Biegen, verdrehen, oder ziehen Sie das Versorgungskabel nicht zu stark und
beschadigen Sie dieses nicht.

Das Kabel darf nicht unter Teppichen, Decken oder Filhrungen abgewickelt werden.
Beachten Sie, dass niemand uiber das ausgelegte Kabel stolpern kann.

Trennen Sie das Kabel, wenn die Einheit fiir langere Zeit auBer Betrieb ist oder sich
niemand im Haus befindet.

Das Gerat nicht in besonders feuchten Riumen (Badezimmer, Kiiche usw.) benutzen.
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Das Gerat nicht im Freien oder auf nassen Flachen benutzen. Vermeiden, dass
Flussigkeiten auf das Gerat gelangen. Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Wasch-/
Spllbecken oder Wasserhahnen benutzen.

Das Gerat nicht in Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten tauchen.

Das Gerat mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen, keine Scheuermittel oder
Scheuerschwamme verwenden. Zur Reinigung der Filter siehe entsprechenden
Abschnitt. )

Die haufigste Ursache von Uberhitzung ist die Ablagerung von Staub oder Flusen
im Gerat. Diese Ablagerungen regelmaRig entfernen, dazu den Geratestecker aus
der Steckdose ziehen und die Gitter absaugen.

Das Gerat nicht in Raumen mit erheblichen Temperaturschwankungen benutzen, da
sich in seinem Innern Kondenswasser bilden konnte.

Das Gerat mindestens 2 Meter von anderen elektronischen Geraten (TV, Radio,
Computer, DVD-Player usw.) entfernt aufstellen, um Storungen zu vermeiden
(Abb.6).

Das Gerat nicht benutzen, wenn im Raum vor kurzem ein Insektizid gespriiht wurde
oder Raucherstabchen angeziindet oder Chemikaliendampfe oder dlige Riickstande
vorhanden sind.

Das Gerat nicht ohne die richtig platzierten Filter benutzen.

Der Ausbau, die Reparatur oder die Umstellung durch eine unbefugte Person konnte
schwere Schaden herbeifiihren und bewirkt den Verfall der Herstellergarantie.

Das Gerat nicht benutzen, falls ein Defekt oder eine Betriebsstorung vorliegt,
wenn Kabel oder Stecker beschadigt sind oder wenn es fallen gelassen oder auf
irgendeine Weise beschadigt wurde. Das Gerat ausschalten, den Stecker aus der
Netzsteckdose ziehen und es von Fachpersonal kontrollieren lassen.

Das Gerat weder zerlegen, noch abandern.

Es ist duRerst gefahrlich, das Gerat selbst zu reparieren.

Bei der Entsorgung des Gerates das Netzkabel durchschneiden und alle Teile
entfernen, mit denen Kinder spielen und sich dabei verletzen konnen.

Beim Abtauvorgang und bei der Reinigung des Gerats, nur die vom Hersteller
empfohlenen Mittel verwenden. .

Der Apparat ist mit einem Thermoschutz ausgestattet, der die Platine bei Uberhitzung
schiitzt. Falls dieser Schutz einschreitet, den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und
warten, bis das Gerat vollkommen abgekihlt ist (mindestens 20 - 30 Minuten); dann
den Stecker wieder in die Steckdose stecken und das Gerat neu starten. Falls das
Gerat nicht wieder startet, den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und sich mit dem
Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.

Angaben liber Art und Leistung Sicherungen: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Dieses Gerat kann nur an eine Versorgung mit einer Systemimpedanz von nicht
mehr als 0,421 Q angeschlossen werden. Wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an lhre
Versorgungsbehorde, um Informationen zur Systemimpedanz zu erhalten.

BESTIMMUNGS-GEMASSE VERWENDUNG

* Das Klimagerat darf ausschlieflich dazu verwendet werden, um warme* oder kalte
Luft zu spenden oder die Luft zu entfeuchten (je nach Wahl) und ausschlieBlich
mit dem Ziel, die Raumtemperatur angenehmer zu gestalten.

* Dieses Gerat ist nur flir den Hausgebrauch oder ahnliche Zwecke bestimmt.

* Der unsachgemafe Gebrauch des Gerats enthebt OLIMPIA SPLENDID von
jeglicher Haftung fiir Schaden an Personen, Gegenstanden und Tieren.
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0.5 - GEFAHRENBEREICHE
* Die Klimagerate diirfen nicht in Raumen mit brennbaren, explosionsgefahrdeten

Gasen installiert werden, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche, Gewachshaus,
usw.) oderin Raumen, in denen weitere Maschine eine groRe Hitzequelle darstellen.
Auch nicht in der Nahe von Salz- oder Schwefelwasserquellen.

[~=" * In der Nahe des Klimagerats ist der Gebrauch von Gas, Benzin oder anderen

brennbaren Flussigkeiten VERBOTEN.

* Nur die mitgelieferten Bauteile verwenden (siehe Abschnitt 1.1). Die Verwendung

von nicht standardmaBigen Teilen kann zu Wasserverlust, Stromschlagen, Brand,
Verletzungen oder Schaden an Gegenstanden fihren.

/

o

~
Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich gemaR den Anweisungen in diesem

Handbuch gebraucht werden. Jeder anderweitige Gebrauch kann zu
schweren Unfallen fihren.

DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN-
ODER SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER
ANLEITUNG ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.

* Nur beim Modell mit Warmepumpe

0.6 - HINWEISE ZUM KUHLGAS R290

1.
2.

DAS GERAT ENTHALT GAS R290 (ENTZUNDBARKEITSKLASSE A3)

DAS GERAT IST IN EINEM GUT BELUFTETEN RAUM ZU LAGERN; DIE ABMESSUNGEN
DES RAUMES HABEN DEN ABMESSUNGEN ZU ENTSPRECHEN, DIE FUR DEN GERATE-
GEBRAUCH ANGEGEBEN SIND.

DAS GERAT MUSS IN EINEM RAUM INSTALLIERT, GEBRAUCHT UND GELAGERT WER-
DEN, DESSEN BODENOBERFLACHE GROSSER IST ALS (SIEHE TABELLE).

Gasmenge R290 in kg

(Siehe Etikett am Apparat) 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

Minimale Abmessungen des Betriebs-

und Lagerraumes (m?) 9 |10 10 1o Mo 12 12 12 13

4. DIE MENGE AN KALTEMITTEL R290 ENTSPRICHT DEN ANGABEN AUF DEM DATEN-
SCHILD AM APPARAT. )

5. DAS GERAT MUSS IN EINEM RAUM GELAGERT WERDEN, IN DEM KEINE ZUNDQUEL-
LEN MIT KONTINUIERLICHEM BETRIEB VORHANDEN SIND (ZUM BEISPIEL: OFFENE
FLAMMEN, GASBETRIEBENE GERATE ODER ELEKTROHEIZER).

6. Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen.

7. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Kaltemittel geruchlos sein konnen.

8. R290 ist ein Kiihlgas, das mit den europaischen Umweltrichtlinien konform ist. Den Kiihimit-
telkreislauf nirgends durchstechen.

9. Keine Mittel verwenden, um den Abtauvorgang zu beschleunigen oder zur Reinigung, mit
Ausnahme von jenen, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

10. Wird das Gerat abgetaut und gereinigt, nur Mittel verwenden, die vom Hersteller empfohlen
werden.

11. Wird das Gerat in einem unbeliifteten Bereich installiert, benutzt oder gelagert, dann muss
der Raum so entworfen sein, dass fiir die Ansammlung von Kaltemittelverlusten durch elekt-
rische Heizer, Ofen oder andere Ziindquellen vorgesorgt ist.

12. Die nationalen Vorschriften tiber Gas beachten.

13. Die Beliiftungsé6ffnungen frei von Hindernissen halten.

14. Das Gerét ist so einzulagern, dass mechanische Schaden vermieden werden.
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15.

Personen, die Uiber oder in einem Kiihlkreislauf arbeiten, miissen in Besitz einer gltigen Zer-
tifizierung sein, die ihre Kompetenz im sicheren Umgang mit Kaltemitteln gemaR einer spezifi-
schen, in der Branche anerkannten Priifung belegt.

5 16. Wartungen diirfen ausschlieBlich so durchgefiihrt werden, wie dies vom Gerateher-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

steller empfohlen wird. Wartungen und Reparaturen, bei denen die Hilfe weiterer
Fachleute notwendig ist, miissen durch eine Person tiberwacht werden, die Fach-
kenntnisse im Umgang mit brennbaren Kiihimitteln besitzt.

TRANSPORT VON GERATEN MIT BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die Gesetzesvorschriften zum Transport.

GERATEMARKIERUNG MIT SYMBOLEN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die lokalen Gesetzesvorschriften.

ENTSORGUNG VON GERATEN MIT BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die nationalen Gesetzesvorschriften.

LAGERUNG DES GERATS/DER VORRICHTUNG

Die Lagerung des Gerats muss mit den Anleitungen des Herstellers konform sein.

LAGERUNG DES VERPACKTEN GERATS (NICHT VERKAUFT)

Die Verpackung ist so vorzusehen, dass eine mechanische Beschadigung des Apparats keinen Kihimit-

telverlust verursacht.

Die maximale Anzahl von Geraten, die gemeinsam gelagert werden konnen, ist in den ortlichen Geset-

zesvorschriften angegeben.

22. INFORMATIONEN ZUR WARTUNG
a) Bereichskontrolle @
Bevor mit Eingriffen an Systemen mit brennbarem Kéhimittel begonnen wird, missen Sicherheits-

kontrollen durchgefiihrt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass das Ziindrisiko minimal ist. Folgende
VorsichtsmalRnahmen bei eventuellen Reparaturen des Kiihlsystems vor der Nutzung beachten.

b) Die Arbeit ausfuhren
Die Arbeit ist unter Uberwachung auszufiihren, um das Risiko von vorhandenem, brennbaren Gas
oder Dampf wahrend der Arbeit zu minimieren.

c) Allgemeiner Arbeitsbereich
Das gesamte Wartungsteam und die anderen Bediener im Arbeitsbereich, sind Gber die durchzuflh-
rende Arbeit zu informieren. Arbeiten in engen Raumen vermeiden. Die Zone um den Arbeitsbereich
muss abgesperrt werden. Durch die Kontrolle des brennbaren Materials sicherstellen, dass der
Bereich sicher ist.

d) Uberpriifung auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel
Der Bereich muss vor und wahrend der Arbeiten mit einem speziellen Messgerat fiir Kaltemittel Giber-
prift werden, damit der Techniker stets iber eine mdgliche, explosionsgefahrdete Umgebung infor-
miert ist. Sicherstellen, dass das Leckagenmessgerat fir den Gebrauch mit brennbaren Kéltemitteln
geeignet ist, also keine Funken erzeugt, entsprechend versiegelt und wirklich sicher ist.

e) Vorhandene Feuerloscher
Falls am Kuhlgerat oder an irgendeinem, damit verbundenen Bauteil, Arbeiten auszufihren sind,
muss eine geeignete Brandschutzausristung in greifbarer Nahe sein. Immer einen Feuerldscher
mit Trockenpulver oder mit CO2 in der Nahe des Nachflllbereiches haben.

f)  Abwesenheit von Zindquellen
Keiner der Bediener, der am Kuhlsystem einen Eingriff ausfihrt, bei dem Leitungen vorhanden sind,
die brennbares Kihlmittel enthalten oder enthalten haben, darf jemals Ziindquellen so verwenden,
dass diese einen Brand oder eine Explosion auslosen konnen. Alle moglichen Ziindquellen, dies gilt
auch fiir das Rauchen von Zigaretten, miissen vom jenem Ort bei Vorgangen, bei denen installiert,
repariert, demontiert oder entsorgt wird, entfernt gehalten werden, denn es konnte brennbares Kiihl-
mittel in die Umgebung entweichen. Vor dem Arbeitsbeginn ist der Umgebungsbereich des Gerats
zu untersuchen, um sicherzustellen, dass keine brennbaren Elemente oder Zlindrisiken vorhanden
sind. Hinweisschilder fur Rauchverbot verwenden.

g) Bellfteter Bereich
Sicherstellen, dass der Installationsbereich im Freien liegt oder entsprechend beliftet ist, bevor das
System gestartet oder Warmbearbeitungen daran ausgeftihrt werden. Der Belliftungsgrad muss wah-
rend der gesamten Bearbeitungszeit garantiert sein. Die Bellftung muss freigesetztes Kaltemittel si-
cher verteilen kdnnen und nach Méglichkeit dieses nach aulen in die Atmosphére ableiten.

h) Kontrollen am Kiihlgerat
Werden elektrische Bauteile ausgetauscht, dann mlssen sich diese fir den Gebrauch eignen und
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23.

mit den angegebenen Spezifikationen tbereinstimmen. Die Richtlinien des Herstellers in Bezug auf
Wartung und Kundendienst sind stets einzuhalten. Im Zweifelsfall sich vom Kundendienst des Her-
stellers beraten lassen. Nachfolgende Kontrollen sind an Installationen durchzufiihren, die brenn-
bares KlhImittel verwenden: Uberpriifen, dass die Fillmenge mit der RaumgroRe konform ist, in
denen die Bauteile mit dem KiihIimittel installiert sind; dass das System und die Beltftungséffnungen
einwandfrei funktionieren und diese nicht verstopft sind; falls ein Kiihimittelkreislauf vorhanden ist,
uberprifen, dass sich im Nebenkreislauf Kihlmittel befindet; dass die Kennzeichnung, die an der
Maschine angebracht ist, immer noch sicht- und lesbar ist. Nicht lesbare Kennzeichnungen und
Hinweisschilder mussen korrigiert werden; Rohre und Kuhlbauteile sind in einer solchen Position zu
installieren, dass die Wahrscheinlichkeit mit anderen Substanzen in Beriihrung zu kommen, welche
die Kihimittel enthaltenden Bauteile korrodieren konnen, unwahrscheinlich ist, es sei denn, diese
Bauteile bestehen aus Material, das ausdrticklich aus korrosionsbestandigem Material besteht oder
entsprechend dagegen geschutzt sind.

i) Kontrollen an elektrischen Geréaten
Vor Reparatur und Wartung der elektrischen Bauteile missen an ihnen anfangliche Sicherheits-
kontrollen und Inspektionen durchgefiihrt werden. Im Falle einer Stérung, welche die Sicherheit
in Gefahr bringt, dem Kreislauf keinen Strom zufthren, bis diese nicht zufriedenstellend geldst ist.
Eine geeignete, vorlaufige Losung verwenden, falls die Storung nicht sofort behoben werden kann,
es aber notwendig sein sollte, den Betrieb fortzusetzen. Dieser Zustand ist dem Eigentimer des
Gerates mitzuteilen, so dass alle Beteiligten informiert sind. Anfangliche Sicherheitskontrollen bein-
halten: Uberprifen, dass die Kondensatoren entladen sind: diese Kontrolle muss auf sichere Weise
erfolgen, um Funkenflug zu vermeiden; Gberpriifen, dass die elektrischen Bauteile und unter Strom
stehenden Verkabelungen wahrend der Ladung, der Instandsetzung oder dem Spiilen nicht expo-
niert sind; Uberprifen, dass die Erdung stets garantiert ist.

REPARATUR VON VERSIEGELTEN BAUTEILEN

a) Bei der Reparatur von versiegelten Bauteilen missen alle elektrischen Anschlisse von der Aus-
ristung, an der gearbeitet werden muss, getrennt sein und zwar bevor irgendwelche versiegelte
Abdeckungen, etc. abgenommen werden. Falls wahrend der Reparatur eine Stromversorgung an
der Ausriistung unerlasslich ist, muss ein Leckagenmessgerat fortlaufend funktionieren und am kri-
tischen Punkt positioniert sein, um den Bediener auf eine potentiell gefahrliche Situation hinzuwei-
sen.

b) Auf folgende Hinweise besonders achten, um sicherzustellen, dass die Abdeckung nicht so verandert
wird, dass das Sicherheitsniveau beeinflusst wird, wenn an den elektrischen Bauteilen gearbeitet wird.
Dazu gehoren beschadigte Kabel, zu viele Anschllsse, Kontaktstellen, die nicht den originalen Spezi-
fikationen entsprechen, beschadigte Dichtungen, nicht ordnungsgemale Installation der Kabeldurch-
fihrungen, usw. Uberpriifen, dass das Gerat sicher montiert ist. Sicherstellen, dass Dichtungen oder
Versiegelungsmaterial nicht so verschlissen sind, dass es nicht mehr vor dem Eindringen brennbarer
Atmosphére schitzt. Ersatzteile mussen mit den Spezifikationen des Herstellers Ubereinstimmen.

o= Die Verwendung von silikonhaltigen Dichtungsmitteln kénnte die Leistungsfahigkeit einiger

24,

2]

26.
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Systeme zur Leckagenerhebung behindern. Bauteile, die von sich aus sicher sind, missen vor
einem Eingriff nicht isoliert werden.

REPARATUR VON BAUTEILEN, DIE VON SICH AUS SICHER SIND

Keine induktive Ladungen und permanente Kapazitaten am Kreislauf anschlieRen, ohne sicherzustellen,
dass die maximale Spannung und die zugelassene Stromstarke fir das verwendete Gerat nicht Gber-
schritten werden. Nur an den Bauteilen, die von sich aus sicher sind, kann unter Spannung in brennbarer
Atmosphére gearbeitet werden. Das Priifsystem muss auf der korrekten Amperezahl stehen. Bauteile
nur gegen Ersatzteile austauschen, die vom Hersteller angegeben sind. Andere als die angegebenen
Bauteile kénnten zur Ziindung des Kihimittels in der Atmosphare nach einem Verlust fiihren.
VERKABELUNG

Uberprufen, dass die Verkabelung nicht Verschleil3, Korrosion, groem Druck, Schwingungen, schnei-
denden Kanten oder anderen ungunstigen Bedingungen ausgesetzt ist. Wahrend der Kontrolle immer
an die Auswirkungen durch Alterung oder standigen Schwingungen, wie Kompressoren oder Geblasen,
denken.

MESSUNG VON BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Niemals potentielle Zindquellen verwenden, um Kuihimittelleckagen zu ermitteln. Keine Gasbremer ver-
wenden (oder andere Erkennungssysteme mit offener Flamme).
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28.

29.

30.

MESSMETHODEN VON LECKAGEN
Folgende Messmethoden von Leckagen sind flir Systeme mit brennbarem Kihimittel geeignet. Elektroni-
sche Leckagen-Messgerate fiir brennbare Kihimittel verwenden, auch wenn deren Empfindlichkeit nicht
geeignet sein konnte oder diese nochmals kalibriert werden missen. (Das Messgerat muss in einem
Bereich kalibriert werden, in dem kein Khimittel vorhanden ist.) Sicherstellen, dass das Messgerét keine
potentielle Ziindquelle darstellt und fiir das verwendete Kihimittel geeignet ist. Das Leckagen-Messgeréat
muss auf einen LFL-Prozentanteil des Kihimittels eingestellt und in Bezug auf das verwendete Kihimittel
kalibriert werden; der angemessene Gasanteil (max. 25%) wird bestatigt. Messflussigkeiten fur Leckagen
konnen bei den meisten Kuhimitteln verwendet werden, aber Reinigungsmittel mit Chlor sind zu vermei-
den, da Chlor mit dem Kuhimittel reagieren kann und die Kupferrohre korrodiert. Falls eine Leckage ver-
mutet wird, dann missen alle offene Flammen entfernt/ausgemacht werden. Falls eine Leckage erkannt
wird, die verschweil8t werden muss, das gesamte Kihimittel des Systems in einem Bereich, der von der
Leckage entfernt ist, auffangen oder isolieren (durch Trennventile). Es muss daher vor und wahrend des
Schweilvorgangs sauerstofffreier Stickstoff (OFN) durch das System geschickt werden.
ENTFERNEN UND LEEREN
Herkémmliche Vorgange verwenden, um an Kihimittelkreislaufen zu arbeiten, um Reparaturen auszu-
flihren oder aus anderen Grlinden. Es ist trotzdem wichtig, dass die beste Vorgehensweise beachtet
wird, denn es muss immer mit der Entziindbarkeit gerechnet werden. Folgende Vorgehensweise beach-
ten:
«  Kuhlmittel entfernen;
*  Den Kreislauf mit Edelgas spulen;
« Leeren;
«  Nochmals mit Edelgas spulen;
*  Den Kreislauf aufschneiden oder verschweilen.
Die KuhImittelladung muss in entsprechenden Auffangzylindern aufgefangen werden. Das System mit OFN
reinigen, um die Einheit sicherer zu machen. Es kann sein, dass dieser Vorgang mehrmals zu wiederholen
ist. Keine Druckluft oder Sauerstoff flr diesen Vorgang verwenden.Die Reinigung wird abgeschlossen, in
dem der Leerraum des Systems solange mit OFN aufgefillt wird, bis der Arbeitsdruck erreicht ist; dann
wird das OFN in die Atmosphare abgelassen und das System wieder in einen Leerzustand gebracht. Die-
sen Vorgang wiederholen, bis sich kein KihImittel mehr im System befindet. Wenn die letzte OFN-Ladung
verwendet wird, dann muss das System auf den Atmospharendruck gebracht werden, damit ein Gebrauch
maglich ist. Dieser Vorgang ist absolut entscheidend, falls an den Rohren Schweillvorgange ausgefuhrt
werden sollen. Sicherstellen, dass der Ablass der Vakuumpumpe sich nicht in der Nahe von Zindquellen
befindet und eine Beluftung vorhanden ist.
LADEVORGANG
Zusatzlich zum herkdmmlichen Ladevorgang, nachfolgende Anforderungen beachten. Sicherstellen, dass
sich verschiedene Kuhimittel beim Laden der Gerate nicht vermischen. Leitungen missen so kurz wie
mdglich sein, um die Kuhimittelmenge auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren. Zylinder sind in aufrechter Position
zu halten. Sicherstellen, dass das Kuhlsystem geerdet ist, bevor es mit Kihimittel gefillt wird. Nach dem
Befillen das System etikettieren (falls dies noch nicht gemacht wurde). Grokte Sorgfalt walten lassen,
das Kihlsystem nicht zu Gberladen. Den Druck mit OFN testen, bevor das System nachgefiillt wird. Das
System nach dem Befiillen auf Dichtheit priifen, bevor es in Betrieb genommen wird. Die Dichtheit muss
nochmals gepruft werden, bevor der Installationsbereich verlassen wird.
AUSSERBETRIEBNAHME
Es ist wichtig, dass der Techniker mit dem Gerat und mit seinen Bauteilen vor diesem Vorgang ver-
traut ist. Es gehort zur Best Practice, das gesamte Kuhimittel wieder sicher aufzufangen. Vor diesem
Vorgang, eine Ol- und eine Kihimittelprobe entnehmen, falls das aufgefangene Kihimittel vor einer
weiteren Verwendung analysiert werden soll. Es ist wichtig, dass vor Beginn dieses Vorgangs Strom zur
Verfligung steht.
a) Sich mit dem Gerat und seiner Funktionsweise vertraut machen.
b) Das System vom Strom trennen.
c) Vordiesem Vorgang sicherstellen, dass:

« mechanische Lastenfordermittel zur Verfligung stehen, falls die Kihlmittelzylinder bewegt wer-

den sollten;

+ alle Schutzvorrichtungen vorhanden sind und richtig benutzt werden;

+  der Ruckgewinnungsvorgang stets von einem Fachmann Uberwacht wird;

+ die Ausrustung zur Rickgewinnung und die Zylinder mit den entsprechenden Standards kon-

form sind.
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32.
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d) Das Kuhimittelsystem, falls moglich, leeren.
e) Falls es nicht maglich ist, den Leerzustand zu erreichen, eine Saugvorrichtung verwenden, so dass
das Kuhimittel aus den verschiedenen Teilen des Systems entfernt werden kann.
f) Sicherstellen, dass der Zylinder auf den Waagen steht, bevor mit der Riickgewinnung begonnen
wird.
g) Die Maschine zur Riickgewinnung starten und in Ubereinstimmung mit den Angaben des Herstel-
lers arbeiten.
h) Die Zylinder nicht Uberladen. (Nicht mehr als 80% der Volumenlast der Flussigkeit).
i) Den maximalen Betriebsdruck der Zylinder nicht Uberschreiten, auch nicht fir kurze Zeit.
) Nachdem die Zylinder korrekt befiillt wurden und der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, sicherstellen, dass
die Zylinder und die Werkzeuge sofort vom Installationsort entfernt werden und alle Trennventile dieser
geschlossen sind.
k) Das Kuhimittel darf nicht in ein anderes Kuhlsystem gefillt werden, es sei denn, dieses wurde ge-
reinigt und tberpruft.
ETIKETTIERUNG
Die Ausriistung ist zu etikettieren und es ist anzugeben, dass diese aufler Betrieb genommen und das
KlhImittel entleert wurde. Das Etikett datieren und unterschreiben. Sicherstellen, dass sich an der Aus-
ristung Etiketten mit der Angabe befinden, dass diese brennbares KihImittel enthalt.
RUCKGEWINNUNG
Wird Kuhimittel aus einem System entfernt, sei es aufgrund einer Wartung oder weil dieses auller Be-
trieb genommen wird, dann gehort es zur Best Practice, das gesamte Kuhimittel sicher abzulassen.
Beim Umladen des KihImittels in die Zylinder sicherstellen, dass nur Zylinder verwendet werden, die flr
die Rickgewinnung des Kihlmittels geeignet sind. Sicherstellen, dass die richtige Anzahl an Zylindern
zur Verfigung steht, um die gesamte Ladung des Systems einzulagern. Alle zu verwendenden Zylinder
eignen sich flir das rickgewonnene Kihimittel und sind entsprechend etikettiert (d.h. Spezielle Zylinder
flr die Rickgewinnung des Kihimittels). Die Zylinder missen mit einem Druckablassventil ausgestattet
sein und die Sperrventile missen einwandfrei funktionieren. In den Zylindern zur Rickgewinnung ist
ein Vakuum zu erzeugen und diese sollten, falls méglich, vor der Rickgewinnung gekuhlt werden. Die
Ausristung zur Rickgewinnung muss einwandfrei funktionieren und eine Betriebsanleitung beinhalten.
Sie muss sich zur Rickgewinnung von brennbaren Kihimitteln eignen. Auflerdem muss eine Einheit
einwandfrei funktionierender, kalibrierter Waagen zur Verfligung stehen. Rohre mussen mit hermetischen
Anschllissen ausgerustet sein, deren Verschlusse sich in einem perfekten Zustand befinden. Bevor die
Maschine zur Riickgewinnung verwendet wird, kontrollieren, dass sich diese in einem guten Betriebs-
zustand befindet, richtig gewartet ist und alle elektrische Bauteile versiegelt sind, um eine Ziindung von
eventuell austretendem KihImittel zu verhindern. Im Zweifelsfall mit dem Hersteller Kontakt aufnehmen.
Das riickgewonnene Kuhimittel muss dem Lieferanten im korrekten Zylinder zur Riickgewinnung und den
entsprechenden Transportunterlagen fir MUllibergabe zuriickgegeben werden. Kihimittel nicht in der
Ruckgewinnungseinheit mischen, vor allem nicht in den Zylindern. Falls Kompressoren oder Kompres-
sordle entfernt werden miissen, sicherstellen, dass sie auf ein annehmbares Niveau geleert wurden, so
dass kein Kuhimittel im Schmiermittel verbleibt. Bevor der Kompressor zum Lieferanten gebracht wird,
ist diese Leerung durchzuftihren. Am Kompressorkdrper nur ein elektrisches Heizsystem verwenden, um
diesen Vorgang zu beschleunigen. Das Ol auf sichere Weise aus dem System lassen.
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1 - BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATS

1.1 - AUFSTELLUNG DER BEILIEGENDEN KOMPONENTEN (Abb.5)

Das Gerét ist einzeln in einem Karton verpackt.
Die Verpackung kann von zwei Personen von Hand transportiert oder auf einen Hubwagen geladen werden.

@ Die Verpackung einzeln lagern - nicht stapein.

wn =

Schlauch in einer Lange von 1.5 m
Luftleitungsverschluss fir Fenster

Flansch zur Montage an Mauer- oder Glaswanden
(nurfir Versionen, bei denen dies vorgesehen ist)
Flanschverschluss (nurfur Versionen, bei denen
dies vorgesehen ist)

@ Noa

Saugkopf fur Fenster

Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung
Fernbedienung
Kondensflissigkeitsabflussrohr

(Modus nur Entfeuchtung)

1.2 - BEZEICHNUNG DER WICHTIGSTEN BAUTEILE (Abb. A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Bedienfeld

Luftauslassgitter

Luftfilter mit Gitter

Stopfen fir Kondensatablass (an einenAuslass
fir den Warmepumpenbetrieb anschliel3en,
nur Modell HP)

25.
26.
27.
28.

Lufteingang

Luftausgang

Verschiebegriff

Empfanger IR-Fernbedienung

v
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2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - TRANSPORT DER KLIMAANLAGE

* Das Gerat muss in senkrechter Position bewegt und gehandhabt werden.

Wird sie in liegender Stellung transportiert, mu8B vor dem ersten Einschalten
mindestens eine Stunde abgewartet werden.

* Bevor das Gerat bewegt oder transportiert wird, das Kondenswasser voll-
standig ablassen. Dazu so vorgehen, wie in Abschnitt 4.2.a beschrieben.

ﬁ HINWEIS
Transport des Klimagerétes auf empfindlichen FuBbdden (z.B. HolzfuBboden.):

» Das Kondenswasser vollstandig ablassen.

* Handeln Sie mit besonderer Vorsicht bei der Versetzung des Klimageréts, da
die Rdader den FuBRboden zeichnen kénnten. Obwohl die Rédder aus steifen
Material und drehbar sind, kénnen sie durch den Gebrauch beschadigt
werden oder verschmutzt sein.

Es wird empfohlen zu liberpriifen, dass die Rader sauber sind und sich frei
bewegen kénnen.

2.2 - HINWEISE
é Werden die nachfolgenden Punkte nicht beachtet, kann das Gerat Schaden
nehmen.
a. Das Klimagerat am Boden auf ebenen und stabilen Oberflachen N
aufstellen.

b. Das Klimagerat nur an geerdete Steckdosen anschliel3en.

c. Sicherstellen, dass Gardinen oder andere Gegenstande nicht die
Luftansaudfilter verstopfen (Abb.7).

d. Sicherstellen, dass ein Abstand von mindestens 20/30 cm (Abb. 1)
zwischen dem Klimagerat und den umliegenden Gegenstanden
vorhanden ist.

e. Das Gerat muss immer so benutzt werden, dass die Luftzufuhr und -abfuhr nicht behindert
werden

f. Die Klimaanlage darf nicht in Waschraumen installiert werden.

g. Die Klimaanlage darf nur in trockenen Raumen installiert werden.

h. Die Klimaanlage darf nicht in Gegenwart von gefahrlichen Materialien, Dampfen oder Flussig-
keiten in Betrieb genommen werden.

i. Die Luftfilter mindestens einmal pro Woche reinigen.
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2.3 -

BEWEGLICHE INSTALLATION

Die Klimaanlage muf in einem geeigneten Raum installiert werden.
Es wird empfohlen, die Sonneneinstrahlung durch Rollldden, Gardinen, Jalousien zu reduzieren und Fenster
sowie Tiren geschlossen zu halten.

a.

b.

Die Klimaanlage vor einem Fenster oder einer Fenstertur aufstellen.
Das Schlauch (1) auf den Stutzen des Luftaustritts des Gerates (26) stecken, wie in Abb. 8 aufgefihrt.

Biegen Sie den Endférderer (2) um sich selbst und flhren ihn in den Schlauch (1) (Abb. 9) ein.

. Das Endstlck (2) so positionieren, dass die Luft in den Aulzenbereich gelangt (Abb. 10)

[

24 -

Den Schlauch nur so lang wie nétig ziehen, so dal8 die Luftleitung zwischen Fensterfliigel und
Fensterzarge eingeklemmt ist. (Abb.10)

FESTE INSTALLATION

Die Klimaanlage kann auch an Mauer-oder Glaswanden fix montiert werden.
Der Luftstrom darf nicht durch Schutzgitter oder ahnliches behindert werden.
Eventuelle Schutzgitter miissen einen freien Querschnitt fir den Luftstrom von mindestens 140 cm? aufweisen.

a.

Im Fensterglas oder in der Wand eine Bohrung mit einem Durchmesser von 135 mm im Abstand vom
FuRboden zwischen 300 und 1350 mm vornehmen (Abb. 11).

. Den Flansch (3) auf die Bohrung in der Wand positionieren und die Bohrpunkte anzeichnen. (Abb. 12)

Den Flansch (3) entfernen und Bohrungen zu 6 mm vornehmen. (Abb. 13)

. In die Bohrlécher Dubel (10) stecken. (Abb. 13)

Den Flansch (3) auf die Bohrung in der Wand positionieren und mit drei Schrauben (11) befestigen. (Abb.
13)

Das Endsttick des Schlauchs (1) auf den Stutzen des Luftaustritts des Gerates (26) stecken, wie in Abb.
8 aufgefuhrt.

. Das andere Ende des Schlauchs (1) mit dem Flansch (3) verbinden (Abb. 14).

. Den Schlauch (1) vom Flansch (3) abziehen und letzteren mit dem Verschluss (4) verschlieen, wenn

das Gerat nicht in Betrieb ist (Abb. 15).
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2.5 - STROMANSCHLUSS 4

Das Gerat kommt mit einem Netzkabel mit Stecker.
Bevor Sie die Klimaanlage anschliel3en, stellen Sie sicher, dass:

» Die Werte der Spannung und Frequenz mit den Spezifikationen fir den
Maschinendaten entsprechen.

» Die Stromleitung mit einer leistungsfahigen Erdverbindung ausgestattet
und richtig fir die maximale Absorption der Klimaanlage dimensioniert ist.

» Das Stromversorgung des Gerates muss eine geeignete Pol-Trennvor-
richtung in Ubereinstimmung mit den nationalen Installationsvorschriften
erweisen.

» Das Gerat ausschliel3lich Giber eine Steckdose mit Strom versorgt wird, die-kompatibel mit dem mitgelie-
ferten Stecker ist.

é HINWEIS
Jeder Ersatz des Netzkabels muss durch den Technischen Dienst Olimpia Splen-
did, oder durch Personal mit @hnlichen Qualifikationen durchgefiihrt werden.

2.6 - ENTWASSERUNG

JenachAnwendung des Geratsist es notwendig, den Schlauch fur den Kondenswasserabfluss anzuschlief3en

2.6.a - Gebrauch als Entfeuchter

Um das Gerat richtig zu gebrauchen, folgendermafien vorgehen (Abb 21):
a. Den Deckel abnehmen (24).
b. Den Schlauch (8) an den Anschluss anschliel3en.

@ Sicherstellen, dass das Endstlick des Abflussschlauches (8) an einem Ablaufschacht oder
Behdlter positioniert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass der Schlauch (8) nicht verstopft ist.

3 - GEBRAUCH DES GERATS

Die Betriebsweisen des Klimagerats kdnnen sowie mit der Fernsteuerung als auch am Bedienfeld des Kii-
magerats gewahlt werden.
Wurde die ausgewahlte Funktion empfangen, dann sendet der Summer ein ,Beep* aus.
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3.1 - SYMBOLE UND TASTEN AM BEDIENFELD (Abb. b)

SW8 SW5

SW7
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% b

D2 D1
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* SW1: ON/Stand-by; *D1:  Temperatur eingestellt/Timer
* SW2: Auswahl der Betriebsart *D2: AnzeigederGeblasegeschwindigkeit (siehe
ECO - Blue air (auto) => ~OWTY)
=> nur Geblase => *S81:  Anzeige der Uhrzeit
=> Entfeuchten => * S2: Temperaturanzeige °C
=> Heizen (Nur bei der Ausfiihrung mit * S3: Temperaturanzeige F
Warmepumpe aktiv) => * S4: Betriebsart nur Geblase
=> Kuhlen => « S5: Betriebsart Kiihlen
=> Turbo-Kihlung => ... » S6: Betriebsart Entfeuchten
* SW3: Temperatur erhdhen/verzégern « S7: Betriebsart Heizen (Nur bei der Ausfiihrung
* SW4: Temperatur erniedrigen/verzégern mit Warmepumpe aktiv)
* SW5: Display » S8: Betriebsart Sleep
* SW6: Verzdgerung Einschalten/Ausschalten der * S9: Betriebsart Timer (programmierter Start/
Einheit bestatigen/ldschen Stopp)
* SW7: Auswahl der Geblasegeschwindigkeit *+810: Automatische Betriebsart (ECO)
Minimale Geschwindigkeit _GE => *811: Gerauscharme Betriebsart aktiv
=> Mittlere Geschwindigkeit _-F/ => *812: Anzeige Gerat elektrisch versorgt
=>Maximale Geschwindigkeit_-- => *813: Turbo-Funktion
=> Blue air (auto)
* SW8: Auswahl der ,gerduscharmen® Funktion /

Wi-Fi Suche
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3.2 - TASTEN DER FERNSTEUERUNG (Abb. c)

G ™
2 (@ Timer On Timer Off D15
> Auto|Set Temp. - B12
3 Cool F ) (E2 D16 D1 D14 D13
o 1 1 N LU N N L W
e = (O  Timer On {Timer Off/ D12
D2 —= ¢ Auto|Set Temp. @ C_B D11
21— ) &) |0 03— s Cool| j=4 ng(
o D10
) 2\ @ e O I o
TEMP D5 —— O Heat | " . Ve l-l\
B3 FAN - o B8 D6 —— <) Fan g )>)>)>)>T)>)>)>)>)> Auto) D8
B4——¢e) fng) (D (=) 1By D7
B5” “S—— _—~ Bé6
- J
*B1: ON/OFF-Taste Gerat einschalten/ * B9: Einstellung des geplanten Start der Einheiten
ausschalten ¢ B10: Shortcut (SHORT CUT)
Symbol ! (D1) an: Gerat in Betrieb * B11: Temperaturerhhung A
Symbol O (D2) aus: Gerat in Stand-by Temperaturabsenkung V¥
* B2: Auswahl der Betriebsart * B12: Display
AUTO (Automatisch) ECO => * D1: Anzeige Gerat in Funktion
=> Kihlen => *D2: Automatische Betriebsart (ECO)
=> Entfeuchten => * D3: Betriebsart Kiihlen (COOL)
=> BetriebsartHeizen (NurbeiderAusfihrung * D4: Betriebsart Entfeuchten (DRY)
mit Warmepumpe aktiv) => * D5: Betriebsart Heizen(HEAT) (Nur bei der Aus-
=> nur Geblase => ... fuhrung mit Warmepumpe aktiv)
*B3: Auswahl der Geblasegeschwindigkeit * D6: Betriebsart nur Geblase (FAN)
Minimale Geschwindigkeit * D7: Anzeige Geblasegeschwindigkeit (siehe ,B3%)
=> * D8: Anzeige der ,Uhrzeit* programmierter Start/
=>Mittlere Geschwindigkeit Stopp
=> *D9: Anzeige ,FOLLOW ME*“-Funktion aktiv
=>Maximale Geschwindigkeit * D10: Temperaturanzeige °C (F)
=> * D11: Anzeige ,SLEEP“-Funktion aktiv
=> Auto FAN * D12: Anzeige Batterie Fernsteuerung leer
* B4: Schlafmodus aktivieren (ON/OFF) * D13: Anzeige ,TIME OFF*-Funktion aktiv
*B5: DEAKTIVIERT » D14: Anzeige ,TIME ON“-Funktion aktiv
¢ B6: Funktion FOLLOW ME aktivieren/deaktivieren * D15: Anzeige ,ECO“-Funktion aktiv
* B7: Aktivieren / Deaktivieren der Anzeige auf der « D16: Ubertragungssignal der Fernsteuerung
Maschinensteuertafel
*B8: Einstellung der geplante Abschaltung der
Einheit
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3.3 - BENUTZUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Die mitdem Klimagerat mitgelieferte Fernsteuerung ist ein Gerat,

mit dem Sie das Gerat auf bequem benutzen kénnen. Gehen Sie

bitte sehr sorgfaltig mit der Fernbedienung um, insbesondere:

 sollte sie nichtnass gemachtwerden (nicht mit Wasser reinigen
oder in den Regen legen).

¢ darfsienichtfallen gelassenwerden oder heftige Stofe erleiden.

¢ darf sie nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.

U@D » Die Fernbedienung arbeitet mit Infrarot-Technologie.

» Wéhrend des Gebrauchs diirfen zwischen der Fernbedienung
und dem Klimageriét keine Hindernisse vorhanden sein.

* Werden in der Ndhe des Klimagerétes auch andere Gerédte mit Fernbedienung benutzt (TV, Ste-
reoanlagen usw.), kann es zu Interferenzen kommen.

+ Elektronische Lampen und Leuchtstofflampen kénnen die Ubertragung von der Fernbedienung
zum Klimagerét storen.

» Wird die Fernbedienung ldngere Zeit nicht benutzt, sind die Batterien herauszunehmen.

3.3.a - Die Fernbedienung wird ohne Batterien geliefert.
Zum ordnungsgemafen Einlegen der Batterien:
a. Die Klappe des Batteriefachs abziehen (Abbildung 16).
b. Die Batterien ins Batteriefach einlegen (Abbildung 16).

@D Die auf dem Boden des Batteriefachs angezeigte Polaritét ist strikt einzuhalten.

c. Klappe wieder korrekt schlielen (Abb.17).

3.3.b - Austausch der Batterien
Die Batterien sind auszutauschen, wenn am Display das Symbol b erscheint

Immer neue Batterien verwenden.
Die Verwendung alter Batterien oder Batterien verschiedenen Typs kénnen die
Funktionsweise der Fernbedienung beeintrachtigen.

Die Fernbedienung funktioniert mit zwei 1,5V Alkalibatterien (Typ AAA) (Abb.16).

Wenn die Batterien leer sind, miissen sie jeweils paarweise ausgetauscht und den vor-
gesehenen Sammelbehéltern zugefiihrt oder gemaR den értlichen Vorschriften entsorgt
werden.

¢ Wird die Fernbedienung flr ein paar Wochen oder Ianger nicht benutzt, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus.
Etwaige Leckagen der Batterien konnen die Fernbedienung beschadigen.

Die Batterien nicht aufladen oder auseinander nehmen. Die Batterien nicht ins Feuer
/ A \ | werfen. Sie kénnen Feuer fangen oder explodieren.

é Tropft die Batteriefliissigkeit auf Haut oder Kleidung muss sie mit sauberem Wasser
griindlich abgewaschen werden. Die Fernbedienung nicht mit Batterien benutzen, an

denen bereits Leckagen aufgetreten sind. Die in den Batterien enthaltenen Chemikalien
kénnen Verbrennungen oder andere Gesundheitsrisiken hervorrufen.
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3.3.c - Position der Fernbedienung
* Die Fernbedienungin einer Position halten, aus der das Signal den Empfanger (29) des Gerats erreicht (max.
Abstand ca. 8 Meter - bei vollen Batterien) (Abbildung 18). Durch Hindernisse (M&bel, Vorhange, Wande,
usw.) zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Gerat wird die Reichweite der Fernbedienung reduziert.

3.4 - BEDIENUNG DES GERATS

Um das Gerat zu benutzen, folgendermalfien vorgehen.

é Um eventuelle Schaden am Kompressor vorzubeugen, ist jede Inbetriebnahme in Bezug
auf den letzten Stopp um 3 Minuten verzégert.

3.4.a - Vorbereitende MaBRnahmen

* Das Gerat auf eine stabile, nicht geneigte Oberfldche stellen, die mindestens 20/30
cm von der Wand oder anderen Gegenstdnden entfernt ist, um eine einwandfreie
Luftzirkulation zu garantieren (Fig.1). Auf einer wasserfesten Oberflache aufstellen,
denn eventuell austretendes Wasser kann Mobel oder den Boden beschédigen.

* Das Gerét nicht direkt auf Teppiche, Handtiicher, Decken oder andere saugende
Oberfldachen stellen.

* Den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken. Das Gerét sendet ein ,,Beep” aus und am
Display erscheint Symbol Q und die Raumtemperatur in °C wird angezeigt.

é Bevor das Gerét an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird, sicherstellen, dass die
Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit denen des Stromnetzes iibereinstimmen.

3.4.b Das Gerat an-/ausschalten
a. Umdas Geratin Betrieb zu nehmen, Taste ,ON/OFF*“ an der Fernsteuerung oder Taste Q) am Bedienfeld
drucken.
. Ein Beep zeigt an, dass das Gerat lauft und die Klappe hebt sich.
Am Bedienfeld schaltet Symbol Q) an.
. Wurde mit der Fernsteuerung eingeschaltet, dann erscheint auf dessen Display das Symbol @
Steht das Gerat Uber einen langeren Zeitraum still, dann muss dieses zurtickgesetzt werden (Reset).
Dazu den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen, 5 - 10 Sekunden warten und diesen wieder einstecken. Ein
Beep zeigt an, dass das Gerat betriebsbereit ist.

o 20T

3.5 BETRIEBSART AUTO (Automatisch)

a. Wird diese Betriebsart eingestellt, dann schaltet das Geréat automatisch die Funktion KUHLEN oder HEI-
ZEN (nur bei Modell mit Warmepumpe) oder die Funktion GEBLASE ein, je nach Raumtemperatur oder
eingestellter Temperatur. Die Raumtemperatur wird fortlaufend kontrolliert, um im klimatisierten Raum
einen optimalen Komfort zu erreichen.

b. Um diese Betriebsart zu wahlen, eine oder mehrmals die Taste ,MODE" driicken (an der Fernsteuerung
oder am Bedienfeld), bis das entsprechende Symbol ECO und Blue Air” am Display des Bedienfelds und/
oder das Symbol Auto am Display der Fernsteuerung erscheint.

c. In der Betriebsart AUTO, kann die Geblasegeschwindigkeit nicht gewahlt werden.

3.6 BETRIEBSART KUHLEN (COOL)

a. Wird diese Betriebsart gewahlt, dann wird der Raum durch das Gerat entfeuchtet und gekunhlt.
Diese Betriebsart kann ausgewahlt werden, in dem einmal oder mehrmals die Taste ,MODE" gedruckt
wird (an der Fernbedienung oder am Bedienfeld), bis das Symbol 3,%’; am Display erscheint.

b. In dieser Betriebsart ist das Gebldse immer angeschaltet und die gewtinschte Geschwindigkeit kann mit
der Taste ,FAN“ an der Fernsteuerung oder mit der Taste am Bedienfeld gewahlt werden. Die Gebla-
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segeschwindigkeit wird angezeigt, wie in Abschnitt ,3.1% (Punkt SW7) und ,3.2“ (PunktB3) dargestellt.
c. Die Temperatureinstellung ist zwischen 17°C und 30°C (62F - 86F) mit Abstufungen von 1°C moglich und
kann mit den Tasten +/- am Bedienfeld oder mit den Tasten A V¥ der Fernbedienung eingestellt werden.
d. Nach einer gewissen Zeitspanne (maximal drei Minuten) ab Aktivierung der Betriebsart startet der Kom-
pressor und das Gerat beginnt damit, Kalte abzugeben.

3.7 BETRIEBSART TURBO-KUHLUNG

* Diese Funktion kann nur vom Bedienfeld des Gerates aktiviert werden.

a. Diese Betriebsart kann gewahlt werden, in dem einmal oder mehrmals die Taste ,,MODE" am Bedienfeld
gedrtickt wird, bis am Display die Symbole §>I<§ und , Turbo® erscheinen.

b. Die Funktion schaltet das Gerat direkt in die Betriebsart Kiihlen, mit einer Temperatur von 17°C und der
maximalen Geblasegeschwindigkeit, so dass die eingestellte Temperatur schneller erreicht wird.

c. In dieser Betriebsart konnen Geblasegeschwindigkeit und Temperatur nicht geregelt werden.

d. Um die Funktion auszuschalten, Taste ,MODE“ am Bedienfeld driicken oder das Gerat ausschalten.

3.8 BETRIEBSART ENTFEUCHTEN (DRY)

a. Wird diese Betriebsart gewahlt, dann wird der Raum entfeuchtet.
Diese Betriebsart kann ausgewahlt werden, in dem einmal oder mehrmals die Taste ,MODE" gedrickt
wird (an der Fernbedienung oder am Bedienfeld), bis das entsprechende Symbol am Display erscheint.

- @ am Bedienfeld - @ am Display der Fernbedienung.

b. In der Betriebsart DRY kdnnen Geblasegeschwindigkeit und Temperatur nicht geregelt werden.
Der Geblasemotor lauft auf niedriger Geschwindigkeit.

c. Tiren und Fenster geschlossen halten, um einen besseren Entfeuchtungseffekt zu erreichen.
Den Schlauch der Luftabflihrung NICHT am Fenster positionieren.

d. Den Schlauch des Kondenswasserflusses anschliefien (Abschnitt 2.6.a)

3.9 BETRIEBSART BELUFTEN (FAN)

a. In dieser Betriebsart hat das Gerat keinen Einfluss auf Temperatur oder Luftfeuchtigkeit der Raumluft; die
Luft wird nur umgewalzt.

b. Diese Betriebsart kann ausgewahlt werden, in dem einmal oder mehrmals die Taste ,MODE" gedruckt
wird (an der Fernbedienung oder am Bedienfeld), bis das Symbol am Display des Bedienfeldes und/oder
der Fernbedienung erscheint.

- Symbol am Bedienfeld - ‘é\[ Symbol am Display der Fernbedienung
c. In dieser Betriebsart ist das Geblase immer angeschaltet und die gewlinschte Geschwindigkeit kann mit
der Taste ,FAN® an der Fernsteuerung oder mit der Taste am Bedienfeld gewahlt werden.

d. Die Geblasegeschwindigkeit wird am Display angezeigt, wie in Abschnitt ,3.1“ (Punkt SW7) und ,3.2¢
(Punk D7) dargestellt.

3.10 BETRIEBSART HEIZEN (HEAT)

(nur beim Modell mit Warmepumpe)

a. Wird diese Betriebsart gewahlt, dann heizt das Gerat den Raum.
b. Diese Betriebsart kann ausgewahlt werden, in dem einmal oder mehrmals die Taste ,MODE" gedruckt

wird (an der Fernbedienung oder am Bedienfeld), bis das Symbol O am Display erscheint.
c. In dieser Betriebsart ist das Geblase immer angeschaltet und die gewlinschte Geschwindigkeit kann mit

der Taste ,FAN“ an der Fernsteuerung oder mit der Taste am Bedienfeld gewahlt werden.
Die Geblasegeschwindigkeit wird angezeigt, wie in Abschnitt ,3.1“ (Punkt SW7) und ,3.2“ (Punkt D7)

dargestellt. S>>
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d. Die Temperatureinstellung ist zwischen 17°C und 30°C (62F - 86F) mit Abstufungen von 1°C moglich und
kann mit den Tasten +/- am Bedienfeld oder mit den Tasten A V¥ der Fernbedienung eingestellt werden.

e. Nach einer gewissen Zeitspanne (maximal drei Minuten) nach Aktivierung der Betriebsart startet der
Kompressor und das Gerat beginnt, Warme abzugeben.

f. Den Schlauch des Kondenswasserflusses anschlief3en (Abschnitt 2.6.b)

3.11 BETRIEBSART TIMER

a. Mit dieser Betriebsart kann das Ein- oder Ausschalten des Gerats programmiert werden.

b. Die Verzoégerung kann sowohl mit der Fernbedienung als auch am Bedienfeld eingestellt, aktiviert und
geldéscht werden.

3.11.a Programmiertes Anschalten

a. Ist das Gerat_in Standby, Betriebsart, gewiinschte Temperatur und Geblasegeschwindigkeit auswahlen.

- Am Bedienfeld: - Taste driicken und die gewlinschte Verzégerung vor dem Einschalten
mit den Tasten +/- wahlen.

- Um die Funktion zu aktivieren, Taste driicken oder etwa 5 Sekunden
warten, bis die eingestellte Zeit am Display nicht mehr blinkt (am Display
wird wieder die Raumtemperatur angezeigt).

Symbol @ erleuchtet.

- An der Fernbedienung: - Taste ,TIMER ON®driicken, um in die Funktion zu gelangen, dann ein oder
mehrmals die Taste ,TIMER ON* driicken, bis die Einschaltverzégerung
eingegeben ist.

- Die Fernsteuerung auf das Gerat richten; ein Beep bestatigt, dass die
Funktion aktiv ist.

- Das Symbol @ am Bedienfeld und die Anzeige ,Timer On“ am Display der
Fernbedienung erleuchten.

b. Ist die eingegebene Zeit voriber, dann startet das Gerat mit den gleichen Einstellungen (Betriebsart,

Temperatur und Geblasegeschwindigkeit), die es vor dem Ausschalten hatte.

c. Die Zeit kann mit Stufen von 30 Minuten bis 10 Stunden und mit Stufen von 60 Minuten von 10 bis 24

Stunden eingegeben werden.

d. Wird der Apparat gestartet oder die Timereinstellung auf ,0.0h" reguliert, dann wird die programmierte

Einschalteinstellung geloscht.

3.11.b Programmiertes Ausschalten
a. Wenn das Gerat in Funktion ist, kann die Ausschaltverzégerung eingegeben werden.

- Am Bedienfeld: - Taste dri]cken und die gewlinschte Ausschaltverzogerung mitden Tasten
+/- wahlen.

- Um die Funktion zu aktivieren, Taste driicken oder etwa 5 Sekunden
warten, bis die eingestellte Zeit am Display nicht mehr blinkt (am Display
wird wieder die Raumtemperatur angezeigt).

Symbol @ erleuchtet.
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- Ander Fernbedienung: - Taste ,TIMER Off* driicken, um in die Funktion zu gelangen, dann ein oder
mehrmals die Taste ,TIMER OFF* driicken, bis die Einschaltverzdégerung
eingegeben ist.

- Die Fernsteuerung auf das Gerat richten; ein Beep bestatigt, dass die
Funktion aktiv ist.

- Das Symbol @ am Bedienfeld und die Anzeige ,Timer Off* am Display
der Fernbedienung erleuchten.

. Ist die eingegebene Verzogerung vorlber, dann schaltet das Gerat aus.

Die Zeit kann mit Stufen von 30 Minuten bis 10 Stunden und mit Stufen von 60 Minuten von 10 bis 24
Stunden eingegeben werden.

. Wird der Apparat ausgeschaltet oder die Timereinstellung auf,,0.0h" reguliert, dann wird die programmierte

Ausschalteinstellung geldscht.

3.12 WEITERE FUNKTIONEN
3.12.a Funktion SILENT (gerauscharm)

Diese Funktion kann nur betéatigt werden, wenn sich das Gerét in der Funktion AUTO befindet und
kann vom Bedienfeld des Gerits betéatigt werden.

a. Ist das Gerat in Betrieb, Taste SW8 (Lautsprecher) driicken; das Lautsprecher-Symbol wird angezeigt.

Die Geblasegeschwindigkeit stellt sich automatisch auf das Minimum.

b. Die Taste nochmals driicken, um die Funktion auszuschalten.

3.12.b Funktion SLEEP

Diese Funktion kann nur durch die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.
Diese Funktion steht in den Betriebsarten Entfeuchten (DRY) und NUR BELUFTEN (FAN) nicht zur
Verfiigung.

. Wahrend das Geréat in Betrieb ist, die Taste ,SLEEP*“ an der Fernbedienung driicken.

Am Bedienfeld und am Display der Fernbedienung wird Symbol f) angezeigt. Das Gerat senkt (beim
Kahlen) oder erhdht (beim Heizen) die eingegebene Temperatur 30 Minuten lang um 1°C (1 oder 2 F).

. Danach senkt (beim Kuhlen) oder erhéht (beim Heizen) das Gerat die eingegebene Temperatur weitere

30 Minuten lang um 1°C (1 oder 2 F).

Diese Temperatur wird 7 Stunden lang beibehalten, um dann auf die zuvor gewahlte Temperatur zuriick-
zukehren.
Nach dieser Zeitspanne funktioniert das Gerat wieder, wie zuvor programmiert.

. Um die Funktion zu unterbrechen, Taste ,SLEEP* an der Fernbedienung drlicken, das Symbol am Bedi-

enfeld und am Display der Fernbedienung erlischt.

3.12.c Funktion FOLLOW ME

Diese Funktion kann nur durch die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.
Diese Funktion steht in den Betriebsarten Entfeuchten (DRY) und NUR BELUFTEN (FAN) nicht zur
Verfligung.

In dieser Betriebsart funktioniert die Fernbedienung als Thermostat.
a. Wahrend das Gerat in Betrieb ist, die Taste , FOLLOW ME* an der Fernbedienung drlicken.

b. Sich mit der Fernbedienung im Raum vom Geréat entfernen (maximal 7 - 8 Meter) und dieses auf das

Gerat richten; dabei sicherstellen, dass sich dazwischen keine Hindernisse befinden.
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c. Die gewilinschte Temperatur an der Fernbedienung eingeben; der Apparat funktioniert solange, bis die
an der Fernbedienung eingegebene Temperatur im Bereich, in dem diese sich befindet, erreicht ist.

d. Die Fernbedienung sendet ein Signal an das Gerat; erhalt sie maximal innerhalb von 7 Minuten keine
Antwort, dann schaltet die Funktion aus.

e. Um die Funktion auszuschalten, die Taste ,FOLLOW ME" an der Fernbedienung driicken oder das Gerat
ausschalten.

3.12.d Einstellung der MaRBeinheit der Temperatur
Bei der MaReinheit der Raumtemperatur und der einzustellenden Temperatur kann zwischen °C (Celsius)
oder F (Fahrenheit) gewahlt werden.
Wie folgt vorgehen:
- Am Bedienfeld gleichzeitig die Tasten + e - etwa drei Sekunden lang driicken.
Am Display des Bedienfelds erscheint die gewlinschte MaReinheit.

- An der Fernbedienung die mittlere Taste TEMP etwa drei Sekunden driicken.
Am Display der Fernbedienung erscheint die gewlinschte Maflieinheit.

Abdnderungen der MaReinheit miissen sowohl am Bedienfeld als auch an der Fernbedienung
vorgenommen werden.

3.12.e Funktion Short Cut
* Diese Funktion kann nur durch die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.

a. Wahrend das Gerat in irgendeiner Betriebsart 1auft, die Taste ,SHORT CUT* an der Fernbedienung dru-
cken und das Gerat geht direkt auf die Betriebsart ,AUTO" mit einer Temperatur von 26°C (80F) Uber.

3.12.g Auto-Restart
a. Falls das Gerat aufgrund einer Stromunterbrechung ausgeht, dann schaltet sich dieses wieder mit den
zuvor eingegebenen Einstellungen ein, wenn der Strom zuriickkehrt.

3.12.g WLAN
a. Druckt man die Taste SW8 etwa 3 Sekunden lang, wird die ,WLAN"“-Funktion aktiviert, auf dem Display
erscheint ,AP“ in Erwartung der Verbindung mit der Vorrichtung.

@ Fiir die Verbindung mit dem WLAN-Netz und die Verwendung der App lesen Sie bitte das
beiliegende WLAN-Handbuch.

3.13 - TRANSPORT DER KLIMAANLAGE

* Die Klimaanlage muB in aufrechter Stellung transportiert werden. Wird sie in
liegender Stellung transportiert, mu8 vor dem ersten Einschalten mindestens
eine Stunde abgewartet werden.

* Vor dem Transport erst das Kondenswasser vollstandig ablassen. Dazu den
Stopsel entfernen (24).

é HINWEIS:
Transport des Klimagerétes auf empfindlichen FuBbéden (z.B. HolzfuBBbdéden. ):

den Stopfen 6ffnen und das Kondenswasser vollig ablaufen lassen (Position
24 Abb. 21);
* Handeln Sie mit besonderer Vorsicht bei der Versetzung des Klimagerats, da
die Rader den FuBboden zeichnen kénnten. Obwohl die Rader aus steifen Ma-
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terial und drehbar sind, kénnen sie durch den Gebrauch beschéadigt werden
oder verschmutzt sein. Priifen Sie daher unbedingt, ob die Rdder sauber und
frei in der Bewegung sind.

3.14 - KONTROLLE DER LUFTSTROMRICHTUNG

Der Luftstrom kann durch Verstellen der eigens vorgesehenen Luftableitrippen in horizontaler Richtung
kontrolliert werden (22A). (Abb. 24).

4 - WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG -
ﬁ Vor Wartungseingriffen und Reinigungen immer sicherstel-
len, dass der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen wurde.

Beim Herausnehmen des Filters die Metallteile des Geréts

nicht bertihren.
Verletzungsgefahr durch scharfe Kanten. N

Zur Reinigung der Innenteile des Klimagerats kein Wasser verwenden.
Wasser kann die Isolierung beschéddigen und somit eine erhéhte Stromschlagge-
fahr bewirken.

4.1 - REINIGUNG

4.1.a - Das Gerat und die Fernbedienung reinigen
a. Das Gerat und die Fernbedienung mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.

b. Es kann auch ein mit kaltem Wasser angefeuchteter Lappen zur Reinigung des Gerats verwendet werden,
falls dieses stark verschmutzt ist.

é Zur Reinigung des Geréts keine chemisch behandelten oder antistatischen Lappen
verwenden.

é Weder Benzin, Lésungsmittel, Poliermittel, Lésungsmittel oder Ahnliches verwenden.
Diese Produkte kbnnen Briiche oder Verformungen der Kunststoffoberfldche verursachen.

4.1.b - Reinigung des Luftansaudfilters
Um eine gute Filtration der Raumluft und einen optimalen Betrieb Ihres Gerates zu gewahrleisten, missen
die Luftfilter (23) regelmafig gereinigt werden (Abb.19).

Der Zeitpunkt, wann diese wichtige Wartungsarbeit durchgefiihrt werden muss, wird nach der entsprechen-

den Betriebszeit durch das Erscheinen des Alarmcodes Fi auf dem Display der Bedienkonsole angezeigt.

a. Schalten Sie das Klimagerat aus und ziehen Sie die Filter (23) des Klimagerats wie in der Abbildung 19
zu sehen ab.

b. Das Filter (23) wird ausgewaschen, indem man die der Schmutzschicht gegenuber liegende Seite unter
einen Wasserstrahl halt.

c. Ist es sehr stark verschmutzt (z.B. mit Fett oder andersartigen Ablagerungen), sollte es vorher in einer
neutralen Seifenldsung eingeweicht werden.

d. Schitteln Sie das Filter aus, bevor Sie es wieder einsetzen, um das Waschwasser zu entfernen.
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@ Ist der Filter (23) beschédigt, diesen austauschen.

e
f.

9

. Uberpriifen, dass der Filter (23) vollkommen trocken ist.

Den Filter (23) wieder korrekt einsetzen.

. Eventuelle Flusen vom Gitter absaugen (Abb. 20).

Das Geréat nicht ohne den Filter (23) benutzen.

41.

¢ - Tipps zum energiesparen

Nachstehend ein paar einfache Tipps zur Reduzierung des Verbrauchs:

4.2 -

Die Filter stets sauber halten (siehe Kapitel Wartung und Reinigung).

Turen und Fenster in den zu klimatisierenden Rdumen geschlossen halten.

Ungehinderte Sonneneinstrahlung in den Raum verhindern (z.B. Vorhange zuziehen, Fensterladen
schlielRen, Rollladen herunterfahren).

Den Luftstrom (Ein- und Ausgang) des Gerats nicht behindern; dies mindert nicht nur die Leistung sondern
beeintrachtigt auch den korrekten Betrieb und fihrt zu méglichen, irreparablen Schaden.

WARTUNG

Soll das Gerat Uber einen langeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet werden, folgendermalRen vorgehen:

a.

LN

Einige Stunden lang (etwa 8 - 10 Stunden) das Gerat in der Betriebsart ,nur Geblase® einschalten, damit das
Gerat im Innenbereich trocknet.

Das Klimagerat stoppen und die Versorgung trennen.

Luftfilter reinigen.

Das Kondenswasser vollstandig ablassen.

Die Batterien aus der Fernbedienung nehmen.

Vorab-Kontrollen vor dem Betrieb des Klimagerats:

a.

b.

Die Filter nach langerem Nichtgebrauch des Klimagerats reinigen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Lufteintritt und -Austritt nicht verstopft ist (vor allem nach langerem Nichtgebrauch
des Klimagerats).

4.2.a - Abfluss von Kondenswasser
Erreichtdas Kondenswasserim unteren Behalter das vorbestimmte Niveau, dann sendet das Gerat 8 Mal ein Beep.

In
a.
b.
c.
d.

e.
f.

g.

diesem Fall:

Den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

Das Gerat vorsichtig in eine Position stellen, die sich zum Ablassen des Wassers eignet.
Den Ablassdeckel (24) (Abb.21) entfernen.

Falls notwendig, den Schlauch (8) an den Anschluss anschlieRen.

Uberpriifen, dass der Ablassdeckel (24) wieder korrekt aufgeschraubt ist, um Was-
serverluste zu vermeiden.

Das gesamte Wasser auslaufen lassen.
Den Verschluss des Ablasses (24) wieder anbringen (Abb. 22).
Den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken.

@ Falls dieser Fehler erneut auftritt, sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.
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4.2.b - Fehlercodes
Wahrend das Gerat in Betrieb ist, kdnnten Stérungen angezeigt werden, die den Betrieb unterbrechen. In

diesen Fallen werden am Bedienfeld Fehlercodes angezeigt.

* P1 Untere Wanne voll.
¢ Diese leeren, wie in Abschnitt 4.2.a beschrieben

* F1 Filterreinigung.
¢ Alle 250 Betriebsstunden des Motors wird die Meldung F1 angezeigt.
Mit der Filterreinigung fortfahren (Abschnitte 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) und den Stundenzahler resetten,
dazu die taste “ON/OFF” am Bedienfeld des Gerats 5 Sekunden lang gedrickt halten.

* E1 Fehler Sensor Raumtemperatur.

* E2 Fehler Sensor Verdampfertemperatur.

* E3 Fehler Sensor Kondensatortemperatur

* E4 Kommunikationsfehler Display Bedienfeld.

In diesen Fallen:

a. Den Apparat von der Stromversorgung trennen
b. einige Minuten warten

c. den Stecker wieder in die Steckdose stecken
d. das Gerat neu starten.

Falls die Stérung weiterhin bestehen bleibt und der Fehlercode nicht ausgeht, das Gerét von der
Stromversorgung trennen und sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.

5 - TECHNISCHE DATEN

Die technischen Daten entnehmen Sie dem am Gerat angebrachten Typenschild (Abb. 2).

* Abmessungen (L x A x P) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

» Gewicht (ohne Verpackung) 30 Kg

* Maximale Betriebstemperaturen

. .. DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
im Kuhlmodus

* Minimale Betriebstemperaturen

im Kihimodus 1recr/1rc ™ DB

*

Innenraumtemperatur
** Auflentemperatur
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6 - STORUNGEN UND MOGLICHE ABHILFEN

7

STORUNGEN

Das Gerat funktioniert nicht.

URSACHE

Stromversorgung unterbrochen.
Netzstecker gezogen.

WELCHE MASSNAHME

MUSS ERGRIFFEN WERDEN?
Abwarten.
Den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken.

Das Gerat startet nicht.

P1 Fehlercode

Die Umgebungstemperatur ist bei Betriebs-
weise KUHLEN niedriger als die eingestellte
Temperatur

Der Sammelbehélter des Wassers ist voll.
Gerat ausschalten, das Wasser aus dem
Behalter leeren und das Gerat neu starten.

Temperatur zurticksetzen

Das Gerat funktioniert nur kurze Zeit.

Die eingestellte Temperatur liegt zu nahe an
der Raumtemperatur.

Hindernisse an der Ansaugvorrichtung der
Ausseneinheit.

Eingestellte Temperatur senken.

Eventuelle Hindernisse entfernen.

Kundendienst rufen.

Das Gerat kiihlt nicht richtig

Die Luftfilter sind durch Staub, Flusen oder
Tierhaare verstopft

Der Abflussschlauch ist nicht angeschlossen
oder blockiert

Das Gerat hat ein niedriges Kiihlniveau

Die Temperatureinstellung ist zu hoch

Im Raum sind Tiren und Fenster offen

Der Raum ist zu grof3

Es sind Warmequellen im Raum vorhanden

Gerat ausschalten und die Filter entspre-
chend den Anleitungen reinigen

Gerat ausschalten, Schlauch abnehmen,
eventuelle Verstopfungen entfernen und den
Schlauch wieder anschlief3en

Sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung
setzen, um das Gerat Uberprifen zu lassen
und Kaltemittel nachzuflllen

Die eingestellte Temperatur vermindern

Sicherstellen, dass alle Fenster und Tlren
geschlossen sind

Den Kuhlbereich tberprifen

Warmequellen, falls moglich, entfernen

Das Gerat ist laut und vibriert stark

Die Auflageflache des Gerates ist nicht
nivelliert

Die Luftfilter sind durch Staub, Flusen oder
Tierhaare verstopft

Das Gerat auf eine ebene und nivellierte
Flache stellen

Gerat ausschalten und die Filter entspre-
chend den Anleitungen reinigen

Das Gerat macht ungewohnliche Gerau-
sche

Dieses Gerausch wird durch den Fluss des
Kaltemittels in der Einheit verursacht

Dies ist vollig normal

Wahrend des Bewegens der Klimaanlage
tritt Wasser aus.

Im Kihl-, Nacht- und Automatikbetrieb ist
die Mindestgeschwindigkeit nicht wahlbar.

Die Klimaanlage wird geneigt oder umgelegt.

Die Raumtemperatur ist zu niedrig

Vor der Handhabung das Wasser entleeren.

Das Verhalten der Klimaanlage ist normal.

Niemals versuchen, das Gerit selbststandi

Zu reparieren.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den ortlichen Handler oder an den nédchsten
Kundendienst. Legen Sie dabei detaillierte Angaben zur Stérung und zum Geratemodell vor.
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ILUSTRACIONES
Las ilustraciones estan agrupas en las paginas iniciales del manual.

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACIONES GENERALES
En primer lugar, deseamos darle las gracias por haber elegido uno de nuestros aparatos.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Los pictogramas presentes en este capitulo permiten suministrar rapidamente y de manera
univoca informaciones necesarias para la correcta utilizacion de la maquina en condiciones
de seguridad.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas informativos

Sefala que este documento se tiene que leer con atencién antes de instalar y/o
utilizar el aparato.

L

Sefala que este documento se debe leer cuidadosamente antes de cualquier
operacion de mantenimiento y/o limpieza.

Sefala que puede haber informacion adicional en manuales adjuntos.

Indica que se encuentra disponible informacién en el manual de uso o en el manual
de instalacion.

Indica que el personal de asistencia debe manejar el aparato ateniéndose al manual
de instalacion.

Senala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone
a una fuente de ignicidn externa, existe el riego de incendio.

P 8] [E]

Caution : Risk offre

Sefala al personal interesado que la operacién descripta presenta, sino es realizada
respetando las normativas de seguridad, el riesgo de sufrir un shock eléctrico.

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacidn descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafos fisicos.

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacién descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir quemaduras a causa del contacto
con componentes a temperatura elevada.

B BB

Los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo, contieneninformaciones y prescripciones muy importantes, particularmente
por lo que respecta a la seguridad. La falta de observacién de los mismos puede comportar:

- peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

- pérdida de la garantia de contrato

- declinacion de las responsabilidades de la empresa constructora.

Indica acciones que no se deben hacer en absoluto.

Sefala al personal implicado que esta prohibido cubrir el aparato para evitar que se recaliente.

Q= i
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

e

CUANDO SE UTILIZAN APARATOS ELECTRICOS, PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DE )
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS Y DE PROVOCAR DANOS APERSONAS, ES NECESARIO TOMAR SIEMPRE
L LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ADECUADAS Y TENER EN CUENTA LOS SIGUIENTES CONSEJOS: )
4 N
é Para prevenir posibles dafios al compresor, cada arranque se retrasa de 3
L minutos con respecto a la ultima parada. )

=

B B

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Documento reservado segun la ley con prohibicion de reproduccion o transmision
a terceros sin la expresa autorizacion de la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Las maquinas pueden ser actualizadas y por lo tanto presentar detalles distintos
respecto a aquellos representados, sin constituir por ello, perjuicio para los textos
contenidos en el presente manual.

Leer atentamente el presente manual antes de realizar cualquier tipo de operacion
(instalacion, mantenimiento, uso) y abstenerse escrupulosamente a todo lo que se
encuentra en cada uno de los capitulos.

Conserven con cuidado este manual para consultas posteriores.

Unavez quitado el embalaje, verifiquen que el aparato esté integro, los elementos del
embalaje no deben dejarse al alcance de los nifios ya que son potenciales fuentes
de peligro.

LA EMPRESA CONSTRUCTORA NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR
DANOS EN PERSONAS O COSAS QUE DERIVEN DE LA FALTA DE OBSERVACION
DE LAS NORMAS CONTENIDAS EN EL PRESENTE MANUAL.

La empresa constructora se reserva el derecho de aportar modificaciones en
cualquier momento en los propios modelos, manteniendo, sin embargo, las
caracteristicas esenciales descritas en el presente manual.

El mantenimiento de aparatos para la climatizacion como este podria resultar
peligroso ya que dentro de este aparato hay un gas refrigerante bajo presion y
componentes eléctricos bajo tension.

Por eso, las posible intervenciones de mantenimiento (excepciéon echa para la
limpieza de los filtros) deben ejecutarse exclusivamente por personal autorizado y
cualificado.

Si las instalaciones son llevadas a cabo sin respetar las advertencias indicadas en
el presente manual y la utilizacion no observa los limites de temperatura prescritos
decae automaticamente la garantia.

El ordinario mantenimiento de los filtros y la limpieza general externa pueden ser
realizadas incluso por el usuario, ya que no comportan operaciones dificultosas o
peligrosas.

Durante el montaje, y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario respetar
las precauciones citadas en este manual y en las etiquetas dentro del o sobre el
aparato, y también adoptar cualquiera precaucion sugerida por el sentido comun 'y
por las Normativas de Seguridad vigentes en el lugar de instalacion.

En caso de substitucion de componentes utilizar exclusivamente repuestos
originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Si la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado o si no hay nadie en la
habitacion climatizada, se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica para
evitar accidentes.

No utilice detergentes liquidos o corrosivos para limpiar la unidad ni pulverice agua
u otros liquidos en ella, ya que estos productos pueden daiar los componentes de
plastico o, incluso, provocar descargas eléctricas.

No moje la unidad interior ni el mando a distancia.

Podrian producirse cortocircuitos o incendios.
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En el caso de anomalias de funcionamiento (por ejemplo: ruido anormal, mal olor,
fumo, aumento anémalo de la temperatura, dispersiones eléctricas, etc.), apague
inmediatamente el aparato y desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

Para eventuales reparaciones dirijanse solamente a un centro de asistencia técnica
autorizado por el fabricante y soliciten el empleo de piezas de recambio originales.
La falta de respeto de todo lo antes expuesto puede poner en peligro la seguridad
del aparato.

16. No deje el acondicionador en funcionamiento por periodos prolongados si la

humedad es elevada y hay puertas o ventanas abiertas.
La humedad podria condensarse y mojar o daiar los muebles.

é 17. No desconecte el enchufe de alimentaciéon durante el funcionamiento. Riesgo de
incendio o descargas eléctricas.

18. No apoyen objetos pesados o calientes sobre el aparato.

19. Antes de conectar eléctricamente el aparato, asegurese de que los datos de la
placa correspondan a los de la red de distribucién eléctrica. La toma de corriente
debe ser equipada con un sistema de Tierra. La placa (20) se coloca en los lados del
aparato (Fig.2).

20. Después instalarlo segun la instrucciones del fabricante. Una instalacion errénea
puede causar daos a personas, animales o cosas, de las cuales el fabricante no
podra ser considerado responsable.

21. En caso de incompatibilidad entre la toma y la clavija del aparato, haga sustituir la
toma con otra del tipo adecuado por personal profesionalmente cualificado; éste
debe verificar que la seccion de los cables de la toma sea adecuada a la potencia
del aparato. En general se desaconseja el uso de adaptadores y/o alargaderas; si
su uso es indispensable, deben responder a las normas de seguridad vigentes y su
capacidad de corriente (A) no debe ser inferior a la absorcion maxima del aparato.

22. Este aparato no esta disefiado para funcionar con temporizadores externos o con
sistemas de mando a distancia separados.

23. Utilizar el aparato siempre y solamente en posicion vertical.

24. No obstruya en modo alguno las rejillas de entrada y salida aire.

25. No inserta objetos extrafos en las rejillas de entrada y salida aire ya que hay el
riesgo de descargas eléctricas, incendio o dafios al aparato.

26. No utilice el aparato:

- con las manos mojadas o humedas;
- descalzo.

27. No tire del cable de alimentaciéon o del aparato para desconectar la clavija de la toma
de corriente.

28. No utilice este aparato bajo la luz directa del sol o cerca de fuentes de calor (estufa,
calefactor o radiador) (Fig.3).

29. No utilice el aparato cerca de aparatos de gas (Fig.3).

30. Siempre coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, llana y nivelada.

31. Deje por lo menos 30cm de espacio libre a los lados y 20cm detras del aparato deje
por lo menos 30cm de espacio libre sobre el aparato (Fig.1).

32. No coloque el aparato cerca de una toma de corriente (Fig.4).

33. La toma de corriente debe ser facilmente accesible para poder desconectar
facilmente la clavija en caso de emergencia.

34. No manipule la clavija con las manos mojadas.

35. Evite plegar excesivamente, retorcer, tirar o daiar el cable de alimentacion.

36. No extienda el cable debajo de alfombras, mandas o guias. No coloque el cable en
zonas de paso para evitar tropiezos.

37. Desconecte el cable cuando la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado y/o
cuando no hay nadie en casa.

38. No utilice el aparato en lugares particularmente humedos (servicio, cocina, etc.).

39. No utilice el aparato en el exterior o sobre superficies mojadas. Evite la caida de
liquidos sobre el aparato. No utilice el aparato cerca de lavamanos o grifos.

40. No sumerge el aparato en agua o en otros liquidos.
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0.4 -

4.
42,

43.
44,
45,
46.
. El desmontaje, la reparacién o la o reconversion por parte de una persona no

48.

49,
51.

52.
53.

54.

Limpie el aparato con un pafio hiimedo; no utilice productos o materiales abrasivos.
Para la limpieza de los filtros, ver el parrafo correspondiente.

La causa mas comun de recalentamiento es el deposito de polvo o pelusa en el
aparato. Remover regularmente estas acumulaciones desconectando el aparato de
la toma de corriente y succionando las rejillas.

No utilice el aparato en lugares con considerables cambios de temperatura ya que
se podria formar condensacion en el propio aparato.

Instalar el aparato al menos a 2 metros de los otros aparatos electrénicos (television,
radio, computadora, reproductor de dvd, etc.) para evitar interferencias (Fig.4).

No utilice el aparato si, en el lugar, si recientemente ha sido rociado insecticida
de gas o en presencia de di inciensos encendidos, vapores quimicos o residuos
oleaginosos.

No utilice el aparato si los filtros no esta posicionados correctamente.

autorizada podria causar danos graves y anulara la garantia del fabricante.

No utilice el aparato en caso de averia o de malo funcionamiento, si el cable o
el enchufe estan dafados, o si se dej6 caer o si esta daiiado en cualquier modo.
Apagar el aparato, desconectar el enchufe de latoma de corriente y dejarlo controlar
por personal profesionalmente cualificado.

No desmonte ni modifique el aparato.

Reparar el aparato por si mismos es extremamente peligroso.

En caso de que se decida no utilizar mas un aparato de este tipo se recomienda
hacerlo inutilizable cortando el cable de alimentacién, después de haber quitado
el enchufe de la toma de corriente. Se recomienda ademas inutilizar las partes del
aparato susceptibles de constituir un peligro, especialmente para los nifios que
podrian usar el aparato fuera de uso para sus propios juegos.

Para descongelar y limpiar el aparato, no utilice herramientas diferentes de las
recomendadas por el constructor.

El aparato esta equipado con un protector térmico que preserva el circuito impreso
en el caso de sobretemperatura. En el caso de que intervenga esta proteccion,
desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente y espere que el aparato se enfrie
completamente (al menos 20+30 minutos) y entonces vuelva a conectar el enchufe
a la toma de corriente y reinicie el aparato. Si el aparato no se reinicia, desconecte
el enchufe de la toma de corriente y contacte a un Centro de Asistencia.

Tipo y caracteristicas de los fusibles: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Este aparato se puede conectar solo a una fuente con una impedancia del sistema
no superior a 0,421 Q. En caso necesario, consulte a su autoridad de suministro
para obtener informacién sobre la impedancia del sistema.

USO PREVISTO

* El climatizador se debe utilizar exclusivamente para producir aire caliente* o
fria o para deshumidificar el aire (a discrecion) con el sélo propésito de hacer
confortable la temperatura en el ambiente.

» Este aparato se destinara sélo para un utilizo doméstico o similares.

* Un uso inapropiado del aparato con eventuales dafnos causados a personas,
cosas o animales liberan OLIMPIA SPLENDID de cualquiera responsabilidad.
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0.5 - ZONAS DE RIESGO
* Los climatizadores no se deben instalar en ambientes con gases inflamables

o explosivos ni en lugares muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.);
tampoco deben instalarse en locales donde haya otras maquinas que sean
una fuerte fuente de calor ni cerca de una fuente de agua salada o sulfurosa.

* NO use gases, gasolina u otros liquidos inflamables cerca del climatizador.
» Sélo utilicen los componentes suministrados (vea parrafo 1.1). El uso de

partes que no son estandar podria causar perdidas de agua, descargas
eléctricas, incendios y lesiones o dafos a cosas.

S~

o

Este aparato debe utilizarse Ginicamente segun las especificaciones

indicadas en el presente manual. Un uso diferente del especificado puede
comportar graves accidentes.

EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR
CUALQUIER DANO PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS NORMAS ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

* Sélo para version con bomba de calor

0.6 - ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

1.
2.

EL APARATO CONTIENE GAS R290 (CLASIFICACION DE INFLAMABILIDAD A3)

EL APARATO SE DEBE CONSERVAR EN UN LUGAR BIEN VENTILADO EN EL CUAL LA
DIMENSION DE LA HABITACION CORRESPONDA A LAS MEDIDAS ESPECIFICADAS
PARA EL USO DEL APARATO.

EL APARATO SE DEBE INSTALAR, UTILIZAR'Y CONSERVAR EN UN LUGAR CON UNA
SUPERFICIE DEL SUELO MAYOR DE LA INDICADA EN LA TABLA.

(vea placa de datos en el aparato)

Sl TIEDEED a0 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

Dimension minima de la habitacion
para el uso y la conservacion (m?)

9 10 10 1 1" 12 12 12 13

4. ESTE APARATO CONTIENE UNA CANTIDAD DE GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 IGUAL A LA
INDICADA EN LA PLACA DE DATOS EN EL APARATO.

5. Elaparato se debe conservar en un lugar libre de fuentes de ignicion de funcionamiento con-
tinuo (por ejemplo: llamas abiertas, aparatos de gas o calentadores eléctricos).

6. No perfore o queme.

7. Tenga en cuenta que los refrigerantes podrian ser inodoros.

8. R290 es un gas refrigerante conforme a las directivas europeas sobre medio ambiente. No
perfore en ninguna parte del circuito del refrigerante.

9. No utilice medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion o la limpieza, excepto los reco-
mendados por el productor.

10. Cuando se descongela y limpia el aparato, no utilice herramientas diferentes de las recomen-
dadas por el productor.

11. Si el aparato se instala, utiliza o conserva en una zona no ventilada, la habitacién se debe di-
sefiar para prevenir la acumulacion de perdidas de refrigerante debidas a calentadores eléc-
tricos, estufas u otras fuentes de ignicion.

12. Respeten las normas nacionales sobre gas.

13. Mantengan las aberturas de ventilacion libres de obstrucciones.

14. El aparato se debe conservar de manera que se eviten dafios mecanicos.
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15.

Cualquiera persona que se encuentre trabajando sobre o dentro de un circuito refrigerante debe
poseer un certificado valido el cual certifique su competencia para manejar los refrigerantes de
manera segura, en conformidad con una especificacion de evaluacion reconocida por el sector.

@ 16. El mantenimiento se debe ejecutar exclusivamente tal como se recomienda por el

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

productor del aparato. Los mantenimientos y las reparaciones que che necesitan la
ayuda de otro personal especializado se deben ejecutar bajo la supervisiéon de una
persona competente sobre el uso de refrigerantes inflamables.
TRANSPORTE DE APARATOS QUE CONTIENEN REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES
Consulte las normativas sobre transporte.
MARCADO DEL APARATO CON SIMBOLOS
Consulte las normativas locales.
DISPOSICION DE APARATOS QUE UTILIZAN REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES
Consulte las normativas nacionales.
ALMACENAMIENTO DE LOS APARATOS/dispositivos
El almacenamiento de los aparatos debe ser conforme a las instrucciones del constructor.
ALMACENAMIENTO DE APARATOS EMPAQUETADOS (todavia no vendidos)
El embalaje se debe construir de manera que un dafio mecanico de los aparatos dentro de los mismos
no cause una perdida de refrigerante.
El nimero maximo de componentes de los aparatos que se pueden almacenar juntos se indica por las
normativas locales.
22. INFORMACIONES SOBRE EL MANTENI 0
a) Controles del area
Antes de empezar a efectuar operaciones e as que contienen refrigerantes inflamables,
es necesario efectuar controles de seguridad para asegurarse de que el riesgo de ignicién sea
minimo. Respete las siguientes precauciones para efectuar posibles reparaciones del sistema
refrigerante antes de utilizarlo.
b) Procedimiento de trabajo
El trabajo se debe ejecutar bajo control para minimizar el riesgo de presencia de gases o vapores
inflamables durante el mismo.
c) Area de trabajo general
Todo el personal encargado del mantenimiento y los otros operadores presentes en el area de
trabajo deben instruirse sobre la naturaleza del trabajo que se esta cumpliendo. Evite trabajar en
espacios cerrados. La zona alrededor del area de trabajo se debe seccionar. Asegurese de que el
area sea segura gracias al control del material inflamable.
d) Verificacidn de la presencia de refrigerante
El area se debe controlar utilizando un adecuado detector de refrigerante antes y durante el trabajo
para asegurarse de que el operador esté consciente de la presencia de atmésferas potencialmente
inflamables. Asegurese de que los aparatos para la deteccion de pérdidas sean adecuados para el
uso con refrigerantes inflamables, es decir que sean antichispas, sellados adecuadamente o intrin-
secamente seguros.
e) Presencia de extintores
En el caso de que sea necesario ejecutar cualquier trabajo en caliente en los aparatos de refrigera-
cion o en cualquiera de sus partes, unos adecuados equipos contra incendio deben ser disponibles
al alcance. Siempre tenga un extintor de polvo seco o de CO2 cerca del area de recarga.
f) Falta de fuentes inflamables
Ningun operador que esta ejecutando un trabajo relativo al sistema de refrigeracion que implica la
exposicion de cualquieras tuberias que contienen o contuvieron refrigerante inflamable debe utilizar
una cualquiera fuente inflamable de manera tal que pueda causar un incendio o una explosion.
Todas las posibles fuentes inflamables, incluso el consumo de cigarrillos, deben mantenerse sufi-
cientemente lejos del sitio de instalacion, reparacion, remocion y eliminacion, durante las cuales el
refrigerante inflamable podria salirse en el espacio circunstante. Antes de que el trabajo empiece,
el area alrededor de los aparatos se debe verificada para asegurarse de que no existen elementos
inflamables o riesgos de ignicion.
Utilice sefiales de no fumar.
g) Area ventilada
Asegurese de que el &rea de instalacion sea al aire libre 0 adecuadamente ventilada antes de iniciar
el sistema o de efectuar cualquier trabajo en caliente. El grado de ventilacion se debe mantener
durante todo el periodo en el cual se esta ejecutando el trabajo. La ventilacion debe ser capaz de
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dispersar de manera segura cualquier refrigerante emitido y, preferiblemente, de expulsarlo exter-
namente en la atmosfera.

Controles en los aparatos de refrigeracion

En el momento en que se sustituyan unos componentes eléctricos, estos deben ser adecuados
para el uso y conformes a las especificaciones indicadas.

Las directrices del constructor en cuanto a mantenimiento y asistencia siempre deben respetarse.
En caso de duda, consulte el servicio técnico del constructor para ayuda.

Los siguientes controles se deben ejecutar en instalaciones que utilizan refrigerantes inflamables:
controle que la magnitud de la carga sea conforme a las dimensiones de la habitacion donde estan
instaladas las partes que contienen refrigerante; que el sistema y las toberas de ventilacion funcio-
nen correctamente y que no sean obstruidos; si se esta utilizando un circuito refrigerante, verifique
la presencia de refrigerante en el circuito secundario; que el marcado aplicado a la maquina siga
siendo visible y legible.

Marcados y sefiales no legibles se deben corregir; controle que los tubos y los componentes de
refrigeracion sean instalados en una posicion en la cual es improbable que estén expuestos a cual-
quiera substancia que podria corroer los componentes que contienen refrigerante, a menos que
estos componentes se compongan de material intrinsecamente resistente a corrosion o que sean
oportunamente protegidos contra la misma.

Controles sobre los aparatos eléctricos

La reparacion y el mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos deben incluir controles iniciales de
seguridad y procedimientos de inspeccion de los componentes.

En el caso de que se verifique un fallo que podria comprometer la seguridad, no suministre eléc-
tricamente el circuito hasta que el fallo no haya sido adecuadamente resuelto. Utilice un solucion
temporal adecuada si el fallo no se puede resolver inmediatamente pero es necesario continuar el
trabajo.

El propietario de los aparatos se debe informar de esta situacion asi que todas las partes estén
informadas.

Los controles de seguridad iniciales incluyen: controle que los condensadores estén descargados:
este control debe ejecutarse de modo seguro para evitar chispas; controle que los componentes
eléctricos y el cableado bajo tension no estén expuestos durante la carga, el restablecimiento o el
expurgo del sistema; verifique la continuidad de la conexion a tierra.

23. REPARACION de COMPONENTES SELLADOS

IN=x

)

Durante la reparacion de componentes sellados, todos los suministros eléctricos se deben desco-
nectar de los aparatos en los cuales es necesario trabajar antes de quitar cualquier sobre cerrado,
etc. En el caso de que fuera absolutamente necesario tener suministro eléctrico en los aparatos
durante la reparacion, un dispositivo de deteccion de escapes permanentemente operativo debe
posicionarse en el punto mas critico para informar el operador de una situacién potencialmente
peligrosa.

Preste particular atencion a lo que sigue para asegurarse de que la tapa no se altere de manera tal
que afecte el nivel de seguridad cuando se trabaja en componentes eléctricos.

Esto incluye dafios a los cables, nimero excesivo de conexiones, terminales no en conformidad con
las especificaciones originales, dafios a las juntas, montaje incorrecto de los pasamuros, efc.
Asegurese de que los aparatos sean montados de manera segura.

Asegurese de que las juntas o los materiales de sellado no estén deteriorados de forma tal que no
se pudiera evitar el ingreso de atmdsferas inflamables mas. Los repuestos deben conformarse con
las especificaciones del constructor.

El uso de silicona sellante podria inhibir la eficacia de algunos tipos de sistemas de deteccion
de escapes. Los componentes intrinsecamente seguros no deben aislarse antes de trabajar en
ellos.

24. REPARACION DE COMPONENTES INTRINSECAMENTE SEGUROS

ES -8

No aplique ninguna carga inductiva y de capacidad permanente al circuito sin que se haya asegurado de
que no supere las maximas tension y corriente permitidas para los aparatos en uso. Los componentes
intrinsecamente seguros son los Unicos en los cuales se puede trabajar bajo tension en presencia de
una atmdsfera inflamable. El sistema de prueba debe estar a la potencia de servicio correcta. Substituya
los componentes so6lo con repuestos indicados por el constructor. Repuestos diferentes de los indicados
podrian causar la ignicion del refrigerante en la atmésfera después de un escape.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

CABLEADO

Controle que el cableado no sea sujeto a desgaste, corrosion, presion excesiva, vibraciones, bordes
afilados o cualquier otro efecto ambiental adverso. Durante el control, también tenga en cuenta los
efectos de envejecimiento o de la vibracién constante causados por elementos como compresores 0
ventiladores.

DETECCION DE REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES

En ningun caso utilice potenciales fuentes de ignicion para detectar escapes de refrigerante. No utilice
sopletes (o cualquier otro sistema de deteccion que utiliza una llama viva).

METODOS DE DETECCION DE ESCAPES

Los siguientes métodos de deteccion de escapes se consideran aceptables para sistemas que contie-
nen refrigerantes inflamables.

Utilice detectores de escapes electronicos para refrigerantes inflamables, aunque la sensibilidad podria
no ser adecuada o los mismos podrian necesitar de recalibracion. (Los equipos de deteccidn deben
calibrarse en un area libre de refrigerante.) Asegurese de que el detector no sea una potencial fuente
de ignicion y que sea adecuado al refrigerante utilizado. Los equipos de deteccion de escapes se de-
ben configurar a un porcentaje de LFL del refrigerante y se deben calibrar con respecto al refrigerante
utilizado y el porcentaje adecuado de gas (maximo 25 %) es confirmado. Los fluidos de deteccion de
escapes se pueden utilizar con la mayor parte de refrigerantes, pero el uso de detergentes que contie-
nen cloro se deben evitar dado que el cloro podria reaccionar con el refrigerante y corroer las tuberias
de cobre. Si sospecha un escape, todas las llamas vivas deben removerse/ apagarse. Si se detecta un
escape de refrigerante que necesita sellado, recupere todo el refrigerante del sistema o aislelo (a través
de valvulas de interceptacion) en una parte del sistema lejos del escape. Libere azoto libre de oxigeno
(OFN) en el sistema antes y durante el proceso de soldadura.

REMOCION Y VACIAMIENTO

Utilice procedimientos convencionales cuando se trabaja en el circuito refrigerante para efectuar repa-
raciones o por cualquier otro motivo. No obstante esto, es importante que la mejor praxis sea respetada
dado que la inflamabilidad se debe tener en cuenta. Respete el siguiente procedimiento:

*  Quite el refrigerante;

Purgue el circuito con gas inerte;

« Vacie;

*  Purgue una otra vez con gas inerte;

*  Abra el circuito cortando o saldando.

La carga de refrigerante se debe restaurar en los cilindros de recuperacion adecuados. Limpie el sistema
con OFN para hacer la unidad segura. Podria ser necesario repetir este procedimiento varias veces. No uti-
lice aire comprimido o oxigeno para esta operacion. La limpieza debe completarse rellenando el vacio en el
sistema con OFN y siguiendo llenéndolo hasta que no se alcance la presion de trabajo, luego dispersando
el OFN en la atmésfera y por ultimo volviendo a llevar el sistema en una condicion de vacio. Repita este
proceso hasta que no haya mas refrigerante dentro del sistema. Cuando se utiliza la dltima carga de OFN,
el sistema debe llevarse a presidn atmosférica para poderlo utilizar. Esta operacion es absolutamente vital si
deben ejecutarse operaciones de soldadura en las tuberias. Asegurese de que la fuga de la bomba de vacio
no esté cerca de ninguna fuente de ignicién y de que la ventilacion esté disponible.

PROCEDIMIENTOS DE CARGA

Ademas de los procedimientos de carga convencionales, respete los requisitos que siguen. Asegurese
de que no se verifique la contaminacion de varios refrigerantes durante la carga de los aparatos. Los tu-
bos deben ser lo mas cortos posibles para reducir al minimo la cantidad de refrigerante en sus interiores.
Los cilindros deben mantenerse en posicion erecta. Asegurese de que el sistema de refrigeracion esté
conectado a tierra antes de cargarlo con el refrigerante. Etiquete el sistema una vez cargado (si todavia
no haya sido hecho). Preste maxima atencion de no sobrecargar el sistema de refrigeracion. Pruebe la
presion con el OFN antes de recargar el sistema. Ejecute la prueba de fugas del sistema al término de la
carga pero antes de la puesta en marcha. Una prueba de fugas adicional debe ejecutarse antes de dejar
el sitio de instalacion.

DESMANTELAMIENTO

Antes de ejecutar este procedimiento, es esencial que el técnico haya familiarizado con los aparatos y con
todos sus componentes. Se considera buena praxis recuperar todos los refrigerantes de manera segura.
Antes de ejecutar esta operacion, tome una muestra de aceite y de refrigerante en el caso de que sea ne-
cesario un analisis antes de un nuevo uso del refrigerante recuperado. Es esencial que la energia eléctrica
esté disponible antes de empezar este procedimiento.

ES-9

DOLCECLIMA $1



31.

32.

ES -10

a) Familiarice con los aparatos y con su funcionamiento.
) Aisle eléctricamente el sistema.
c) Antes de ejecutar estos procedimientos, asegurese de que:

* Los equipos mecanicos de manipulacion estén disponibles, si necesario, para manipular los

cilindros del refrigerante;

+ Todos los dispositivos de proteccion estén disponibles y utilizados correctamente;

* El proceso de recuperacion siempre sea controlado por una persona competente;

* Los equipos de recuperacion y los cilindros sean conformes a los estdndar apropiados.
d) Vacie el sistema refrigerante, si posible.
e) Siuna condicion de vacio no se puede obtener, utilice un colector de manera que el refrigerante

pueda ser quitado de las varias partes del sistema.
f) Asegurese de que el cilindro esté posicionado en las balanza antes de efectuar la recuperacion.
g) Inicie la maquina de recuperacion y obre en conformidad con las instrucciones del constructor.
h) No sobrecargue los cilindros. (No méas del 80 % del volumen de carga del liquido).
i) No supere la maxima presion de trabajo del cilindro, ni siquiera momentaneamente.
) Cuando los cilindros han sido llenados correctamente y el proceso ha sido completado, asegurese de
que los cilindros y los aparatos sean removidos inmediatamente del sitio de instalacion y de que todas
las valvulas de aislamiento de los mismos estén cerradas.
k) El refrigerante recuperado no debe cargarse en un otro sistema de refrigeracion a menos que no

haya sido limpiado y controlado.
ETIQUETADO
Los aparatos se deben etiquetar indicando que hayan sido desmantelados y vaciados del refrigerante. Feche
y firme la etiqueta. Asegurese de que hayan etiquetas en los aparatos las cuales indiquen que los mismo
contienen refrigerante inflamable.
RECUPERACION
Ala remocion del refrigerante de un sistema, tanto para mantenimiento como para desmantelamiento, se
considera buena praxis quitar todos los refrigerantes de manera segura. Al desplazamiento del refrigerante
en los cilindros, asegurese de que se utilicen sdlo cilindros adecuados para la recuperacion de refrige-
rante. Asegurese de que sea disponible el niumero correcto de cilindros para almacenar la carga total del
sistema. Todos los cilindros de utilizar son disefiados para el refrigerante recuperado y etiquetados para lo
mismo (es decir, cilindros especiales para la recuperacion de refrigerante). Los cilindros deben equiparse
con una valvula de drenaje de la presion y con las relativas valvulas de interceptacion perfectamente
operativas. Los cilindros de recuperacion vacios deben sellarse al vacio y, si posible, enfriarse antes de
la recuperacion. Los aparatos de recuperacion deben funcionar perfectamente y equiparse con un set de
instrucciones sobre los mismo al alcance y adecuado para la recuperacion de refrigerantes inflamables.
Ademas, un grupo de balanzas calibradas debe ser disponible y perfectamente operativo. Los tubos deben
equiparse con conexiones herméticas con desconexion en condiciones perfectas. Antes de utilizar la ma-
quina de recuperacion, controle que sea en condiciones de funcionamientos satisfactorias, que haya sido
mantenida de modo adecuado y que cualquier componente eléctrico asociado sea sellado para prevenir
igniciones en el caso de que el refrigerante se libere. Consulte al constructor en caso de dudas. El refrige-
rante recuperado debera restituirse a su proveedor en su cilindro de recuperacion correcto y con la relativa
Nota de Transferencia Desechos. No mezcle los refrigerantes en las unidades de recuperacion y especial-
mente en los cilindros. Si los compresores o los aceites de los compresores se deben remover, asegurese
de que se hayan vaciados a un nivel aceptable para asegurarse de que el refrigerante inflamable no deje
dentro del lubricante. El proceso de vaciamiento se debe ejecutar antes de devolver el compresor a los
proveedores. Sélo utilicen sistemas de calentamiento eléctrico en el cuerpo del compresor para acelerar
este proceso. Remueva el aceite de un sistema de manera segura.
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1- DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS DE SERIE (Fig.5)

El aparato se embala singularmente en embalajes de carton.
El embalaje se puede transportar a mano por dos operadores o cargar en una carretilla.

@ Almacene el embalaje singularmente; no apilelo.

1. Tubo flexible de 1.5 m.

2. Transportador terminal para ventana

3. Brida para instalacion en cristal o en pared Control remotomanutenzione
(solamente para las versiones en las que Tubo de descarga de condensacion
esta prevista) (modo solo deshumidificacion)

4. Tapdn de cierre brida (solamente para las
versiones en las que esta previsto)

Ventosa para ventana
Manual de uso y mantenimiento

N Ga

1.2 - IDENTIFICACION DE LOS COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES (Fig.A)

21. Panel de mandos 25. Entrada del aire

22. Rejilla de salida aire 26. Salida del aire

23. Filtro del aire con rejilla 27. Manilla de desplazamiento

24. Tapodn para vaciado del agua de condensa- 28. Receptor IR del control remoto

cion (en caso de transporte, mantenimiento
0 acumulacion excesiva de agua)

27

4

. /
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2 - INSTALACION
2.1 - TRANSPORTE DEL ACONDICIONADOR
* El trasporto y la manipulacion del aparato deben ocurrir en posicion vertical.

En caso de transporte en posicion horizontal esperar al menos una hora antes
de ponerlo en marcha.

* Antes de mover o transportar el aparato, descargue completamente el agua
de condensacion obrando tal como se describe en el parrafo 4.2.a

é ADVERTENCIA
Transporte del acondicionador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ejemplo, pavi-

mentos de madera):

» Descargue completamente el agua de condensacion.

* Preste particular atencion durante los desplazamientos del acondicionador,
ya que las ruedas podrian marcar el pavimento. A pesar de ser pivotantes y
de material rigido, las ruedas pueden estar sucias o deterioradas por el uso.
Se recomienda averiguar que las ruedas estén limpias y que se muevan
libremente.

2.2 - ADVERTENCIAS

é La falta de respeto de lo que sigue podria causar dafnos al aparato.
L - - N
a. Instale elacondicionador en superficies llanas, estables y al suelo.
b. Sodlo conecte el acondicionador a tomas de corriente equipadas —
s . A~
con conexion a tierra. ﬁ \;
)

c. Asegurese de que cortinas u otros objetos no obstruyan los filtros S J
de aspiracion del aire (Fig.7).

4
d. Asegurese de que se mantenga una distancia minima de 20/30 /
cm entre el acondicionador y las figuras adyacentes (Fig.1).
e. Elaparato siempre debe colocarse en uso teniendo cuidado de que no existan obstaculos para
la aspiracion y las salidas del aire.
El acondicionador no tiene que ser utilizado en locales destinados a lavanderia.
. Instalar el acondicionador sélo en locales secos.
. El acondicionador no debe encenderse en presencia de materiales, vapores o
liquidos peligrosos.
i. Limpie los filtros del aire al menos una vez por semana.

J

JQ ™
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2.3 -

INSTALACION MOVIL

El acondicionador debe ser instalado en un ambiente adecuado.
Se recomienda reducir la radiacién solar a través de toldos, cortinas, persianas venecianas, y mantener las
puertas y ventanas cerradas.

Poner en posicion el acondicionador delante de una ventana o de una puerta ventana.

. Inserta el terminal el tubo flexible (1) en la boquilla de salida del aire del aparato (26) tal como se muestra

en la figura 8.

Pliegue el transportador terminal (2) sobre si mismo e insértelo en el tubo flexible (1) (Fig. 9).

. Posicione el terminal (2) de modo que el aire salga hacia el exterior (Fig.10)

[

24 -

Extiendan el tuvo solo lo estrictamente necesario, de modo que el conducto del aire perma-
nezca entre los batientes del bastidor. (Fig.10)

INSTALACION FIJA

El acondicionador puede ser instalado incluso con los orificios fijos en cristales o en la pared.
El paso del aire no debe ser obstaculizado por rejillas de proteccién u otros objetos.
Si existieran protecciones deben tener una seccion total para el paso del aire no inferior a 140 cm?.

a.

Realizar, en el vidrio o en la pared, un orificio de 135 mm de diametro a una altura del suelo comprendida
entre 300 y 1350 mm (fig. 11).

. Colocar la brida (3) en el orificio de la pared y marcar los puntos de taladrado (fig. 12).

Quitar la brida (3) y realizar los orificios de 6 mm (fig. 13).

. Introducir los tacos (10) en los orificios (fig. 13).

. Colocar la brida (3) en el orificio de la pared y fijarla con tres tornillos(11) (fig. 13).

Introducir el extremo del tubo flexible (1) en la boca de salida de aire del aparato (26) como se ilustra en
la figura 8.

. Conectar el otro extremo del tubo flexible (1) a la brida (3) (fig. 14).

. Cuando el aparato no esté funcionando, desconectar el tubo flexible (1) de la brida (3) y cerrar dicha

brida con el tapén (4) (fig. 15).
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2.5 - CONEXION ELECTRICA -

El aparato esta dotado de un cable de alimentacién con clavija.
Antes de conectar el acondicionador, verifique que:

» los valores de tension y frecuencia de alimentacion respeten lo especi-
ficado en la placa del aparato;

* la linea de alimentacién esté dotada de una eficaz conexion a tierra y
esté correctamente dimensionada para la maxima absorcién del acondi-
cionador;

» Lared de alimentacién del aparato debe tener un adecuado dispositivo
de desconexion omnipolar, en conformidad con las normas nacionales
de instalacion.

» el aparato esté alimentado exclusivamente con una toma compatible con la clavija suministrada.

é ADVERTENCIA
La eventual sustitucion del cable de alimentacion debe ser realizada exclusi-

vamente por el servicio de asistencia técnica Olimpia Splendid o por personal
con cualificacién similar.

2.6 - DRENAJE

Segun el modo de uso del aparato, es necesario conectar el tubo de descarga de la condensacion.

2.6.a - Uso como deshumidificador

Para un uso correcto del aparato, obre como sigue (fig 21):
a. Quite la tapa (24).
b. Inserta el tubo (8) en el racor.

@ Asegurese de que la parte terminal del tubo de descarga (8) esté posicionada en un pozo de
descarga o en un recipiente.
Asegurese de que el tubo (8) no esté obstruido.

3 - USO DEL APARATO

Los modos de funcionamiento del acondicionador se pueden seleccionar tanto a través del control remoto
como desde el panel de mandos a bordo del acondicionador.
La recepcion de la funcidn seleccionada se confirma por la emisién de un “bip” por el zumbador.
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3.1 - SIMBOLOS Y TECLAS DEL PANEL DE MANDOS (Fig.B)

SWs SW6
SW7
o 20_ ®
o)
|,
2 (3 seconds) 2953 =1

-—
—
i B

| X

4
fr =L

[

SW5

nc

@
)

SW3
Sw2

SW1

S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 Blue Air Turbo S13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1:. ON/Stand-by; *D1:  Temperatura configurada/Temporizador
* SW2: Seleccion del modo de funcionamiento *+D2: Indicacion velocidad del ventilador (vea
ECO - Blue air (auto) => “SWT7”)
=> so6lo ventilador =>
=> deshumidificacion => * S1: Indicador de la hora
=> calentamiento *S2: Indicador de la temperatura °C
(s6lo activa en la version con bomba de calor) * S3: Indicador de la temperatura F
=> enfriamiento => * S4: Modo solo ventilador
=> enfriamiento turbo => ... * S5: Modo enfriamiento
« SW3: Aumento temperatura/retraso * S6: Modo deshumidificacion
* SW4: Disminucion temperatura/retraso « ST: Modo calentamiento (s6lo activaenlaversion
* SW5: Pantalla con bomba de calor)
* SW6: Confirmacion/anulacion retraso de arran- - S8: Modo de suspension
que/apagamiento de la unidad * S9: Modo temporizador (arranque/apagamiento
* SW7: Seleccion velocidad del ventilador programado)
Velocidad minima _ﬁ(/ => *+S$10: Modo automatico (ECO)
=> Velocidad media _-F/ => *811: Funcioén “silencioso” activa
=> \elocidad maxima _-- => *812: Indicador aparato alimentado
=> Blue air (auto) *+S13:  Funcion Turbo
* SW8: Seleccion funcion “SILENT” (silencioso) /

Busqueda de Wi-Fi
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3.2 - TECLAS DEL CONTROL REMOTO (Fig.c)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——

B4 ——F%ieep) (SWING) (FOhLALEOW) (LeD \

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

D4——

O Dry
) Heat
D6 —- 2] Fan

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D7

D8

v

B5” S—— _~ B6
-

*B1: Tecla on/off: arranque/apagamiento del * B9: Configuracion del encendido programado de

aparato la unidad
- Simbolo C) (D1) encendido: aparato en * B10: Atajo (SHORT CUT)
Marcha * B11: Aumento temperatura A
- Simbolo C) (D2) apagado: aparato en Reduccién temperatura ¥

Stand-by * B12: Pantalla

*B2: Seleccién modo de funcionamiento
AUTO (Automatico) ECO => *D1: Indicador aparato en marcha
=> enfriamiento => *D2: Modo automatico (ECO)
=> deshumidificaciéon => *D3: Modo enfriamiento (COOL)
=> calentamiento (sélo activa en la version *D4: Modo deshumidificacion (DRY)
con bomba de calor) => * D5: Modo calentamiento (HEAT) (s6lo activa en
=> s6lo ventilador => ... la version con bomba de calor)

*B3: Seleccion de la velocidad del ventilador *D6: Modo sdlo ventilador (FAN)
Velocidad minima [ => +D7: Indicacion velocidad del ventilador (vea “B3”)
=> Velocidad media [z => +D8: Indicador “hora” de arranque/apagamiento
=> Velocidad maxima => programado
=> Auto FAN +D9: Indicador funcién “FOLLOW ME” activa

* B4: Activacion modo de suspensién (simbolo 10 * D10: Indicador de la temperatura °C (F)
encendido) * D11: Indicador funcién “SLEEP” activa

*B5: DESHABILITADO * D12: Indicador bateria del control remoto baja

* B6: Activacion/desactivacionfuncion FOLLOW ME * D13: Indicador funcion “TIME OFF” activa

* B7: Activa/desactiva el display en el panel de * D14: Indicador funcién “TIME ON” activa
mandos de la maquina * D15: Indicador funcién “ECO” activa

*B8: Regulaciéon apagado programado unidad * D16: Sefial de transmision del control remoto
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3.3 - USO DEL CONTROL REMOTO

El control remoto suministrado con el acondicionador es la he-

rramienta que Os permite utilizar el aparato de la manera mas

cémoda.

Es el instrumento que hay que manejar con cuidado y particu-

larmente hay que:

* Evitar mojarlo (no hay que limpiarlo con agua o dejarlo a la
intemperie).

* Evitar que se caiga al suelo o se golpee violentamente.

* Evitar la exposicion directa a los rayos solares.

@D » El control remoto funciona con la tecnologia del infrarrojo.

» Durante el uso no interponer obstaculos entre el control remoto y el acondicionador.

* En caso en que en el ambiente sean utilizados otros aparatos dotados de control remoto (TV,
grupos estéreo, etc.), se podrian producir interferencias.

» Las lamparas electrénicas y fluorescentes pueden interferir en la transmision entre el control
remoto y el acondicionador.

» Extraer las pilas de alimentacion si el control remoto no es utilizado durante largos periodos de
tiempo.

3.3.a - Insercion de las baterias
Para colocar correctamente las baterias:
a. Extraiga la tapa del compartimento de las baterias (Fig.16).
b. Coloque las baterias en su compartimento (Fig.16).

@D Respetar escrupulosamente las polaridades indicadas en el fondo del espacio.

c. Cierre correctamente la tapa (Fig.17).

3.3.b - Substitucion de las pilas
Las baterias deben sustituirse cuando se visualiza el icono b en la pantalla.

Siempre utilice baterias nuevas. El uso de baterias viejas o de tipo diferente puede hacer que el
control remoto funcione mal.

- El control remoto utiliza dos baterias alcalinas en seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA.) (Fig.16).

Una vez descargadas, ambas pilas tienen que ser substituidas y eliminadas en los
apropiados centros de recoleccion o como esta previsto por las normativas locales.

e Sino va a utilizar el control remoto durante varias semanas o0 mas, quite las baterias.
Eventuales pérdidas de las baterias podrian danar el control remoto.

é No recargue ni desarme las baterias. No arroje las baterias al fuego. Pueden quemarse
o explotar.

Si el liquido de las baterias cae sobre la piel o la ropa, lave con abundante agua limpia.
No utilice el control remoto con baterias que hayan sufrido pérdidas. Los productos

quimicos de las baterias pueden provocar quemaduras u otros riesgos para la salud.

3.3.c - Posicidn del control remoto
e Mantenga el control remoto en una posicién desde la cual la sefial pueda llegar al receptor (29) del
aparato (distancia maxima unos 8 metros - con las baterias cargadas) (Fig.18). La presencia de obsta-
culos (muebles, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre el control remoto y el aparato reduce el alcance del control
remoto.
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3.4 - USO DEL APARATO

Obre como sigue para utilizar el aparato.

Para evitar posibles danos al compresor, cada arranque se retrasa 3 minutos con res-
pecto al ultimo apagamiento.

3.4.a - Operaciones preliminares

* Posicione el aparato en una superficie estable, no inclinada, al menos a 20/30 cm.
desde la pared o desde cualquier otro objeto, para que se garantice la correcta cir-
culacion del aire (Fig.1). Coloquelo en una superficie resistente al agua ya que el
posible escape de agua podria dafar los muebles o el suelo.

* No coloque el aparato directamente en alfombras, toallas, mantas u otras superficies
absorbentes.

* Inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente. El aparato emite un “bip” y en la pantalla
se visualizaran el icono Q) y la temperatura ambiente en °C.

B

Antes de conectar eléctricamente el aparato, asegurese de que los datos de la etiqueta
correspondan con los de la red de distribucion eléctrica.

B

3.4.b Arranque/apagamiento aparato

Para iniciar el aparato, presione la tecla “ON/OFF” en el control remoto o la tecla Q) en el panel de
mandos.

. Un bip senala que el aparato esta funcionando y el flap (23) se levanta.

En el panel de mandos se enciende el icono Q)

. Si el arranque se efectud con el control remoto, en la pantalla del mismo se visualiza el icono @

En caso de una prolongada parada del aparato, esto se debe reiniciar quitando el enchufe de la toma de corriente,
esperando unos 5+10 segundos y volviendo a insertarlo; un bip sefiala que el aparato esta listo para uso.

o

o o0 o

3.5 MODO AUTO (Automatico)

a. Seleccionando este modo, el aparato activa automaticamente las funciones ENFRIAMIENTO o CALEN-
TAMIENTO (sdlo para la versién con bomba de calor) o la funcion VENTILADOR segun la temperatura
ambiente y la configurada.

La temperatura ambiente se controla continuamente de modo que se obtenga un 6ptimo confort en la
habitacién climatizada.

b. Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” (en el control remoto o
en el panel de mandos) hasta cuando los especificos iconos ECO y Blue Air se visualizan en la pantalla
del panel de mandos y/o el icono Auto se visualiza en la pantalla del control remoto.

c. En modo AUTO no es posible seleccionar la velocidad del ventilador.

3.6 MODO ENFRIAMIENTO (COOL)

a. Seleccionando este modo, el aparato deshumidifica y enfria el ambiente.
Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” (en el control remoto o
en el panel de mandos) hasta cuando el especifico icono ;‘>I<§ se visualiza en la pantalla.

b. En este modo el ventilador siempre esta encendido y es posible seleccionar la velocidad deseada pre-
sionando la tecla “FAN” en el control remoto o la tecla en el panel de mandos.
La velocidad del ventilador se muestra tal como se indica en los parrafos “3.1” (punto SW7) y “3.2” (punto B3).

c. El punto de ajuste de la temperatura esta comprendido entre 17°C y 30°C (de 62 F y 86 F) con variacio-
nes de 1°C y puede configurarse con las teclas +/- en el panel de mandos o con las teclas A V¥ en el
control remoto.
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d. Después de un cierto tiempo (maximo tres minutos) desde la activaciéon del modo de funcionamiento, el
compresor se inicia y el aparato empieza a suministrar aire frio.

3.7 MODO ENFRIAMIENTO TURBO

e Esta funcion solo puede activarse desde el panel de mandos del aparato.

a. Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” en el panel de mandos
hasta cuando se visualizan los iconos §>I<'é y “Turbo” en la pantalla.

b. Esta funcion configura el aparato directamente en modo enfriamiento con temperatura configurada a
17°C y velocidad maxima del ventilador de manera que se alcance la temperatura configurada mas
rapidamente.

c. En este modo no es posible seleccionar la velocidad del ventilador ni tampoco la temperatura.

d. Para apagar la funcién, presione la tecla “MODE” en el panel de mandos o apague el aparato.

3.8 MODO DESHUMIDIFICACION (DRY)

a. Seleccionando este modo, el aparato deshumidifica el ambiente.
Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” (en el control remoto o
en el panel de mandos) hasta cuando el especifico icono no se visualiza:

- @ en el panel de mandos - @ en la pantalla del control remoto.

b. En modo DRY, no es posible seleccionar la velocidad del ventilador ni tampoco ajustar la temperatura.
El motor del ventilador funciona a velocidad baja.

c. Mantenga las puertas y ventanas cerradas para que se obtenga el mejor efecto deshumidificante.
No posicione el tubo de expulsion del aire en una ventana.

d. Conecte el tubo para la descarga de la condensacion (parrafo 2.6.a)

3.9 MODO VENTILACION (FAN)

a. Seleccionando este modo, el aparato no ejerza ninguna accioén ni sobre la temperatura ni sobre la hu-
medad del aire en el ambiente, sino sélo la mantiene en circulacion.

b. Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” (en el control remoto o
en el panel de mandos) hasta cuando el especifico icono se visualiza en la pantalla del panel de mandos
y/o del control remoto.

- icono en el panel de mandos - £7 icono en la pantalla del control remoto

c. En este modo el ventilador siempre esta encendido y es posible seleccionar la velocidad deseada pre-
sionando la tecla “FAN” en el control remoto o la tecla en el panel de mandos.

d. La velocidad del ventilador se muestra en la pantalla tal como se indica en los parrafos “3.1” (punto SW7) y
“3.2” (punto D7).

3.10 MODO CALENTAMIENTO (HEAT)
(sblo para versién con bomba de calor)

a. Seleccionando este modo, el aparato calienta el ambiente.
b. Este modo se puede seleccionar presionando una o mas veces la tecla “MODE” (en el control remoto o

en el panel de mandos) hasta cuando el especifico icono Q se visualiza en la pantalla.

c. Eneste modo el ventilador siempre estéd encendido y es posible seleccionar la velocidad deseada presionando

la tecla “FAN” en el control remoto o la tecla en el panel de mandos.
La velocidad del ventilador se muestra tal como se indica en los parrafos “3.1” (punto SW7) y “3.2” (punto D7).

>>>>>
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d. El punto de ajuste de la temperatura esta comprendido entre 17°C y 30°C (de 62 F y 86 F) con variacio-
nes de 1°C y puede configurarse con las teclas +/- en el panel de mandos o con las teclas A V¥ en el
control remoto.

e. Después de un cierto tiempo (maximo tres minutos) desde la activaciéon del modo de funcionamiento, la
bomba de calor se inicia y el aparato empieza a suministrar aire caliente.

f. Conecte el tubo para la descarga de la condensacion (parrafo 2.6.b).

3.11 MODO TEMPORIZADOR

a. Este modo permite programar el arranque o el apagamiento del aparato.

b. Eltiempo de retraso puede configurarse, activarse y anularse tanto desde el control remoto, como desde
el panel de mandos.

3.11.a Arranque programado

a. Cuando el aparato esta en stand by:

- En el panel de mandos: - presione la tecla y configure el tiempo de retraso de arranque con las
teclas +/-.

- Paraactivarla funcién, presione la tecla o espere unos 5 segundos para
que el tiempo configurado en la pantalla termine de parpadear (la pantalla
vuelve a visualizar la temperatura ambiente).

El icono @ se enciende.

- Enel control remoto: - presione la tecla “TIMER ON” para entrar en la funcion y entonces presione
una o mas veces la tecla “TIMER ON” hasta configurar el tiempo de retraso
de arranque.

- Dirija el control remoto hacia el aparato; un bip confirma la activacion de la
funcion.

- Elicono @ en el panel de mandos y la indicacion “Timer On” en la pantalla
del control remoto se encienden.

b. Transcurrido el tiempo configurado, el aparato se inicia con las mismas configuraciones (modo, tempe-
ratura y velocidad de ventilacion) que tenia antes de apagarlo.

c. El tiempo se puede configurar con pasos de 30 minutos hasta 10 horas y con pasos de 60 minutos de
10 a 24 horas.

d. Iniciando el aparato o ajustando la configuracion del temporizador en “0.0h”, la funcion de arranque
programado sera eliminada.

3.11.b Apagamiento programado

a. Cuando el aparato esta en marcha, configure el tiempo de apagamiento retrasado.

- En el panel de mandos: - presione la tecla y configure el tiempo de retraso de apagamiento con
las teclas +/-.

- Paraactivarla funcién, presione la tecla o espere unos 5 segundos para
que el tiempo configurado en la pantalla termine de parpadear (la pantalla
vuelve a visualizar la temperatura ambiente).

El icono @ se enciende.
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3.12

- En el control remoto: - presione la tecla “TIMER Off” para entrar en la funcidn y entonces presione
una o mas veces la tecla “TIMER Off” hasta configurar el tiempo de retraso
de apagamiento.

- Dirija el control remoto hacia el aparato; un bip confirma la activacién de la
funcion.

- Elicono @ en el panel de mandos y la indicacion “Timer Off” en la pantalla
del control remoto se encienden.

. Transcurrido el tiempo configurado, el aparato se apaga.
. El tempo se puede configurar con pasos de 30 minutos hasta 10 horas y con pasos de 60 minutos de 10

a 24 horas.

. Apagando el aparato o ajustando la configuracién del temporizador en “0.0h”, la funcién de apagamiento

programado sera eliminada.

OTRAS FUNCIONES

3.12.a Funcién SILENT (silencioso)

Esta funcion sélo puede activarse cuando el aparato esta en funcion AUTO y se puede activar
desde el panel de mandos del aparato.

Con el aparato en marcha, presione la tecla SW8 (altoparlante); el simbolo altoparlante se muestra.
La velocidad de ventilacion se configura automaticamente al minimo.

Presione la tecla una otra vez para desactivar la funcion.

3.12.b Funcion SLEEP

Esta funcion sélo puede activarse desde el control remoto.
Esta funcién no es disponible en los modos de Deshumidificacién (DRY) y Sélo Ventilacién (FAN).

Con el aparato en marcha, presione la tecla “SLEEP” en el control remoto.

En el panel de mandos y en la pantalla del control remoto se visualiza el icono f) ]
El aparato disminuira (en enfriamiento) o aumentara (en calentamiento) la temperatura configurada de
1°C (1 0 2 F) por 30 minutos.

. Luego, el aparato disminuira (en enfriamiento) o aumentara (en calentamiento) la temperatura configurada

de 1°C (1 0 2 F) por otros 30 minutos.

Esta temperatura se mantendra por 7 horas antes que el aparato vuelva a la temperatura originariamente seleccionada.
Transcurrido este tiempo, el aparato volvera a funcionar como originariamente programado.

. Parainterromper la funcién, presione la tecla “SLEEP” en el control remoto; se apaga el icono en el panel

de mandos y en la pantalla del control remoto.

3.12.c Funciéon FOLLOW ME

Esta funcion sélo puede activarse desde el control remoto.
Esta funcién no es disponible en los modos de Deshumidificacién (DRY) y Sélo Ventilacién (FAN).

En esta funcion, el control remoto actia como termostato.

a.

b.

Con el aparato en marcha, presione la tecla “FOLLOW ME” en el control remoto.

Muévase con el control remoto en un area de la habitacién diferente de donde es posicionado el aparato (distancia
maxima 7+8 metros) direccionandolo hacia el mismo y asegurandose de que no existan obstaculos entre ellos.

Configure la temperatura deseada en el control remoto; el aparato funciona hasta llevar la temperatura
del area donde esté posicionado el control remoto al valor configurado en lo mismo.
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d. El control remoto envia un sefial al aparato y si no recibe una respuesta dentro de un tiempo maximo de
7 minutos, la funcion se desactiva.

e. Para apagar la funcién, presione la tecla “FOLLOW ME” en el control remoto o apague el aparato.

3.12.d Configuraciéon unidad de medida de la temperatura
Es posible configurar la unidad de medida de la temperatura ambiente y de la configurada eligiendo entre
°C (Celsius) o F (Fahrenheit).
Obre como sigue:
- En el panel de mandos presione contemporaneamente las teclas + y - por unos tres segundos.
En la pantalla del panel de mandos se visualiza la unidad de medida deseada.

- En el control remoto mantenga presionada la tecla central TEMP por unos tres segundos.
En la pantalla del control remoto se visualiza la unidad de medida deseada.

La variacion de la unidad de medida debe efectuarse tanto en el panel de mandos como en el
control remoto.

3.12.e Funcioén de Atajo
e Esta funcién sélo puede activarse desde el control remoto.

a. Cuando el aparato es en marcha en cualquier de los modos, presionando la tecla “SHORT CUT” en el
control remoto, el aparato se configura directamente en modo “AUTO” con la temperatura configurada a
26°C (80 F).

3.12.g Reinicio Automatico
a. Si el aparato se apaga debido a una interrupcion de corriente, a la restauracion de la energia eléctrica
lo mismo se reinicia automaticamente con las configuraciones anteriores.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Presionando SW8 durante aproximadamente 3 segundos, la funcion “Wifi” se activa, en la pantalla apa-
rece “AP” parpadea esperando la conexién con el dispositivo.

@ Para la conexioén a la red Wi-Fi y el uso de la App, refiérase al manual Wi-Fi en
anexo.

3.13 - TRANSPORTE DEL CLIMATIZADOR

* Hay que realizar el transporte en posicion vertical. En caso de transporte en
posicion horizontal esperar al menos una hora antes de ponerlo en marcha.

* Antes de efectuar el transporte vaciar completamente el agua de la condensa-
cion abriendo la tapa (24).

é ADVERTENCIA
Transporte del climatizador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ejemplo, pavimentos

de madera):

e Abrir el tapon para descargar completamente el agua de condensacion (refe-
rencia 24, Fig. 21).

* preste particular atencion durante los desplazamientos del climatizador, ya que
las ruedas podrian marcar el pavimento.
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A pesar de ser pivotantes y de material rigido, las ruedas pueden estar sucias o
deterioradas por el uso. Por lo tanto, se ruega verificar su limpieza y su libertad
de movimiento.

3.14 - CONTROL DE LA DIRECCION DEL FLUJO DE AIRE

El flujo del aire se puede regular en direccion horizontal mediante las correspondientes aletas deflectoras
(22A). (Fig.24)

4 - MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA -

A Antes de proceder con cualquiera intervencion de mante-

nimiento y limpieza, siempre asegurese de que el enchufe
de alimentacion haya sido desconectado de la toma de
corriente.

é No toque las piezas de acero del aparato cuando se re-
mueva el filtro.

Riesgo de herirse con los bordes metalicos afilados.

é No utilice agua para limpiar las partes interiores del acondicionador.
La exposicion al agua puede deteriorar el aislamiento, con riesgo de provocar

descargas eléctricas.

41 - LIMPIEZA
4.1.a - Limpieza del aparato y del control remoto
a. Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar el aparato y el control remoto.
b. Se puede utilizar un pafio humedecido con agua fria para limpiar el aparato si esta muy sucio.

a0

é No utilice un pano tratado quimicamente o antiestatico para limpiar el aparato.

é No utilice gasolina, solventes, pastas para limpiar ni solventes similares.
Estos productos pueden provocar la rotura o la deformacion de la superficie de
plastico.

4.1.b - Limpieza del filtro de aspiracion
Para garantizar una eficaz filtracion del aire interno y un buen funcionamiento de Vuestro a
condicionador es indispensable que se limpien periddicamente los filtros de aire (23) (Fig.19).

La indicacién de la necesidad de esta importante operacion de mantenimiento se visualiza después de un

adecuado periodo de funcionamiento, mediante el encendido del cédigo de alarma Fi en el display del panel

de mandos.

a. Apague el climatizador y, a continuacion, extraiga los filtros (23) tal como se muestra en la figura 20.

b. El filtro (23) se debera lavar mediante un chorro de agua dirigido en la direccién opuesta a aquella de
acumulacion de los polvos.

c. Si existieran suciedades particularmente dificiles de quitar (como grasa o incrustaciones de otro tipo) se
debera sumergir dicho filtro en una solucion de agua y detergente neutro.

d. Antes de volver a introducir el filtro se debera sacudir para eliminar el agua acumulada durante el lavado.
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@ Se el filtro (23) esta dahado, sustitiyalo.

e. Asegurese de que el filtro (23) esté completamente seco.
f. Vuelva a posicionar el filtro (23) correctamente en su especifico asiento.
g. Succione una posible pelusa de rejilla (Fig. 20).

No utilice el aparato sin el filtro (23).

4.1.c - CONSEJOS PARA EL AHORRO DE ENERGIA
A continuacion se proporcionan algunos simples consejos para reducir los consumos:
* Mantenga los filtros siempre limpios (véase el capitulo de mantenimiento y limpieza).
* Mantenga cerradas las puertas y ventanas de las habitaciones que se deben climatizar.
» Evite que los rayos solares penetren libremente en la habitacion (se aconseja usar cortinas, bajar las
persianas o cerrar los postigos).
* No obstruya la trayectoria del flujo de aire (en entrada y en salida) del aparato; esto, ademas de obtener un

rendimiento no 6ptimo, también perjudica su correcto funcionamiento y influye sobra la posibilidad de dafios
irreparables al mismo.

>

4.2 - MANTENIMIENTO

Si no se desea utilizar el aparato por un largo periodo, ejecute lo que sigue:

a. Accione el modo sélo ventilador por algunas horas (unas 8+10 horas) para que el interior del aparato se seque.
b. Apague el acondicionador y desconecte la alimentacion.

c. Limpie los filtros del aire.

d. Descargue completamente el agua de condensacion.

e. Quite las baterias del control remoto.

Controles antes de volver a encender el acondicionador:
a. Tras un largo periodo de inactividad del acondicionador, limpie los filtros.

b. Control que la salida y la entrada de aire no estén obstruidas (sobre todo, después de un largo periodo
de inactividad del acondicionador).

4.2.a - Descarga agua de condensacion
Cuando el agua de condensacion en la bandeja inferior alcanza el nivel predeterminado, el aparato emite
un bip.

En este caso:
a. Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

b. Mueva el aparato con cuidado en una posicion adecuada para descargar el agua.
c. Quite la tapa de descarga (24) (Fig.21).
d. Si necesario, inserta el tubo (8) en el racor.

é Asegurese de que se haya atornillado correctamente la tapa de descarga (24) para

que se eviten escapes de agua.

e. Haga salir toda el agua.
f. Volver a colocar el tapén de descarga (24) (fig. 22).

g. Inserta el enchufe en la toma de corriente y reinicie la maquina hasta cuando la indicacion “P1” se apague.

@ Si el error se repite, contacte un Centro de Asistencia.
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4.2.b Codigos de error
Durante el funcionamiento del aparato, podrian visualizarse algunas anomalias que paran su funcionamiento.

En estos casos, en el panel de mandos se visualizan los cédigos de error.

* P1 Bandeja inferior llena.
¢ Vaciela obrando tal como se describe en el parrafo 4.2.a

* F1 Limpieza de los filtros.
¢ (Cada 250 horas de funcionamiento del motor del ventilador, se visualiza el mensaje F1.
Proceda con la limpieza de los filtros (parrafos 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) y restablezca el conteo de las
horas manteniendo presionada por 5 segundos la tecla “ON/OFF” en el panel de mandos del apa-
rato.

* E1 Error sensor temperatura ambiente.

* E2 Error sensor temperatura evaporador.

* E3 Error sensor temperatura condensador.

* E4 Error de comunicacién panel de la pantalla.

En estos casos:

desconecte eléctricamente el aparato

. espere unos minutos

conecte el enchufe a la toma de corriente
. reinicie el aparato.

oo0ooTo

Si el inconveniente persiste y el cédigo de error no se apaga, desconecte eléctricamente el
aparato y refiérase a un Centro de Asistencia.

5 - DATOS TECNICOS

Para los datos técnicos, consulte la placa de datos aplicada en el producto (Fig.2).

* Dimensiones (LxAxP) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

» Peso (sin embalaje) 30 Kg

» Temperaturas maximas de funcio-

! . ., DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
namiento en modo refrigeracion

» Temperaturas minimas de funcio-

. . .. 17°C*/17°C ** DB
namiento en modo refrigeracion

* Temp. ambiente interior
** Temp. ambiente exterior
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6 -

INCONVENIENTES Y POSIBLES RECURSOS

MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO

El aparato no funciona.

CAUSA

Falta la corriente.
Esta desenchufado.

QUE SE DEBE HACER?

Espere.
Inserta el enchufe en la toma de corriente.

El aparato no se inicia.

Cédigo de Error P1

La bandeja de recogida del agua esta llena.
Apague el aparato, descargue el agua de
la bandeja y entonces reinicie el aparato.

En modo ENFRIAMIENTO: la temperatura
ambiente es inferior a la temperatura con-
figurada

Restablezca la temperatura

El aparato funciona sélo por poco tiempo.

La temperatura programada esta muy cerca
de la temperatura ambiente.

Bajar la temperatura programada.

Hay obstaculos en la aspiraciéon del aire
del exterior.

Quitar los obstaculos.

Llamar al Centro de asistencia.

El aparato no enfria bien.

Los filtros del aire estan obstruidos con
polvo, pelusa o pelo de animales

Apague el aparato y limpie los filtros siguien-
do las instrucciones

El tubo de descarga no esta conectado o
esta bloqueado

Apague el aparato, desconecte el tubo,
remueva la posible obstruccion y vuelva a
conectar el tubo de descarga

El aparato tiene un nivel bajo de refrigerante

Contacte un centro de asistencia para ha-
cer controlar el aparato y hacer recargar el
refrigerante

La temperatura configurada es demasiado alta

Reduzca la temperatura configurada

Las ventanas y puertas de la habitacion
estan abiertas

Asegurese de que todas las ventanas y
puertas estén cerradas

El &rea de la habitacion es demasiado grande

Vuelva a controlar el area de enfriamiento

Hay fuentes de calor dentro de la habitacion

Remueva las fuentes de calor, si posible

El aparato es ruidoso y vibra excesiva-
mente.

La superficie de apoyo del aparato no esta
nivelado

Coloque el aparato en una superficie llana
y nivelada

Los filtros del aire estan obstruidos con
polvo, pelusa o pelo de animales

Apague el aparato y limpie los filtros siguien-
do las instrucciones

El aparato emite un sonido anormal.

Este sonido es causado por el flujo de refri-
gerante dentro de la unidad

Es absolutamente normal

Al moverlo, el acondicionador pierde agua.

El acondicionador esta inclinado u hori-
zontal.

Vacie el agua antes de los movimientos.

L

En modo refrigeracién, nocturno o automa-
tico, no es posible seleccionar la velocidad
minima.

La temperatura ambiente es demasiado baja

El comportamiento del acondicionador es
normal.

N

o intente reparar el aparato por usted mismo.

Si el problema no se resuelve, contacte al revendedor local o al servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Suministre informaciones detalladas sobre el mal funcionamiento y la version del aparato.
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ILUSTRACOES
As ilustragdes sédo agrupadas nas paginas iniciais do manual

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACOES GERAIS
Em primeiro lugar, gostariamos de agradecer-lhe por manifestado a sua preferéncia por um
aparelho de producéo nossa.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Os pictogramas ilustrados no presente capitulo fornecem rapidamente e de modo univoco as
informacdes necessarias para a correcta utilizagdo da maquina em condigdes de seguranga.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas redaccionais

Sinaliza que o presente documento deve ser lido com atencgdo antes de instalar e/
ou utilizar o aparelho.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagcdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que podera haver informagdes adicionais em manuais anexados.

Indica que estao disponiveis informagdes no manual de utilizagdo ou no manual
de instalagao.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflaméavel. Se houver fuga de refrigerante
e for exposto a uma fonte de ignicdo externa, existe o risco de incéndio.

B & & | Bl

Caution : Risk of fre

Avisa o pessoalinteressado que a operagao descrita apresenta, se ndo for efectuada
respeitando as normativas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer um choque eléctrico.

Sinaliza a equipa que a operacao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo
as normas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer danos fisicos.

Sinaliza aequipa que aoperagao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo as
normas de seguranca, o risco de sofrer queimaduras por contacto com componentes
com elevada temperatura.

B B>/

Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contém informagdes e prescrigdes muito importantes, em particular no
que diz respeito a seguranga. A sua inobservancia podera comportar:

- perigo para a incolumidade dos operadores

- perda da garantia contratual

- declinagéo da responsabilidade da firma construtora.

Assinala as acgdes que nao se devem absolutamente efectuar.

Sinaliza a equipa que é proibido cobrir 0 aparelho para evitar o seu sobreaquecimento.

Q= i
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS

e

.

QUANDO SE USAM APARELHOS ELETRICOS, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO SEGUIR )
MEDIDAS DE SEGURANCA DE BASE, DE FORMA A REDUZIR RISCOS DE INCENDIO,
CHOQUE ELETRICO E ACIDENTES A PESSOAS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE: )
4 N
é A fim de prevenir eventuais danos ao compressor, esta previsto um tempo de
L seguranga de 3 minutos entre a paragem e o arranque. )

=

B B

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Documento reservado nos termos da Lei que proibe a reprodugao ou a transmissao
a terceiros sem explicita autorizagao da firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

As maquinas poderao sofrer actualizagoes e apresentar pormenores diferentes
daqueles ilustrados, mas que nao prejudicam o conteudo dos textos presentes
neste manual.

Ler atentamente o presente manual antes de efectuar qualquer operagao (instalagao,
manutencdo, uso) e respeitar escrupulosamente quanto descrito nos varios
capitulos.

Conserve com culdado este manual para qualsquer posteriores consultas.

Depois de ter relirado a embalagem controle a integridade do aparelho; os elementos
da embalagem nao devem ser delxados ao alcance das cringas, pois, sao potenciais
fontes de perigo.

A FIRMA CONSTRUTORA NAO SE ASSUME A RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS
A PESSOAS OU A COISAS PROVOCADOS PELA INOBSERVANCIA DAS NORMAS
CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE LIVRETE.

A firma construtora reserva-se o direito de efectuar alteragoes aos proprios modelos
em qualquer momento, mantendo inalteradas as caracteristicas essenciais descritas
no presente manual.

A manutengao de equipamentos de climatizagdo como este pode acarretar perigos
para o operador devido a presenga de gas refrigerante pressurizado e componentes
elétricos atravessados por tensao.

Portanto, eventuais intervengées de manutengao (com exclusdo da limpeza dos
filtros) devem ser confiadas exclusivamente a pessoal autorizado e qualificado.
Instalagdes realizadas nao de acordo com as indicagées incluidas neste manual
e utilizagdao do aparelho fora dos limites de temperatura indicados provocam a
anulacao da garantia.

A manutengao ordinaria dos filtros e a limpeza geral externa podem ser executadas
mesmo pelo utilizador, porque ndo comportam operagoes dificeis ou perigosas.
Durante a montagem e durante qualquer operagdo de manutencdo é necessario
respeitar as prescrigoes referidas neste manual e nas placas de dados e seguranga
aplicadas ao corpo do aparelho, assim como adotar todas as precaugoes ditadas
pelo bom senso e pelas normas de seguranga vigentes no local de instalagao.

Em caso de substituicdo de componentes utilizar exclusivamente pegas de
substitui¢ao originais OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Se a unidade nao for utilizada durante um longo periodo, ou se ninguém estiver na
sala climatizada, é recomendavel desligar a alimentacao elétrica de forma a evitar
acidentes.

Nao usar detergentes liquidos ou corrosivos para limpar a unidade, nao pulverizar
agua ou outros liquidos na unidade, pois poderdo danificar os componentes de
plastico ou, até mesmo, provocar choque elétrico.

Nao molhar a unidade interna e o telecomando.

Poderao ocorrer curto-circuitos ou incéndios.
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16.

18.
19.

>

20.

21.

22.
23.
. Nao obstrua as grelhas de entrada e saida de ar de forma alguma.
25.

26.

27.
28.
29.

. Posicione sempre o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel, plana e bem nivelada.
31.

32.
33.
34.
. Nao dobre em excesso, torga, puxe ou danifique o cabo de alimentagao.
36.
37.

38.

PT-4

Em caso de anomalias de funcionamento (por exemplo: ruido anémalo, maus
odores, fumo, aumento anormal da temperatura, dispersées elétricas, etc.), desligue
imediatamente o aparelho e desconecte a ficha da tomada elétrica. Para eventuais
reparagoes contactar exclusivamente os centros de assisténcia técnica autorizados
e exigir a utilizagao de pegas de substituicdo originais. O ndo cumprimento de
quanto acima exposto podera comprometer a seguranga do aparelho.

Nao deixar o aparelho de ar condicionado a funcionar por periodos prolongados se
a humidade for elevada e estiverem portas ou janelas abertas. A humidade podera
condensar-se e molhar ou estragar a mobilia.

Nao desconecte a ficha durante o funcionamento do aparelho. Risco de incéndio ou
choque elétrico.

Nao apoiar objectos pesados ou quentes sobre o aparelho.

Antes de conectar eletricamente o aparelho certifique-se de que os dados indicados
na placa correspondem aos valores da rede de alimentagao. A tomada elétrica deve
possuir aterramento adequado. A placa de identificagao (20) esta situada na parte
lateral do aparelho (Fig. 2).

Instale o aparelho observando atentamente as instrugées do fabricante. Uma
instalagao incorreta pode causar danos a pessoas, animais ou bens, pelos quais o
fabricante nao pode ser responsabilizado.

Emcasodeincompatibilidade entre afichado aparelho e atomada elétrica, estaultima
deve ser substituida por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado, que se certifique
de que a secgao dos cabos da nova tomada é adequada a poténcia absorvida
pelo aparelho. Normalmente é desaconselhada a utilizagao de adaptadores e/ou
extensoées; quando estritamente necessaria, todo o equipamento deve estar em
conformidade com as normas de segurancga e a sua capacidade de corrente (A) nao
deve ser inferior a capacidade maxima do aparelho.

Este aparelho nao destina-se a ser ativado por meio de um temporizador externo ou
um sistema de comando a distancia separado.

Utilize o aparelho sempre e somente na posigao vertical.

Nao introduza objetos estranhos nas grelhas de entrada e saida de ar, pois isto
pode provocar riscos de choque elétrico, incéndio ou danos ao aparelho.

Nao utilize o aparelho:

- com as maos molhadas ou humidas;

- com os pés descalgos.

Nao puxe o cabo de alimentagao ou o proprio aparelho para desconectar a ficha da
tomada elétrica.

Nao exponha o aparelho a luz solar direta e mantenha-o ao abrigo de fontes de calor
tais como estufas, aquecedores ou radiadores (Fig. 3).

Nao utilize o aparelho nas proximidades de aparelhos a gas (Fig. 3).

Deixe um espaco livre de pelo menos 30 cm em ambos os lados e 20cm atras do
aparelho; deixe também um espaco livre de pelo menos 30 cm acima do aparelho
(Fig. 1).

Nao posicione o aparelho nas proximidades de outras tomadas elétricas (Fig. 4).
Atomada elétrica deve ser facilmente acessivel de forma a facilitar a desconexao da
ficha em caso de emergéncia.

Nao manuseie a ficha com as maos molhadas.

Nao cubra o cabo de alimentagao elétrica com tapetes ou cobertas ou instale-o ao
longo de guias. Posicione o cabo em zonas livres de passagem para prevenir os
riscos de tropegamento.

Desconecte o cabo durante os periodos de repouso prolongados do aparelho ou
quando nao houver pessoas em casa.

Nao utilize o aparelho em ambientes particularmente himidos (casa de banho,
cozinha, etc.).

OLIMPIA
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39.

40.
4.

42,

43.
44.

45,
46.

. As operagoes de desmontagem, reparo ou reconversao realizadas por pessoas nao

48.

49,
50.
51.

52.
53.

54.

Nao utilize o aparelho ao ar livre ou sobre superficies molhadas. Evite derramar
liquidos no aparelho. Nao utilize o aparelho nas proximidades de pias ou torneiras.
Nao imirja o aparelho em agua ou outros liquidos.

Limpe o aparelho com um pano humido; nédo utilize produtos ou materiais abrasivos.
No que diz respeito a limpeza dos filtros consulte o paragrafo especifico.

A causa mais comum de sobreaquecimento é a acumulacdo de pé e cotdo no
aparelho. Remova regularmente as acumulagées desconectando previamente o
aparelho da tomada elétrica e aspirando as grelhas.

Nao utilize o aparelho em ambientes sujeitos a amplas variagées de temperatura,
pois neste caso pode ocorrer a formacgao de condensagao do interior do seu corpo.
Instale o aparelho a uma distancia minima de 2 metros em relagao a outros aparelhos
eletronicos (televisor, radio, computador, leitor de DVD, etc.) a fim de prevenir
fenémenos de interferéncia (Fig. 6).

Nao utilize o aparelho em locais tratados recentemente com inseticidas na forma
de gas, com incensos acesos ou ha presenga de vapores quimicos ou residuos
oleosos.

Nao utilize o aparelho sem os filtros posicionados corretamente.

autorizadas podem acarretar danos graves e a anulagado da garantia do fabricante.

Nao utilize o aparelho em caso de avaria ou anomalia funcional, ou ainda se o
cabo ou a ficha estiverem danificados; nao utilize o aparelho em caso de queda do
mesmo ou se o seu corpo estiver danificado. Desligue o aparelho, desconecte a
ficha da tomada elétrica e solicite a sua inspecao junto a pessoal profissionalmente
qualificado.

Nao desmonte nem modifique o aparelho.

A execucgao de reparos por conta propria é extremamente perigosa.

Caso se decida de nao utilizar mais um aparelho deste tipo, é aconselhavel torna-lo
inoperante cortando o cabo de alimentagao, apos ter desligado a ficha da tomada
de corrente. E aconselhavel tornar inécuas aquelas partes do aparelho susceptiveis
de constituir um perigo, especialmente para as criangas que poderao servir-se do
aparelho para usa-lo como brinquedo.

Para o processo de degelo e para a limpeza do aparelho nao utilize ferramentas
diferentes das recomendadas pelo fabricante.

O aparelho é dotado de um protetor térmico que preserva a placa eletrénica em
caso de sobreaquecimento. Se ocorrer a intervengao deste dispositivo de protegao,
desconecte prontamente a ficha da tomada elétrica e aguarde até que o aparelho
esfrie totalmente (pelo menos 20+30 minutos); em seguida, reconecte a ficha
a tomada elétrica e religue o aparelho. Na ocorréncia de anomalias durante o
arranque, desconecte novamente a ficha da tomada elétrica e entre em contacto
com um Centro de Assisténcia autorizado.

Tipo e caracteristicas dos fusiveis: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Este aparelho pode ser conectado apenas a uma fonte de alimentagdo com
impedancia de sistema nao superior a 0,421Q. Caso seja necessario, consulte sua

autoridade de fornecimento para obter informagdes sobre impedancia do sistema.

USO PREVISTO

* O climatizador deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para produzir ar quente* ou ar frio ou
desumidificar o ar (a escolha) com a finalidade exclusiva de tornar a temperatura e as
condi¢cdes ambientes mais confortaveis.

» Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a ser utilizado em ambientes domésticos ou
similares.

* Uma utilizagao inapropriada do aparelho pode causar danos a pessoas, animais ou
bens e isenta a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer responsabilidade.
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0.5- ZONAS ARISCO
* Os climatizadores ndao devem ser instalados em ambientes com gases inflamaveis,
gases explosivos, em ambientes muito humidos (lavandarias, estufas, etc.) ou em
locais em que estao presentes outras maquinas que gerem uma fonte intensa de calor,
nas proximidades de uma fonte de agua salgada ou agua sulfurosa.
= * NAO usar gases, combustivel ou outros liquidos inflamaveis perto do climatizador.
+ Utilize somente os componentes fornecidos de fabrica (consulte o Paragrafo 1.1). A
utilizagao de pegas nao padrao pode provocar vazamentos de agua, choques elétricos,
incéndio e lesdes a pessoas ou danos a bens.

o

A

agm - \
Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as

especificagoes indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagao diferente
daquela especificada podera comportar graves lesoes.

A EMPRESA FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME RESPONSABILIDADES
POR DANOS A PESSOAS OU COISAS DERIVANTES DA FALTA DE
CUMPRIMENTO DAS NORMAS INCLUIDAS NO PRESENTE MANUAL.

* Somente a versao dotada de bomba de calor

0.6 - ADVERTENCIAS RELATIVAS AO GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

—

O APARELHO CONTEM GAS R290 (CLASSIFICAGAO DE INFLAMABILIDADE A3).

O APARELHO DEVE SER ARMAZENADO NUM LOCAL BEM VENTILADO E DIMENSIONA-
DO DE ACORDO COM AS ESPECIFICAGOES DE UTILIZAGAO DO PROPRIO APARELHO.
O APARELHO DEVE SER INSTALADO, UTILIZADO E CONSERVADO NUM LOCAL DOTA-
DO DE UMA SUPERFICIE SUPERIOR AOS LIMIARES INDICADOS NA TABELA.

Quantidade de gas R290 expressa em kg
(consulte a placa de dados do aparelho)

0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

Dimens6es minimas do local
de utilizagdo e armazenamento (m?)

9 10 10 1 1" 12 12 12 13

PT-6

4. A QUANTIDADE DE GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 QUE ESTE APARELHO CONTEM ESTA
INDICADA NA PLACA DE IDENTIFICAGAO APLICADA AO CORPO DO MESMO.

5. OAPARELHO DEVE SER ARMAZENADO NUM LOCAL LIVRE DA PRESENCA DE FONTES
DE IGNIGAO DE FUNCIONAMENTO CONTINUO (POR EXEMPLO: CHAMAS LIVRES, APA-
RELHOS ALIMENTADOS A GAS OU AQUECEDORES ELETRICOS).

6. Nao perfure ou queime qualquer parte do aparelho.

7. Lembre-se de que alguns gases refrigerantes podem ser inodoros.

8. OR290 é um gas refrigerante conforme as diretrizes europeias em matéria de meio ambiente.
Nao perfure qualquer parte do circuito refrigerante.

9. Nao utilize ferramentas para acelerar o processo de degelo ou para a limpeza, com excegao
das especificamente recomendadas pelo fabricante.

10. Durante as operagdes de degelo e limpeza é absolutamente obrigatério utilizar somente as
ferramentas recomendadas pelo fabricante.

11. Se o aparelho for instalado, utilizado ou armazenado numa area nao adequadamente ventila-
da, o local deve ser projetado para prevenir a acumulagao de eventuais fugas de gas refrige-
rante.

12. Respeite todas as normas nacionais sobre a utilizagao de gases.

13. Mantenha as aberturas de ventilagao livres de obstrugoes.

14. O aparelho deve ser armazenado de forma a prevenir eventuais danos mecanicos.

OLIMPIA
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15.

As pessoas que trabalham no circuito refrigerante e manuseiam os gases devem possuir uma
certificagdo valida, que ateste a sua capacidade profissional para realizar em seguranga as ativi-
dades, em conformidade com a especificagao de avaliagdo normalmente reconhecida no setor.

@ 16. A manutencao deve ser realizada de acordo com as diretrizes fornecidas pelo fabri-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

cante do aparelho. As operagdes de manutengao e reparo que exigem a intervengao
de mais pessoal especializado devem ser executadas sob a supervisao de uma pes-
soa competente e totalmente capacidade no manuseio e utilizagao de gases refrige-
rantes inflamaveis. X )
TRANSPORTE DE EQUIPAMENTOS QUE CONTEM GASES REFRIGERANTES INFLAMAVEIS
Refira-se &s normas vigentes no setor de transportes.
MARCAQAO DO EQUIPAMENTO COM SIMBOLOS
Refira-se as normas locais.
ELIMINAGCAO DE EQUIPAMENTOS QUE UTILIZAM GASES refrigerantes inflamaveis
Refira-se as normas nacionais.
ARMAZENAMENTO DE EQUIPAMENTOS/DISPOSITIVOS
O armazenamento do equipamento deve ser feito em plena observancia das instrugdes do fabricante.
ARMAZENAMENTO DE EQUIPAMENTO EMBALADO (NAO COMERCIALIZADO)
A embalagem deve ser construida de modo a prevenir fugas de gas refrigerante mesmo na ocorréncia
de danos mecanicos ao equipamento. O numero maximo de partes e pegas do equipamento que po-
dem ser armazenadas conjuntamente € indicado nos regulamentos locais.
22. INFORMA(;OES SOBRE A MANUTENCA
a) Inspegdes da area
Antes de operar ou intervir em sistemas qu m gases refrigerantes inflamaveis é neces-
sario executar todos 0s controlos necessarios para garantir que o risco de ignicao seja minimo.
Cumpra sempre as seguintes precaugdes para realizar eventuais reparos no sistema refrigerante
antes de utiliza-lo.
b) Execugéo do trabalho
Os trabalhos devem ser realizados sob estrito controlo a fim de minimizar o risco devido a presenca
de gases ou vapores inflamaveis.
c) Area de trabalho geral
Todas as pessoas responsaveis pela manutencdo e os demais operadores presentes na area de tra-
balho devem ter pleno conhecimento das respetivas fungoes. Evite trabalhar em espagos apertados.
Azona ao redor da area de trabalho deve ser delimitada. Certifique-se de que a area é segura e existe
um sistema de controlo do material inflamavel.
d) Verificagdo da presenga de gas refrigerante
A area deve ser controlada por meio de um detetor de gases refrigerantes adequado, antes e
durante o trabalho; o operador deve controlar regularmente a eventual presenca de atmosferas
potencialmente inflamaveis. Certifique-se de que o aparelho para a dete¢éo de fugas utilizado é
adequado para gases refrigerantes inflamaveis, ou seja, antifaisca, totalmente selado ou intrinse-
camente seguro.
e) Presenca de extintores
Sempre que for preciso realizar trabalhos a quente no sistema de refrigeracéo ou em qualquer parte
associada a0 mesmo, um equipamento adequado de combate a incéndio deve estar disponivel e ao
alcance das maos. Mantenha sempre um extintor de pé seco ou CO2 nas proximidades da area opera-
cional.
f)  Auséncia de fontes inflamaveis
Nenhum operador que executa trabalhos no sistema de refrigeragdo que resultam na exposicao de tubos
que contém ou contiveram gases refrigerantes inflamaveis deve utilizar qualquer fonte de ignigéo criando
riscos de incéndio ou exploséo. Todas as possiveis fontes de ignicdo, incluindo os cigarros, devem ser
mantidas suficientemente afastadas do sitio de instalagéo, reparo, remogéo e eliminagao, durante os quais
0 gas refrigerante inflamavel pode propagar-se no espago circundante. Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, inspe-
cione atentamente a area ao redor do equipamento e certifique-se da auséncia de elementos inflamaveis
ou riscos de ignicéo. Instale placas de sinalizagéo antifumo.
g) Area ventilada
Certifique-se de que a area de instalacdo é adequadamente ventilada antes de acionar o sistema
ou executar qualquer trabalho a quente. O grau de ventilagdo deve ser garantido durante todo o
periodo de execucao do trabalho. A ventilagéo deve ser capaz de dispersar em seguranga qualquer
gas refrigerante libertado e, preferivelmente, expulsa-lo para a atmosfera.
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h)

Inspecdes do equipamento de refrigeracao

Ao substituir os componentes elétricos, utilize exclusivamente pecas sobressalentes adequadas e
conformes as especificagbes definidas. As diretrizes de manutencéo e assisténcia do fabricante de-
vem ser sempre cumpridas. Em caso de duvida, consulte o servigo técnico do fabricante para solicitar
assisténcia.As seguintes inspegdes aplicar-se-ao as instalagdes que utilizam gases refrigerantes in-
flamaveis: certifique-se de que o tamanho da carga é conforme as dimensdes do local de instalagéo
das pegas contendo refrigerante; de que o sistema e as saidas de ventilagéo funcionam corretamente
e ndo estdo obstruidas; de que as marcas aplicadas a maquina permanecem bem visiveis e legiveis;
se for utilizado um duplo circuito de refrigeracéo, verifique a presenca de gas refrigerante no circuito
secundario. As marcas e os sinais ilegiveis devem ser prontamente corrigidos; certifique-se de que a
tubagem e os componentes de refrigeracao estéo instalados numa posigéo em que seja improvavel
uma sua exposicdo a qualquer substancia que possa corroé-los, exceto se os componentes forem
realizados com materiais intrinsecamente resistentes a corrosao ou estejam devidamente protegidos
contra a mesma.

Inspegdes dos aparelhos elétricos

O reparo e a manutengdo dos componentes elétricos devem incluir inspegdes de seguranga iniciais
e procedimentos de inspecdo de componentes. Na ocorréncia de uma anomalia que possa afetar as
condicdes de seguranga, ndo alimente eletricamente o circuito até a sua completa resolugao. Encontre
uma solugdo temporaria adequada se néo for possivel reparar a anomalia com prontiddo e for preciso
prosseguir com a operagao. Esta situacéo deve ser imediatamente comunicada ao proprietério do equi-
pamento, que deve ser devidamente informado. As inspe¢des de seguranca iniciais incluem as seguintes
atividades: verifique que os condensadores estéo descarregados, em plena seguranga para prevenir a
producéo de faiscas; verifique que os componentes elétricos e a cablagem atravessados por tenséo néo
estdo expostos durante a carga, restaura¢do ou purga do sistema; verifique a continuidade da ligagao a
terra.

23. REPARO DOS COMPONENTES SELADOS

IN=x

a)

Durante o reparo de componentes selados, todas as alimentagoes elétricas devem ser desconec-
tadas do equipamento envolvido antes de remover qualquer cobertura selada, etc.. Se for absolu-
tamente necessario ter a corrente elétrica ligada ao equipamento durante o reparo, um dispositivo
de detegéo de fugas de funcionamento continuo deve ser posicionado no ponto mais critico para
informar o operador sobre uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa.

Preste particular atencdo ao seguinte para preservar a integridade dos invélucros e manter o nivel
de protecédo esperado durante os trabalhos nos componentes elétricos.

Incluimos aqui danos aos cabos, numero excessivo de ligagdes, terminais ndo construidos de acor-
do com as especificacdes originais, danos as guarnigdes, montagem incorreta dos prensa-cabos,
etc..

Certifique-se de que 0 equipamento esta montado em modo seguro.

Certifique-se de que as guarnigdes ou os materiais de vedagao ndo estéo deteriorados e tém a ca-
pacidade de prevenir a entrada de atmosferas inflamaveis. As pegas sobressalentes devem estar
em conformidade com as especificagdes do fabricante.

A utilizacédo de vedantes a base de silicone pode afetar a eficacia de determinados tipos de sis-
tema de detecédo de fugas. Os componentes intrinsecamente seguros ndo devem ser isolados
antes de opera-los.

24. REPARO DOS COMPONENTES INTRINSECAMENTE SEGUROS

Nao aplique qualquer carga indutiva ou de capacitancia permanente no circuito sem ter a certeza de que a
mesma nao excede 0s niveis maximos de tensao e a corrente permitidos para o equipamento em utilizagao.
Os componentes intrinsecamente seguros sao os Unicos que podem ser operados atravessados por tenséo
na presenga de uma atmosfera inflamavel. Aamperagem do sistema de teste deve estar configurada corre-
tamente. Utilize exclusivamente as pegas sobressalentes indicadas pelo fabricante. Pegas diversas ou ndo
conformes podem provocar a igni¢éo do gas refrigerante eventualmente propagado na atmosfera.

25. CABLAGEM
Inspecione atentamente a cablagem e verifique a eventual presenga de fendomenos de deterioragéo,
corrosao, pressao excessiva, vibragdes, bordas cortantes ou qualquer outro efeito ambiental adverso.
Durante a inspegao, tenha sempre em conta os efeitos de envelhecimento ou vibragéo continua causa-
dos por elementos como 0s compressores ou as ventoinhas.
PT-8
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

DETECAO DE GASES REFRIGERANTES INFLAMAVEIS

Néo utilize, em nenhum caso, fontes potenciais de igni¢do para detetar eventuais fugas de gas refrige-
rante. Nao utilize tochas de corte (ou qualquer outro sistema de detecao que utiliza chamas livres).
METODO DE DETECAO DE FUGAS

Os seguintes métodos de detegdo de fugas sdo considerados aceitaveis para os sistemas que contém
gases refrigerantes inflamaveis. Utilize detetores de fuga eletrénicos para gases refrigerantes inflamaveis,
mesmo se a sensibilidade néo for adequada ou precisar ser recalibrada (0 equipamento de detegao deve
ser sempre calibrado num local livre de gas refrigerante). Certifique-se de que o detetor n&o representa uma
fonte potencial de igni¢do e é adequado ao tipo de refrigerante utilizado. O equipamento de detegdo de
fugas deve ser configurado em valores percentuais do limite inferior de inflamabilidade (LFL) do refrigerante
e calibrado de acordo com o tipo de gas utilizado; o valor percentual apropriado de gas (25% no maximo)
deve ser confirmado. Os fluidos de detegdo de fugas podem ser utilizados com a maioria dos gases refrige-
rantes, mas a utilizagéo de detergentes que contém cloro deve ser evitado visto que esta substancia pode
reagir com o refrigerante e corroer a tubagem de cobre. Em caso de suspeita de fuga, todas as chamas
livres devem ser removidas/apagadas. Na presenca de eventuais fugas de gas refrigerante que exija tra-
balhos de soldadura, recupere todo o refrigerante ou confine-o (por meio de uma valvula de intercetagao)
numa parte afastada do sistema. O nitrogénio isento de oxigénio (OFN) deve entdo ser libertado no sistema
antes e durante o processo de soldadura.

REMOCAO E ESVAZIAMENTO

Utilize procedimentos convencionais ao operar no circuito refrigerante para realizar reparos ou por qual-
quer outro motivo. No entanto, é importante promover as melhores praticas visto que a inflamabilidade
deve ser sempre considerada. Observe o seguinte procedimento:

* Remova o gés refrigerante;

«  Efetue a purga do circuito com gas inerte;

« Esvazie;

*  Efetue uma nova purga com gas inerte;

*  Abra o circuito cortando ou soldando.

A carga de gas refrigerante deve ser recuperada em recipientes de contengao apropriados. Limpe o sistema com
0 nitrogénio isento de oxigénio (OFN) para tornar segura a unidade. Pode ser necessario repetir esta operagéo
varias vezes. Nao utilize ar comprimido ou oxigénio. A limpeza deve ser concluida quebrando com o nitrogénio
isento de oxigénio (OFN) o vacuo no sistema e continuando a preencher o mesmo até alcangar a presséo de
trabalho prevista, expulsando o OFN para a atmosfera em seguida e restaurando uma condicéo de vacuo no
sistema por ultimo. Repita 0 processo até que o sistema esteja completamente livre de gas refrigerante. Apds
a utilizac&o da Ultima carga de OFN, o sistema deve retornar aos normais valores de pressao atmosférica para
funcionar corretamente. Esta operagao é de fundamental importancia se forem necessarias operagdes de solda-
dura da tubagem. Certifique-se de que a descarga da bomba de vacuo ndo esta proxima a fontes de ignigéo e ha
ventilagdo adequada.

PROCEDIMENTOS DE CARGA

Adicionalmente aos procedimentos de carga convencionais, observe atentamente os requisitos descritos a se-
guir. Certifique-se de prevenir a eventual contaminagéo dos diversos gases refrigerantes durante as operagdes
de carga. Os tubos devem ser o mais curtos possivel a fim de reduzir ao minimo a quantidade de gas refrigerante
no seu interior. Os cilindros devem ser mantidos na posigéo vertical. Certifique-se de que o sistema de refrige-
ragdo esta ligado a terra antes de carrega-lo com refrigerante. Aplique uma etiqueta ao sistema ao término das
operagdes de carga (se ainda ndo tiver sido feito). Preste a méaxima atencao para n&o sobrecarregar o sistema de
refrigeragéo. Teste a pressao com o nitrogénio isento de oxigénio antes de recarregar o sistema. Execute o teste
de estanqueidade do sistema ao término das operagdes de carga, antes da colocacdo em servigo. Um teste de
estanqueidade adicional deve ser executado antes de sair do sitio de instalagao.

COLOCACAO FORADE SERVICO

Antes de executar este procedimento, é essencial que o técnico esteja completamente familiarizado com o
equipamento e todos os seus componentes. Como boa pratica, recomendamos uma recuperagéo segura
de todos os gases refrigerantes. Antes de executar esta operagao, retire uma amostra de 6leo e de refri-
gerante para efetuar uma eventual analise antes de reutilizar o refrigerante recuperado. E essencial que a
energia elétrica esteja disponivel antes de iniciar este procedimento.

a) Familiarize-se com o equipamento e seu funcionamento.

b) Isole eletricamente o sistema.

PT-9
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c) Antes de executar estes procedimentos, certifique-se de que:

* 0 equipamento mecanico de movimentagao esta disponivel, se exigido, para movimentar os cilindros de
refrigerante;

+ todos os equipamentos de protecéo estéo disponiveis e s&o utilizados corretamente;

* 0 processo de recuperagao € adequadamente controlado por uma pessoa competente;

* 0 equipamento de recuperagao e os cilindros sdo conformes aos padrdes exigidos.

d) Esvazie, se possivel, o sistema refrigerante.

e) Se néo for possivel criar uma condi¢éo de vacuo, utilize um coletor para poder remover o refrigerante
das diversas partes do sistema.

f) Certifique-se de que o cilindro esta posicionado corretamente sobre as balangas antes de proceder
COM a recuperagao.

g) Ligue a maquina de recuperagéo e opere-a de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

h) Nao sobrecarregue os cilindros (ndo mais de 80% do volume de carga do liquido).

) N&o exceda a pressao maxima de trabalho do cilindro, mesmo que temporariamente.

) Quando os cilindros foram enchidos corretamente e o processo completado, certifique-se de que
os cilindros e 0 equipamento s@o prontamente removidos do sitio de instalagao e todas as valvulas
de isolamento no equipamento sao fechadas.

k) O refrigerante recuperado nao deve ser carregado em outro sistema de refrigeragao, exceto nos

casos em que tenha sido previamente limpo e controlado.

ETIQUETAGEM
Ao equipamento deve ser aplicada uma etiqueta a indicar que 0 mesmo foi desmantelado e esvaziado de
refrigerante. A etiqueta deve ser datada e assinada. Certifique-se de que as etiquetas anteriores, com a indi-
cacao de presenca de gas refrigerante inflamavel, foram removidas do equipamento.
RECUPERACAO
A remogao dos refrigerantes de um sistema, quer para fins de manutengéo ou desmantelamento, deve ser
realizada em seguranga. Ao transferir o gas refrigerante para os cilindros, certifique-se de utilizar somente
recipientes adequados para a recuperagao deste tipo de produto. Certifique-se de ter em méos a quantidade
correta de cilindros para armazenar a carga total do sistema. Todos os cilindros devem ser projetados para
receber o refrigerante recuperado e corretamente etiquetados (cilindros especiais para a recuperacao de gas
refrigerante). Os cilindros devem estar equipados com uma valvula de alivio da pressao e as respetivas valvulas
de intercetacéo, tudo em perfeito estado de funcionamento. Os cilindros de recuperagdo séo colocados sob
vacuo e, se possivel, arrefecidos antes do trabalho de recuperagéo. O equipamento deve funcionar perfeita-
mente, incluir um manual de instrugdes que deve estar por sua vez sempre disponivel e ser adequado para a
recuperacao de refrigerantes inflamaveis. Um grupo de balangas calibradas deve, ademais, estar disponivel em
perfeito estado de funcionamento. Os tubos devem estar equipados com vedagdes herméticas com sistema de
desconexao em perfeitas condi¢des. Antes de utilizar a maquina de recuperagao, certifique-se de que a mesma
esta em condicdes de trabalho satisfatdrias, a sua manutengéo foi efetuada em modo apropriado e quaisquer
componentes elétricos associados estao selados para impedir a ignicéo na eventualidade da libertagéo de gas
refrigerante. Consulte o fabricante em caso de duvida.O refrigerante recuperado devera ser restituido ao forne-
cedor num recipiente de contencéo adequado e com a respetiva Notificagdo de Transferéncia de Residuos. Nao
misture os gases refrigerantes nas unidades de recuperagéo e especialmente nos cilindros. Se for remover os
compressores ou 0s 6leos dos compressores, certifique-se de esvazia-los até alcangar um nivel aceitavel para
assegurar que o refrigerante inflamavel ndo permanega no lubrificante. O processo de esvaziamento deve ser
realizado antes de devolver o compressor aos fornecedores. Utilize somente sistemas de aquecimento elétrico
no corpo do compressor a fim de acelerar este processo. Remova o 6leo do sistema em seguranca.
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1- DESCRIGAO DO APARELHO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES FORNECIDOS COM O APARELHO (Fig.5)

O aparelho é embalado individualmente em embalagens de cartao.

A embalagem pode ser transportada manualmente por dois operadores ou por meio de uma empilhadeira.

@ Armazene a embalagem individualmente; ndo empilhe.

1.
2.
3

1.2 - IDENTIFICAGCAO DAS PARTES PRINCIPAIS (Fig. A)

21,
22,
23.
24,

Tubo flexivel de 1.5 m.

Transportador terminal para janela

Anel para montagem no vidro ou na parede
(somente para as versdes nas quais € pre-
visto)

Tampa de fecho do anel (somente para as
versdes nas quais € prevista)

Painel de comandos

Grelha de saida de ar

Filtro do ar com grelha

Tampa para esvaziamento da agua de conden-
sagao (emcasode transporte, manutengao ou
acumulagao excessiva de agua)

NGO

25.
26.
27.
28.

Ventosa para janela

Manual de uso e manutengao
Telecomando

Tubo de descarga da condensacéo
(modalidade de apenas desumidificag&o)

Entrada do ar

Saida do ar

Manipulo de deslocagao
Recetor de IF controlo remoto

27

4

v
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2 - INSTALACAO
2.1 - TRANSPORTE DO CLIMATIZADOR

* O transporte e a movimentagao do aparelho devem ocorrer na posig¢ao vertical.

Em caso de transporte em posi¢do horizontal esperar pelo menos uma hora
antes de o pér em funcionamento.

* Antes de movimentar ou transportar o aparelho descarregue completamente a
agua de condensacgao operando conforme descrito no Paragrafo 4.2.a

é ADVERTENCIA
Transporte do climatizador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ex. pavimentos de

madeira):

* Descarregue completamente a agua de condensacgao.

* Prestar especial atencao durante as deslocagcées do climatizador pois as
rodas podem riscar o chdo. Apesar das rodas serem em material rigido e
giratdrias, podem estragar-se com o uso e sujarem-se.

E recomendaével inspecionar as rodas, que devem estar limpas e poder se
deslocar sem nenhum tipo de obstaculo.

2.2 - ADVERTENCIAS

é A inobservéancia das seguintes prescrigées pode acarretar danos ao aparelho.

a. Instale o climatizador sobre superficies planas, estaveisea
altura do piso.
b. Conecte o climatizador exclusivamente a tomadas elétricas
dotadas de um aterramento eficiente.
c. Certifique-se de que cortinas ou outros objetos ndo obstruem
os filtros de aspiragao de ar (Fig. 7).
d. Certifique-se de manter entre o climatizador e as figuras {_
adjacentes uma distancia minima de 20/30 cm (Fig. 1).
e. Antes de colocar em servico o aparelho, verifique sempre a eventual presenca de
obstaculos para a aspiragao e a saida de ar.
O climatizador nao deve ser utilizado em locais humidos como a lavandaria.
. Instalar o climatizador sé em locais secos.
. O climatizador ndo deve ser posto em funcionamento em presenca de materiais,
vapores ou liquidos perigosos.
i. Limpe os filtros de ar pelo menos uma vez por semana.

oQ =
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2.3 - INSTALAGAO AMOVIVEL

O climatizador deve ser instalado num ambiente adequado.
Recomenda-se reduzir a radiagéo solar através de persianas, cortinas e venezianas, e manter as portas e
janelas bem fechadas.

a. Posicionar o climatizador em frente a uma janela ou a uma porta de vidro.

b. Inserir o terminal do tubo flexivel (1) no bocal de saida de ar do aparelho (26) como ilustrado na figura
8.

c. Dobrar o transportador terminal (2) sobre si mesmo e inseri-lo no tubo flexivel (1) (fig. 9).
d. Posicione o terminal (2) de forma a permitir a saida do ar para o externo (Fig. 10).

@ Esticar o tubo s6 o que for necessario, de modo que o transportador do ar permanegaFechado
entre os batentes da janela ou porta. (Fig.10)

2.4 - INSTALAGAO FIXA

O climatizador também pode ser instalado com furos fixado ao vidro ao a parede.
O fluxo do ar nao deve ser obstruido por grelhas de protecg¢éo ou outras.
Eventuais protecgbes deverao ter uma seccgao total de passagem do ar ndo inferior a 140 cm?2.

a. Praticar no vidro ou na parede um orificio com didmetro de 135 mm a uma altura do pavimento com-
preendida entre 300 e 1350 mm (Fig. 11).

b. Colocar o flange (3) no orificio da parede e marcar os pontos de perfuragao. (Fig.12)
c. Remover o flange (3) e praticar os orificios de 6 mm. (Fig.13)

d. Inserir nos orificios as buchas (10). (Fig.13)

e. Colocar o flange (3) no orificio da parede e fixa-lo com trés parafusos (11). (Fig.13)

f. Inserir o terminal do tubo flexivel (1) no bocal de saida de ar do aparelho (26) como ilustrado na figura
8.

g. Conectar a outra extremidade do tubo flexivel (1) no flange (3) (Fig. 14).

h. Remover o tubo flexivel (1) do flange (3) e fechar este ultima com a tampa (4) quando o aparelho nao
esta em funcionamento (Fig. 15).
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2.5 - LIGAGCAO ELETRICA 4

O dispositivo vem com um cabo de alimentagao com ficha.
Antes de ligar o ar condicionado, certifique-se de que:

» Os valores da tensao e frequéncia estdo de acordo com as especifi-
cacgdes para os dados de maquina.

» Alinha de energia esta equipado com uma ligacéo a terra eficiente e esta
devidamente dimensionado para a absorgdo maxima do ar condicionado.

» Oabastecimentode dispositivo de rede deve serfeita paraum dispositivo
de desconexao do pdélo adequado, de acordo com os regulamentos
nacionais de instalacao.
» O equipamento é alimentado exclusivamente por meio de um soquete compativel com a ficha fornecida.

ﬁ ADVERTENCIA
Qualquer substituicao do cabo de alimentagao so6 deve ser realizada por Olimpia
Splendid servigo técnico ou por pessoal com qualificagbes semelhantes.

2.6 - DRENAGEM

E necessario executar a ligagdo do tubo de descarga da condensagdo em fungdo do modo de utilizacdo
do aparelho.

2.6.a - Utilizagao como desumidificador

Para utilizar corretamente o aparelho trabalhe da seguinte forma (fig 21):
a. Remova a tampa (24).
b. Insira o tubo (8) na junta.

@ Certifique-se de que a parte terminal do tubo de descarga (8) esta posicionada sobre um
poco ou um recipiente de recolha.
Certifique-se de que o tubo (8) nhdo esta obstruido.

3 - UTILIZAGAO DO APARELHO

Os modos de funcionamento do condicionador podem ser selecionados através do controlo remoto ou ainda
a partir do painel de comandos instalado a bordo.
A rececao da fungao selecionada é confirmada pela emissdo de um sinal sonoro por parte do avisador.
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3.1- SIMBOLOS E BOTOES DO PAINEL DE COMANDOS (Fig. B)

SWs w7 Sweé SW5 Sw3 wy W
& Y O ko K O
&p o I I
o
o] ‘90: =1 | b
S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1: ON/Stand-by; *D1: Temperatura configurada/Temporizador
* SW2: Selegdo do modo operacional +D2: Indicacéo da velocidade da ventoinha (consulte
ECO - Blue air (auto) => “SW77)
=> somente ventilador =>
=> desumidificagéo => * S1: Indicador de hora
=> aquecimento * S2: Indicador de temperatura °C
(ativo somente na vers&o dotada de bomba de *S3: Indicador de temperatura °F
calor) => arrefecimento => * S4: Modo somente ventilador
=> arrefecimento turbo => ... * S5; Modo de arrefecimento
* SW3: Aumento da temperatura/atraso * S6: Modo de desumidificagéo
* SW4: Diminuicao da temperatura/atraso * ST: Modo de aquecimento (ativo somente naverséo
*SW5: Ecra dotada de bomba de calor)
* SW6: Confirmacgao/anulagao do atraso para ativagéo/ * S8: Modo “SLEEP” (repouso)
desligamento da unidade + S9: Modo temporizado (ativagao/desligamento
* SW7: Selecao da velocidade do ventilador programados)
Velocidade minima _Gﬁ => *+S$10:  Modo automatico (ECO)
=> Velocidade média _-(/ => *S811:  Funcao de silenciamento ativa
=> Velocidade maxima _-- => *S812: Indicadordeaparelhoalimentado eletricamente
=> Blue air (auto) *813:  Fungéo Turbo
* SW8: Selegédo da fungao “SILENT” (silenciosa) /

Pesquisa Wi-Fi
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3.2- BOTOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO (Fig. C)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——

B4 ——F%ieep) (SWING) (FOhLALEOW) (LeD \

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

N— -~ " Bé6

D4——

O Dry
) Heat
D6 —- 2] Fan

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D7

D8

B5
- J
*B1: Botdo ON/OFF para ativagao/desligamento do * B10: Atalho (SHORT CUT)
aparelho * B11: O aumento de temperatura A
- Simbolo QP (D1) aceso: aparelho em fungao Oreducgao de temperatura ¥
- Simbolo U (D2) desligado: aparelho em *B12: Ecra
repouso
*+B2: Selegado do modo operacional *D1: Indicador de aparelho em fungao
AUTO (Automatico) ECO => +D2: Modo automéatico (ECO)
=> arrefecimento => *D3: Modo de arrefecimento (COOL)
=> desumidificacdo => *D4: Modo de desumidificagéo (DRY)
=>aquecimento (ativo somente na versdo dotada +D5: Modo de aquecimento (HEAT) (ativo somente na
de bomba de calor) => versao dotada de bomba de calor)
=> somente ventilador => ... +D6: Modo somente ventilador (FAN)
*B3: Selegao da velocidade do ventilador *D7: Indicagdo da velocidade da ventoinha (consulte
Velocidade minima [ => “B3”)
=> Velocidade média=> *D8: Indicador da “hora” de ativagao/desligamento
=> \lelocidade maxima => programada
=> Auto FAN +D9: Indicador de ativagao da fungdo “FOLLOW ME”
¢ B4: Ativar o modo de sono (simbolo 10 luzes) + D10: Indicador de temperatura °C (°F)
*B5: DESABILITADO *D11: Indicador de ativagéo da fungdo “SLEEP”
*B6: Ativa/desativa a fungdo “FOLLOW ME” + D12: Indicador de carga das pilhas do controlo remoto
* B7: Ativar / desativar a exibigdo no painel de *D13: Indicador de ativagéo da fungdo “TIME OFF”
controle da maquina * D14: Indicador de ativagdo da fungéo “TIME ON”
*B8: O definicdo do desligamento planejado da * D15: Indicador de ativagado da fungéo “ECO”
unidade *D16: Sinal de transmissao do controlo remoto
* B9: Odefinigdodoinicio programadodas unidades
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3.3 - USO DO TELECOMANDO

O controlo remoto do climatizador fornecido de fabrica € a ferramenta

que lhes permite utilizar comodamente o aparelho.

E uminstrumento que deve ser manuseado com cuidado e especialmente:

¢ Evite molha-lo (n&o deve ser limpo com agua ou deixado as
intempéries).

¢ Evite que caia no chao ou que sofra choques violentos.

* Evite a exposigao directa aos raios solares.

@D * O telecomando funciona com a tecnologia a infra-vermelhos.

Durante o uso nao colocar obstdaculos entre o telecomando e

o climatizador.

» Casose utilizem outros aparelhos com telecomando (TV, aparelhagem, etc...) no mesmo ambiente,
poderao verificar-se interferéncias.

» As lampadas electrénicas e aquelas fluorescentes podem interferir nas transmissées entre o
telecomando e o climatizador.

» Extrair as pilhas de alimentagao, caso ndo se use o telecomando por longos periodos de tempo.

3.3.a - Introducgao das pilhas
Para inserir corretamente as pilhas:
a. Retirar a tampa do compartimento das pilhas (Fig.16).
b. Inserir as pilhas no respetivo compartimento (Fig.16).

[@3 Respeitar escrupulosamente as polaridades indicadas no fundo do vao.

c. Fechar corretamente o compartimento (Fig.17).

3.3.b - Substituicao das pilhas
As pilhas devem ser substituidas apos a exibigao no ecra do icone h.

Utilize sempre pilhas novas.
O uso de pilhas antigas ou de tipo diferente poderdao provocar uma avaria no comando.

- O comando utiliza duas pilhas alcalinas a seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.16).

ﬁ Uma vez descarregadas, as pilhas deverao ser substituidas ambas e eliminadas
enviando-as aos centros de recolha ou como previsto pelas normativas locais.

¢ Se nao se usar o comando por algumas semanas ou mais, retire as pilhas.
Eventuais fugas das pilhas poderao danificar o comando.

é Néo recarregar ou desmontar as pilhas. Nao deitar as pilhas no fogo. Podem arder ou
explodir.

limpa. Nao usar o comando com pilhas que tenham tido fugas. Os produtos quimicos

ﬁ Seoliquido das pilhas cair sobre a pele ou sobre as roupas, lavar com cuidado com agua
contidos nas pilhas podem provocar queimaduras ou outros riscos para a saude.

3.3.c - Posigao do telecomando
¢ Mantenha o controlo remoto numa posic¢éao a partir da qual o sinal pode alcangar o recetor (29) do aparelho
(distdncia maxima aproximadamente 8 metros - com as pilhas descarregadas) (Fig. 18).
A presenca de obstaculos (moveis, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre a posicdo de comando e a unidade
interna reduz o alcance do controlo remoto.
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3.4 - UTILIZAGAO DO APARELHO

A fim de utilizar o aparelho opere da seguinte forma.

A fim de prevenir eventuais danos ao compressor, esta previsto um tempo de seguranga
de 3 minutos entre a paragem e o arranque.

3.4.a - Operagodes preliminares

* Posicione o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel, ndo inclinada, a uma distancia
de pelo menos 20/30 cm da parede ou qualquer outro objeto ou obstaculo a fim de
garantir uma correta recirculagdo do ar (Fig.1). Posicione-o sobre uma superficie
resistente a agua uma vez que eventuais vazamentos podem danificar os moveis
ou 0 piso.

* Nao coloque o aparelho diretamente sobre tapetes, toalhas, cobertas ou outras
superficies absorventes.

* Insiraaficha natomada elétrica. O aparelho emite um sinal sonoro e no ecra é exibido
o icone @ e a temperatura ambiente expressa em °C.

é Antes de conectar eletricamente o aparelho certifique-se de que os dados indicados na
placa correspondem aos valores da rede de alimentagao.

B

3.4.b Ativacao/desligamento do aparelho

Paraligar o aparelho pressione o botdo “ON/OFF” no controlo remoto ou o botao Q) no painel de comandos.
. Um sinal sonoro avisa que o aparelho esta funcionando e a aba (23) levantada.

No painel de comandos € exibido o icone Q)

. Se o aparelho foi ligado através do controlo remoto, no ecra do mesmo é exibido o icone (D

Em caso de paragem prolongada do aparelho, desconecte a ficha a tomada de corrente para reinicializa-lo;
em seguida, aguarde 5+10 antes de reinserir a ficha: um sinal sonoro avisa ao operador que o aparelho
esta pronto para ser utilizado.

® a0 oo

3.5 MODO AUTO (Automatico)

a. Configurando este modo, o aparelho ativa automaticamente a fungdo de ARREFECIMENTO ou
AQUECIMENTO (somente para os modelos dotados de bomba de calor), ou ainda a fungédo VENTILADOR
de acordo comos valores da temperaturaambiente e predefinida. Atemperatura ambiente é continuamente
controlada para permitir a obtengéo no local climatizado de um nivel de conforto 6timo.

b. Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botao “MODE” (no controlo remoto
ou no painel de comandos), até que os respetivos icones ECO e Blue Air sejam exibidos no ecra do
painel de comandos e/ou o icone Auto exibido no ecra do controlo remoto.

c. No modo AUTO, ndo é possivel selecionar a velocidade da ventoinha.

3.6 MODO DE ARREFECIMENTO (COOL)

a. A configuragéo deste modo faz com que o aparelho desumidifique e arrefega o ambiente.
Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botdo “MODE” (no controlo remoto
ou no painel de comandos), até que o respetivo icone 2}1?2 seja exibido no ecra.

b. Neste modo o ventilador permanece sempre aceso e € possivel selecionar a velocidade desejada
pressionando o botdao “FAN” no controlo remoto ou o botédo no painel de comandos. A velocidade da
ventoinha é mostrada conforme referido nos paragrafos “3.1” (secgao SW7) e “3.2” (secgéo B3).
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c. O ponto de ajuste da temperatura esta compreendido entre 17 °C e 30 °C (de 62 °F a 86 °F) com variagdes
de 1 °C, e pode ser definido através dos botbes +/- presentes no painel de comandos ou dos botdes A
V¥ no controlo remoto.

d. Ap6s um tempo predeterminado (maximo trés minutos) a partir da ativagdo do modo de funcionamento
0 compressor é ativado e o aparelho comega a distribuir o ar frio.

3.7 MODO DE ARREFECIMENTO TURBO
e Esta funcao so6 pode ser ativada a partir do painel de comandos do aparelho.

a. Estemodo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botdo “MODE” no painel de comandos,
até que sejam exibidos no ecra os icones 3,>I<'é e “Turbo’.

b. A fungéo configura o aparelho diretamente no modo de arrefecimento com temperatura predefinida (17
°C) e velocidade maxima do ventilador para atingir a temperatura desejada mais rapidamente.

c. Neste modo nao € possivel selecionar a velocidade da ventoinha e os valores de temperatura.

d. Para desativar a funcao pressione o botdo “MODE” no painel de comandos ou desligue o aparelho.

3.8 MODO DE DESUMIDIFICAGAO (DRY)

a. A configuragéo deste modo permite desumidificar o ambiente.
Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botdo “MODE” (mo controlo remoto
ou no painel de comandos), até que o respetivo icone seja exibido:

- @ no painel de comandos - @ no ecra do controlo remoto.

b. No modo DRY, ndo é possivel selecionar a velocidade da ventoinha ou ajustar a temperatura.
O motor do ventilador trabalha em baixa velocidade.

c. Mantenha as portas e janelas fechadas para obter um melhor desempenho de desumidificagao.
Nao posicione o tubo de expulsao de ar junto a janela.

d. Execute a ligacéo do tubo de descarga da condensacéo (Paragrafo 2.6.a).

3.9 MODO DE VENTILAGAO (FAN)

a. Configurando este modo, o aparelho ndo exerce nenhuma agéo sobre a temperatura ou a humidade do
ar no ambiente, mas s6 o mantém em circulagéo.

b. Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botdo “MODE” (no controlo remoto
ou no painel de comandos), até que o respetivo icone seja exibido no ecra do dispositivo utilizado.

- icone no painel de comandos - Z] icone no ecra do controlo remoto.
c. Neste modo o ventilador permanece sempre aceso e é possivel selecionar a velocidade desejada
pressionando o botdo “FAN” no controlo remoto ou o botédo no painel de comandos.

d. A velocidade da ventoinha é mostrada no ecra conforme referido nos paragrafos “3.1” (secgao SW7) e
“3.2” (secgéo D7).

3.10 MODO DE AQUECIMENTO (HEAT)

(somente para modelos dotados de bomba de calor)

a. A configuragéo deste modo faz com que o aparelho aquega o ambiente.
b. Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando uma ou mais vezes o botdo “MODE” (no controlo remoto

ou no painel de comandos), até que o respetivo icone Q seja exibido no ecra.
c. Neste modo o ventilador permanece sempre aceso e € possivel selecionar a velocidade desejada

pressionando o botdo “FAN” no controlo remoto ou o bot&o no painel de comandos.
A velocidade da ventoinha é mostrada conforme referido nos paragrafos “3.1” (secgdo SW7) e “3.2”

(secgéo D7). S>>
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d. O ponto de ajuste da temperatura esta compreendido entre 17 °C e 30 °C (de 62 °F a 86 °F) com variagdes
de 1 °C, e pode ser definido através dos botdes +/- presentes no painel de comandos ou dos botdes A
V¥ no controlo remoto.
e. Apos um tempo predeterminado (maximo trés minutos) a partir da ativagdo do modo de funcionamento
a bomba de calor é ativada e o aparelho comeca a distribuir o ar quente.
f. Execute a ligagédo do tubo de descarga da condensacgao (Paragrafo 2.6.b).
3.11 MODO TEMPORIZADO
a. Este modo permite programar a ativacdo e o desligamento do aparelho.
b. O tempo de atraso pode ser configurado, ativado e anulado utilizando o controlo remoto ou o painel de
comandos.
3.11.a Ligacao programada
a. Quando o aparelho esta em repouso (stand-by):
- No painel de comandos:- pressione o botédo e defina o tempo de atraso para a ativagdo com os
botbes +/-.
- Paraativar a fungo pressione o botdo (&) ou aguarde cerca de 5 segundos
até que o tempo configurado no ecréa pare de piscar (o ecra volta a exibir
a temperatura ambiente).
O icone @ acende-se.
- No controlo remoto: - pressione o botdo “TIMER ON” para entrar na fungao e pressione em seguida uma
ou mais vezes o botao “TIMER ON” até definir o tempo de atraso para a ativagéo.
- Direcione o controlo remoto para o aparelho; um sinal sonoro ira confirmar
a ativacao da funcgéo.
- O icone @ no painel de comandos e a indicagédo “Timer On” no ecré do
controlo remoto acendem-se.
b. Ao término do tempo configurado, o aparelho é ativado com as mesmas configuragdes (modo de
funcionamento, temperatura e velocidade de ventilagdo) anteriores.
c. O tempo pode ser configurado em intervalos de 30 minutos até 10 horas e em intervalos de 60 minutos
de 10 a 24 horas.
d. Acionando o aparelho ou ajustando a configuragdo do temporizador para “0.0h”, a fungao de ativagao
programada € excluida.
3.11.b Desligamento programado
a. Quando o aparelho esta em funcao, configure o tempo de desligamento retardado.
- No painel de comandos:- pressione o botédo e defina o tempo de atraso para o desligamento com
0s botdes +/-.
- Para ativar a fungao pressione o botao ou aguarde cerca de 5 segundos
até que o tempo configurado no ecra pare de piscar (o ecra volta a exibir
a temperatura ambiente).
O icone @ acende-se.
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b.

C.

d.

3.12

- No controlo remoto: - pressione o botdo “TIMER OFF” para entrar na fungcéo e pressione em
seguida uma ou mais vezes o botdo “TIMER OFF” até definir o tempo de
atraso para o desligamento.

- Direcione o controlo remoto para o aparelho; um sinal sonoro ira confirmar
a ativagao da fungéo.

- Oicone @ no painel de comandos e a indicacédo “Timer Off’ no ecra do
controlo remoto acendem-se.

Depois de decorrido o tempo definido, a unidade desliga-se.

O tempo pode ser configurado em intervalos de 30 minutos até 10 horas e em intervalos de 60 minutos
de 10 a 24 horas.

Desligando o aparelho ou ajustando a configuragéo do temporizador para “0.0h”, a fun¢ao de desligamento
programado é excluida.

FUNGOES ADICIONAIS

3. 12 a Funcéao “SILENT” (silenciosa)

Esta funcdo pode ser ativada apenas quando o aparelho encontra-se na fungao AUTO e pode ser
ativada a partir do painel de comandos do aparelho.

Pressione o botao SW8 (altifalante) quando o aparelho esta em fungao; o simbolo do altifalante € exibido.
A velocidade de ventilagédo é configurada automaticamente para o minimo.

Pressione novamente o botédo a fim de desativar a fungao.

3. 12 b Fungao “SLEEP”

Esta funcao sé6 pode ser ativada através do controlo remoto.
Estafuncao ndo esta disponivel nos modos de Desumidificagdo (DRY) e Somente Ventilagdo (FAN).

Pressione o botdo “SLEEP” no controlo remoto quando o aparelho esta em fungéo.

No painel de comandos e no ecra do controlo remoto é exibido o icone f) ]
O aparelho ira diminuir (em fase de arrefecimento) ou aumentar (em fase de aquecimento) a temperatura
configurada de 1 °C (1 ou 2 °F) por 30 minutos.

. Em seguida, o aparelho ira diminuir (em fase de arrefecimento) ou aumentar (em fase de aquecimento)

a temperatura configurada de 1 °C (1 ou 2 °F) por mais 30 minutos.

Esta temperatura sera mantida por 7 horas antes de retornar ao nivel configurado originariamente.
Depois de decorrido este tempo, o aparelho retorna a funcionar no modo programado originariamente.

. Parainterromper a fungéo pressione o botéo “SLEEP” no controlo remoto; o icone no painel de comandos

e no ecra do controlo remoto € desligado.

3.12.c Func¢ao “FOLLOW ME”

Esta fungdo sé6 pode ser ativada através do controlo remoto.
Estafuncgao nao esta disponivel nos modos de Desumidificagdo (DRY) e Somente Ventilagdo (FAN).

Nesta fungéo o controlo remoto desempenha o papel de um termdstato.

a.

b.

Pressione o botao “FOLLOW ME” no controlo remoto quando o aparelho estd em funcgéo.

Desloque-se com o controlo remoto em maos para uma zona diversa do local de instalagdo do aparelho
(distancia maxima 7+8 metros); em seguida, direcione o controlo para o aparelho certificando-se de que

PT -21

DOLCECLIMA $1



nao existem obstaculos entre eles.
c. Definaatemperatura desejadaatravés do controlo remoto; o aparelhoirafuncionar paralevaratemperatura
da zona em que esta posicionado o controlo remoto ao valor regulado.

d. O controlo remoto envia um sinal ao aparelho; se ndo houver resposta dentro de um tempo maximo de
7 minutos a funcao é desativada.

e. Para desativar a fungéo pressione o botao “FOLLOW ME” no controlo remoto ou desligue o aparelho.

3.12.d Configuragado da unidade de medida da temperatura
E possivel configurar a unidade de medida da temperatura ambiente e da temperatura regulada escolhendo
entre °C (Celsius) ou °F (Fahrenheit). Realize os seguintes passos:
- No painel de comandos pressione contemporaneamente os botdes + e - por cerca de trés segundos.
No ecra do painel de comandos € exibida a unidade de medida desejada.

- No controlo remoto mantenha o botao central TEMP pressionado por cerca de trés segundos.
No ecra do controlo remoto é exibida a unidade de medida desejada.

@D Avariagcao daunidade de medida deve ser realizada tanto no painel de comandos como no controlo
remoto.

3.12.e Funcao “Short Cut”
e Esta fungao sé pode ser ativada através do controlo remoto.

a. Quando o aparelho esta em fungéo, independentemente do seu modo de funcionamento, o acionamento
do botdo “SHORT CUT” no controlo remoto provoca a ativagao direta do modo “AUTO” com a temperatura
regulada a 26 °C (79 °F).

3.12.f Reativacdo automatica
a. Se o aparelho desligar a causa de uma interrupgao da corrente elétrica, apds a restauragao desta Ultima
o aparelho é reativado com as mesmas configuragdes anteriores.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Pressione SW8 por cerca de 3 segundos ativa a fungao “Wifi”, o visor mostra “AP” enquanto aguarda a
ligacéo ao dispositivo.

@ Para a conexdao a rede Wi-Fi e utilizagdo do App, consulte o manual do Wi-Fi em
anexo.

3.13 - TRANSPORTE DO CLIMATIZADOR

* Deve serfeito em posicao vertical. Em caso de transporte em posi¢ao horizontal
esperar pelo menos uma hora antes de o pér em funcionamento.

* Antes de efectuar o transporte descarregar completamente a agua de conden-
sagdo abrindo a tampa (24).

ﬁ ADVERTENCIA:
Transporte do climatizador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ex. pavimentos de

madeira):
» descarregarcompletamente aagua de condensacao abrindo a tampa (referéncia
24 fig. 21);

* prestar especial atengcdo durante as deslocagées do climatizador pois as rodas
podem riscar o chao.

PT - 22

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




Apesar das rodas serem em material rigido e giratorias, podem estragar-se
com o uso e sujarem-se. Portanto, verificar se as rodas estao limpas e nao tém
impedimentos ao seu movimento.

3.14 - CONTROLO DA DIRECGAO DO FLUXO DO AR

O fluxo do ar pode ser controlado na direccdo horizontal actuando nas respectivas palhetas de desvio
do ar (22A). (Fig.24)

4 - MANUTENGAO E LIMPEZA -

ﬁ Antes de executar qualquer intervencao de manutengao
e limpeza, certifique-se de que a ficha do aparelho foi

previamente desconectada da tomada da rede elétrica.

é Nao toque nas pecas metalicas do aparelho durante a
remocgao do filtro.
Ha o perigo de se magoar com os bordos metalicos afiados.

é Nao usar agua para limpar as pegas internas do condicionador.
A exposicdo a agua pode estragar o isolamento, com o risco de provocar choque
elétrico.

41 - LIMPEZA

4.1.a - Limpeza do aparelho e do controlo remoto
a. Utilize um pano seco para limpar o aparelho e o controlo remoto.
b. E possivel utilizar um pano humedecido em agua fria para limpar o aparelho em caso de sujidade forte.

é Nao utilize um pano tratado quimicamente ou antiestatico para limpar o aparelho.

é Nao usar combustivel, solvente, graxa ou solventes semelhantes.
Estes produtos poderao provocar a rutura ou deformacgao da superficie de plastico.

4.1.b - Limpeza do filtro de aspiragao
Para garantir uma eficaz filtragem do ar interno e um bom funcionamento do climatizador, € indispensavel
limpar periodicamente os filtros do ar (23) (Fig.19).

A necessidade de efectuar esta importante operacdo de manutencao é assinalada apés um determinado

periodo de funcionamento, pelo acendimento do cédigo de alarme Fi no visor do painel de comandos.

a. Desligar o climatizador e depois desenfiar os filtros do climatizador (23) como indicado na figura 20.

b. Ofiltro (23) deve ser lavado com um jacto de agua dirigido no sentido oposto ao da acumulagao de poeira.

c. Em caso de sujidade particularmente dificil de remover (como gordura ou incrustagées de outros tipos)
sera necessario imergir preventivamente o filtro numa solugdo de agua e detergente neutro.

d. Antes de reintroduzir o filtro, sera conveniente sacudi-lo para eliminar a agua acumulada durante a
lavagem.

@ Substitua prontamente o filtro (23) se o mesmo estiver danificado.
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e. Certifique-se de que o filtro (23) esta completamente seco.
f. Remonte corretamente o filtro (23) em seu alojamento.
g. Aspire o cotao eventualmente presente na grelha (Fig. 20).

Nao utilize o aparelho sem o filtro (23).

4.1.c - CONSELHOS PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

De seguida, eis alguns simples conselhos para reduzir os consumos:

e Manter os filtros sempre limpos (ver capitulo Manutengao e Limpeza).

* Manter fechadas as portas e janelas dos locais a climatizar.

» Evitar que os raios solares penetrem livremente no ambiente (recomenda-se o uso de cortinas ou baixar
as persianas ou estores).

* Naoobstrua o fluxo de ar (na entrada e na saida) do aparelho; isto, para além de afetar o desempenho, prejudica
também o bom funcionamento do aparelho e aumenta a probabilidade de ocorréncia de avarias irreparaveis.

4.2 - MANUTENGAO

Preparacao do aparelho para longos periodos de inatividade:

a. Acione o modo somente ventilador por algumas horas (aproximadamente 8+10 horas) para secar o interior
do aparelho.

. Parar o condicionador e desligar a alimentagao.

Limpe os filtros de ar.

. Descarregue completamente a 4gua de condensagéo.

Remover as baterias do comando.

Ppoo0UT

Controlos a fazer antes de colocar em funcéo o condicionador:

a. Depois de um longo periodo de inatividade do condicionador, limpar os filtros.

b. Verificar se a saida ou entrada do ar nao estéo obstruidos (sobretudo apds um longo periodo de inativi-
dade do condicionador).

4.2.a - Descarga da agua de condensacgao
Quando a agua de condensacao contida na bandeja inferior atinge o nivel predeterminado, o aparelho emite
um sinal sonoro.

Neste caso especifico:
a. Desconecte a ficha da tomada elétrica.

b. Mova cuidadosamente o aparelho para uma posigéao que facilite as operagdes de descarga.
c. Remova a tampa de descarga (24) (Fig. 21).
d. Se necessario, insira o tubo (8) na junta.

é Aperte firmemente atampa de descarga (24) ao término a fim de prevenir vazamentos

de agua.

e. Expulse toda a agua ali contida.
f. Reposicionar a tampa de descarga (24) (Fig. 22).
g. Insira a ficha na tomada elétrica.

@ Se o erro persistir, contacte um Centro de Assisténcia.
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4.2.b Codigos de erro
Durante o funcionamento do aparelho podem ocorrer anomalias mais ou menos graves, que podem até
provocar uma paragem operacional. Nestes casos sdo exibidos no painel de comandos alguns cédigos de erro.

* P1 Bandeja inferior repleta.
e Esvazie-a procedendo conforme descrito no Paragrafo 4.2.a

* F1 Limpeza do filtro.
¢ Acada 250 horas de funcionamento do motor da ventoinha é exibida a mensagem F1.
Realize as operagbes de limpeza dos filtros (Paragrafos 4.1.b-4.1.c-4.1.d) e reinicialize a contagem
mantendo premido por 5 segundos o botdo “ON/OFF” situado no painel de comandos do aparelho.

* E1 Erro do sensor de temperatura ambiente.

* E2 Erro do sensor de temperatura do evaporador.
* E3 Erro do sensor de temperatura do condensador
* E4 Erro de comunicagéo entre painel e ecra.

* EC Avaria, detecado de fugas de refrigerante.

Nestes casos:

desconecte eletricamente o aparelho
. aguarde alguns minutos

conecte a ficha a tomada elétrica

. reative o aparelho.

oo oTo

Se o inconveniente persistir e a exibigao do coédigo de erro perdurar, desconecte eletricamente
o aparelho e dirija-se a um Centro de Assisténcia.

5 - DADOS TECNICOS

No que diz respeito aos dados técnicos, consulte a placa de dados aplicada ao corpo do produto (Fig. 2).

* Dimensdes (LxHxP) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

* Peso (sem embalagem) 30 Kg

» Temperaturas maximas de exer-

. . DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
cicio em arrefecimento

* Temperaturas minimas de exer-

o . 17°C */17°C ** DB
cicio em arrefecimento

* Temp. ambiente interna
** Temp. ambiente externa
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6 - PROBLEMAS E POSSIVEIS SOLUCOES

e

AVARIA

O aparelho n&o funciona.

CAUSA

Falta a corrente.
A ficha esta desligada.

O QUE FAZER?

Aguardar.
Insira a ficha na tomada de corrente.

O aparelho néo liga.

P1 Cddigo do Erro

A bandeja de recolha da agua esta repleta.
Desligue o aparelho, descarregue a agua
da bandeja de recolha e reative enfim o
aparelho.

No modo de ARREFECIMENTO: a
temperatura ambiente é inferior a
temperatura regulada

Redefina a temperatura

O aparelho funciona somente por um breve
periodo

A temperatura programada esta muito
proxima da temperatura ambiente.

Baixar a temperatura programada.

Presenga de obstaculos na aspiragdo do
ar exterior.

Retirar os obstaculos.

Contactar o Centro de assisténcia.

O aparelho néo arrefece adequadamente

Os filtros de ar estdo obstruidos devido a
presenca de po, cotdo e penugem

Desligue o aparelho e limpe os filtros
seguindo atentamente as instrugdes

O tubo de descarga néo esta conectado ou
esta bloqueado

Desligue o aparelho, desconecte o tubo,
remova a eventual obstrugdo e reconecte
enfim o tubo de descarga

O aparelho dispde de um baixo nivel de gas
refrigerante

Contacte diretamente um centro de
assisténcia e solicite a inspegéo do aparelho
e o seu preenchimento com gas refrigerante

A configuragcdo da temperatura esta
demasiado alta

Diminua a temperatura configurada

As janelas e as portas estao abertas

Certifique-se de que todas as janelas e
portas estao fechadas

A superficie do local é demasiado grande

Controle novamente a zona de arrefecimento

Ha fontes de calor dentro do ambiente

Elimine, se possivel, as fontes de calor

O aparelho produz ruidos e vibragbes em
excesso

A superficie de apoio do aparelho ndo esta
bem nivelada

Posicione o aparelho sobre uma superficie
plana e bem nivelada

Os filtros de ar estédo obstruidos devido a
presenca de po, cotdo e penugem

Desligue o aparelho e limpe os filtros
seguindo atentamente as instrugbes

O aparelho emite um som anémalo

Este ruido é causado pelo fluxo de gas
refrigerante no interior da unidade

E completamente normal

Durante a movimentagéo o climatizador
perde agua.

O climatizador esta inclinado ou deitado.

Antes de eventuais deslocamentos esvazie
a agua.

Na modalidade arrefecimento, nocturno
ou automatico, ndo se pode seleccionar a
velocidade minima.

Atemperatura ambiente é demasiado baixa

O comportamento do climatizador &€ normal.

N

ao tente reparar o aparelho por conta propria.

Se o problema nao ficar resolvido, contacte o revendedor local ou o servigo de assisténcia mais préximo.
Fornega informacdes detalhadas sobre a avaria e sobre o modelo do equipamento.
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ILLUSTRATIES
De illustraties zijn gegroepeerd op de eerste pagina’s van de handleiding

0 - WAARSCHUWINGEN

0.1 - ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Wij wensen u eerst en vooral te bedanken omdat u de voorkeur hebt gegeven aan een door
ons geproduceerd apparaat.

0.2 - SYMBOLEN
De pictogrammen die in het volgende hoofdstuk staan, maken het mogelijk de benodigde
informatie voor het correcte gebruik van de machine onder veilige omstandigheden snel en
op eenduidige wijze te verstrekken.

0.2.1 - Redactionele pictogrammen

Signaleert dat dit document aandachtig moet worden gelezen alvorens het apparaat
te installeren en/of te gebruiken.

L]
s Signaleert dat het servicepersoneel met het apparaat moet omgaan, in
overeenstemming met de installatiehandleiding.

Signaleert dat er extra informatie in de meegeleverde handleidingen kan
aanwezig zijn.

I:EJ Duidt aan dat er informatie in de gebruiksaanwijzing of installatiehandleiding
&5y

beschikbaar is.

Duidtaandathetservicepersoneelmethetapparaatmoetomgaan, in overeenstemming
met de installatiehandleiding.

A Signaleert dat het apparaat ontvlambaar koelmiddel gebruikt. Als de koelvloeistof
uitioopten wordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron bestaat risico op brand.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Wijst het betrokken personeel op het feit dat indien de beschreven handeling niet
uitgevoerd wordt metinachtneming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften, hetrisico bestaat
een elektrische schok te krijgen.

voor lichamelijke schade indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel, dat de beschreven handeling risico’s
inhoudt voor brandwonden door contact met zeer hete componenten, indien de
veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

A Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling risico’s inhoudt

De paragrafen die voorafgegaan worden door dit symbool bevatten zeer belangrijke informatie en voorschriften, met
name over de veiligheid. De veronachtzaming ervan kan de volgende gevolgen hebben:

- gevaar voor de persoonlijke veiligheid van de operators

- verlies van de contractuele garantie

- afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

Duidt op acties die absoluut niet uitgevoerd mogen worden.

voorkomen.

@ Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat het verboden is om het apparaat af te dekken om oververhitting te
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0.3 - ALGEMEEN ADVIES

( ALS ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR WORDT GEBRUIKT,MOETEN DE BASISVEILIG- )
HEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN STEEDS WORDEN GEVOLGD OM HET RISICO OP BRAND, ELEK-

L TRISCHE SCHOKKENEN ONGEVALLEN TE BEPERKEN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE: )

4 N
A Om eventuele beschadiging van de compressor te voorkomen, wordt iedere

L start met 3 minuten vertraagd ten opzichte van de laatste uitschakeling. )

i

BE

i

N

>~ »

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

. Document van vertrouwelijke aard, volgens de wettelijke bepalingen, met verbod

op reproductie of versturing aan derden zonder de uitdrukkelijke autorisatie van de
firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID. De machines kunnen bijwerkingen ondergaan en dus
andere onderdelen vertonen dan die afgebeeld worden zonder om deze reden de
teksten van deze handleiding te compromitteren.

Lees deze handleiding met aandacht alvorens verder te gaan met om het even
welke handeling (installatie, onderhoud, gebruik) en houd u strikt aan hetgeen in de
afzonderlijke hoofdstukken beschreven wordt.

Bewaar de handleiding goed zodat u hem altijd bij de hand heeft en indien nodig
kunt raadplegen.

Controleer nadat u het apparaat uit de verpakking gehaald heeft of het apparaat intact
is; het verpakkingsmateriaal mag niet binnen het bereik van kinderen gehouden
worden omdat dit een bron van gevaar kan zijn.

DE FABRIKANT STELT ZICH OP GENERLEI WIJZE AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF MATERIELE SCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN DE
VERONACHTZAMING VAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIE IN DEZE HANDLEIDING
STAAN.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om ieder gewenst moment wijzigingen
aan de eigen modellen aan te brengen terwijl de essentiéle kenmerken die in deze
handleiding beschreven worden onveranderd blijven.

Het onderhoud van apparatuur voor de klimaatregeling, zoals dit apparaat, kan
gevaarlijk blijken te zijn omdat koelgas onder druk en elektrische onderdelen onder
spanning in dit apparaat aanwezig zijn. De eventuele onderhoudsingrepen (met
uitzondering van de reiniging van de filters) moeten dus uitsluitend uitgevoerd
worden door geautoriseerd en gekwalificeerd personeel.

linstallaties die uitgevoerd worden zonder inachtneming van de aanwijzingen die in
deze handleiding staan en het gebruik buiten de voorgeschreven temperatuurlimieten
doen de garantie komen te vervallen.

Het gewone onderhoud van de filters en de algemene externe reiniging kunnen ook
door de gebruiker uitgevoerd worden omdat hierbij geen moeilijke of gevaarlijke
handelingen betrokken zijn.

Tijdens de montage, en bij iedere onderhoudsingreep, is het nodig de
voorzorgsmaatregelenin achtte nemendie vermeld wordenin deze handleiding endie
op de etiketten in of op het apparaat staan en moeten ook alle voorzorgsmaatregelen
getroffen worden die door het gezonde verstand ingegeven worden en opgelegd
worden door de Veiligheidsvoorschriften die van kracht zijn in het land van installatie.
In geval van vervanging van de componenten mogen uitsluitend originele
reserveonderdelen van OLIMPIA SPLENDID gebruikt worden.

Als het apparaat een lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt of niemand de geklimatiseerde
kamer gebruikt, is het raadzaam de elektrische stroomtoevoer af te sluiten om
ongevallen te vermijden.

Gebruik geenvloeibare of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen,
verstuif geen water of andere vioeistoffen op het apparaat daar ze de onderdelen in
pvc kunnen beschadigen of zelfs elektrische schokken kunnen veroorzaken.

De binnenkant van het apparaat en de afstandsbediening niet nat maken.
Kortsluitingen of brand zou kunnen optreden.
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Bij storingen van de werking (bijvoorbeeld: abnormale geluiden, een slechte geur,
rook, een abnormale temperatuurstijging, elektrische dispersie, enz.) moet het
apparaat onmiddellijk worden uitgeschakeld en de stekker uit het stopcontact
getrokken worden. Voor eventuele reparaties mag u zich uitsluitend tot de bevoegde
technische ser-vicecentra van de fabrikant wenden en om het gebruik van originele
reserveonder-delen vragen. Wordt het bovenstaande niet in acht genomen dan kan
de veili-gheid van het apparaat hierdoor in gevaar gebracht worden.

Laat de klimaatregelaar niet gedurende lange tijd in werking indien het vochtgehalte
hoog is en deuren of ramen open zijn. De vochtigheid zou condensvorming kunnen
veroorzaken waardoor het interieur nat of beschadigd wordt.

Sluit de voedingsstekker niet af tijdens de werking. Risico op brand of elektrische
schokken.

Leg geen zware of hete voorwerpen bovenop het apparaat.

Voordat het apparaat elektrisch aangesloten wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of
de gegevens die op het plaatje staan overeenkomen met die van het elektrische
distributienet. Het stopcontact moet met een aarding uitgerust zijn. Het plaatje (20)
bevindt zich op de zijkanten van het apparaat (Afb.2).

Installeer het apparaat volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Een verkeerde
installatie kan persoonlijk letsel, dierenleed of materiéle schade veroorzaken
waarvoor de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk gesteld kan worden.

Bij incompatibiliteit tussen het stopcontact en de stekker van het apparaat moet het
stopcontact door professioneel gekwalificeerd personeel vervangen worden door
een van een ander type, dat geschikt is, en moet dit personeel controleren of de
doorsnede van de kabels van het stopcontact geschikt is voor het vermogen dat
door het apparaat geabsorbeerd wordt. Doorgaans wordt afgeraden om adapters en/
of verlengsnoeren te gebruiken. Mocht het gebruik daarvan toch noodzakelijk zijn,
dan moeten ze conform de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften zijn en mag het
stroomdebiet (A) ervan niet lager zijn dan het maximum debiet van het apparaat.

Dit apparaat is niet bestemd om te werken door middel van een externe timer of met
een apart systeem voor afstandsbediening.

Gebruik het apparaat altijd alleen in de verticale stand.

Sluit op geen enkele wijze de roosters voor de luchtinlaat en de luchtuitlaat af.
Steek geen onbekende voorwerpen in de roosters voor luchtinlaat en luchtuitlaat
aangezien het risico op elektrische schokken, brand of beschadigingen van het
apparaat bestaat.

Gebruik het apparaat niet:

- met natte of vochtige handen;

- op blote voeten.

Trek niet aan de voedingskabel of aan het apparaat zelf om de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken.

Gebruik het apparaat niet onder rechtstreeks zonlicht of vlakbij warmtebronnen als
een kachel, een verwarmingsapparaat of een radiator (Afb.3)

Gebruik het apparaat niet vlakbij gastoestellen (Afb.3)

Plaats het apparaat altijd op een stabiel, vlak en genivelleerd opperviak.

Laat minstens 30 cm ruimte vrij aan de zijkanten en 20cm aan de achterkant van het
apparaat en laat minstens 30 cm ruimte vrij boven het apparaat (Afb.1).

Plaats het apparaat niet vlakbij een elektrisch stopcontact (Afb.4).

Het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn zodat de stekker in geval van
nood gemakkelijk losgetrokken kan worden.

Hanteer de stekker niet met natte handen.

De voedingskabel niet sterk doorbuigen, verdraaien, eraan trekken of beschadigen.
De elektrische voedingskabel niet afwikkelen onder tapijten, dekens of in kabelgoten. Leg
de kabel uit in zones die geen doorgangszones zijn, zodat struikelen voorkomen wordt.
Sluit de kabel af als de unit gedurende lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt en/of wanneer
niemand thuis is.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in bijzonder vochtige ruimtes (badkamer, keuken, enz.).
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. De demontage, reparaties of omschakeling die uitgevoerd wordt door iemand die

48.

49,
. Het is extreem gevaarlijk het apparaat zelf te repareren.
51.

52.
53.

54,

Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten of op natte opperviakken. Vermijd dat vlioeistoffen
op het apparaat gegoten worden. Gebruik het apparaat niet vlakbij gootstenen of
kranen.

Dompel het apparaat niet in water of andere vloeistoffen.

Reinig het apparaat met een vochtige doek, gebruik geen schuurproducten of
schurende materialen. Zie de betreffende paragraaf voor de reiniging van de filters.
De meest voorkomende oorzaak van oververhitting is de opeenhoping van stof
of pluizen in het apparaat. Verwijder deze opeenhopingen regelmatig terwijl het
apparaat afgesloten is van het stopcontact en zuig de roosters schoon.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in ruimtes met aanzienlijke temperatuurschommelingen
omdat dan condens in het apparaat kan ontstaan.

Installeer het apparaat op minstens 2 meter van andere elektronische apparaten (TV,
radio, computer, DVD-lezer, enz.) om interferentie te voorkomen (Afb.6).

Gebruik het apparaat niet als de ruimte kort geleden behandeld is met een insecticide
in de vorm van gas, bij brandende wierook, chemische dampen of olieresidu.
Gebruik de machine niet zonder dat de filters correct in positie gebracht zijn.

niet daartoe geautoriseerd is, kan ernstige schade veroorzaken en de garantie van
de fabrikant annuleren.

Gebruik het apparaat niet bij defecten of een slechte werking, als de kabel of de
stekker beschadigd zijn of als het apparaat gevallen is of op enige andere wijze
beschadigd is. Schakel het apparaat uit, trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat
het nakijken door professioneel gekwalificeerd personeel.

Het apparaat niet demonteren of wijzigingen erop aanbrengen.

Als u besluit om het apparaat af te danken wordt geadviseerd om het apparaat
onwerkzaam te maken door, nadat u de stekker uit het stopcontact gehaald heeft,
het elektrische snoer door te knippen. Er wordt bovendien geadviseerd om de
onderdelen van het apparaat die een gevaar kunnen ople-veren, vooral voor kinderen
die ermee kunnen gaan spelen, onschadelijk te maken.

Voor het ontdooiingsproces en voor de reiniging van het apparaat mogen geen
andere instrumenten gebruikt worden dan die door de fabrikant aanbevolen worden.
Het apparaat is voorzien van een thermische beveiliging die de elektronische kaart
behoedt tegen een te hoge temperatuur. Mocht deze beveiliging in werking treden,
trek de stekker dan uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het apparaat volledig afgekoeld
is (minstens 20+30 minuten). Steek de stekker daarna weer in het stopcontact en
herstart het apparaat. Als het apparaat niet herstart wordt, trek de stekker dan uit
het stopcontact en neem contact op met een Assistentiecentrum.

Type en kenmerken van zekeringen: T; 3,15A; 250VAC
Ditapparaatkanalleenwordenaangeslotenopeenvoedingmeteensysteemimpedantie
van niet meer dan 0,421Q. Raadpleeg indien nodig uw leverancier voor informatie

over de systeemimpedantie.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

* De klimaatregelaar mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden voor het produceren van warme
lucht* of koude lucht of voor het ontvochtigen van de lucht (naar keuze) met als enig
doel de temperatuur in de omgeving aangenaam te maken.

* Dit apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik of gelijkaardig gebruik.

 Een oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat, met eventuele schade die berokkend wordt
aan mensen, voorwerpen of dieren, ontheft OLIMPIA SPLENDID van iedere vorm van
aansprakelijkheid.
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0.5 - RISICOZONES

* De airconditioners mogen niet worden geinstalleerd in omgevingen waar ontvilambare of

explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige omgevingen (wasserijen, broeikassen,
enz.) of op plaatsen waar zich andere machines bevinden die een sterke warmtebron

genereren, in de buurt van een bron van zout water of zwavelhoudend water.

airconditioner.

* Gebruik GEEN gassen, benzine of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen in de buurt van de

* Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde onderdelen (zie paragraaf 1.1). Het gebruik van

niet-standaard onderdelen kan lekkage van water, elektrische schokken, brand en

persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade veroorzaken.

S~

o

Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt volgens de specificaties,

aangeduid in deze handleiding. Als het op een andere wijze wordt gebruikt
dan aangeduid kan dit leiden tot zware ongevallen.

DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR
SCHADE AAN PERSONEN OF ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT HET NIET
IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DE NORMEN, AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

_/

* Alleen voor de versie met warmtepomp

0.6 - WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET KOELGAS R290

NL -6

1.
2.

HET APPARAAT BEVAT GAS R290 (ONTVLAMBAARHEIDSCATEGORIE A3)

HET APPARAAT MOET OPGESLAGEN WORDEN IN EEN GOED GEVENTILEERD VER-
TREK, WAARVAN DE AFMETINGEN OVEREENKOMEN MET DE MATEN DIE GESPECIFI-

CEERD ZIJN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT.

HET APPARAAT MOET GEINSTALLEERD, GEBRUIKT EN BEWAARD WORDEN IN EEN

RUIMTE WAARVAN HET OPPERVLAK VAN DE VLOER GROTER IS DAN ZIE TABEL.

(zie etiket met gegevens op het apparaat)

Hoeveelheid gas R290 in Kg

0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

Minimum afmetingen van de ruimte

voor het gebruik en de opslag (m?) ) 10 10 1 1 12 12 12 13

= Evsler

DIT APPARAAT BEVAT EEN HOEVEELHEID KOELGAS R290 DIE GELIJK IS AAN DE HOE-
VEELHEID DIE VERMELD WORDT OP HET ETIKET MET GEGEVENS DAT OP HET APPA-

RAAT AANGEBRACHT IS.

HET APPARAAT MOET OPGESLAGEN WORDEN IN EEN VERTREK WAARIN GEEN ONT-
STEKINGSBRONNEN MET CONTINUE WERKING AANWEZIG ZIJN (BIJVOORBEELD:
OPEN VUUR, APPARATEN DIE OP GAS WERKEN OF VERWARMINGSTOESTELLEN MET

ELEKTRISCHE WERKING).
Niet perforeren of verbranden.
Houd er rekening mee dat koelgas geurloos kan zijn.

R290 is een koelgas conform de Europese richtlijnen op het gebied van het milieu. Perforeer het

circuit van het koelgas op geen enkele plek.

Gebruik geen middelen om het ontdooiingsproces te versnellen, of voor de reiniging, met

uitzondering van de door de producent aanbevolen middelen.

bruikt worden dan die door de fabrikant aanbevolen worden.

Wanneer het apparaat ontdooid en gereinigd wordt, mogen geen andere instrumenten ge-

. Als het apparaat geinstalleerd, gebruikt of bewaard wordt in een niet geventileerde zone, dan moet

die ruimte ontworpen zijn ter preventie van de accumulatie van gelekt koelmiddel, die te wijten
aan elektrische verwarmingstoestellen, kachels, of andere ontstekingsbronnen.

12. Neem de nationale voorschriften op het gebied van gas in acht.
13. Houd de ventilatie-openingen vrij van obstructies.
14. Het apparaat moet zo opgeslagen worden dat mechanische schade vermeden wordt.

OLIMPIA
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15.

Een ieder die boven of in een koelgascircuit moet werken, moet in het bezit zijn van een geldig
certificaat, waarop verklaard wordt dat die persoon competent is om op veilige wijze koelmidde-
len te hanteren, dat in overeenstemming is met een specifieke beoordeling die erkend is door de
sector.

ducent van het apparaat. Het onderhoud en de reparaties die de assistentie van ander

16. Het onderhoud moet uitsluitend uitgevoerd worden zoals aanbevolen wordt door de pro-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

gespecialiseerd personeel vereisen, moeten uitgevoerd worden onder toezicht van een
persoon die competent is voor het gebruik van ontvlambare koelmiddelen.

VERVOER VAN APPARATUUR DIE ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN BEVAT

Raadpleeg de wetgeving voor het vervoer.

MARKERING VAN DE APPARATUUR MET SYMBOLEN

Raadpleeg de plaatselijke wetgeving.

VERWIJDERING VAN APPARATUUR DIE ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN GEBRUIKT

Raadpleeg de nationale wetgeving.

OPSLAG VAN DE APPARATUUR/APPARATEN

De opslag van de apparatuur moet conform de instructies van de fabrikant zijn.

OPSLAG VAN DE VERPAKTE (NIET VERKOCHTE) APPARATUUR

De verpakking moet zo uitgevoerd zijn dat een interne mechanische beschadiging van de apparatuur

geen lekkage van koelmiddel veroorzaakt.

Het maximum aantal delen van de apparatuur dat samen opgeslagen kan worden wordt aangeduid door

de plaatselijke wetgeving.

22. INFORMATIE OVER HET ONDERHOUD
a) Controles van het gebied
Voordat handelingen uitgevoerd worden op systemen dig ontvlambare koelmiddelen bevatten, moeten de

veiligheidscontroles uitgevoerd worden om zich ervan te verzekeren dat het risico op ontbranding minimaal
is. Neem de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht om eventuele reparaties van het koelmiddelsysteem uit
te voeren voordat het gebruikt wordt.
b) Afwikkeling van het werk
Het werk moet uitgevoerd worden onder controle, om het risico op de aanwezigheid van gas of ont-
vlambare dampen tijdens de uitvoering van het werk zelf te minimaliseren.
c) Algemeen werkgebied
Al het personeel dat met het onderhoud belast is, en de andere operators die in het werkgebied aan-
wezig zijn, moeten geinstrueerd zijn over de aard van het werk dat verricht gaat worden. Vermijd het
om in kleine ruimtes te werken. De zone rondom het werkgebied moet afgebakend zijn. Controleer
of het gebied veilig gesteld is dankzij de controle van ontvlambaar materiaal.
d) Controle van de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel
Het gebied moet vdor en tijdens het werk gecontroleerd worden met gebruik van een adequate detector van
koelmiddelen om er zeker van te zijn dat de operator zich bewust is van de aanwezigheid van een potentieel
ontvlambare atmosfeer. Controleer of het apparaat voor de detectie van lekken geschikt is voor ontvlambare
koelmiddelen, dus of het vonkvrij is, op passende wijze verzegeld of intrinsiek veilig is.
e) Aanwezigheid van brandblussers
Mocht ongeacht welke warme bewerking op de koelapparatuur uitgevoerd moeten worden, of op on-
geacht welk daarop aangesloten deel, dan moet adequate brandblusapparatuur binnen handbereik
beschikbaar zijn. Zorg ervoor dat er altijd een droge poederblusser of een CO2-blusser aanwezig is
vlakbij het gebied waar het vullen plaatsvindt.
f)  Afwezigheid van ontvlambare bronnen
Geen enkele operator die aan het werk is op het koelsysteem waarbij het blootleggen van ongeacht welke
leiding nodig is die een ontvlambaar koelmiddel bevat of bevat heeft, mag enige ontvlambare bron gebrui-
ken op een wijze dat brand of een explosie veroorzaakt kan worden. Alle mogelijke ontvlambare bronnen,
met inbegrip van het gebruik van sigaretten, moeten voldoende ver van de plaats van installatie, reparatie,
verwijdering en sloop gehouden worden, waar het ontviambare koelmiddel in de omringende ruimte zou
kunnen worden afgegeven. Voordat het werk begint moet het gebied rondom de apparatuur bestudeerd
worden om er zeker van te zijn dat geen ontvlambare elementen of risico’s op ontbranding aanwezig zijn.
Gebruik markeringen die het roken verbieden.
g) Geventileerd gebied
Controleer of het installatiegebied in de open lucht is of op passende wijze geventileerd wordt voordat
het systeem gestart wordt of ongeacht welke warme bewerking op de apparatuur uitgevoerd wordt.
De mate van ventilatie moet aanwezig zijn gedurende de gehele periode waarin de bewerking uitge-
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voerd wordt. De ventilatie moet in staat zijn om ieder koelmiddel dat vrijgekomen is op veilige wijze te
verspreiden en om het bij voorkeur naar buiten in de atmosfeer uit te stoten.

h) Controles op de koelapparatuur
Wanneer de elektrische onderdelen vervangen worden, moeten de nieuwe onderdelen geschikt zijn voor
het gebruik en conform de aangeduide specificaties zijn. De richtlijnen van de fabrikant over het onder-
houd en de assistentie moeten altijd in acht genomen worden. Raadpleeg bij twijfel de technische dienst
van de fabrikant voor assistentie. De volgende controles moeten uitgevoerd worden op installaties waarin
ontvlambare koelmiddelen gebruikt worden: controleer of de grootte van de vulling in overeenstemming is
met de afmetingen van het vertrek waarin de delen die het koelmiddel bevatten geinstalleerd zijn; of het
systeem en de ventilatie-openingen correct werken en niet verstopt zijn; als van een koelcircuit gebruik
gemaakt wordt, moet de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel in het secundaire circuit gecontroleerd worden; of
de markering die op de machine aangebracht is nog steeds zichtbaar en leesbaar is. Markeringen en aan-
duidingen die niet leesbaar zijn moeten gecorrigeerd worden; of de koelleidingen en -onderdelen geinstal-
leerd zijn in een positie waarin het onwaarschijnlijk is dat ze blootgesteld worden aan ongeacht welke stof
die de onderdelen die het koelmiddel bevatten zou kunnen aantasten door corrosie, tenzij die onderdelen
uit een materiaal bestaan dat intrinsiek bestand is tegen corrosie of dat op passende wijze daartegen be-
schermd wordt.

i) Controles op de elektrische apparaten
De reparatie en het onderhoud van de elektrische onderdelen moeten eerste veiligheidscontroles en inspectiepro-
cedures van de onderdelen bevatten. Mocht een defect optreden dat de veiligheid kan compromitteren, schakel
dan niet de elektrische voeding naar het circuit in zolang het probleem niet op passende wijze verholpen is. Ge-
bruik een tijdelijke geschikte oplossing als het defect niet onmiddellijk verholpen kan worden en het nodig is dat
de werking voortgezet wordt. Deze situatie moet meegedeeld worden aan de eigenaar van de apparatuur zodat
alle partijen erover geinformeerd zijn. De eerste veiligheidscontroles bevatten: controleer of de condensatoren
ontladen zijn: deze controle moet op veilige wijze uitgevoerd worden om vonken te voorkomen; controleer of de
elektrische onderdelen en kabels die onder spanning staan tijdens het vullen, het herstel of de ontluchting van het
systeem niet blootgesteld worden; controleer de continuiteit van de aardaansluiting.

REPARATIE VERZEGELDE ONDERDELEN

a) Tijdens de reparatie van verzegelde onderdelen moeten alle elektrische voedingen van de uitrusting waar-
op gewerkt wordt afgesloten worden voordat ongeacht welke verzegelde afdekking, enz., weggenomen
wordt. Mocht het absoluut nodig zijn dat de elektrische voeding op de uitrusting ingeschakeld is tijdens de
reparatie, dan moet een permanent werkzame lekdetector in positie gebracht zijn op het meest kritieke
punt, om de operator te waarschuwen voor een potentieel gevaarlijke situatie.

b) Besteed bijzondere aandacht aan wat nu volgt om er zeker van te zijn dat de afdekking op geen enkele wijze wijzi-
gingen ondergaat die van invloed zijn op het veiligheidsniveau wanneer op elektrische onderdelen gewerkt wordt.
Dit omvat beschadigingen van kabels, een overmatig aantal aansluitingen, eindstukken die niet zijn vervaardigd
volgens de oorspronkelijke specificaties, beschadigingen van pakkingen, verkeerde montage van kabelklemmen,
enz. Controleer of de apparatuur op veilige wijze gemonteerd is. Controleer of de pakkingen of de verzegelings-
materialen niet dusdanig verslechterd zijn dat de binnenkomst van ontviambare atmosferen niet meer voorkomen
kan worden. De vervangingsonderdelen moeten voldoen aan de specificaties van de fabrikant.

o= Het gebruik van siliconenkit kan de doeltreffende werking van enkele soorten lekdetectiesyste-
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men belemmeren. De intrinsiek veilige onderdelen mogen niet geisoleerd worden voordat erop
ingegrepen wordt.

REPARATIE VAN INTRINSIEK VEILIGE ONDERDELEN

Pas geen enkele inductielading en ladingen met permanente capaciteit toe op het circuit, zonder eerst gecontro-
leerd te hebben of de maximum spanning en stroom, die voor de gebruikte apparatuur toegestaan zijn, niet over-
schreden worden. De intrinsiek veilige onderdelen zijn de enige waarop ingegrepen kan worden terwijl ze onder
spanning staan en een ontvlambare atmosfeer aanwezig is. Het testsysteem moet op de correcte stroomsterkte
staan. Vervang de onderdelen alleen door de reserveonderdelen die aangeduid worden door de fabrikant. Andere
dan de aangeduide onderdelen kunnen na een lek de ontbranding van het koelmiddel in de atmosfeer veroorzaken.
BEKABELING

Controleer of de bekabeling niet blootgesteld wordt aan sliftage, corrosie, overmatige druk, trillingen, scher-
pe randen of aan ieder ander nadelig effect van de omgeving. Houd tijdens de controle ook rekening met
de effecten van veroudering of van constante trillingen die veroorzaakt worden door elementen als com-
pressoren of ventilatoren.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

DETECTIE VAN ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN

Gebruik in geen enkel geval potentiéle ontstekingsbronnen om lekken van koelmiddel te detecteren. Gebruik
geen steekvlammen (of iedere ander detectiesysteem dat van open vuur gebruik maakt).
LEKDETECTIEMETHODEN

De volgende lekdetectiemethoden worden als aanvaardbaar beschouwd voor systemen die ontvlambare koel-
middelen bevatten. Gebruik elektronische lekdetectors voor ontvlambare koelmiddelen, ook als de gevoeligheid
mogelijk niet geschikt is of ze opnieuw gekalibreerd moeten worden. (De detectie-uitrusting moet gekalibreerd
worden in een gebied zonder koelmiddel.) Controleer of de detector geen potenti€le ontstekingsbron is en ge-
schikt is voor het gebruikte koelmiddel. De lekdetectie-uitrusting moet ingesteld zijn op een percentage LFL
van het koelmiddel en gekalibreerd zijn ten aanzien van het gebruikte koelmiddel en het geschikte percentage
gas (maximaal 25%) is bevestigd. De vloeistoffen voor de detectie van lekken kunnen gebruikt worden met het
merendeel van de koelmiddelen maar het gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen die chloor bevatten moet vermeden
worden aangezien chloor op het koelmiddel zou kunnen reageren en de koperen leidingen kan aantasten door
corrosie. Als een lek vermoed wordt, moet al het open vuur verwijderd/gedoofd worden. Als een koelmiddellek
gedetecteerd wordt waarvoor lassen nodig is, win dan al het koelmiddel uit het systeem terug of isoleer het (door
middel van de afsluitkleppen) in een deel van het systeem dat zich ver van het lek bevindt. Vervolgens moet voor
en tijdens het lasproces zuurstofvrije stikstof (OFN) in het systeem vrijgelaten worden.

VERWIJDERING EN LEDIGING

Gebruik conventionele procedures wanneer op het circuit van het koelmiddel gewerkt wordt voor het uit-
voeren van reparaties of om iedere andere reden. Desondanks is het belangrijk dat de beste praktijk in
acht genomen wordt gezien het feit dat rekening gehouden moet worden met de ontvlambaarheid. Neem
de volgende procedure in acht:

*  Verwijder het koelmiddel;

*  Ontlucht het circuit met inert gas;

*  Leeg het;

*  Ontlucht het nog een keer met inert gas;

*  Open het circuit door middel van snijden of lassen.

De koelmiddelvulling moet hersteld worden in cilinders die geschikt zijn voor de terugwinning. Reinig het sys-
teem met OFN om de eenheid veilig te maken. Het zou nodig kunnen zijn deze procedure meerdere malen te
moeten herhalen. Gebruik geen perslucht of zuurstof voor deze handeling. De reiniging moet voltooid worden
door het luchtledige deel van het systeem met OFN te vullen en door te blijven gaan met vullen tot de werkdruk
bereikt wordt, vervolgens moet de OFN in de atmosfeer geloosd worden en tenslotte moet het systeem weer in
een luchtledige situatie gebracht worden. Herhaal het proces tot geen koelmiddel meer in het systeem achter-
gebleven is. Wanneer de laatste vulling met OFN gebruikt wordt, moet het systeem op de atmosferische druk
gebracht worden om het te kunnen gebruiken. Deze handeling is absoluut van vitaal belang als laswerken op
de leidingen uitgevoerd moeten worden. Controleer of de afvoer van de vacuimpomp zich niet vlakbij enige
ontstekingsbron bevindt en of de ventilatie beschikbaar is.

VULPROCEDURES

Naast de conventionele vulprocedures moeten de volgende vereisten in acht genomen worden. Controleer
of er geen vermenging van verschillende koelmiddelen plaatsvindt tijdens het vullen van de apparatuur. De
leidingen moeten zo kort mogelijk zijn om de hoeveelheid koelmiddel erin tot het minimum te beperken. De
cilinders moeten in de opgerichte stand gehouden blijven. Controleer of het koelsysteem aangesloten is op
de aarde alvorens het met koelmiddel te vullen. Etiketteer het systeem wanneer het eenmaal gevuld is (als
dat nog niet gedaan was). Let bijzonder goed op dat het koelsysteem niet overbelast wordt. Test de druk met
de OFN alvorens het systeem opnieuw te vullen. Voer de dichtingstest van het systeem na afloop van het
vullen uit maar voorafgaand aan de inbedrijfstelling. Een extra dichtingstest moet uitgevoerd worden voordat
de plaats van installatie verlaten wordt.

BUITENDIENSTSTELLING

Alvorens deze procedure uit te voeren, is het van essentieel belang dat de technicus vertrouwd geraakt is
met de apparatuur en alle onderdelen daarvan. Het wordt als een goede praktijk beschouwd om alle koel-
middelen op veilige wijze terug te winnen. Alvorens deze handeling uit te voeren, moeten een oliemonster en
een koelmiddelmonster genomen worden, voor als het nodig is eerst een analyse uit te voeren voordat een
teruggewonnen koelmiddel opnieuw wordt gebruikt. Het is van essentieel belang dat de elektrische energie
beschikbaar is voordat met deze procedure begonnen wordt.

a) Raak vertrouwd met de apparatuur en met de werking ervan.

b) Breng de elektrische isolatie van het systeem tot stand.
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c) Controleer voordat deze procedure uitgevoerd wordt, of:
+ De mechanische uitrusting voor de verplaatsing beschikbaar is, indien nodig, om de cilinders van
het koelmiddel te verplaatsen;
+ Alle veiligheidsvoorzieningen beschikbaar zijn en correct gebruikt worden;
* Het terugwinningsproces altijd door een competent persoon gecontroleerd wordt;
* De uitrusting die voor de terugwinning gebruikt wordt, en de cilinders, conform de toepasselijke
standaards zijn.
d) Leeg het koelsysteem, indien mogelijk.
Als geen situatie van vaculm verkregen kan worden, gebruik dan een collector zodat het koelmiddel
uit de diverse delen van het systeem verwijderd kan worden.
Controleer of de cilinder op de weegschalen geplaatst is voordat de terugwinning wordt uitgevoerd.
Start de terugwinningsmachine en handel conform de instructies van de fabrikant.
) Overbelast de cilinders niet. (Niet meer dan 80% van het vulvolume van de vloeistof).
Overschrijd niet de maximum werkdruk van de cilinder, ook niet tijdelijk.
Wanneer de cilinders correct gevuld zijn en het proces voltooid is, controleer dan of de cilinders en
de uitrusting onmiddellijk van de plaats van installatie verwijderd worden en of alle isolatiekleppen
ervan gesloten zijn.
k) Het teruggewonnen koelmiddel mag niet in een ander koelsysteem geladen worden, tenzij dit gerei-
nigd en gecontroleerd is.
ETIKETTERING
De uitrusting moet geétiketteerd zijn met de aanduiding dat hij buiten dienst gesteld is en het koelmiddel ver-
wijderd is. Breng de datum en uw handtekening op het etiket aan. Controleer of er etiketten op de uitrusting
aanwezig zijn die aangeven dat de uitrusting een ontvlambaar koelmiddel bevat.
TERUGWINNING
Wanneer koelmiddel uit een systeem verwijderd wordt, of dit nu voor onderhoud of voor de buitendienststelling
is, is het een goede zaak om alle koelmiddelen op veilige wijze te verwijderen. Bij de overdracht van het koel-
middel naar de cilinders moet gecontroleerd worden of alleen cilinders gebruikt worden die geschikt zijn voor de
terugwinning van het koelmiddel. Controleer of het correcte aantal cilinders beschikbaar is om de volledige vul-
ling van het systeem in op te slaan. Alle te gebruiken cilinders zijn ontworpen voor het teruggewonnen koelmiddel
en daarvoor geétiketteerd (of wel speciale cilinders voor de terugwinning van koelmiddel). De cilinders moeten
uitgerust zijn met een drukafvoerklep en bijbehorende perfect werkende afsluitkleppen. De lege terugwinnings-
cilinders worden luchtledig gemaakt en indien mogelijk gekoeld worden voordat de terugwinning plaatsvindt.
De uitrusting voor de terugwinning moet perfect werkzaam zijn en een set met instructies voor de terugwinning
bevatten, die binnen handbereik is en geschikt is voor de terugwinning van ontvlambare koelmiddelen. Boven-
dien moet een groep gekalibreerde weegschalen beschikbaar en perfect werkzaam zijn. De leidingen moeten
voorzien zijn van hermetisch gesloten aansluitingen met afsluiting in perfecte staat. Voordat de terugwinnings-
machine gebruikt wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of deze in goede staat van werking verkeert, of correct
onderhoud erop uitgevoerd is en of ieder elektrisch onderdeel ervan verzegeld is, om ontsteking te voorkomen
in geval koelmiddel vrijkomt. Raadpleeg de fabrikant in geval van twijfel. Het teruggewonnen koelmiddel moet
teruggegeven worden aan de leverancier, in de correcte cilinder en met de bijbehorende Nota voor Overbrenging
van Afval. Meng geen koelmiddelen in de terugwinningseenheden en met name in de cilinders. Als de compres-
soren, of de olién van de compressoren, verwijderd moeten worden, controleer dan of ze geleegd zijn tot een
aanvaardbaar niveau om er zeker van te zijn dat het ontviambare koelmiddel niet in het smeermiddel achterblijft.
Het ledigingsproces moet uitgevoerd worden voordat de compressor naar de leveranciers teruggebracht wordt.
Gebruik alleen elektrische verwarmingssystemen op het hoofddeel van de compressor, om dit proces te versnel-
len.Verwijder de olie uit een systeem op veilige wijze.
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1 - OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT

1.1 - LIJST VAN DE MEEGELEVERDE ONDERDELEN

Het apparaat is apart verpakt in een kartonnen verpakking.
De verpakking kan met de hand vervoerd worden door twee werknemers of op een transporttruck geladen worden.

@ Sla de verpakking apart op, niet stapelen.

1.
2,
3

Flexible leiding van 1.5 m

Eindstuk luchtleiding voor venster

Flens voor installatie tegen een ruit of wand
(alleen voor de versies waarin dat van toe-
passing is)

Flens-afsluitdop (alleen voor de versies
waarin dat van toepassing is)

N Ga

Zuignap voor venster

Handleiding voor gebruik en onderhoud
Afstandsbediening
Condensafvoerleiding

(modaliteit alleen ontvochtiging)

1.2 - IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE VOORNAAMSTE ONDERDELEN (Afb.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Bedieningspaneel

Rooster luchtuitlaat

Luchtfilter met rooster

Dop voor het aftappen van het condenswater
(in geval van transport, onderhoud of buiten-
sporige waterverzameling)

25.
26.
27.
28.

Luchtinlaat

Luchtuitlaat
Verplaatsingshandgreep
IR-ontvanger afstandsbediening

v
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2 - INSTALLATIE
2.1 - TRANSPORT VAN DE AIRCONDITIONER

* Het transport en de verplaatsing van het apparaat moet in de verticale stand
plaatsvinden.

Als de airconditioner liggend verplaatst wordt dan moet u minimaal één uur
wachten voordat u de airconditioner in werking kunt stellen.

* Alvorens het apparaat te verplaatsen of te vervoeren, moet het condenswater
volledig afgevoerd worden, zoals beschreven wordt in paragraaf 4.2.a

ﬁ WAARSCHUWING
Transport van de airconditioner op kwetsbare vloeren (bv. houten vloeren):

* Voer het condenswater volledig af.

* Let tijdens de verplaatsing van de airconditioner bijzonder goed op omdat
de wielen sporen op de vloer kunnen achterlaten. Ofschoon het onbuigzame
zwenkwielen betreft, kunnen deze beschadigd raken door het gebruik of vuil
worden.

Er wordt aanbevolen te controleren of de wielen schoon zijn en vrij kunnen
draaien.

2.2 - WAARSCHUWINGEN

é De veronachtzaming van het volgende kan het apparaat schade berokkenen.

a. Installeerde klimaatregelaarop vlakke, stabiele oppervlakken
en op de vloer.

b. Sluit de klimaatregelaar alleen aan op stopcontacten die van
een aarding voorzien zijn.

c. Controleer of gordijnen of andere voorwerpen de
luchtaanzuigfilters niet afsluiten (Afb.7).

d. Controleer of tussen de klimaatregelaar en aangrenzende
wanden een minimum afstand van 20/30 cm gehandhaafd
blijft (Afb.1).

e. Bijhetin gebruik nemen van het apparaat moet altijd opgelet worden of er geen obstakels

zijn voor de aanzuiging en de uitlaat van de lucht.
De airconditioner mag nietin vertrekken gebruikt worden die als wasruimte dienen.

. Installeer de airconditioner uitsluitend in droge vertrekken.

. De airconditioner moet niet worden geactiveerd in de aanwezigheid van gevaar-

lijke materialen, dampen of vloeistoffen worden gebracht

i. Reinig de luchtfilters minstens één keer per week.

oQ =
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2.3 -

MOBIELE INSTALLATIE

De airconditioner moet in een geschikte ruimte geinstalleerd worden.
Er wordt aanbevolen zonlicht te beperken door middel van rolluiken, gordijnen, zonweringen, en om deuren
en ramen gesloten te houden.

Zet de airconditioner voor een raam of voor een terras-/balkondeur.

. Steek het eindstuk van de buigzame slang (1) in de opening van de luchtuitlaat van het apparaat (26),

zoals afbeelding 8 toont.

Buig het eindstuk van de afvoer (2) om en steek het in de buigzame slang (1) (afb.9).

. Breng het eindstuk (2) in positie op een wijze dat de lucht naar buiten afgevoerd wordt (Afb.10)

@ Rol de slang alleen zover als nodig is uit zodat de luchtgeleider klem tussen de openslaande

24 -

gedeelten van het kozijn blijft zitten. (Afb.10)

VASTE INSTALLATIE

De airconditioner kan ook met gaten vast aan het raam of aan de muur geinstalleerd worden.

De luchtstroom mag niet belemmerd worden door beschermende roosters e.d.

Eventuele beschermende roosters e.d. moeten een totale doorsnede voor de luchtdoorlaat hebben die niet
minder mag zijn dan 140 cm?.

a.

Boor een gat in het glas of in de wand, met een diameter van 135 mm, op een hoogte van de vloer tussen
300 en 1350 mm (Afb.11).

. Breng de flens (3) in positie in het gat van de wand en markeer de boorpunten. (Afb.12)

Verwijder de flens (3) en boor gaten van 6 mm. (Afb.13)

. Steek pluggen (10) in de gaten. (Afb.13)

Breng de flens (3) in positie op het gat in de wand en zet hem vast met drie schroeven (11). (Afb.13)

Steek het eindstuk van de buigzame slang (1) in de opening van de luchtuitlaat van het apparaat (26),
zoals afbeelding 8 toont.

. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de buigzame slang (1) aan op de flens (3) (Afb.14).

. Verwijder de buigzame slang (1) van de flens (3) en sluit de flens met de dop (4) wanneer het apparaat

niet in werking is (Afb.15).
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2.5 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING 4

Het apparaat wordt geleverd met een voedingskabel met stekker.
Voor het aansluiten van de airconditioner, ervoor zorgen dat:

» De waarden van de spanning en frequentie aan de specificaties van de
machinegegevens voeldoen.

» De kracht lijn met een efficiénte aarding is uitgerust en de juiste afme-
tingen voor de maximale absorptie van de airconditioner heeft. ~

» Het apparaat voeding netwerk moet worden voorzien in een passende meerpolige inrichting volgens de
nationale installatie voorschriften.

» De apparatuur uitsluitend door een socket wordt gevoed dat compatibel met de meegeleverde stekker is.

WAARSCHUWING
De eventuele vervanging van de voedingskabel mag alleen worden uitgevoerd
door Olimpia Splendid technische dienst of door personeel met gelijkaardige
kwalificatie.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Al naargelang de gebruikswijzen van het apparaat is het nodig de condensafvoerleiding aan te sluiten.

2.6.a - Gebruik als ontvochtiger

Voor het correcte gebruik van het apparaat moet als volgt gehandeld worden (afb 21):
a. Verwijder de dop (24).
b. Plaats de leiding (8) op de aansluiting.

@ Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerleiding (8) in positie gebracht is op het afvoerputje of
in een recipiént.
Controleer of de leiding (8) niet verstopt is.

3 - GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT

De werkwijzen van de conditioner kunnen zowel met de afstandsbediening als op het bedieningspaneel op
de conditioner geselecteerd worden.
De ontvangst van de geselecteerde functie wordt bevestigd door een “pieptoon” van de zoemer.
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3.1 - SYMBOLEN EN TOETSEN BEDIENINGSPANEEL (Afb.B)

SWs SW6
SW7
o 20_ ®
o)
|,
2 (3 seconds) 2953 =1
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| X

4
fr =L
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SW5

nc

@
)

SW3
Sw2

SW1

S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 Blue Air Turbo S13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1: ON/Stand-by; * D1: Ingestelde temperatuur/Timer
* SW2: Selectie werkwijze +D2:  Aanduiding ventilatorsnelheid (zie “SW7”)
ECO - Blue air (auto) =>
=> alleen ventilator => « S1: Tijdsaanduiding
=> ontvochtiging => * S2: Temperatuuraanduiding °C
=> verwarming » S3: Temperatuuraanduiding F
(alleen actief in de versie met warmtepomp) => * S4: Werkwijze alleen ventilator
koeling => + S5: Werkwijze koeling
=> turbokoeling => ... * S6: Werkwijze ontvochtiging
* SW3: Verhoging temperatuur/vertraging » ST: Werkwijze verwarming (alleen actief in de
* SW4: Verlaging temperatuur/vertraging versie met warmtepomp)
* SW5: Display  S8: Werkwijze sleep
* SW6: Bevestiging/annulering vertraging * S9: Werkwijze timer (geprogrammeerde
inschakeling/uitschakeling eenheid inschakeling/uitschakeling)
* SW7: Selectie ventilatorsnelheid *+$10: Automatische werkwijze (ECO)
Minimum snelheid _g[: => *S$11: Functie “Stil” actief
=> Medium snelheid ouumlll = => *S12: Aanduiding apparaat elektrisch gevoed
=> Maximum snelheid _-- => * $13: Turbofunctie
=> Blue air (auto)
* SW8: Selectiefunctie “SILENT” (stil)/ Wi-FiZoeken
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3.2 - TOETSEN AFSTANDSBEDIENING (Afb.C)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

D4——

O Dry
) Heat
D6 —- 2] Fan

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D8

B4——¢e) fng) (D (=) 1By D7
B5” “S—— _—~ Bé6
- J
*B1: Toets on/off inschakeling/uitschakeling * B10: Shortcut (SHORT CUT)
apparaat * B11: Temperatuur stijging A
- Symbool q) (D1) aan: apparaat in werking Verlaging van de temperatuur ¥
- Symbool O (D2) uit: apparaat op Stand-by * B12: Display
* B2: Selectie werkwijze
AUTO (Automatisch) ECO => * D1: Aanduiding apparaat in werking
=> koeling => *D2: Automatische werkwijze (ECO)
=> ontvochtiging => * D3: Werkwijze koeling (COOL)
=>verwarming (alleen actief in de versie met * D4: Werkwijze ontvochtiging (DRY)
warmtepomp) => * D5: Werkwijze verwarming (HEAT) (alleen actief
=> alleen ventilator => ... in de versie met warmtepomp)
*B3: Selectie ventilatorsnelheid * D6: Werkwijze alleen ventilator (FAN)
Minimum snelheid => + D7: Aanduiding ventilatorsnelheid (zie “B3”)
=> Medium snelheid => +D8: Werkwijze “tijd” geprogrammeerde
=> Maximum snelheid => inschakeling/uitschakeling
=> Auto FAN «D9: Aanduiding functie “FOLLOW ME” actief
* B4: Activeer de slaapstand (symbool 10 aan) * D10: Temperatuuraanduiding °C (F)
*B5: UITGESCHAKELD » D11: Aanduiding functie “SLEEP” actief
* B6: Activeert/deactiveert functie FOLLOW ME * D12: Aanduiding batterij afstandsbediening leeg
¢ B7: Schakel/hetdisplay op hetbedieningspaneel » D13: Aanduiding functie “TIME OFF” actief
van het apparaat uitschakelen * D14: Aanduiding functie “TIME ON” actief
* B8: Instelling van het geplande sluiten van de » D15: Aanduiding functie “ECO” actief
eenheed * D16: Zendsignaal afstandsbediening
* B9: Instelling van de geplande start van de een-
heed
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3.3 - GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

De afstandsbediening die bijde klimaatregelaar geleverdis, iseen

instrument dat u in staat stelt het apparaat op een zo comfortabel

mogelijke manier te gebruiken.

Dit instrument moet met zorg gehanteerd worden, met name:

¢ Maak het niet nat (niet met water reinigen of aan de weers-
omstandigheden blootgesteld laten).

¢ Niet op de grond laten vallen of er hard tegen stoten.

* Blootstelling aan direct zonlicht vermijden.

@D » De afstandsbediening werkt met infrarood technologie.

« Tijdens het gebruik mogen geen obstakels tussen de afstandsbediening
en de klimaatregelaar aanwezig zijn.

* Indien andere apparaten met een afstandsbediening in de ruimte gebruikt worden (TV, stereo,
enz..) zouden storingen kunnen ontstaan.

» Elektronische of fluorescente lampen kunnen de zendingen tussen afstandsbediening en kli-
maatregelaar storen.

» Verwijder de batterijen indien de afstandsbediening lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt.

3.3.a - Plaatsing van de batterijen
Om de batterijen correct te plaatsen:
a. Verwijder het deurtje van het batterijvak (afb. 16).
b. Steek er de batterijen in (afb. 16).

@D Neem de positie van de polen strikt in acht, deze staan aangeduid op de bodem van het vak.

c. Sluit opnieuw het deurtje (afb. 17).

3.3.b - Vervanging van de batterijen
De batterijen moeten vervangen worden wanneer de icoon b op het display weergegeven wordt.

U@D Gebruik altijd nieuwe batterijen. Als oude batterijen worden gebruikt of batterijen van een ander
type kan dit een slechte werking van de afstandbediening veroorzaken.

- Voor de afstandsbediening zijn twee droge alkalinebatterijen vereist van 1,5V (AAA.) (Afb.16).

é Zijn de batterijen eenmaal op dan moeten beide vervangen worden en voor vuilverwer-
king naar de speciale verzamelpunten gebracht worden, zoals geregeld wordt door de

plaatselijke wetgeving

* Als u de afstandsbediening enkele weken of meer niet gebruikt, de batterijen verwijderen.
Batterijlekken kunnen de afstandsbediening beschadigen.

é De batterijen niet laden of demonteren. De batterijen niet in het vuur werpen. Ze kunnen
branden of ontploffen.

met zuiver water. De afstandsbediening niet gebruiken met batterijen die reeds lekten.
De chemische producten aanwezig in de batterijen kunnen brandwonden of andere

risico’s voor de gezondheid met zich meebrengen.

é Als de vioeistof van de batterijen op de huid of kleding terechtkomt, zorgvuldig wassen

3.3.c - Positie van de afstandsbediening
* Houd de afstandsbediening in een positie waarin het signaal de ontvanger (29) van het apparaat kan
bereiken (maximum afstand circa 8 meter - met geladen batterijen) (Afb.18). Door de aanwezigheid van
obstakels (meubels, gordijnen, wanden enz.) tussen de afstandsbediening en het apparaat wordt het
bereik van de afstandsbediening verminderd.
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3.4 - GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT

Handel als volgt om het apparaat te gebruiken.

é Om eventuele beschadiging van de compressor te voorkomen, wordt iedere start met
3 minuten vertraagd ten opzichte van de laatste uitschakeling.

3.4.a - Voorafgaande handelingen

* Breng het apparaat in positie op een stabiel vlak, dat niet hellend is, op minstens
20/30 cm van de muur of van ieder ander object, om de correcte luchtcirculatie te
garanderen (Fig.1). Plaats het op een opperviak dat bestand tegen water is omdat
eventueel naar buiten lekkend water de meubels of de vioer schade kan berokkenen.

* Plaats het apparaat niet rechtstreeks op tapijten, handdoeken, dekens of andere
absorberende opperviakken.

» Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Het apparaat laat een “pieptoon” horen en op
het display wordt de icoon C) en de omgevingstemperatuur in °C weergegeven.

é Voordat het apparaat elektrisch aangesloten wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of de

B

gegevens die op het plaatje staan overeenkomen met die van het elektrische distributienet.

3.4.b Inschakeling/uitschakeling apparaat

a. Druk om het apparaat te starten op de afstandsbediening op de toets “ON/OFF” of op het bedieningspaneel
op de toets Q) .

b. Een pieptoon geeft aan dat het apparaat in werking is en de flap (23) omhoog gaat.

c. Op het bedieningspaneel wordt de icoon C) ingeschakeld.

d. Als de inschakeling met de afstandsbediening plaatsgevonden heeft, wordt op het display daarvan de icoon
@ weergegeven.

e. Bij een langdurige stilstand van het apparaat moet het gereset worden door de stekker uit het stopcontact te
trekken, 5+10 seconden te wachten en de stekker weer naar binnen te steken; en pieptoon geeft aan dat het
apparaat gereed voor het gebruik is.

3.5 WERKWIJZE AUTO (Automatisch)

a. Door deze werkwijze in te stellen, activeert het apparaat automatisch de functie KOELING of VERWARMING
(alleen voor het model metwarmtepomp), of de werkwijze VENTILATOR al naargelang de omgevingstemperatuur
en de ingestelde temperatuur. De omgevingstemperatuur wordt voortdurend gecontroleerd zodat het vertrek
waarin de klimaatregeling plaatsvindt een optimaal comfort verkrijgt.

b. Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door een of meerdere keren op de toets “MODE” te drukken (op
de afstandsbediening of op het bedieningspaneel) tot de betreffende icoon ECO en Blue Air op het display
van het bedieningspaneel weergegeven worden en/of de icoon Auto op het display van de afstandsbediening
weergegeven wordt.

c. In de werkwijze AUTO, is het niet mogelijk de snelheid van de ventilator te selecteren.

3.6 WERKWIJZE KOELING (COOL)

a. Door deze werkwijze in te stellen, ontvochtigt en koelt het apparaat de omgeving.
Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door één of meerdere keren op de toets “MODE” te drukken (op de
afstandsbediening of op het bedieningspaneel) tot de betreffende icoon §>1<'é op het display weergegeven wordt.
b. In deze werkwijze is de ventilator altijd ingeschakeld en is het mogelijk de gewenste snelheid ervan te selecteren
door op de afstandsbediening op de toets “FAN” te drukken of op het bedieningspaneel op de toets . te drukken.
De snelheid van de ventilator wordt weergegeven zoals vermeld wordt in paragraaf “3.1” (punt SW7) en “3.2”
(punt B3).
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c. Het setpoint van de temperatuur ligt tussen 17°C en 30°C (tussen 62 F en 86 F) met variaties van 1°C en kan
ingesteld worden met de toetsen +/- op het bedieningspaneel of met de toetsen A V¥ op de afstandsbediening.

d. Na het verstrijken van een bepaalde tijd (maximaal drie minuten) na de activering van de werkwijze gaat de
compressor van start en begint het apparaat koude lucht af te geven.

3.7 WERKWIJZE TURBOKOELING

¢ Deze functie kan alleen geactiveerd worden vanaf het bedieningspaneel van het apparaat.

a. Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door één of meerdere keren op het bedieningspaneel op de
toets “MODE” te drukken, tot het display de iconen §>I<§ en “Turbo” weergeeft.

b. De functie zet het apparaat rechtstreeks in de werkwijze koeling waarbij de temperatuur op 17°C en de
maximum snelheid van de ventilator ingesteld zijn, zodat de ingestelde temperatuur sneller bereikt wordt.

c. In deze werkwijze is het niet mogelijk de snelheid van de ventilator en zelfs ook niet de temperatuur te
selecteren.

d. Druk om de functie uit te schakelen op het bedieningspaneel op de toets “MODE” of schakel het apparaat uit.

3.8 WERKWIJZE ONTVOCHTIGING (DRY)

a. Door deze werkwijze in te stellen wordt de omgeving ontvochtigd.
Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door één of meerdere keren op de toets “MODE” te drukken (op de
afstandsbediening of op het bedieningspaneel) tot de betreffende icoon weergegeven wordt:

- @ op het bedieningspaneel - @ op het display van de afstandsbediening.

b. In de werkwijze DRY, is het niet mogelijk de snelheid van de ventilator te selecteren of de temperatuur te regelen.
De motor van de ventilator werkt op lage snelheid.

c. Houd deuren en ramen gesloten voor het beste ontvochtigingseffect.
Niet de leiding voor de luchtuitstoot in positie brengen op het raam.

d. Sluit de leiding voor de condensafvoer aan (paragraaf 2.6.a)

3.9 WERKWIJZE VENTILATIE (FAN)

a. Door deze werkwijze in te stellen, voert het apparaat geen enkele actie uit op de temperatuur of de vochtigheid
van de lucht in het vertrek maar houdt de lucht alleen in circulatie.

b. Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door één of meerdere keren op de toets “MODE” te drukken (op de
afstandsbediening of op het bedieningspaneel) tot de betreffende icoon op het display van het bedieningspaneel
en/of de afstandsbediening weergegeven wordt.

- icoon op het bedieningspaneel - ‘:3 icoon op het display van de afstandsbediening
c. Indeze werkwijze is de ventilator altijd ingeschakeld en is het mogelijk de gewenste snelheid ervan te selecteren

door op de afstandsbediening op de toets “FAN” te drukken of op het bedieningspaneel op de toets @ te drukken.
d. De snelheid van de ventilator wordt weergegeven zoals vermeld wordt in paragraaf “3.1” (punt SW7) en “3.2”
(punt D7).

3.10 WERKWIJZE VERWARMING (HEAT)

(alleen voor het model met warmtepomp)

a. Door deze werkwijze in te stellen verwarmt het apparaat de omgeving.
b. Deze werkwijze kan geselecteerd worden door één of meerdere keren op de toets “MODE” te drukken (op de

afstandsbediening of op het bedieningspaneel) tot de betreffende icoon -()- op het display weergegeven wordt.
c. Indeze werkwijze is de ventilator altijd ingeschakeld en is het mogelijk de gewenste snelheid ervan te selecteren
door op de afstandsbediening op de toets “FAN” te drukken of op het bedieningspaneel op de toets . te drukken.
De snelheid van de ventilator wordt weergegeven zoals vermeld wordt in paragraaf “3.1” (punt SW7) en “3.2”

(punt D7).
>>>>>
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3.1

3.1

3.11.

a.
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Het setpoint van de temperatuur ligt tussen 17°C en 30°C (tussen 62 F en 86 F) met variaties van 1°C en kan
ingesteld worden met de toetsen +/- op het bedieningspaneel of met de toetsen A V¥ op de afstandsbediening.

Na het verstrijken van een bepaalde tijd (maximaal drie minuten) na de activering van de werkwijze gaat de
warmtepomp van start en begint het apparaat warme lucht af te geven.

Sluit de leiding voor de condensafvoer aan (paragraaf 2.6.b)

WERKWIJZE TIMER

Deze werkwijze maakt het mogelijk de inschakeling of de uitschakeling van het apparaat te programmeren.

. De vertragingstijd kan ingesteld, geactiveerd en geannuleerd worden met zowel de afstandsbediening

als het bedieningspaneel.

.a Geprogrammeerde inschakeling

Wanneer het apparaat op stand-by staat:

- Op het bedieningspaneel: - druk op de toets en stel de vertragingstijd van de inschakeling in met
de toetsen +/-.

- Druk om de functie te activeren op de toets of wacht circa 5 seconden
tot de ingestelde tijd op het display ophoudt met knipperen (het display keert
terug naar de weergave van de omgevingstemperatuur).

De icoon @ gaat aan.

- Op de afstandsbediening: - drukopdetoets “TIMER ON” omdefunctie binnente gaanendrukvervolgens
één of meerdere keren op de toets “TIMER ON” tot de vertragingstijd van
de inschakeling ingesteld wordt.

- Richt de afstandsbediening op het apparaat; een pieptoon bevestigt de
activering van de functie.

- Deicoon @ op het bedieningspaneel en de aanduiding “Timer On” op het
display van de afstandsbediening gaan aan.

. Nahetverstrijken van de ingestelde tijd start het apparaat met dezelfde instellingen (werkwijze, temperatuur

en ventilatiesnelheid) die het had voordat het werd uitgeschakeld.

De tijd kan ingesteld worden met steps van 30 minuten tot 10 uur en met steps van 60 minuten van 10
tot 24 uur.

. Door het apparaat te starten of de instelling van de timer op “0.0h” te zetten, wordt de functie van

geprogrammeerde inschakeling geannuleerd.

b Geprogrammeerde uitschakeling

Wanneer het apparaat in werking is, stel dan de vertragingstijd van de inschakeling in.

- Op het bedieningspaneel: - druk op de toets en stel de vertragingstijd van de uitschakeling in met
de toetsen +/-.

- Druk om de functie te activeren op de toets of wacht circa 5 seconden
tot de ingestelde tijd op het display ophoudt met knipperen (het display keert
terug naar de weergave van de omgevingstemperatuur).

De icoon @ gaat aan.
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b.

C.

d.

3.12

- Op de afstandsbediening: - drukopdetoets “TIMER Off’ om de functie binnente gaanendruk vervolgens
één of meerdere keren op de toets “TIMER Off” tot de vertragingstijd van
de uitschakeling ingesteld wordt.

- Richt de afstandsbediening op het apparaat; een pieptoon bevestigt de
activering van de functie.

- Deicoon @ op het bedieningspaneel en de aanduiding “Timer Off” op het
display van de afstandsbediening gaan aan.

Na het verstrijken van de ingestelde tijd gaat het apparaat uit.

De tijd kan ingesteld worden met steps van 30 minuten tot 10 uur en met steps van 60 minuten van 10
tot 24 uur.

Door het apparaat uit te schakelen of de instelling van de timer op “0.0h” te zetten, wordt de functie van
geprogrammeerde uitschakeling geannuleerd.

OVERIGE FUNCTIES

3.12.a Functie SILENT (stil)

a.

b.

Deze functie kan alleen geactiveerd worden wanneer het apparaat in de functie AUTO staat en kan
geactiveerd worden vanaf het bedieningspaneel van het apparaat.

Druk terwijl het apparaat in werking is op de toets SW8 (luidspreker); het symbool van de luidspreker
wordt weergegeven.
De ventilatiesnelheid wordt automatisch op het minimum ingesteld.

Druk opnieuw op de toets om de functie te deactiveren.

3.12.b Functie SLEEP

a.

Deze functie kan alleen met de afstandsbediening geactiveerd worden.
Deze functie is niet beschikbaar in de werkwijze Ontvochtiging (DRY) en Alleen Ventilatie (FAN).

Druk terwijl het apparaat in werking is op de toets “SLEEP” op de afstandsbediening.

Op het bedieningspaneel en op het display van de afstandsbediening wordt de icoon < weeragegeven.
Het apparaat verlaagt (in koeling) of verhoogt (in verwarming) de ingestelde temperatuur met%°8 (1 of
2 F) gedurende 30 minuten.

. Vervolgens verlaagt (in koeling) of verhoogt (in verwarming) het apparaat de ingestelde temperatuur met

1°C (1 of 2 F) gedurende nog eens 30 minuten.

. Deze temperatuur wordt gehandhaafd gedurende 7 uur voordat teruggekeerd wordt naar de oorspronkelijk

geselecteerde temperatuur.
Na het verstrijiken van deze tijd zal het apparaat de werking hervatten zoals die oorspronkelijk
geprogrammeerd was.

. Druk om de functie te onderbreken op de toets “SLEEP” op de afstandsbediening; de icoon op het

bedieningspaneel en op het display van de afstandsbediening gaat uit.

3.12.c Functie FOLLOW ME

Deze functie kan alleen met de afstandsbediening geactiveerd worden.
Deze functie is niet beschikbaar in de werkwijze Ontvochtiging (DRY) en Alleen Ventilatie (FAN).

In deze functie werkt de afstandsbediening als thermostaat.

a.

Druk terwijl het apparaat in werking is op de toets “FOLLOW ME” op de afstandsbediening.

b. Ga met de afstandsbediening naar een andere zone van de kamer dan waar het apparaat geplaatst is

(maximum afstand 7+8 meter) en richt hem op het apparaat waarbij u controleert of er geen obstakels
ertussen aanwezig zijn.
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c. Stel de gewenste temperatuur in op de afstandsbediening; het apparaat werkt om de temperatuur van
de zone waarin de afstandsbediening zich bevindt op de waarde te brengen die daarop ingesteld is.

d. De afstandsbediening stuurt een signaal naar het apparaat en als binnen een maximum tijd van 7 minuten
geen antwoord ontvangen wordt, wordt de functie gedeactiveerd.

e. Druk om de functie uit te schakelen op de toets “FOLLOW ME” op de afstandsbediening of schakel het
apparaat uit.

3.12.d Instelling meeteenheid van de temperatuur
Het is mogelijk de meeteenheid van de omgevingstemperatuur en van de ingestelde temperatuur in te stellen
door te kiezen uit °C (Celsius) of F (Fahrenheit).
Ga als volgt te werk:
- Op het bedieningspaneel: druk gelijktijdig op de toetsen + en - gedurende circa drie seconden.
Op het display van het bedieningspaneel wordt de gewenste meeteenheid weergegeven.

- Op de afstandsbediening: houd de middelste toets TEMP gedurende circa drie seconden ingedrukt.
Op het display van de afstandsbediening wordt de gewenste meeteenheid weergegeven.

De verandering van de meeteenheid moetzowel op hetbedieningspaneel als op de afstandsbediening
uitgevoerd worden.

3.12.e Functie Short Cut
* Deze functie kan alleen met de afstandsbediening geactiveerd worden.

a. Wanneer het apparaat in ongeacht welke werkwijze aan het werk is en er wordt op de toets “SHORT
CUT” gedrukt, op de afstandsbediening, dan stelt het apparaat zich in op de werkwijze “AUTO” met de
temperatuur ingesteld op 26°C (79 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. Als hetapparaat uitgeschakeld wordt wegens een stroomonderbreking zal het bij herstel van de elektrische
energie automatisch met de vorige instellingen van start gaan.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Druk ongeveer 3 seconden lang op SW8; de functie “Wifi” wordt geactiveerd op het display verschijnt
“AP” in afwachting van verbinding met het toestel.

@ Raadpleeg voor de verbinding met het wifinetwerk en het gebruik van de App de bijge-
voegde wifihandleiding.

3.13 - TRANSPORT VAN DE AIRCONDITIONER

* Deairconditioner moetrechtop verplaatstworden. Als de airconditioner liggend verplaatst
wordt dan moet u minimaal één uur wachten voordat u de airconditioner in werking kunt
stellen.

» Alvorens de airconditioner te gaan verplaatsen moet u het condenswater eerst helemaal
weg laten lopen door de dop (24) open te draaien.

WAARSCHUWING:
Transport van de airconditioner op kwetsbare vioeren (bv. houten vloeren):
* laat het condenswater er volledig uit stromen door de dop open te draaien (referentie
24 afb. 21);
* Let tijdens de verplaatsing van de airconditioner bijzonder goed op omdat de wielen
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sporen op de vloer kunnen achterlaten. Ofschoon het onbuigzame zwenkwielen betreft,
kunnen deze beschadigd raken door het gebruik of vuil worden. U wordt dan ook ver-
zocht te controleren of de wielen schoon zijn en onbelemmerd kunnen bewegen.

3.14 - REGELING VAN DE RICHTING VAN DE LUCHTSTROOM

De luchtstroom kan in horizontale richting ingesteld worden, door in te grijpen op de betreffende vinnen
voor de luchtomleiding (22A). (Afb.24)

4 - ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING -

A Alvorens tot ongeacht welke onderhoudsingreep en

reiniging over te gaan, moet altijd gecontroleerd worden of
de voedingsstekker uit het stopcontact van de installatie
getrokken is.

Raak de metalen delen van het apparaat niet aan wanneer
het filter weggenomen wordt.
Risico op letsels door de scherpe metalen randen.

é Gebruik geen water om de interne delen van de airco te reinigen.
De blootstelling aan water kan de isolatie beschadigen waardoor risico voor elek-
trische schokken optreedt.

Bl B

4.1 - REINIGING

4.1.a - Reiniging van het apparaat en van de afstandsbediening
a. Gebruik een droge doek om het apparaat en de afstandsbediening te reinigen.
b. Als het apparaat zeer vuil is kunt u voor de reiniging een met koud water bevochtigde doek gebruiken.

a0

é Gebruik geen antistatische of chemisch behandelde doek om het apparaat te
reinigen.
é Gebruik geen benzine, oplosmiddelen, polijstpasta of soortgelijke middelen.
Deze producten kunnen de pvc opperviakken vervormen of breuken veroorzaken.

—

4.1.b - Reiniging van het aanzuigfilter
Om een doeltreffende filtering van de binnenlucht en een goede wer king van uw airconditioner te waarborgen
is het absoluut noodzakelijk om de luchffilters (23) regelmatig te reinigen (Afb.19).

De signalering van de noodzaak van deze belangrijke onderhoudsingreep wordt gegeven na het verstrijken

van een passende tijd van werking, door de inschakeling van de alarmcode Fi op het display van het be-

dieningspaneel.

a. Schakel de airconditioner uit en trek vervolgens de filters (23) uit de airconditioner, zoals afbeelding 20
toont.

b. Het filter (23) moet gewassen worden met een straal water die in de tegenovergestelde richting als de
richting waarin het stof zich ophoopt gericht moet worden.

c. In geval van vuil dat bijzonder moeilijk te verwijderen is (zoals vet of ander soorten aanslag) moet het
filter eerst in sop van water en een neutraal reinigingsmiddel gedompeld worden.

d. Alvorens het filter weer terug te plaatsen is het verstandig om het filter uit te schudden om het water dat
zich tijdens het wassen erin opgehoopt heeft te verwijderen.

NL - 23

DOLCECLIMA $1



@ Als het filter (23) beschadigd is, vervang het dan.

e. Controleer of het filter (23) volledig droog is.
f. Plaats het filter (23) correct terug in zijn zitting.
g. Zuig eventuele pluizen op van het filter (Afb. 20).

Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder het filter (23).

4.1.c - WENKEN VOOR DE ENERGIEBESPARING
Vervolgens enkele tips om het verbruik te beperken:
* Houd de filters altijd proper (zie hoofdstuk onderhoud en reiniging).
* Houd de deuren en de vensters van de kamers gesloten waar de airco werkt.
» Vermijd dat zonlicht de kamer binnendringt (wij adviseren het gebruik van gordijnen, blinden of rolluiken).
* Verstop niet de (inkomende en uitgaande) luchtstroom van het apparaat; naast het feit dat dan geen optimaal

rendement verkregen wordt, compromitteert het ook de correcte werking van het apparaat en is het mogelijk
dat onherstelbare defecten optreden.

4.2 - ONDERHOUD

Als voorzien wordt dat het apparaat lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt, handel dan als volgt:

a. Activeer enkele uren de werkwijze alleen ventilator (circa 8+10 uur) om de binnenkant van het apparaat te drogen.
b. Stop de airco en sluit de voeding af.

c. Reinig de luchtffilters.
d. Voer het condenswater volledig af.
e. Verwijder de batterijen uit de afstandsbediening.

Controles alvorens de airco weer in werking te stellen:
a. Na een lange periode inactiviteit van de airconditioner de filters reinigen.

b. Controleer of de uitgang of ingang van de lucht niet is verstopt (vooral na een lange periode van inactiviteit
van de airconditioner).

4.2.a - Afvoer condenswater

Wanneer het condenswater dat in de onderste tray aanwezig is het van tevoren bepaalde peil bereikt, laat
het apparaat keer een pieptoon horen.

In dit geval:
a. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

b. Verplaats het apparaat voorzichtig naar een positie die geschikt is om het water af te voeren.
c. Verwijder de afvoerdop (24) (Afb.21).

d. Indien nodig, plaats de leiding (8) op de aansluiting.

é Controleer of de afvoerdop (24) correct vastgeschroefd is om te voorkomen dat

water lekt.

e. Laat al het water naar buiten komen.
f. Breng de afvoerdop (24) opnieuw in positie (Afb.22).
g. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

@ Als de fout herhaald wordt, neem dan contact op met een Assistentiecentrum.
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4.2.b Foutcodes
Tijdens de werking van het apparaat kunnen storingen weergegeven worden die de werking stoppen. In die
gevallen worden foutcodes op het bedieningspaneel weergegeven.

* P1 Onderste tray vol.
¢ Leeg het door te werk te gaan zoals beschreven wordt in paragraaf 4.2.a

* F1 Reiniging filter.
¢ Om de 250 werkuren van de ventilatormotor wordt het bericht F1 weergegeven.
Ga over tot de reiniging van de filters (paragrafen 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) en verricht de reset van de
urentelling door “ON/OFF” op het bedieningspaneel van het apparaat 5 seconden ingedrukt te
houden.

* E1 Fout omgevingstemperatuursonde.

* E2 Fout temperatuursonde verdamper.

* E3 Fout temperatuursonde condensator

* E4 Communicatiefout display paneel.

* EC Slechte werking lekdetectie koelmiddel.

In deze gevallen:

a. sluit het apparaat elektrisch af

b. wacht enkele minuten

c. steek de stekker in het stopcontact
d. herstart het apparaat.

Als het ongemak aanhoudt en de foutcode niet uitgeschakeld wordt, sluit het apparaat dan
elektrisch af en wendt u tot een Assistentiecentrum.

5 - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Raadpleeg voor de technische gegevens het gegevensplaatje dat op het product aangebracht is (Afb.2).

* Afmetingen (LxHxD) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

» Gewicht (zonder verpakking) 30 Kg

» Maximum bedrijfstemperaturen bij

. DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
koeling

* Minimum bedrijffstemperaturen bij

. 17°C*/17°C ** DB
koeling

*

Interne omgevingstemp.
** Externe omgevingstemp.
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6 -

ONGEMAKKEN EN MOGELIJKE OPLOSINGEN

e

SLECHTE WERKING

Het apparaat werkt niet.

OORZAAK

Er is geen stroom.
De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact.

WAT TE DOEN?

Wacht even.
Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Het apparaat wordt niet ingeschakeld.

P1 Error Code

De tray voor het opvangen van het water is vol.
Schakel het apparaat uit, voer het water
uit de tray af en herstart het apparaat
vervolgens.

In de werkwijze KOELING: de
omgevingstemperatuur is lager dan de
ingestelde temperatuur

Stel de temperatuur opnieuw in

Het apparaat werkt alleen voor Kkorte tijd.

De ingestelde temperatuur is te dichtbij de
omgevingstemperatuur.

Verlaag de ingestelde temperatuur.

De aanzuiging van de buitenlucht wordt
belemmerd.

Verwijder de obstakels.

Neem contact op met de Servicedienst.

Het apparaat koelt niet goed

De luchffilters zijn verstopt door vuil, pluizen
of haar van huisdieren

Schakel het apparaat uit en reinig de filters
door de instructies te volgen

De afvoerleiding is niet aangesloten of is
geblokkeerd

Schakel het apparaat uit, sluit de leiding af,
verwijder de eventuele obstructie en sluit de
afvoerleiding weer aan

Het apparaat heeft een laag niveau
koelmiddel

Neem contact op met een service center om
het apparaat te laten inspecteren en bij te
vullen met koelmiddel

De instelling van de temperatuur is te hoog

Verlaag de ingestelde temperatuur

De ramen en de deuren van het vertrek
zijn open

Controleer of alle ramen en deuren dicht zijn

De zone van het vertrek is te groot

Controleer opnieuw het koelgebied

Er zijn warmtebronnen in de kamer

Verwijder de warmtebronnen, indien mogelijk

Het apparaat is lawaaiig en trilt overmatig

Het draagvlak van het apparaat is niet
genivelleerd

Plaats het apparaat op een stabiel, vlak en
genivelleerd oppervlak

De luchffilters zijn verstopt door vuil, pluizen
of haar van huisdieren

Schakel het apparaat uit en reinig de filters
door de instructies te volgen

Het apparaat maakt abnormaal geluid

Dit geluid wordt veroorzaakt door de
koelmiddelstroom binnenin de eenheid

Dit is geheel normaal

Tijdens het verplaatsen van de airconditioner
komt er water uit.

De airconditioner is schuin gehouden of op
zijn kant gelegd.

Voordat het apparaat verplaatst wordt moet
het water verwijderd worden.

In de modaliteit koeling, nacht of automatisch
kan de minimumsnelheid niet geselecteerd
worden.

|

De omgevingstemperatuur is te laag

Het gedrag van de klimaatregelaar is nor-
maal.

Probeer niet het a

araat zelf te repareren.

Als de storing niet is opgelost, neem dan contact op met de plaatselijke verkoper of het dichtst bijgelegen
service center. Verstrek gedetailleerde informatie over de storing en het model van het apparaat.
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EIKONEZ

O1 atrelkovioelig £X0UV oPadoTTOINBE OTIG APXIKEG OEAIDEG TOU EYXEIPIDIOU

0 - NMPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

0.1 - FTENIKEZ NMAHPO®OPIEX
Katapyag 6a BEAauE va 0ag EUXAPIOTACOUNE TTOU Jag OEICATE TNV TTPOTIUNOT 0a¢, ayopdlovtag
MIO OUOKEUN KATOOKEUAG MAG.

0.2 - ZYMBOAOTIA
Ta eIKOVOYPAPMPATA TTOU AVAQEPOVTAI OTO TTAPOV KEPAAQIO ETTITPETTOUV TNV YPHYOPN KAl 0O@N
TTAPOXA TWV ATTAPAITNTWY TTANPOPOPIWV VIO TN CWOTH XPHRON TG MNXAVAS KAl TIG GUVONKES

aoQaAciag.

0.2.1 - Ewovoypduppata cuvtagng

L

Emonuaivel 611 To TTapov Eyypago Ba TTpETTEl va diaBaacTei ue TTpocoxr TTPIV aTTo
TNV EyKATAOTOON KOI/ XPAON TG OUOKEUNG.

YTrodeIKvUEl OTI TO TTPOOWTTIKO TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEI va XEIPICETAI TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIC TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTAONG.

Emonuaivel 6TIEvOEXETAI VA UTTAPXOUV CUUTIANPWHATIKES TTANPOPOPIEG OTA EYXEIPIOIN
TTOU ETTIOUVATITOVTA.

Y1odeIkvUel 0TI UTTApXoUV BIaBEaIUES TTANPOPOPIEC OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPARONS i OTO
EYXEIPIdIO EyKaTAOTAONG.

YTTOQEIKVUEI OTI TO TTPOOWTTIKG TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEl va XEIpiCeTal TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIG TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTAONG.

Emonpaivel 61in ouokeun XpnoIPOTIOIE EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO. AV UTTAPXEI DIOPPON WUKTIKOU
uypouU To otToio Ba ekTeBEI o€ EEWTEPIKA TINYRA KAUONG, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOg TTUPKAYIAG.

Emonuaivel 010 evdlaQepOUEVO TTPOOWTTIKG OTI N £pyOTia TTOU TTEQIYPAPETAl, AV OV
OAOKANPWOEI TNPWVTOG TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG A0PAAEIAC, EVEXEI TOV KivOUVO NAEKTPOTTANEIAC.

Emonuaivel 070 EvOIaQePOUEVO TIPOCWTTIKG OTI N Epyacio TTou TTEPIYPAQETal, av O€V OMNOKANPwOE
TNPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVIOUOUG O0QOAEIag, EVEXEI TOV KiVOUVO QUOIKWY TPAUNATIOUWY.

B BB 8 &

Emonuaivel oTo evOlaQePOUEVO TTPOOWTTIKO OTI N EPYOTIa TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAL, AV OEV
OAOKANPWOEI TNPWVTOG TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG AOQAAEIAG, EVEXEI TOV KiVOUVO EYKAUPATWY
AOYW ETTAPNG WE Ta ECapTAMATA TTOU avaTITUoo0oUV UYnAn Bepuokpaaia.

O1 TTapGypagol TTOU GNUEIWVOVTAl JE AUTO TO GUHBOAO TTEPIEXOUV TTOAU ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES KOl GUOTACEIS,
€101k 600 0Popa 0NV A0PAAEI. H un TAPNGT| TOUG UTTOPET va ETTIQEPEL

- KivOuvO yIa TNV aKEPAIOTNTA TWV XEIPIOTWV

- OTIWAEIO TNG GUUPWVNUEVNG EyyUNONG

- @Gpvnon €uBuvng atd TNV TTAEUPd TNG ETAIPIAG KATATKEUNG.

Znueiwvel OpAoEIg TTOU OTTWODNTIOTE BEV TTPETTEI VA YiVOUV.

@r= i

Emonuaivel 010 evOIOPEPOPEVO TTPOCWTTIKG OTI OTTayopeUETal va KOAUTITEI TN OUOKEUN WOTE VO OTTOTPETTETAI N
uTTEPBEPUAVAN.
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0.3 - TENIKEZ - MPOEIAONOIHZEIZ

e

KATA TH XPHZH HAEKTPIKOY EZOMNAIZMOY, MPEMEI MANTA NA THPOYNTAI Ol BAZIKEZ )
NMPOOYAAZEIZAZOAAEIAL QI TENAMEIQOOYN OI KINAYNOIMYPKATIAL,HAEKTPOIAHZIAZ
L KAI TPAYMATIZMQN ZE ATOMA YMMNEPIAAMBANOMENQN OZQN AKOAOYOOYN:
4 N
é MNa v mpéAnwn TuxoV BAaBwv oTov ocupTTIEDTH KABE Evapén KaBuoTepei yia 3
L AeTrTd o€ oxéon pe To TeAeuTaio ofROIMO. )

= 1.

L]
L]

Anayopetetal cUppwva Pe Tov vOUo N avanapaywyn i n petapipaon o€ tpitouq
TOU Tapévtoq eyypdgpou XwpiG mponyoluevn ddela tng etaipeiaq OLIMPIA
SPLENDID otnv omoia avrikouv 0Aa ta Sikawwuata. Ta pnxavipara pnopolv va
urnootolv avafewprioelq Kal EMOMEVWE VA TAPOUCLACOUV KATOLEQ AETITOUEPELEG
SLaopeTIKEG and ekeiveg mou amnetkovilovtal, Xwpiq autd va amoteAel eumnodLo
yla TV Katavonon Twv KELUEVWV TIOU TEPLEXOVTAL G’ auTO TO EYXELPILO.

. Awapdote mpooekTikd TO mapdv eyXeWidlo mpwv mpoBeite oc omoiadimote

evépyela (tomoBETnon, ouvtrpnon, Xpron) kat akoAoubeiote Aemtopepwg 60a
neptypdgpovrat 0To kdbe kepdAato.

3. OuAdgte pe ppovtida autd To EYXELPIBLO Yla TLG TUXOV EMOMUEVEG CUMPBOUAEG.

4. Metd and tnv anopdkpuvon TNG CUCKEUAGIaq OLYOUPEUTEITE OTL N GUOKELN €ival

10.

1.

12.

13.

14,

aképaia, Ta anokopuara TG cuckeuaaiag dev mpenel aprivovral ota nawdia yati
pmopoulv va yivouv emtkivduva.

H KATAIZKEYAXTPIA ETAIPEIA AE OEPEI KAMIA EYOYNH I'lA BAABEX XE
ATOMA H MPAITMATA Ol OMNMOIEZ MPOEPXONTAI AMO THN EAAINH THPHZH TON
KANONQN MOY MNEPIEXONTAI ZTO NMAPON O®YAAAAIO.

H kataokeudotpla etaipeia datnpel To dikaiwpa va empgpelL TpoTIONOLATELG
ota poviéAa Tng omoladnmote OTLyMn, Kpatwvrag otadepa Ouwg ta Pacikad
XAPaKTNPLOTIKA TIoU mepLypdgovTal aTo napov eyxeipiodlo.

H ouvtiipnon Tou e§omAiopoU yia Tov KAIHATIONO pTropei va gival emikivduvn kabwg oTo
EOWTEPIKO PTTOPEI VO UTTAPXEI WUKTIKO GEPIO UTTO TriEon Kal NAEKTPIKG £§apTApATA UTTO
mieon. Q¢ ek ToUToU, otroladrToTe oUVTIPNON (EKTOG A6 TOV KABAPITHO TWV QIATPWY)
TPETTEI VA TIPAYLIATOTIOIETAI HOVO OO ES0UGI050TNUEVO Kall EEEIBIKEUPEVO TIPOGWITIKO.
TormoBetrioelq mou yivovtat ywpiq Tnv Tripnon Twv TPOELGOMOOEWY TOU
TEPLEYOVTAL 0TO TIAPOV EYXELPIOLO Kal Xprjon néEpav Twv opiwv Beppokpaciag mou
kaBopiovtal ¢’ auto, aKupwWvouv Tnv yyunon.

H ouvriéng ouvTtripnon Twv QIATPWV Kal 0 YEVIKOG EEWTEPLKOG KABaPLOHOG propolv
va yivovtal ka. and tov Xprotn, kabwg dev amattolv SUOKOAEG 1 emiKiviuveq
epyaoieq.

Kard tn d1GpKEIa THG EYKATAGTOONG KOI € KABE XEIPITHO OUVTAPNONG, Eival aTTOPAITATN N
TAPNOT TWV TTPOEIDOTTOINTEWV TTOU OVOQEPOVTAI OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPIBIO KAl OTIS AVAAOYES
ETIKETEG TTOU BPITKOVTOI OTO ECWTEPIKO ) ETTi TWV CUOKEUWY KaBWG Kal ) Afyn kabe pérpou
koIviig Aoyikii¢ kail Twv Kavoviopwv Ac@aAeiag Tou 10XU0uV 0ToV XWPO EYKATAOTACNS.
e mnepimtwon avrikardotaong e&apTnUATWV XPNOLUOTIOLE(TE QMOKAELOTIKA
auBevtika avtalhaktikd OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Av n povada trapapeivel o€ axpnoia yio peyaAo Xpoviko didotnua, | Sev BpiokeTal KAVEi
péGO 0TO OWUATIO KAIMOTIGHOU, GUVIGTATOI VO ATTOGUVOEETON TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOYPOdOTia,
IO THV ATTOQUYH ATUXNHATWV.

Mn xpnoipotrolcite uypd fi SiABPWTIKA ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA Yia VO KaBapioeTe TN Hovada, unv
pekadete e vepd ) dAAa uypd otn povada kaBwg ptropei va mpokaAéoouv BAGRN oTa
mAaoTIKA e§apTApaTa i Kol nAekTpotTAngia.

Mnv BpéXETE TNV ECWTEPIKN HOVADA Kal TO THAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

EvoéxeTan va TpokANBoUV BPayXUKUKAWHOTA 1) TTUPKAYIES.

EL-3
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Le mepimTwon mpoPAnudtwy ducAsitoupyiag (yio Tapddelypa: avwpalog 86pufog,
duooayia, kamvag, PN Quaololoyikii avinan Beppokpadiag, NAEKTPIKA Slappon KAT.),
opfoTe apéowg To unYdvnua Kol aTTooUVSESTE TNV TPOYOSOTia.

Ma TiIg TUXOV €emLoKeUuEq ameuBuvBeite AMOKAELOTIKA OTA KEVTPA TEXVIKNAGQ
UToaTHPLENG Trou eival eEoualodoTnueva ané Tov Kataokeuaot kat {nTeioTe Ta
MPWTOTUNA avTAAAGKTIKA. H un ThENON TV avwTEPW OpWV UMOPEL Va MPOKAAEDEL
BAdBeq oTNV acpdAeila TNG CUCKEUNG.

16. Mnv agrivete T0 KALHATIOTIKG OF Acttoupyia yia peydAa draotripata edv n uypacia
eival uynAf kat undpxouv avolxteq nopteq N napdbupa.H uypacia prmopel va
oupnUKVWBE( kal va Bpetel 1 va npokahéael pBopEG oTnv enimAwan.

é 17. Mnv amoouvdéete To KaAwdio Tpo@odoaiag katd T didpkela TG Asitoupyiag. Kivduvog
TTUpKayId¢ /) nAekTpotrAngiag.

18. Mnv tomoBeteite Bapld n {eotd avrikeipeva ndvw 0TV CUOKEUN.

19. Mpiv TNV nAekTpIKf 0UVdEON TNG CUOKEUNS PEPaiwOeiTe TTWG Ta Sedopéva TnG TIVaKidag
QAVTIOTOIXOUV O€ €KEIVO TOU NAEKTPIKOU BIKTUOU. O peupatoARTITNG Ba TPETTEl Va DIaBETEl
gvav autopato diakotTn yeiwong. H mivakida (20) Bpioketal oTo MAQI TG CUOKEUNG
(Eik.2).

20. Eykaraotnote Tn OUOKEun oUpQwva pe TIS odnyieg Tou KotaokevaoTth. H AdBog
gykatdoTaon prropei va mpokaAéoel BAABeG o€ dTopa, {wa fi TTPAYHATA, VIO TIS OTIOIES O
KOTOOKEUAOTHG dev PTropei va BewpnOei utreubuvog.

21. e mepimTwon acuupardTnTag AvAapEca oTo BUCHA KAl TV TPifa, AVTIKATAOTACTE TNV
mpido pe AAAN KatdAAnAn pe tn Bondeia e§ouaiodoTnévou TTPOCWTTIKOU, TO OTT0i0 Ba
Bepoiwoel Twg N kKaAwdiwon Tng pidag ival n KatdAAnAn yio To duvapiké aroppo@nong
amod TNV CUOKEUN. Mevikd Oev GUGTAVETAI N XPRON METATPOTTEWV /KON TTPOEKTACEWV:
£QOOOV KPIVETOI ATTAPAITNTN N XPHON TOUG, TIPETTEI VA CUBATA |IE TOUG ICXUOVTES KAVOVES
ac@aAciog Kal n évraon Tou peUpaTog (A) dev TTPETTEI VAl Eival KATWTEPN ATTO TNV PEYIOTN
TNG GUOKEUAG.

22. Autij n ouokeun] dev poopileTal va AEITOUpYEi HEOW ECWTEPIKOU XPOVODIOKOTITN 1 HE
KATT010 GUOTNHA THAEXEIPIOHOU.

23. XpnOIPOTIOIEITE TIAVTA Tr) CUOKEUN O€ KATAKOPUQPN Béon.

24. Mnv eprodilete pe kavéva TpOTTO TIG OXAPES E100B0U kal EE050U agpal.

25. Mnv eiodyere §éva avTikeipEVa aTIG OXApES €10050U Kal e§6d0u aépa kabwg pTropei va
uTrdpéel kivduvog nAektpotrAngiag, Tupkayidg i BAGBNG oTn guokeun.

26. Mn xpnmporronns ™m ouoxsun

- He Bpeypéva i uypa xépia
- M€ yupva modia.

27. Mnv tpafdre 1o KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag 1 TV idla TN cuokeur, yia va BydAete To BUoHA
TPOPO0dOCiag aTrd TO PEUA.

28. Mnv xpnoiporroigite T guokeul o€ ot eubeiag ékBean aTov fHAio N KovTd o€ TNYES
BeppoTNTEG OTTWG oopmg Kal Ka)\opupap (Eix.3)

29. Mnv XpnoIOTIOIEITE TNV OUOKEUN) KOVTA 0€ OUTKEUES PE aépio (EIK.3)

30. TomoBereire mAVTA TNV CUCKEUN O pia oTaBEPH, TTiTTEdN Kal IooUYN) EMIQAVEIQ.

31. A¢noTte TouhdyioTov 30&K. KevoU Xwpou oTa TAdyIa Kail 20€K. oW oo TNV GUOKEUN KAl
apnoTe TouhdyloTov 30¢ek. EAeUBepou xwpou emdvw amé autiv (Eik.1).

32. Mnv TotroBereite T GUOKEUN KOVTA 0€ NAEKTPIKA Trpida (EIK. 4).

33. H mpila peupatog mwpémel va gival E0KoAa TPOOoPACIMN WOTE va UTTOPEI Vo aalpEiTal
gUKoAa TO BUOHO O€ TEPITITWOT EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG.

34. Mnv akoupTrdre TnV Tpifa pe Bpeypéva XEépia.

35. Mnv OimAwvere utrepPoAikd, pnv TUAiyete, TPORATE N KATAOTPEPETE TO KOAWSIO
TPOPOdOUiag.

36. Mnv TotroBereite T0 KOAWDI0 TPOPOBOTI0G KATW A6 XaAId, KOUBEPTES I} 0dNYOUG. Mepvdre
T0 KOAWSI0 OTTO XWPEOUG TTOPAPEPOUS WOTE VO ATTOPEUYETE TTOPATTATAATA.

37. AmoouvdéoTe To KOAWSIO ATV N Hovada dev gival o€ Xprion Yio HEYAAo XpoviKé didoThpa
fi/kai 6Tav dev BPioKETAI KAVEIS OTO GTTITI.

38. Mn xpnoigotrolgite TN OUOKEUN O¢ 1IB10iTEPA UYPd TrEPIBAAAOVTA (MTTdVIO, KOudiva, KATT).

EL-4
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Mnv XpnOILOTIOIEITE THV OUCKEUN O€ €SWTEPIKOUG XWPOUS 1 OF UYPEG ETTIPAVEIES.
ATroQUYETE TV piYn UYPWYV OTHV OUOKEUN. MV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TRV GUGKEUN KOVTA O€
vepoxUTES ) BPUOEC.

Mnv epaTrrifete TnV cuoKeun o€ vepd 1} dAAa uypd.

KaBapioTe TRV OUOKEUN ME €va UYPO TTAVI® PNV XPNOIPOTTOIEITE AEIOVTIKA TTPOIGVTA 1)
UAIka. lMa Tov KaBapiopod Twv QiATpwy deite aTnV KATAAANAN TTapdypago.

O mio Kovdg Adyog utrepBéppavong eival n ouykévipwon okovng i Xvoudiou oTo
pnxavnuo. AQaip€oTE TAKTIKA OUTA TO UTTOAEIPHATA ATTOCUVOEOVTOS THV CUOKEUN aTrd
TNV Tpifa PEUPATOG KAl AVAPPOPWVTAG TIG OXAPES.

Mnv xpnoipotroigite Tnv ouokeur o€ TepIBAAAov pe 1810iTEPES PETAROAEG BeppOKpaTiag
KaBwg Ba HTTOpoUcE VO OXNUATIOTEI UYPOCiO OTO ECWTEPIKO TNG

EykataoToTe TNV GUOKEUN O€ aOOTACT TOUAAXIOTOV 2 HETPWVY aTrO GAAEG NAEKTPIKES
ouoKevég (TnAedpaon, padidgwvo, HIY, dvd player, KAT.) wote va amo@euxBouv
mapepPoAES (Eik.6).

Mnv XpnoIMOTIOIEITE TV OUCKEUN GV OTO XWPO EXEI TPOCQATWG Xpnoipotoinoei
EVTOMOKTOVO HE QPIO 1| TTAPOUCia AVOUHEVOU BULIAHATOG, XNHIKWY aTHWV 1 EACIWdWY
KOTOAOITTWV.

Mn XpnOIHOTIOIEITE T CUCKEUN XWPIG Va Eival CWOoTd ToroBeTNEVD TO QIATPA TNG.

H atmroouvappoAdynon, EMIOKEUN | HETATPOTTH OO KATTOI0 un £§0ua10d0TNUEVO ATOHO
Ba propouoe va emi@épel BAARES Kal VO OKUPWOEI THV EYYUNOT TOU KATAOKEUOOTH.

Mnv xpnoigotroicite Tnv ocuokeuri o€ mepimtwon PAARNG N KAKAG AsiToupyiag, av 1o
KoAw®SI0 f} To BUOHA gival KATECTPAMMEVQ, 1) AV ETTECE ] KATAGTPAPNKE PE OTTOIODNTTOTE
TpOTTO. LPBRVETE TNV CUOKEUN, ATTOOUVOEDTE TO BUOHA ATTO TNV TPI{0 TOU PEUHATOG KAl
OdwoTe TNV yia EAeyXO0 OTTO E1IGIKA EKTTAIOEUPEVO TTPOTWTTIKO.

Mnv amroouvappoAoyeite Kal pnv kavere aAAayég OTH CUOKEUN.

H emmiokeun TN CUOKEURS aTrd 0AG Eival IBINITEPWG ETTIKIVOUVN.

Ie nepintwon mou Ba amopacioeTte va unv Xpnoidomoleite mia autoU Tou
eidouq v ouokeun, ouvigtatal va Tn BECETE OF katdgTaon ekToq Asttoupyiag
anoouvdEovtag To KaAwdlo Tpogodooiag amd tnv mpila nAEKTPIKIG_Tapoxrg.
Zuviotaral eniong va axpnoteuovtal Ta eEapTHHATA TG CUCKEUNG Ttou duvatat va
anoteA&égouv Kivduvo, £L6LKA yla Ta nawdid, Ta onoia urnopouv va XpnoLuomnoLicouv
TNV €KTOG AELTOUPYLAG OUOKEUN HE OKOTIO TO TaLyVvid.

Ma ™ diadikaoia amréyung Kai yia Tov KaBapIoHO TG OUOKEUNG, UNV XPNOIMOTIOIEITE
aAAa epyaAcio EKTOG OTTO QUTA TTOU CUVIOTA O KATOOKEUOOTHAG.

H ouokeun gival e§omAiopévn pe BepIKA TTPOGTOCIO TTOU TTPOCTATEUEI THV NAEKTPOVIKNA
KApTO 0€ TEPITTTWON UTTEPBEPAVONG. Av TTapEUREl AUTH N TTPOOTACIN, OTTOOUVOEDTE
T0 QIS amd TNV TPifa PEUPOTOS KAl TIEPIPEVETE HEXPI VO KPUWOEI EVTEAWG N OUOKEUN
(TouhdyioTov 20 + 30 AeTrTd) Kol 0T CUVEXEID ETTaVOOUVOEDTE TO BUOO 0TV TPIda KOl
EMOAVEKKIVAOTE TN CUOKEUN. Av | OUOKEUR &V {EKIVA aTTOOUVOEDTE TN OUCKEUN ATTO TO
PEUHA KO ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE EVO KEVTPO TEXVIKIAG UTTOOTAPISNS.

TUTOG KOl XOpOKTNPIOTIKG TwV ao@aAsiwy: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Auti n cuokeun ptropei va ouvdeBei HOVo o€ TPOPODOTIN [E AVTIOTAGT GUGTANOTOS OXI
peyaAUTepn amé 0,421Q. e wePITITWON TTOU EiVal ATTOPAITNTO, CUMBOUAEUTEITE THY ApPXA

TaPOXNS VIO TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA E TNV AVTIOTACT) TOU GUOTAHATOS,

0.4 - MPOBAEINOMENH XPHXZH
* To KNIHATIOTIKO TrPETTEI VO XPNOILOTIOIEITON MOVO Yia TV TTapaywyr {EoToU aépa * | KpUOU
aépal ) yia THV aQUypaveon Tou aépa (Kar’emiAoyn) B HOVO OKOTTO va KAVEI THV BEpoKpaTia
Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG EUXAPIOTN.
* AuTi} N GUOKEUN TTPOOPICETOI HOVO YIa OIKIAKK 1 TTOapOpoIa XPHoN.
* Mia akatdAAnAn xprion Tng cuokeung e mBavég BAAPEG o€ TpdowTTa, TpdypaTa fi {wa
agaipei Tnv OLIMPIA SPLENDID a6 kdfe eubuvn.
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0.5 - ZONEZ KIN3YNOY

Ta kKAipaTioTikG dev wpémel va eykaBioTavral o€ TepIBAAAovTa e TV TTapoudia EUPAEKTWY
agPiwv, EKPNKTIKWV aEPiwv, o€ TOAU uypo TepIBaAAov (TTAuvTApIa, OeppoKATTIO KATT.) ) O€
XWPOUG OTToU UTTAPXOUV KOl AAAEG HNXOVES TTOU TrapAyouV IoXUpN Ty BEpuOTNTAG, KOVTA
o€ TNyn aApupou vepou 1 BeiwpEvou vepoU.

=" MHN xpnoipotroigite aépio, feviivn 1} dAAa e0@QAEKTA UYPA KOVTA GTO KAIHATIOTIKO.
» XpnolpotoInoTe aTroKAEIOTIKG Ta €§apTipaTa Tou Trapéxovral (deite mapdypago 1.1).
H xpion pn mpétumwv egoptnudTwy ptropei va mpokaAéoel diappor vepou,
nAekTpotrAngia, TTupkayid kai TpaupaTiouo 1| {nuid o€ TpdyuaTa.
-

o

To TTapov mpoidv Ba TpETrel va Xpnoiotrolsital uovo BAaocel Twv
TPOJIAYPAPWY TTOU UTTODEIKVUOVTAI OTO TTapOV eyXElpidlo. H d1a@opeETIKN

~

OTTo AUTH TTOU TTPOdIAYPAPETAI MTTOPEI VO TTPOKOAETEI COBAPO TPAUHATIOMO.
O KATAZKEYAZTHXZ AEN ANAAAMBANEI KAMIA EYOYNH A
TPAYMATIZMOYZ ZE ATOMA "H NMPAIrMATA NOY NMPOKYMNTOYN ANO MH
THPHZH TQN KANONIZMQN MOY MNEPIEXEI TO NMAPON EIrXEIPIAIO.

* Mévo yia Tnv ékdoon ue avtAia BeppdTnTog

0.6 -

EL -6

MPOEIAOIMOIHZEIZ T'lA TO WYKTIKO AEPIO R290

—

H 2YZKEYH MEPIEXEI AEPIO R290 (KATHIOPIA EYOAEKTO AEPIO A3)

TO MHXANHMA MPENEI NA ®YAAXZETAI ZE KAAA AEPIZOMENO XQPO, OMNOY TO ME-
FEOOX TOY XQPOY ANTIZTOIXEI ZTIZ METPHZEIZ MOY KAGOPIZONTAIT'IA TH XPHZH
THZ ZYZKEYHL.

H ZYZKEYH NPETMEI NA TOMOOETEITAI, NA XPHZIMOMOIEITAI KAl NA ANOOHKEYETAI
ZE AQMATIO ME AANEAO METAAYTEPO AMO AEITE TON MINAKA.

(OeiTe eTikéTa DEdOPEVWV GTN GUOKEUN)

flogomra acpiou R290 o¢ Kg 0.180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

EAd10TEG B100TAOEIG TOU XWPOU YIO

, A p 9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 13
xprion kai amodnikeuon (m?)

= GvEer

AYTO TO MHXANHMA NEPIEXEI MIA NOZOTHTA WYKTIKOY AEPIOY R290 IZH ME EKEI-
NH MOY ANAOEPETAI £THN ETIKETA AEAOMENQN ENI THZ XYZKEYHX.

H LYIKEYH NPENEI NA OYAAZIETAI £E ENA XQPO XQPIX THN MAPOYZIA MHIQN
ENAYZHZ LYNEXOYZ AEITOYPIIAZ (T'IA MAPAAEIFMA: EAEYOEPEZ OAOTEL, ZYZKEY-
EZ NOY AEITOYPTOYN ME AEPIO H HAEKTPIKEZ OEPMAZXTPEZ).

Mnv TPUTTATE KAl PNV KAITE.

Na éxete UTTOWN OTI T WYUKTIKA JECO PTTOPET VA Eivan doopa.

To R290 gival éva YUKTIKO 0EPIO TTOU CUHHOPPWVETAI HE TI EUPWTTAIKEG 0BNYiES YO TO TTEPI-
BaAAov. Mnv TpuTrdre o€ Kavéva PEPOS TO KUKAWHA TOU WUKTIKOU.

Mnv xpnoipotrolgite 0ToI08ATTOTE PECO VIO TRV EMITAXUVON TG Sladikaciag amoyusng f yia
TOV KABApIoHO, EKTOC TG AUTA TTOU GUVIOTWVTOI OTTO TOV KATOOKEUNOTH.

Kard tnv amowugn kai Tov KaBapIopo TG GUGKEUNG, UNV Xpnoipotrolgite GAAa epyaheio EKTOS atrd auTd
TIOU GUVIOTWVTAI OTTO TOV KATOOKEUAOTH.

Edv n ouokeun éxel eykataoTadei, xpnoipotroindei ) amrobnkeutei o€ pn agpi{OEVO Xwpo, T0
mePiBANUa TPETTEN va ival OXESINOPEVO VIO VO ATTOTPETTEI TH GUGCWPEUOT YUKTIKOU UypoU
AOGYW NAEKTPIKWV BEPPACTPWY, COUTIWV 1 AAAWV TTHYWV aVAPAESNG.

TnpnoTe Toug EBVIKOUG KOVOVIOHOUSG OXETIKA UE TO OEPIO.

KpatoTe Tig 01réG agPIOHOU KABapES Ko Xwpig EUTTOdIa.

H ouokeun Ba pétrel va QUAGGOETOI KOTA TPOTTO WOTE VO ATTOPETYOVTOI Of PNXaVIKEG BAABES.

OLIMPIA
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15.

Omo10d1{TToTE ATOHO TTOU EPYATETAN TTAVW 1) HEOT OF€ VA WPUKTIKO KUKAWWO TTPETEI VO Dl0BETEN EYKU-
PO TTICTOTIOINTIKO TTOU BEPUIWVEI TV IKAVOTNTO TOU ATOHOU Va XEIPIETAI TO YUKTIKA PETO PE 00Q-
Agi0, oUpQWVa pe Eva TPOTUTTO 0§IOAOYNONG ATTOBEKTO OTTO TOV TOHED.

@ 16. H ocuvtiipnon Ba pémel va yiveTal ATTOKAEIOTIKA OTTWG OUVIOTATAI OTTO TOV KATO-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

OKEVOOTH TNG OUOKEUNRG. H ouvTApnon Kai ol EMOKEVEG TTOU aTraITouv T BorBeia
aAAou eEEIDIKEUPEVOU TTPOCWTTIKOU TrPETTEN VA diEvepyoUVTal UTTO TNV ETTiBAgwn TTpo-
OWTTOU UTTEUBUVOU YIa TN XPHRON EUPAEKTWY YUKTIKWYV HECWV.
METADOPA EZOMNAIZMOY MOY MNEPIEXEI EYOAEKTA WYKTIKA
AvaTpELTE GTOUG KAVOVIOUOUG JETAPOPWV.
LHMANZH TOY MHXANHMATOZ ME ZYMBOAA
AvatpétTe 0TOUG TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIGHOUG.
AIAGEZH TOY EZONAIZMQY MNOY XPHZIMOMOIEI EYOAEKTA WYKTIKA
Avarpétte aTOUG £BVIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.
AMNOGHKEYZH THZ ZYZKEYHZ/AIATAZEQN
H amoBrkeuan Tou eCOTTAIOUOU TTPETTEI VA GUUUOPQWVETAI [E TIC 0BNYIEC TOU KATAOKEUAOTT).
AMNOOHKEYZH TOY ZYZKEYAZMENQOY MHXANHMATOZ (MOY AEN EXEI MQAHGEI)
H ouokeuaoio TTPETTEl VO KATAOKEUAOTE £T01 WOTE TUXOV Pnxaviki {nuia aTov e§0TTAIONO Péoa O€ auTh
dev Ba mpokaAéael diappor| WUKTIKOU Péoou. O PEYIOTOC apIBUOS TUNUATWY ToU EEOTTAIOOU TTOU JTTO-
poUV va ammoBnkeutolyv padi uTrodeIKvUETaI OTTG TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG.
22. NMAHPOO®OPIEZ ZXETIKAME TH 2YNTHPHXH
a) ‘Eheyxor mepioxnic
MpIv CEKIVATETE TIC EQYOTIEC OE GUOTAMOTA TTOU TIEPIEXOUV EUQAEKTA WUKTIKG ETT, OTTAUTOUVTON EAEY-
X0l a0QaAEiag yia TV AayIoToTroinan Tou KIVOUVOU ava@Aegngs. TnprnaTe TIC akOAOUBES TTPOQUAAEEIC
Y10 Va KAVETE OTTOIE0ONTTOTE EMOIOPOWAEIS OTO WUKTIKG OUGTAMA TTPIV TO XPNOILOTIOIACETE.
b) EktéAeon Tn¢ epyaciag
H epyacia TPETEN va TTPAYHATOTTOIETAI UTTO EAEYXO Yia va eAayIOTOTTOINBET O KiVOUVOG EUQAEKTWV
agPiWV i aTHoU KaTtd TN BIAPKEID TNG AEITOUPYIOG.
c) [epIoxr YEVIKWY EPYOTIWV
OAoi o1 uttdAAnAoI ouvTAPNONG Kl 01 AOITTOI XEIPIOTEG TOU XWPEOU EPYATIOG TTPETTE VA EVNHEPWOOUV
OXETIKG We TN QUON TnG epyaaiag ou dietayetal. ATTOQUYETE va pyAaleoTe € OTEVOUG XWPOUG. H
mepIoxA YUpw atmo TV TEPIOxT epyaaiag Ba TpéTel va amopovwBei. BeBaiwBeite 611 n mepioxr €ival
ao@aAng xdpn oTov éAeyxo Tou EUPAEKTOU UAIKOU.
d) ‘EAeyxoc Tn¢ Tapouaiag Tou WUKTIKOU
H mepioxr pémel va eAeyxBEi XpNOILOTTOIWVTAG KATAAANAO QVIXVEUTH WUKTIKOU MEGOU TTPIV KAl KATA
N DIAPKEID TNG EKTEAETNG TG EPYOTIag, WOTe va dIaoQANOTEN OTI 0 XEIPIOTAG €ival EVAPEPOG YIa TV
Trapouaia duvnTikd EUQAEKTNG aTHOOPaIpAC. BeBaiwBeite 611 0 e€0TAICAC avixveuang Slappowy €i-
val KaTGAANAOG yia xpAon pE EUQAEKTO WUKTIKA pEaa, dnAadr| dev TpokaAei omvBrpeg, ival cwoTd
OQPAYIOPEVOG 1) EYYEVWG OOPOANG.
e) [Mapouadia TUPOORETTAHPWY
Edv mpdkemal va TpayuaTotoinei otroladrmoTe epyaacia ev Bepuw OTOV WUKTIKO OTTAIONO 1) OE
OTTOI00NTTOTE PEPOG TTOU CUVOEETAI UE AUTOV, Ba TTPETTEI va UTTAPXEI AEca DIABETINOG O KATAAANAOG
TUpooReaTiKOG e€omAIoUOS. Na éxete TavTa évav TTupooBeoTrpa ¢npng okévng i CO2 kovtd otnv
EPIoXT TARPWONG.
f)  AmoteAoOv EUQAEKTWV TTNYWV
Kavévag XeIpIoTAG TTou ekTEAET epyaaia aTo aUoTnUa Yugng Tou TrepIAaUBAvEl TNV €KBE0n owANVW-
OEWV TTOU TIEPIEXOUV 1} EXOUV TTEPIEIKAV EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO UEDO, TTPETTEI VO XPNOIKOTIOIE HIO OTTOI001)-
TToTE EUQAEKTN TINYN KATA TPATTO WOTE VO PTTOPET va TTpokaAEéael TTupkayid A €kpngn. OAeg ol TBavég
EUQAEKTES TINYES, OUNTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVWV TWV TaIYAPWY, TIPETTEN va DIATNPOUVTAI PKETE Jakpid aTmd
TO XWPO EYKATAOTOONG, ETMIOKEUAG, OTTOUAKPUVONG Kal didBeang, katd T SIGpKEIa TOU OTToiou TO €U-
OAEKTO WUKTIKO WTTOpEi VO KukAo@oprioel o€ TrepIBaMovTa xwpo. Mpiv amd v ektéAeon epyaciwy,
TPETTEl var EAEYEETE TNV TTEPIOXN YUPW OTTO TN CUCKEUN Yo va BefaiwBeite 0TI ev UTTAPXOUV EUPAE-
KTEG OUTiEC 1 KivOuvol avaQAEEnS. XpnoIUOTTOINOTE QVTIKATIVIKA Orjuavon.
g) Aepilduevn TTEPIOXT
BeBaiwbeite 611 n EpIoxr eykatdoTtaong ivar utraibpia 1) KatdAAnAa agpifouevn TRV EEKIVAOEI TO
ouoTnua 1 TpIv TNV ekTéAeon omrolacdnTIoTE £pyaciag ev Bepuw. O BabBudg agpiopou TPETEN va
UTTAPXEl 0TN BIAPKEIX GANG TNG TTEPIGdOU KaTd Tnv oTroia ekTeAEiTal N emmegepyacia. O agpiouds Ba
TPETEl var YTTopei va eCOAEIPEl e aoPaAr TPOTTO KABE WUKTIKO TTOU aTTEAEUBEPWVETAI KOl Qv Eival
duvaro va Qelyel aTnV aTOoQaIpa.
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h)

‘EAeyxor oTov €€0oTANIoNO Wieng

Orav 1a nAekTpikd s&apmpma avTikaBioTaval, TEETTEN Va Eival Kam)\)\n)\a yla Xprjon Kai va ouupopcpw
VOVTal E TIC aVaYPaQOUEVES TTPOBIAYPUPEC. I'Ipsml V@ TNPOUVTAI TIAVTA Of KATEUBUVTAPIES YPAUMES TOU
KOTOOKEUOOTA YI TN GUVTAENGCN KAl TN UTTOOTAPIEN. Z€ TTEPITITWOT auIBoAiag, GUUBOUAEUTEITE TNV TEXVIKA
utpeaia Tou katackeuaaTr yia BorBeia. Or akdAouBol EAeyxol TTpETTEl var dievepyoUvTal O€ EYKOTAOTACEIC
TIOU XPnoluoTroloUv eUQAEKTa WUKTIKG péoa: BePaiwBeite O TO PEyeBOC TOU QOPTIOU CUHHOPQUVETQI [E
T0 PEYEBOC TOU XWPOU BTTOU €ival EYKATEOTNUEVA T ECOPTAMATA TIOU TIEPIEXOUV WUKTIKO PéCO. To ouoTnua
K 01 0TTEG €€aepIoou Aeimoupyolv owaTd Kai Ogv ptodicovial. EGv xpnaoioTroleite KUKAwHO WUKTIKOU,
Befaiwdeite yia TV UTTAPEN TOU WPUKTIKOU PEGOU OTO DEUTEPEUWY KUKAWHA Kal OTI 1 GAUAVON TToU £Qap-
HOCeTal 0TO Pnyavnua e¢akohoubei va ival opath kal evavayvwaoTn. Ta onuavoeis Kai oriuara mou ivar’
duaavayvwoTa mpémel va dlopBwvovtal. Or cwAnvwaoeig kal Ta eGaptipara wugng mpeTel va eykabiotavral
ot B¢on omou eival ammiBavo va ekteBouv o€ oTToIdITTOTE OUTIia N OTToIN UTTOPE va DIBPWOEN T EEUPTAKO-
0 TIOU TIEPIEXOUV YUKTIKG PEO, EKTOG €AV Ta EGAPTANATA AUTG ATTOTEAOUVTAN TG UAIKO EYYEVWIG OVBEKTIKO
ot 6|0(Bpw0n ) TTPOCTATEUOVTAN KGTG)\)\I‘])\G

EAeyxor €mi Twv NAEKTPIKWY GUOKEUWY

H emokeur) kai ouvtpnon Twv nAEKTpIKWY ¢aptnudtwy Tpémel va TepIAauPavel apyikoug eAEyXOUG
ao@aAeiag kar diadikaoieg emBewpnaong efaptnudtwy. EGv mpokUwel kdmolo eAdTTwya Tou Ba UTmopou-
0€ va utrovopeUael TNV ac@aAeia, unv Tpoodoreital nAekTpikd T0 KUKAwpa Péxpl va emAuBE owaTa.
XpnaoluotoiaTe pia KatdAAnAn poowpivr) Auon eav 1o eEAGTTWHO dev pTTopei va emAUBET apéows aAd
TIPETTEI VO OUVEYIOETE TN AeiToupyia. H Katdotaon autr TPETTEl va avagepBEi aTov IBIOKTATN TOU ECOTTAI-
OpoU, waTe va evnuepwBolv 6Aa Ta Pépn. O1 apxikoi EAeyxol ao@aAeiag TepiAauBavouy Ta e€Ag: Pepaiw-
BeiTe OTI 01 TTUKVWTEC £XOUV ATTOPOPTIOTEL: AUTAC 0 EAEYXOG TIPETTEN VOl EKTEAEITOI OE AOQOAT AsIToupyia yia
va ammogeuxBouv ol oTnverpeg. BeBaiwbeite 611 Ta NAKTPIKG e¢aptrpaTa Kai n kaAwdiwon uto 1aorn dev
givan ekteBelpéva kard tn GidpKela TNS @OPTIONG, TNS aTTOKATAGTAONG 1} TG ATTOCTPAYYIONS TOU GUOTANA-
T0G. BePaiwBeite yia tn cuvéyeia Tng yeiwong.

23. EMIAIOPOQZH XOPATZMENQN EZAPTHMATQN

IN=x

a)

Katd v emoKeur Twv o@payiouévwy EaptnudTwy, Aa Ta Tpo@odoTIKG TpéTel va amoouvdeBolv amo
ToV £60TTAIOG OTOV OTTOI0 TIPOKEITAI Va EKTEAEGTOUV EPYATiEC TTPIV OTTO TV AQaipEDn 0TToI0UOATIOTE GYPQ-
YIOMEVOU KaAUpHaTog, KATT. Edv ival amoAUTw¢ amapaitnto va utrdpyel Tapoxr NAEKTPIKOU PEUUATOC OTOV
€¢omrAIod KaTa TN GIGPKEIR TG ETTIOKEURAS, TIPETTEI Va TOTTOBETEITAI IO GUOKEUN aviXveuang OIopPorG TTou
AEITOUPYEI JOVIQ OTO TTI0 KPICIUO GMEIO YIa VA TTPOEIBOTIOIET TOV XEIPIOTA yia duvnTIKG ETTIKiVOUVN KaTA-
oTaon.

Awore 1BIaiTEPN TPOCOX OTa aKOAouBa yia va Beaiwdeite o1 n kGAuyn dev peTaBdAAeTal kard TpoTTO
WoTe va enpedletal To emimedo aoPAAEIOg Katd T Aeiroupyia o€ nAekTpIkG eCaptiyara.

Aut6 TrepihapBavel (nuid oo kaAwdia, uTTEPBOANIKG apIBG CUVOETEWY, TEPUOTIKA TTOU DEV GUUHOPPUVO-
VIal WE TIC ApXIKES TIPOdIaYPAQES, BAGRN Twv TTapeBUOHATWY, AavBaopévn TOTTOBETNON TwV 0dNYWV KATT.
BePaiwbeite 611 0 eEomAiopog £xel TomroBeTnBei e aopaAn TpéTTo.

BeBaiwbeite 611 01 AGVTZES 1y Ta UNIKG o@payiopaTog eV Exouv aAOIwOE e TPOTIO WOTE VO NV HTTOPOUV
AeImoupyrRoouv TIPOANTITIKA 0NV €i0000 EUQAEKTWV ATHOTPAIPWY. Ta AVIAAAGKTIKG TTPETTEI VO GULUOPQW-
vovTal E TIC TIPOdIAYPAPES TOU KATAOKEUADTH.

H xprion oTteyavwtikwy We BAcn TN CIAIKOVN UTTOPEI VA EUTTOBICEI TNV ATTOTEAECUATIKOTNTA OPI-
OpEVWY OUOTNUATWY avixveuong dlappowv. Ta eyyevwes ao@alr egaptiuara dev TTPETEN va
€XOUV JOVWOE TTPIV aTTO TNV ETTECEPYOTIN TOUG.

24. EMIAIOPOQXH TON EMTENQX AZGAANQN EZAPTHMATON

Mnv e@appodETe ETaYWYIKG GOPTIO POVIUNG XWPNTIKATNTAS 0TO KUKAWG Xwpic va BefaiwveaTe 61 dev utrepBaivel T
LEYIOTN TdoN Kal To peUpa TTou emTpETETal yia Tov ECOTTAIONO TTou YpnolpoToigital. Ta eyyevwg ao@ali kaptiuara
gival Ta POva OTOr OTTOIN UTTOPEITE VO EPYAOTEITE UTTO TAOT TIAPOUTia EUQAEKTNG aTpOoQaipag. To cuatnua GOKIUNAG
TIPETEl va €ival 07N OwWoTH €viaon PEUNATOS. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE Tal ECOPTAUATA POVO HE aVTOANQKTIKE TIOU UTTOBEIKVU-
ovTal aTrd Tov KataokeuaoTr. AMa pépn ekTd¢ ammo autd TTou avaypagovial uTropei va TPoKaAéaouv avagAetn Tou
WUKTIKOU OOV TNV aTpooQaipa Perd amo diappon).

25. KAAQAIQZH
BeBaiweite 6T n kaAwdiwon dev utrokertal o€ Bopd, didBpwan, umepBoAik Triean, GOVATEIS, aIunpeg
aKpég 1) GMeg avemBupnTeg mepiBatovrikég emdpaoeig. Kard T didpkeia Tou eAEyyou, mmiong va ExeTe
KOTG VOU TIG ETITITWOEIG TNG TTaAaiwang i ouvexoUs dGvnaong TTou TIPOKAAEITaI aTTO OTOIXEIT OTTWG CUTTIE-
OTEG ) QVEMIOTAPEG.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

ANIXNEYZH EYOAEKTON WYKTIKQN
Z€ Kapia TepiTTwon dgv TPETEl va XpnoiotrololvTal MOAVES TTyEC avaQAEEnC yia TV avixveuon diap-
PONG WUKTIKOU Péoou. Mnv xpnaipotroleite oguudpIkéG GAGYES (1} otrolodriTroTe dAAO GUGTNUA QviXveuong
TIoU Xpnoluotroiei EAEUBepn QASGYQ).
MEOOAOI ANIXNEYZHZ AIAPPOQN
O1 ak6AouBeg pEBodor aviyveuang diappowv BewpouvTal ATTOSEKTES VIO CUGTAMATA TIOU TTEPIEXOUV EUQAEKT
WUKTIKG Y€, XpnoIUOTToIfoTe NAEKTPOVIKOUG QVIXVEUTEC DIPPONG YIa EUQAEKTA WUKTIKA péoa, akOWn Kaiav n
euaIoBNaia uTTopEi va UV eival ETTOPKNAG ) MTTOPEi va XpelaaTei va emavapuBuioTouy. (O e¢omhiopdg avixveuong
Tpémel va Babuovopeital o€ pia TepIoX Xwpi¢ WUKTIKO péao.) Beaiwbeite 01l 0 avixveutig dev eivar moavi
TNy avaAegng kai 411 €ival KATAANAOG yia 10 YUKTIKG GO TTou Xpnoiyotrolsital. O eEomAIoHOG avixveuong
dIaPPOWV TTPETTEI VOl OPICETaI O VOl TTOGOOTA TOU WUKTIKOU KOTA TO KATWTEPO OPIO EKPNKTIKOTNTOC KAl TIPETTEN
va BaBuovopeital o€ oX£0N HE TO WUKTIKO MECO TTOU XPNCILOTIOIETOI Kal Vo ETTIBEBaIWVETAI TO KATAAANAO TTO-
00070 agpiou (péyioTo 25%). Ta uypd avixveuong diapPOWY UTTOPOUV VA XPNCILOTIOINBOUV JE TO TTEPICOOTERA
WUKTIKG €T, GAAG 1) XPrA0N TWV ATTOPPUTTAVTIKWY TIOU TIEPIEXOUV TO XAWPIO TTPETTEl va amroeuyBei dedopévou
011 70 YAWwpI0 PTTopei va avTIdpAaEl Pe TV WUKTIK oUsia Kal va SIaBpwoEl TIC CWANVWOEIG XaAKoU. Av UTIApXE!
uttoyia 1apporS, OAEC o1 eEAeUBEPEC PAGYEC TTPETTEN VO aTopaKPUVOVTaI/aBrvovTal. Edv avixveuBei pia diappor)
WUKTIKOU péoou Trou Xpelaletal oppayiopa, BYGATe 6Ao To WUKTIKG o T0 oUOTNUA 1} ATTOHOVWOTE TO (UE Bal-
Bide¢ dlakoTmC) 0€ £va PEPOC TOU GUOTANATOC Wakpid amd T diappor. To dlwro amahhayuévo amd ofuyévo
(OFN) Ba mmpémer emopévug va ameAeuBepwOei 010 aUOTNUA TTPIV KO KATA T BIGPKEIR TOU 0QPaYioUaTog.
AQAIPEZH KAI AAEIAZMA
Xpnoiyotoinote cUpPATIKEG dIadIKATiEG GTAV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TO KUKAWWUA WUKTIKOU VIO VO KAVETE ETTI-
OKeUEG 1) yia otrolodrmote dAAo Adyo. QoTdoo, €ival ONUAVTIKG Vo TnPoUvTal Of BEATIOTEG TIPOAKTIKES
kaBwg TrpéTrel va AapBdaverar utrdyn n ava@AegiuoTnTa. TnproTe TNV akéAoudn dladikaoia:
AQUIPEDTE TO YUKTIKO
KaBapioTe 10 KUKAwpa e adpaves aépio
Adeidote
KabBapioTe Eava e adpaveés agépio
*  Avoi¢re T0 KUKAwpa KOBovTag A o@payifovTag.
H mAfpwon pe WukTIKG Ba TpéTel va atrokataaTadei atoug katdAnAoug kuhivépoug. KaBapioTe 1o cuoTnua
e OFN yia va kavere T povdda ac@alr. Mmopei va xpelaoTei va emavardBere autr T Gladikaoia apKeTES
©OpEC. Mnv xpnaidoTroieite TEMETUEVO aépa 1) 0§uyovo yia auth Tnv epyacia. O kaBapiopdg TpEmel va
ohokAnpwvetal yepicovTag 10 kevo oto ouaTnua pe OFN Kai ouveyidovtag 1o VEUIoUa PEXPI va eTTITEUXBEI N
Triean Aeimoupyiag, ot ouvéxela diaokopticoviag 1o OFN otnv arudogaipa kal TEAIKG @épvovTag 10 oUoTn-
Ha Tiow o€ kardotaon kevou. EmavaAdBere T diadikaoia PEXPIC OTOU VOl PNV UTIAPXE! WUKTIKO Péoa 010
oUotnua. Otav xpnotgoroieital n eAeutaia @dprion pe OFN, 1o ouoTnua pémel va £pBel o€ aTHOoQaIPIKA
TTEDT TIPOKEIMEVOU VA TO XPnOIoTIoNoEl. AUTH N €pyacia gival TTOAD onuaciag eav TTPETTEI Va Yivouv EpYadieg
ouykOMnaong oTic owAnvwaoeig. BeBaiwbeite 411 n ekkévwaon TG avTAiag Kevou dev Eival KovTa o€ kapia TTyA
QVAQAEENG Ka OTI UTTAPXEI AEPIOHOG.
AIAAIKAZIEZ MAHPQ2HZ
ExT6¢ amd 1ic oupBatikéc dladikaaieg pOpTWaNG, TNPEITE TIC akdAoubeg amaiTroeic. Befaiwbeite 611 dev Exouv
QvapIxOei DIOQOPETIKG WUKTIKA pEoa KaTd TNV TTAfpwan Tou e€omAiopou. O cwArveg TTPETEl va gival 600 TO
duvatov PIKPATEPOI YIa VO EAAXICTOTTOINGOUV TV TTOGOTNTA WUKTIKOU HESOU 0TO E0WTEPIKG TOUG. OI KUAIVOPOI
Ba mpémel va diatnpouvtal og 6pBia BEorn. BefaiwBeite 61 10 oUOTUA WUENG £XEl YEIWBET TTPIV YOPTWOEI [E
WUKTIKO péoo. BaATe emikéta oo ouoTnua HONIG yepioer (av Oev £xel yivel akdpa) AwaTe T PEYIOTN TTPOCOX)
WOTE VO PNV UTIEPQOPTWVETE TO 0UOTNHA WUENg. AokipdoTe v Tieon pe 10 OFN mpiv atmd Ty EmavaeopTw-
on TPIV YEWioeTe T0 oUOTNWA. [poxwpeAoTE O€ OKIYK OTEYAVATNTAS TOU CUCTAWATOS OTO TEAOG TNG GOPTIONG
oM@ Tpiv a6 Tn Béon o€ Aeiroupyia. Mia akdun dokiur o@payiopatog Ba TTPETTEN va eKTEAEDTE TTPIV QUYETE
Q17O TO XWPO EYKATAOTAONC.
OEXH EKTOZ AEITOYPTIAZ
Mpiv am6 v ektéAean autrc T¢ diadikaoiag, eival anuavTIKG 0 TEXVIKOG va C0IKEIWBET e Tov eE0TTAIoNO Kai OAa
10 GUOTAPATA TOU. OEWPEITaN KAAY TIPAKTIKF N AVAKTNGN OAWV Twv WUKTIKWVY Pe ao@ar Tpdo. Mpiv Tpoxwpr-
OETE O€ QUTA TNV €pyaaia, TapTe €va deiyua AadIou Kal YUKTIKOU OTNV TIEPITITWON TToU XPEIAZeTal avaAuan Tpiv
amé T véa xpron. Eivar onuavtiké va umdpyer diaBéoiun nAekTpikn evépyeia Tpiv amo my évapén autig g
d10dIKaTIOg.
a) EZoikeiwBeite pe Tov ecomhioud kai T Aeimoupyia Tou.
b) ATopovWOTE NAEKTPIKG TO GUOTNHA.
¢) Mpiv mpoxwpnoete o€ auTr Tn dladikacio Pefaiwbeite Oi:

* O pnxavikog eoAIoPd¢ HeTakivnong €ival dIaBETIOG Qv XPEIOTE PETAKIVAON TwWV KUAVOPWY TOU Yu-

KTIKOU
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31.

32.

EL -10

+ OAec o1 diamageic mpooTaciag eival DIBETIUES Kal XpNOILOTIOIOUVTaI CWOTA

* H diodikaoia adeidouaTtog eAEyXETal TIAVTA aTTO APOdIO TTPOCWTTO

+ O e¢omhioydc adeIdopaTog kal ol KUAIVOPOI GUHLOPQUVOVTaI e Ta KATAMNAa TTpéTUTTa.

AdeidoTe T0 WUKTIKG oUGTNHA, Qv Eival duvaTo.

Av dev givar duvarn n emmiteugn katdoTaong Kevou, XPnCIWOTIOINGTE €vay GUANEKTN WOTE TO WUKTIKO PECO

va PTropei va agaipedei atod Ta didgopa PEPn TOU GUCTHWATOC.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 KUAIVOPOG €ival TOTOBETNWEVOS 0N CUyapId, TIPIV ATTO TNV QVAKTNON.

=EKIVAOTE TO PNXAvNUa avaKTNONG Kai AEIToUpyrnaTe CUPQWVA JE TIC 0dNYiES TOU KATAOKEUAOTH.

Mnv utrep@opTwveTe Toug KUAivopoug. (Oxi repioadtepo amd 80% Tou @opriou Tou uypou).

Mnv utreppeite Tn PéyioTn Tieon epyaaiag Tou KUAVOPOU OUTE Kav TTIPOCWPIVA.

Orav o1 kbAvdpol Exouv yepioel owaTd kal n dladikaaia Exel oAokAnpwoEei, BePaiwBeite 6T o KUAIVOPOI Kal

0 £€OTAICOG aQaIPOUVTAI APECWS ATTE TO XWPO EyKaTdaTacng Kai 6Tl OAeG o BaABide¢ amopdvwang ival

KAEIOTEG.

k) To wukTikd Tou €xel avakTnBei dev Ba Tpémel va gopTwveTal o€ GANO GUOTNUA WUENG EKTOC Kal v EXEl
KaBapioTei Kal EmBewpnbEi.

ETIKETEZ

O e¢omhiopdg Tpémel va emonuaiveral Pe EvOeitn o éxel TeBei ekTC Aemoupyiag Kal €xel adEIGTEl OO TO WUKTIKG pEDO.

IpdyTe nuepopnvia kai uTroypayTe TV eTIKETa. BePaiwBeite 611 umdpyouv €TKETEC aToV ECOTTAIONG TTou deiyvouv Ol

TIEPIEXEI EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO LEDO.

ANAKTHZH

Kard tnv a@aipean Tou WUKTIKOU Uypou o éva oU0TNa, EITE yia GUVTAPNON EiTE yia TTapoTTAIoUO, Bewpeital

KOAY) TIPOKTIKN V@ OTTOUAKPUVETE OAQ Ta WUKTIKG Péoa e ao@aAela. OTav 10 WUKTIKG PECO PETaQEPETAI OTOUG

KUAivdpoug, BeBaiwbeite OTI pnoIuoTToIouvVTal MOVO KUAIVOPOI KATAAANAOIL yia TV avaKTNON TWV WUKTIKWV

péowv. BePaiwbeite 611 0 owoTd¢ apIBuog KUAivopwy eival dIoBEaIPOG yia TV aTmoBAKEUON TS CUVOAIKKG

@optiong Tou cuaTAparog. OAol or KUAIVOPOI TTOU ¥pnaluoTrolouvTal oxXediadovTal yio T WUKTIKG PO yia 10

otoio Ba xpnaipotoinBouv kai Exouv onuavBei yia auto (dnAadr eidikoi KUAIVOPOI yia TV amokatdoTacn Yu-

KTIKWV PEawv). O1 KUAIVOpOI TTRETTEN vV €ival EQODITEVOI e avakou@IoTIKK BaABida Triang Kai TIC avTioToIXES

BaABideg diakorg Aeiroupyiag va eival TAfpwg Asiroupyikés. O kevoi KUAIVEpoI avakTnong TiBeval uté Kevo

Kal, av eival duvardy, wuyovtal Tpiv atmd v avaktnon. O e€omAIoOC avaktmaong TEETEN va eival TTARPWG

AemoupyIKoS Kai va TrepIAapBaver va auvoho 0dnyiwv o€ TPoaRAacio anpeio Kal KAaTGAANAo yia TV avaktnaon

eUQAeKTWV WUKTIKWV. ETriong, Ba mpémel va givar diaBéoiyo kai TAfpwg Asitoupyikd Eva ouoTnua Babuovoun-

HEVWV KAIAKWY. O1 EUKauTITOI OWAAVES TIPETTEN VX £Vl EQODIATIEVOI LE EPUNTIKEG GUVOEDEIC LE ATTOOUVOEDN

0€ ApIoTn KaTaoTaon. piv xpnoIkoTTOINGETE T unXavr avakTnong, BePaiwBeite 4TI BPIOKETAI € IKAVOTIOINTIKES

ouverkeg epyaaiag, 6 £xel dlotnpnOei owaTd kal 011 KABE CUVOEDEUEVO NAEKTPIKO OTOIXEIO Eival OPPAYITHEVO

yia TV TPOANWN avaeAe¢ng o€ TrepiTmwon Tou ameAcUBEPWOE TO WUKTIKO. ZUMPBOUAEUTEITE TOV KATAOKEUOOTA

o€ TTepImTwon ap@IBoNiag. To WUKTIKG TToU €€l avakTnBei Ba TTPETel va ETMIOTPAPEI 0TOV TTPOUNBEUTH TG OTOV

OWOTO KUAIVOPO Kall [ TO OXETIKO ONPEIWHA METAPOPAC amoppIHUaTwY. Mnv avapiyvUETe T WUKTIKG péoa oTIg

Hovadeg avaktnong kai €18IkG aToug KUAivopoug. Edv mpémel va agaipeBolv of CUpTTIEOTEG 1) T AdDIa oUpTTI-

€0Tn, BePaiwbeite O €xouv adeidoel o€ amodekTd emiTmedO yia va eEa0QaNOTEN OTI TO EUPAEKTO YUKTIKO PECO

Oev Tapapével péoa ato AimmavTikd. H d1adIkacian EKKEVWONG TIPETTEN VA TIPAYMOTOTIOIETAI TIPIV O GUTTIEDTIG

EMOTPEWEI OTOUG TTPOUNBEUTEC. XpNOIUOTIOIROTE HOVO TO GUCTAWATA NAEKTPIKAG BEPUAVONG OTO GUMA TOU

OUMTTIEQTI) YIO VO ETTITOXUVETE QUTAV TV dladikacia. AQaipéaTe 1o AddI aTrd Eva oUOTNUA PE AOPAAT TPOTTO.
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EPIFPA®H ZYZKEYHX

1.1 - KATAAOIOz EEAPTHMATQN MOY NMAPEXONTAI (Eix.5)

To pnxdvnua éxel CUOKEUAOTET JEMOVWUEVD OE GUOKEUNG XOPTOVIOU.
H ouokeuaoia ptropei va peta@epBei oto Xépi amd dUo epyalopévoug i GOPTWHEVO € Eva OXNUA HETAPOPAG.

@ ATmo6nkeuaoTe T oUOKEUAaia xwpioTd, unv oTolBAlerte.

1.

Eukauntog owArjvag 1.5 petpou

2. Akpalog dloXETEUTNG yla To TIapabupo

3.

1.2 -

21.
22.

OA4dvtla ywia Tnv TomobEtnon oe TlAul

1 oe TOlXO (MOVO Yyla Toug TUMoug Orou
TpoBAETETAL)

Mwpa kKAswoluatog pAdvtlag (uévo yla Toug
TUTOoUG OTou TIPOPRAEMETAL)

@Noo

Bevtoula ywa to napdBupo
EYXELPIBLO XPrioNng KAl cuvInpnong
TNAEXELPLOTNPLO

OWAAVAG EKPONG CUUTTUKVWHATOG

(AerToupyia pévo agpuypavong)

MPOZAPIOPIZMOZ TQN BAZIKQN MEPQN (Fig.A)

Mivakag xeipiouou
2xdpa £€600u aspa

23. ®iAtpo agpa pe ypiha

Katrdki adeldopaTog Tou vepoU 0€ GUPTIUKVWGON
(o€ TepiTTTLOON PETOQYOPAG, ouvTAPNONS A
uTTEPROAIKNG CUCCWPEUCNG VEPOU)

24,

25.
26.
27.
28.

Eicodog aépa

‘E€od0¢ aépa

XePOUNL yla Tnv petakivnon
AékTng TNAExeIpIopoU IR

v

EL-1

DOLCECLIMA $1




2 - EFKATAZTAZH
2.1 - META®OPA TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY
* H peTagopd Kail 0 XEIPIOUOG THG CUCKEUNG TTPETTEI VO Eival O€ KATAKOPUPN Béon.

2 & NMEPIMTWOT TTOU N HETAPOPA EYIVE KPATWVTAG TO KAIUATIOTIKO 0pt{ovTiws
va mEPIUEVETE TOUAAXIOTO’ puia wpa mpoTou va 10 EVEPYOTIOLOETE.

* Mlpiv ammd TN peTakivnon i TN METAQOPA TNG CUOKEUNG, AdEIAOTE EVTEAWG TO
CUMTTUKVWHO VEPOU OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI TNV TTAPAYpa@o 4.2.a

ﬁ TPOEIAOIOSSHXH
Meta@opd Tou kAluatiotikou o€ eualoOnra natwuarta (n.x. EUAlva natwuara)

* Ad£IQOTE EVTEAWS TO CUNTTUKVWIA VEPOU.

e NMIPOOEETE 101AITEPA KATA TIG UETAKIVIJOEIG TOU KAUATIOTIKOU KaBw¢G ol
TpOXOl uropel va aprioouv onudola oto ndrwua. OL Tpoxol rmapoAo mmou
glvat aro okAnpo UALKO Kal MEPLOTPEPOUEVOL, UTIOPEL va XaAdoouyv aro tn
xprion 1 va AspwBouv.

Zuviordrail va Befaiwveare 011 oI TPOXOI gival kaBapoi kar EAsUBgpor oTnv Kivnon
TOUG.

2.2 - NPOEIAONOIHZEIZ

é H un mipnon twv akéAoubwv umopei va mpokaAéoel {nuid aTn GUOKEUT).

a. EykataoTthoTe OTO KAIYOTIOTIKO OE ETITIEDEG ETTIQAVEIEG,
oTaBepécg Kal og dATEDO.
b. ZuvdéoTe TO KNIYATIOTIKO POVO e TIG TTPICEC TTOU dlaBETOUV
yeiwaon.
c. BeBaiwBeite 611 KoupTiveg i GAAa avTikeiyeva dev eutrodifouv
10 QiIATPa avappdenong aépa (EIK.7).
d. BePaiwBeite 61 peTagl TOU KNIMATIOTIKOU KO TWV TTOPAKEIUEVWV
avTIKEIuévwy utrapyel eAaxiotn amootaon 20/30 cm (Eik.1).
e. Houokeun Ba pétel TAvTa va TiBeTal o€ XpAon GPOVTICOVTAC VO UnV UTTAPXOUV EUTTOdIN
yla TRV avappdenon Kai Tnv £60d0 Tou aépa.
ToKAUATIOTIKG OEV MPETEL VA X PNOLUOTIOLETAL 0E XWPEOUG TTPOOPLOUEVOUG YLa TTAUGCLUO.
. Na tornoBeteite TO KAPATIOTIKO HOVO OE OTEYVO XWPO.
. To KAATIOTIKO eV Ba mpéETel va Tibetal o€ Asttoupyla rmapoucia MKIVOUVWV
UALKQV, ATHWV 1 UYPWV.
i. KoBapioTe 10 @iATpa aépa TouAGXIOTOV pia opd TNV €fdoudGda.

-

JQ ™
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2.3 -

KINHTH ETKATAZTAZH

To KAWATIOTIKO TIPEMEL va ToroBeTe(tal og KATAAANAO XwWpO.
ZUoTAvVETal va PEIwBE n nAiakn akTivoBoAia pe Tn foABeia TTapaBupd@UAAWY, KOUPTIVWY, OTOPIWY, Kal va d1aTnpoUvTal
ol TTOPTEG Kal Ta TTApABupa KAEIOTA.

TomoBeTel0TE TO KAPATIOTIKG UMPOOTA o€ €va iapdBbupo n pia mapabupodropta.

. Elodyete 1O TEpUATIKG TOU EUKAUTITOU CWARVA (1) 0TNV £€£000 a€pa TNG CUCKEUNG (26) OTTWG UTTOOEIKVUETAI

oTnv €ikéva 8.

AITTAWCTE TO TEPUATIKO TUAMA (2) Kal EICAYETE TO JETA OTOV EUKAUTITO CWARvVa (1) (€1K.9).

. TotroBeTtoTE TO TEPUATIKO (2) UE TPOTTO WOTE va Byaivel 0 aépag aTo ¢wTePIKO (EiK.10)

@ Enektelvatre tov owArjva uovo ooo elval avaykalo, oUTwG WOTE 0 OIOXETEUTIIG TOU aEpa

2.4 -

va UEVEL eYKAwBILouEvog uetaéu twv pUAwv tou rapabupou 1j T nmoptag. (Eik.10)

MONIMH EFKATAZTAZH

To KAWATIOTIKO propel va tonoBeteltal o€ poviua avolypata npaypatonomueva o T¢auL 1 oTov TolXo.
H pon Tou agpa dev mperel va eumnodiletal pe ypidla npootaciag f pe AAAo TPOTIO.
Ta Tuldv MPOCTATEUTIKA TIPETIEL va OlABETOUV OAIKT) TOMN yla TNV por Tou agpa TouAdxtoTtov 140 cm?.

a.

KdavTe aTO YUQAI 1] aTOV TOiXO PIa OTTA WE dIauETPO 135 mm o€ Uwog atrd 1o datedo uetagu 300 kar 1350
mm (Eik.11).

. TomroBetiaTE TN QAGVTCa (3) TNV OTTA TOU ToiXou Kal onuadéwTe Ta onueia diatpnong. (Eik.12)

AgaipéaTe TN @AGvTa (3) Kan KAvTe TPUTTEG Twv 6 mMm. (EIK.13)

. Eiodyete ta outra (10) oTig omég. (EIK.13)

TotroBeTAOTE TN GAAVTQ (3) OTNV OTTH TOU TOIXOU KAl OTEPEWOTE ME TIG TPEIG Bideg (11). (Eik.13)

EioGyeTe TO TEPUATIKO TOU EUKAUTITOU CWARVa (1) oTnv €000 a€pa TNG CUCKEUNG (26) OTTWG UTTOBEIKVUETAI
oTnv €ikéva 8.

. 2UvOEoTE TO AAAO GKPO Tou eUKAUTITOU cWwANva (1) atn eAdvta (3) (Eik.14).

. AQaipéoTe TOoV EUKAUTITO CWANVa (1) TNG @AGVTLaG (3) Kal KAEIoTE TNV PE TO KaTTaKl (4) 6Tav n OUOKEUR

Oev gival o€ Asitoupyia (Eik.15).
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2.5 - HAEKTPIKH YNAEZH 4

H ouokeun épxeTal ge €va KaAwdlo peupaTog Pe BUcpa.
Mpiv ouvdéoeTe TO KAINATIOTIKO, BeRaiwBeiTe OTI:

*  OImiPEGTNG TAONG KO TNG TUXVOTNTOG GUUUOPPWVOVTAI LE TIG TTPOdIAYPAPES
yia Ta 0edopéva TG MNXAVAG.

* H ypauun Tpopodoaciag ival €EOTTAICUEVO PE PIa aTTODOTIKNA YEIWaN Kal
TO KATAAANAO pEyEBOG yia TN YEYIOTN aTTOPPOPNCN TOU KAILATIOTIKOU.

* H mpoo@opd cuokeury OIKTUOU TTPETTEI VA VYiVEl yia TNV KATAGAANAN
TTOAO GUOKEUN aTTooUvdEDNG, CUUPWVA PE TOUG £BVIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG
eykardoTaong.

e O €EOTTANIONOG TPOPODOTEITAI ATTOKAEIOTIKA PJECW £VOG UTTOOOXH CUMBATA PE TO QIG TTOU TTAPEXETAI.

é [TPOEIAOIOSSHXH
Omoiadnmore avrikaraoraon Tou KaAwdiou Tpo@odooias MPEMEl va yiverai

uovo amro Olimpia Splendid Texvikn utTnpEoia gite arrdé MPOOWITIKO UE TTApOuOIA
mpooovra.

2.6 - ANOZTPAITIZH

AvaAoya e Tov TPOTTO XPAONG TNG GUOKEUNG, 0 aywyog aTToaTPAYYIONG CUUTTUKVWHATWY TTPETTEN VA €ival GUVOEDEUEVOC.

2.6.a - Xpnon wg aguypavTipa

Ma TN owoTA ASIToupyia Tou PNXAVAROTOS (TTPOXWPNOTE WG akoAoUBwg (eik 21):
a. AaipéaTe To KaTTAKI (24).
b. Eioayete 10 owArva 1ou (8) aT10 pakdp.

BeBaiwbeire 611 10 KO TOU CWANRVa ammoxéteuanc (8) TomoBeTeiTal og QPEATIO EKKEVWONC 1 a€ éva doyeEio.
BeBaiwbeire 611 0 owAnvag (8) dev gumodilera.

3 - XPHZH THZ 2YZKEYH2

O1 1poToI AcIToupyiag Tou KNIJOTIOTIKOU UTTOPOUV va ETTIAEYOUV EiTeE aTTd TO TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO EiTE ATTO TOV TTivaKa EAEYXOU
TToU BpiokeTal ETTAVW OTO KAIUATIGTIKO.
H Afqwn Tng emiAeypévng Asitoupyiag emBeBaiwveTal atrd TNV EKTTOUTIH EVOG «UTTITT» OO TO KOUdoUvI.
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(aB6puBn) / Avalntnon Wi-Fi

3.1 - XLYMBOAA KAI NMAHKTPA AEITOYPI'IAZ ZTON MINAKA XEIPIZMOY (Eix.B)
0 )
Sws SWé SW5 SW3
SW7 SW2 Swi1
OY Oko O
o I )
OO ¢
= (3seconds) S b
S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S1
S5
S$4 S3
S13
D2 D1
J
*SW1. ON/Stand-by * D1: @epuokpaaia éxel pubuioTei/Timer
* SW2: EmAoyA tTpdtou Asitoupyiag *D2: ‘Evdeién Taxutntag avepiotipa (deite «SW7»)
ECO - Blue air (auto) =>
=> u6vo avePIOTAPOG => * S1: AgiKTNG Wpag
=> aguypavon => * S2; Aeiktng Bepuokpaaiag °C
=> Bépuavon *S3: Agiktng Bepuokpaciag F
(evepyn) povo atnv €kdoaon He TNV avTAia * S4; TpdTrog AsiToupyiag Hévo avepioTripag
Bepudrnrag) => wugn => * S5: Tpdtrog Asitoupyiag wueng
=> @oen turbo => ... * S6: TpdTmrog AsiToupyiag aguypavong
* SW3: AuU¢non Bepuokpaciag/kabuotépnon « S7: Tpomog Acitoupyiag Bépuavon (evepyri pdvo aTnv
*SW4:. Meiwan Bepuokpaciag/kabuoTtépnaon €kdoan pe TNV avtAia BeppdTnTag)
* SW5:  066vn  S8: Tpdtrog Asitoupyiag sleep
* SW6: Empefaiwon/akupwaonkabuoTépnongévauong/ + S9: Tpomog Aeiroupyiag timer (TrpoypapUaTIONEVN
oBnoiyarog povadag évauon/oproiuo)
* SW7: EmAoyA tax0TnTag avepioTApa +810:  Autéuarog TpdTog Acitoupyiag (ECO)
EAdyiomn Tayutnta _g[: => *+S11:  Aeiroupyia «aBdpuBou» evepyn
=> Méan TaxutnTta 1 S *812:  A&ikTnG OUOKEUNG TTOU TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA
=> Méyiotn TaxuTnTa _-- => *+S813:  Aeimoupyia Turbo
=> Blue air (auto)
*SW8: EmiAoyry 1pdmou Acitoupyiog «SILENT»
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3.2 - NAHKTPA THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY (Eik.C)

© )
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
O Auto|Set Temp. - B12
# Cool =4 1B Y D16 D1 D14 D13
oo e ® 811 \ l ‘ J
{0 Heat | "ammY . Ve 171
e = () Timer On {Timer Off D12
= /
D2 — CO Auto|Set Temp. |ECO| ¥ g = D11
__u N, S, O)( %
B1 @ om) B1o D3 ¥ Cool . ' . ' ,:lJ\ 510
D4a—— () Dry | == e S @
82— ) =N (e N Sy -
TEMP D5 — (- Heat | e . VammN 171
B3 FAN A 4 TIMER '
B8 pe— ) Fan L >>>>>>>>>f>>>>>>>>>>Autol D8
B4 ———§Leep) (swing) (FOhLALEOW) (Lo ) B7 D7
B5” “S—— _—~ Bé6
- J
* B1: TMAnkTpo on/off évauon/oBrAciuo pnxaviuarog * B10: Xuvréueuon (SHORT CUT)
TUuBOAO (l) (D1) avappéVO: UNXGvNHa o€ * B11: 0¢non Tng Beppokpaciag A
Aermoupyia peiwon TG Bepuokpaciag ¥
SUuBOAO (l) (D2) oBNOTO: PNXGVNUa OE * B12: OB6vn
avapovr Stand-by D1 Aci ] \ ’
- B2 Emhoyn Tporrou Aermoupyia D2: AZITK;SETZZGTZSO?C?QG;:ITin([))L\J(FI')(:gIG(ECO)
AUTO (Autopiato) ECO = -D3:  Tpémoc Aermoupyiag wuEne (COOL)
= Lpu?” = « D4: Tpomog Aeiroupyiag aguypavong (DRY)
=> a(!)uypavor] => o ] *D5: Tpdmog Asitoupyiag Béppavong (HEAT)
=> Béppavon (evepyn povo oty £kdoon pe (evepyOg WOVO OTNV £kdOON WE TNV QVTAIQ
mv avTAia GsppéTang) => eepuéTang)
=> JOVO aveUIoTAPAG =>... «D6: TpoTog Asitoupyiag pévo avepioTipag (FAN)
*B3: EmAoyn TaxutnTag avepioThpa * D7: 'Evdeign taxutntag avepiotipa (Oeite «B3»)
EAGxioTn TaxutnTa => +D8: AcikTng Wwpag TpoypapuaTiopou yia évauon/
=> Méon taxomra [ => oproipo
=> Méyiom taxomnalZ O ] => «D9: Aciktng Aeitoupyiag «FOLLOW ME» evepydg
=> Auto FAN * D10: Aciktng Beppokpaaiag °C (F)
*B4: EvepyoTroIfoTE TNV KATAOTAON QVACTOAAS * D11: Aeiktng Aeiroupyiag «SLEEP» evepyog
Aeitoupyiag (oupBoio 10 avawel) * D12: Asgiktng GdeIwv PTTATAPIWV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
*B5: AIENEPIOMNOIHMENO » D13: Aciktng Asitoupyiag « TIME OFF» gvepyog
*B6: Evepyomoinon/amevepyomoinon Tng + D14: Aciktng Aeimoupyiag « TIME ON» evepyAg
B7 )I%E'TOUPV'O‘S FO/LLOW ME o + D15: Aciktng Acimoupyiag «ECO» gvepydg
* B7: Evepyomoinon/amevepyotroinon Tng 086vng . — ] ,
GTOV THiVOKa EAEYXOU T INKGVAC D16: Xrjpa petddoong TnAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
*B8: PuUBuion mpoypappaticpévn O1AKOTTAH
AeIToupyiag NG povadag
*B9: PUBuion TNG TTPOYPAUMATIOUNEVNG Evapéng
TWV hJovAadwv
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3.3 - XPHZH TOY THAEKONTPOA

ToTNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TTOU TTAPEXETAI PE TO KAIUATIOTIKO iVl TO EPYAAEIO TTOU

00G ETITPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO INXAVNUO JE TOV TTIO AVETO TPOTTO.

Elval €va 6pyavo rou TpETeL va XEPLoTEL e ppovTida KL dlaltepas:

¢ Amnopuyete va 1o Bpeete (dev kaBapiletal pe vepd) 1§ va
TO eyKaTalelyete O Kakokalplia.

¢ Amno@uyeTe TNV TWON 0To NATwa 1 ta Blala xTurmuarta.

e Amno@uyete TNV aueon €kBeon OTIQ aKTIveEG TOU NALOU .

@3 e To tnAckovtipoA Astroupyel ue ungpuBpn texvoAoyia.

e Kara rn xprion tou unv napeuBdiirere gunodia uetaéu tou
TNAEKOVTPOA Kal Tou KAluatioTIKOU.

e J& MEPIMTWOoN Mou XPNOoYorolouvTal AAAEG OUOKEUEG UE TNAEKOVTPOA otov (oto xwpo (TV,
OTEPEOPWVIKA OUYKpOTIuata, KAm...), 6a urmopouoav va mapouciactouv rmapeUPoAEG.

e HAektpovikol Aauntripeg¢ kat @Boptouou uropouv va napeuPAnBouv oTi¢ eKTTOUNEG ueTaéu
TNAEKOVTPOA Kal KAiuatioTiKoU.

¢ BydArte Ti¢ umarapieg tpo@oooTnonG o€ MEPIMTWOT) IMapateTAUEVNG adpPAVveLaG TOU TNAEKOVTOOA.

3.3.a- Ewaywyn Twv ynataplwv
MNa va ToTToBEeTHOETE CWATA TIG UTTATAPIEG:
a. Avoite Tn Bupida Tng BAKNG uTTaTapiwy (eikéva 16).
b. TommoBetrOTE TIG YTTATAPIEG OTNV AvTioTOIXN BrKN (€1KOVa 16).

@D Tnpriore auotnpd T11¢ MOAIKOTNTEG TTOU UMOOELKvUOVTaAl oTov MUBuEva tng Onkng.

c. KAeiote owoTd T Bupida (eikdva 17).

3.3.b - AAAayn TwV PYnatapLwv
O1 ytratapieg Ba TPETTEl va avTikataoTabouv étav epeavidetal atnv 08évn 10 €IKOVIdIO h.

Na xpnoiuomoigite mavra kaivoupyieg umarapies. H xpaon maAaiwv umarapiwy f marapiwyv SiaPopETIKOU
TUTTOU UTTOPEi va TTPOKAAéo el SUOAgITOUpPYia OTO TNAEXEIPIOTIPIO.

- To TnAexeipioTApIO XpnoiyoTroiei U0 ENpég aAkaAikég utratapieg 1.5V (1uttou AAA.) (eikéva 16).

é Orav adetdoouy, ol unarapieg npENeL va aAAaxTouv aupoTEPES Kal va rneraxTouv ora
EI0IKA KEvTPa ouAAoyri¢ 1j Onw¢ MpoBAENETAlL Ao TOUG TOTMKOUG KaVvoVIOUOUG.

e Edv dev xpnaoiyotrolgite To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO VIO HEPIKEG EBOOUADEG } TTEPICCOTEPO, APAIPEDTE TIG UTTATAPIEG.
Tuxov S10pPOEG TWV PTTATAPIWYV EVOEXETAI VA KATAOTPEYOUV TO THAEXEIPICTHPIO.

Mnv emavagoprifere kai unv amoouvapuoAoyeire Tic umrarapies. Mnv merdre 1 pmarapie
orn ewrid. Mropei va kaouv ) va ekpayouv.

ellz2

é Av 10 UYPO TWV uTTarapiwv méoel aTo OEpUa 1 aTa pouxa, TAUVETE ug TPoooxn ueE kabapo

vepO. Mnv xpnoiIUOTTOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO [E UTTATAPIES TTOU EXOUV B1appeUOcEl. O1 XnNUIKES
OUTIEC TTOU TTEPIEXOUV Ol TTATAPIEC UTTOPOUV VA TTPOKAAETOUV yKauuara fj AAAoug Kivouvoug
yla tnv vyeia.

3.3.c - ©£on Tou TnAexelpLoTnpiou
*  KpatroTe 10 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OE I BEGN aTrd TV OTToia TO Ora UTTopE va @TAcEl aTov OEKTN (29) TNG CUOKEUNG
(u€yioTn amréoTaon TepiTrou 8 WETPA - We TIC pTTaTapieg gopTiopéveg) (Eik.18).
H mapoucia eutmodiwv (ETITTAQ, KOUPTIVEG, ToiX0l KATT.) PETAEU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU KOl TNG OUOKEUNG MEILVEI TNV
eUBEAEIa Tou TAEXEIpIOTNPIOU.
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3.4 - XPHZH THZ £YZKEYHZ

lMa TN XxPrIoNg TNG GUCKEUNG TTPOXWPNOTE WE TOV akOAouBo TPOTTO.

la tnv mpoéAnyn tuxov BAaBwv orov ouumieoTn, kabs évapén kabuarepei yia 3 Asmrd o€
oxéan ue 1o teAsuraio ofnoiuo.

B

3.4.a - TPOKATAPKTIKES EPYATIES

* Tomo6erore T ouoKeun o< oTabepn, un KEKAIuEvn empaveia touAdyiorov 20/30 cm. amro
TOV TOiX0 1} 0101001 TTOTE AAAO AVTIKEIUEVO, WOTE va £§a0QAAITTEI N OWOTH KUKAOQopia
Tou aépa (Eik 1). Torro@srriore 1o o€ pia adiappoxn maveia yiari oroiadnmore diappon
vepou umropei va mpokaAéael BAABN ora EmimAa 1 To matwpa.

*  Mnvromobereite T ouoKeun ameubeiag o xaAid, mETaETES, KOUBEPTES I) AAAEC ATTOPPOPNTIKES
EMIPAVEIES.

» TomoBerjore 10 Buoua otnv mpida Tou peuparog. H ouokeun Ba eKTEUWE Eva «uTTiT» Kai
n 00ovn Oa sugavioel Tnv gikéva Q) kai n Ospuokpacia mepiBdArovroc og °C.

B

Mpiv v nAekipikn ouvdeon NG ouokeuns Befaiwbeite mwe ra dedouéva g mvakidag
avTigToIXOUV O¢ EKEiva TOU NAEKTPIKOU SIKTUOU.

B

3.4.b "Evauon/cBAcIHO TOU PNXAVAOTOG

a. Na va gekivaoete 10 pnxavnua matote 1o TARKTPo «ON/OFF» 010 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO 1) TO TTAAKTPO C) oTOV TTiVOKQ
eAEyxou.
‘Evag fxog « iy Ba emonuaivel T n Guokeun gival e Aeitoupyia kai 10 TrTepUyIo (23) avaonKwveTal.
270V TTivaKa EAEyXOU avael To IKOVidlo C)
Av éxel yivel n évauon e 10 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO, GTNV 086V Tou Ba PPaviaTEi TO £IKOVIdIo (D
Y TTEPITITWON TTapaTeETAPEVNG DIOKOTTAG TOU UNXOVANATOG, TTPETTEI va yivel emavagopd Bydloviag To @Ig atd Tnv
mpica, TepIpéveTe 5 +10 BEUTEPOAETITA KOI OTN CUVEXEID TOTTOBETAOTE TO {avd. 'Eva nnTikG GApa anuatodoTei 0TI N
OUOKEUN gival £ToIun yia Xprion.

® a0 o

3.5 TPOMNOZ AEITOYPI'IAZ AUTO (Autéparog)

a. PuBuicovtag auTtr| Tn Acimtoupyia, n yovada evepyotrolei autéuata n Acitoupyia WY=HZ A OEPMANZHZ (udvo yia 10
povTéAo pe avtAia BepudtnTag) i Tn Aeitoupyia Tou ANEMIZTHPA avdloya pe Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou TepIBGAAOVTOG Kal
eKeivn TTou €xel pubuioTei. H Beppokpaaia epIBAAAOVTOG EAEYXETAI CUVEXWG TTPOKEIUEVOU Va ETTITEUXOEI N KOAUTEPN
Gvean aTov KAIHOTICOHEVO XWPO.

b. Autog 0 TPOTTOG AciToupyiag UTTopEl va eTTIAEyEl TTOTWVTAG Wia N TTEPITCOTEPEG POPEG TO KouuTTi « MODE» (010
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO i} OTOV TTiVAKA XEIPITHOU) HEXPIG OTOU va ep@aviaTei To eikovidio ECO kai Blue Air otnv 086vn tou
TTivaka XeIpIoUoU Kai/f To eikovidio Auto va eugaviaTei aTnv 086vn Tou TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

c. Ztov 1poTo Asitoupyiag AUTO, Sev eival duvard va emAEEeTE TNV TaxUTNTA TOU AVEUIOTHPA.

3.6 TPOMNOZ AEITOYPIIAZ WY=HZ (COOL)

a. PuBpifovtac og auTév Tov TPOTIO AEITOUPYIAG N CUCKEUN aQuypaivel n Wuxel To TEPIBAAAOV.
Autdg 0 TPAOTTOG AsiToupyiag uTTopel va emmAeyel TTaTWVTOG pia 1) TepIooOTEPES QopEG To KoupTti «MODE» (010
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO 1] OTOV TTIVAKA XEIPIGHOU) YEXPIG GTOU TO AVTIOTOIXO EIKOVIOIO 3,'%’2 va EPQaVIOTE aTnVv 006vn.

b. Ze autév Tov TPOTIO AgITOUPYiaG O QVEUIOTAPAG Eival TTAVTO AVAUUEVOG KOl PTTOPEITE va ETTIAEEETE TV €mOUUNTA
TaXUTNTA TTOTWVTOG 0TO TTARKTPO «FAN» OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO ) TO TTAAKTPO oToV TTivaka Xelpiopou.
H tax0TnTa Tou avepIoTAPA aTTekovieTal OTIWG QaiveTal aTnv TTapdypago «3.1» (onueio SW7) kai «3,2» (onueio B3).

c. Toonueio puBuiong NG Bepuokpaaiag TepihapBavetal petagu 17°C kai 30°C (atd 62 F kai 86 F) ue diagopoTtroinoeig
Tou 1°C Kkai umopei va puBuioTel Ye Ta TTARKTPA +/- atTd TOV TTVOKA XEIPIOUWY Kal atmd Ta TAAKTpa A ¥ TOU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.
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d. Metdamd évaopiopévo xpoviko BIGoTNUA (KOT avwTaTo OpIo Tpia ASTITA) atrd TNV EvepyoTToinan Tou TpOTToU AsIToupyiag,
0 OUTTIEOTAG EEKIVA KOl N OUOKEUH apXidel va eKTTEUTTEI KPUO.

3.7 TPOMNOZ AEITOYPT'IAZ YY=HZ TURBO

* Autn n Aeitoupyia propei va evepyotroindei HOvo atrod Tov Tivaka eEAéyXOuU TOU LINXAVAHATOG.

a. Autdg o TpdTTOg AsIToupyiag PTropei va eTTIAEYEl TTOTWVTOG pia A TTEPIcTOTEPES POPES TO KOUpTTi « MODEY oToVv Trivaka
XEIPITUWY PEXPI VA EY@avIaToUV aTnyv 086vn Ta ikovidia §,‘>I<‘; Kal «Turboy.

b. H Aeimoupyia puBuicel Tn yovdda atreubeiag og Asitoupyia wugng ue Bepuokpaaia pubpiopévn atoug 17°C Kal Péyiotn
TaXUTNTO QVEUIOTAPG £TC1 WATE N pUBUICpEVN BepoKkpaaia va emITuyXaveTal TaxuTepa.

€. XeauTov Tov TPOTTO Asimoupyiag dev gival duvaTr) ouTe n Aoy TaxUTNTOG TOU AVEUIOTAPO OUTE N Bepokpaaia.

d. MNa va oBAoete TN Acitoupyia, TTatAoTe T0 TTANKTPO « MODE» aTov Trivakag xeipiopdou i OBACTE TN GUOKEUN.

3.8 TPOMNOZ AEITOYPI'IAZ AOYITPANZHZ (DRY)

a. PubBpidovtag o€ autdv Tov TpOTTO AsIToupyiag 10 unxavnua apuypaivel To TTEPIBAAAOV.
AUTOG 0 TPOTTOG AEITOUpPYIag PTTOPET va ETTIAEYET TTATWVTAG Hia i} TTEPIOOOTEPES POPES TO kKouuTri « MODEY (010
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO 1) GTOV TTIVAKA XEIPIOPOU) MEXPIG OTOU VO EPPAVICTEI TO AVTIOTOIXO EIKOVIBIO:
- 6) OTOV TTiVaKQ XEIPICHOU - @ oTnV 006vN Tou TNAEXEIPIGTNPIOU.

b. Ztov TpoT0 Acitoupyiag DRY, dev gival duvatd va emAECETE TNV TAXUTNTA TOU QVEUIOTHPA A va puBuicETE TN
Bepuokpaaia. To HOTEP TOU AVEUIOTAPA AEITOUPYET O€ XOUNAR TaxUTnTa.

c. KpatioTte KAEIOTEG TIG TTOPTEG Kal Ta TTapdBupa yia TNV KaAUTEPN atTddoan TNG agUypavang.
Mnyv TotroBeTeiTe TO CWANVa e€aywynG Tou aépa aTo TTaPdbupo.

d. ZuvdEaTe To CWARVA yIa TNV EKTOVWAON TG CUUTTUKVWONG (Trapdypagog 2.6.a)

3.9 TPONOZ AEITOYPI'IAZ AEPIZMOY (FAN)

a. H puBuion autol Tou Tpdtrou Acitoupyia dev eTTNPeAdel Pe kavevav TPATTo Tn Bepuokpacia A TNV uypaaia Tou
aépa a1o dwATIO, aAAG TN BlaTnpEi o€ KUKAo@opia.

b. AuTtdg 0 TPOTTOG AcIToupyiag PTTopEi va TTIAEYET TTATWVTAG Yia i} TTEPIOOOTEPES POPES TO KouuTri « MODEY (070
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO A OTOV TTIVOKG XEIPIOPOU) PEXPIG OTOU TO AVTIOTOIXO €IKOVIBIO va ep@aviaTei atnv 086vn Tou
TTivoKa XEIPIOPOU KaI/f) Tou TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

- €IKoVidIo oToV TTivaka xelpiopol - ‘é__\[ €IKOVidI0 aTnV 086vN TOU ThAEXEIPIOTNPIOU

€. Ze auTtdv Tov TPOTTO AEITOUPYIaG O AVERIOTAPAG Eival TIAVTA AVOUPEVOG KOl JTTOPEITE va TTIAECETE TNV €MOUUNTA

TOXUTNTA TTATWVTOG OTO TTARKTPO «FAN» OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO i} TO TTARKTPO OTOV TTVOKO XEIPIOUOU.
d. H taxUtnTta Tou avepioThpa atreikovifetal aTnv 086vn OTTwg @aiveTal 0TV TTapaypa@o «3.1» (anueio SW7) kai
«3,2» (onueio D7).

3.10 TPOMNOZ AEITOYPI'IAZ OEPMANZHZ (HEAT)
(Mévo yia To povTélo pe avTAia BeppoTNTAG)
a. PuBpidovtag og autdv Tov TPOTTO AgIToupyiag n ouokeur| Bepuaivel To TTEPIBAANOV.

b. AuTtdg 0 TPOTTOG AcIToupyiag PTTOPET va TTIAEYET TTATWVTAG Yia i} TTEPIOOOTEPES POPES TO KouuTTi « MODEY (070
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO 1) OTOV TTIVAKA XEIPITUOU) JEXPIG OTOU TO AVTIGTOIXO EIKOVIDIO O va eUQavIoTei oTnV 0846vn.
C. ZeauTov TOV TPOTIO AEITOUPYIOG O AVEUIOTAPAG Eival TIAVTA VO UEVO; KOI JTTOPEITE va ETTIAEEETE TNV ETTIBUMNTA TaXUTNTA
TTaTwvTag a1o TTARKTPO « FAN» 07O TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO i} TO TTARKTPO OTOV TTVOKQ XEIPIOHOU.
H taxUtnTa Tou avepioThpa atreikovidetal OTrwg @aiveral aTnv apdypago «3,1» (onueio SW7) kai «3,2» (anueio D7).
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d. Toonueio puBuiong NG Bepuokpaaiag repiAauBaveral petagt 17°C kai 30°C (atmé 62 F kai 86 F) pe diapopotroinoeig
Tou 1°C Kal YTropei va puBpIoTei e Ta TTAAKTPA +/- aTTd Tov Trivaka XEIPIoUWY Kal atrd Ta TTAAKTpa A ¥ Tou
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

e. Metd amé éva opiopévo Xpoviko diIdoTnua (KaT avwTtaTto OpIo Tpia AETTTA) aTTd TNV £VEPYOTTOINGN TOU TPOTTOU
AgiToupyiag, n avtAia BepudTNTAG EEKIVA KOl N GUCKEUN apXiel va eKTTEUTTEI (ETTN.

f. ZuvdéaTe TO CWARAVA yIa TNV EKTOVWON TG CUPTTUKVWONG (TTapdypagog 2.6.b)

3.11 TPONOZ AEITOYPT'IAZ TIMER

a. AuTOg 0 TPOTTOG AEIToupyiag ETITPETTEN va TTPOYPAUMATIOETE TTOTE Ba avdawel kal TToTE Ba oBATEN TO uNXAvnua.

b. O xpdvog kaBuaTépnong PTTopEi va pubuIoTEi, va evepyoTToinBei kal va akupwBei 7600 a1ré To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO 600
Kol aTtrd Tov TTivaKa EAEYXOU.

3.11.a TMpoypappariopévn évauon

a. Otav 10 pnxdvnua Bpioketal o€ avauovr) standby:

- OTOV TTIVOKQ XEIPIOMOU: - TIOTAOETE TO TTANKTPO Kal puBpioTe To Xxpovo kabuaTépnong Evauong pe Ta
TAAKTPO +/-.

- o va evepyoTToIRoETE TN AcIToupyia TTATACTE TO TTARKTPO ] TTEPIUEVETE TTEPITTOU
5 0euTEPOAETITA yIa TO XPOVO TTOU £XEI pUBNIOTEI aTNV 084VN YIa va OTAUATACEl va
avaBoofrvel (n 086vn emoTpéPel aTnV TTPORoAR TNG Bepuokpaaciag TTEPIBAAAOVTOG).

To eikovidio @ avopBooPBrAvel.

- ZT0 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO: - matroTte 10 TTARKTPO «TIMER ON» yia va ptreite 0Tn Aeimoupyia kal oTn ouveéxeia
TatAoTE pia i TepIoaoTePEG PopEG To TTANKTPO «TIMER ON» péxpr va puBuioTei o
XPOvog kaBuaTépnong Tng évauong.

- KareuBuvete T0 TNAEXEIPIGTHPIO TTPOG TO PNXAVNHA, £Va NXNTIKO OAPA ETTIBERAIWVEI
TNV evepyotroinon Tng AeIroupyiag.

- To eikovidio @ OTOV TTIVOKQ XEIPIOWOU Kal N €vdeign «Timer Ony» oTnv 086vn Tou
TNAexeipioTnpiou Ba avayouv.

b. Metd amd Tov KaBopiopévo xpdvo n povdada fekivd ue TIG idieg pubpioelig (TpdTTog Acitoupyiag, Beppokpaaia Kai
TaXUTNTA £€0EPITUOU) TTOU EiXE TTPIV ORRATEL

c. O xpovog pmopei va puBpuioTei o€ dlaoTApaTa Twv 30 AeTrTwv £wg kai 10 wpeg Kai Pe diaaTtApaTta Twv 60 AeTrTd atmd
10 €wg 24 wpeg.

d. Zekivwvtag Tn cuokeun fj puBpifovtag To timer aTo «0.0hy» n Acitoupyia TTpoypaupaTiouévng Evauong Ba akupwoEi.

3.11.b NpoypappaTtiopévo ofRoIpo

a. Orav 10 pnxavnua givail og Asitoupyia, pubuioTe To ¥pdvo KaBuaTtépnong ofnaipaTog.

- OTOv TTiVaKO XEIPIOYOU: - TIATACETE TO TTAAKTPO Kol puBuioTe 10 Xpovo kaBuoTépnong ofnaoiuaTtog e Ta
TTARKTPQ +/-.
- o va gvepyoTToINoETE TN ASIToupyia TTOTAOTE TO TTARKTPO I TTEPIUEVETE TTEPITTOU

5 deuTepOAETTTA YO TO XPOVO TTOU €€l puBuIoTE GTNV 004VN yIa va OTAUATAJE! VO
avaBoaprvel (n 08ovn emoTpéPel aTnV TTPOROAN TG Bepokpaaiag TePIBAAAOVTOG).

To eikovidio @ avapoaorvel.

EL - 20

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




b.
c.

d.

- ZT0 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO: - matroTte 70 TARKTPO «TIMER Off » yia va ptreite oTn Asitoupyia Kai 0Tn ouvéxeia
TatAoTe pia f TepIoodTePES Popég To TTARKTPO «TIMER Off » péxpl va puBpiotei o
XpPovog kabuaTépnong Tou apnaiuaTog.

- KareuBuvete T0 TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO TTPOG TO UNXAVNHA, £va NXNTIKG ARG ETTIRERAIWVEI
TNV evepyoTroinan Tng Aeiroupyiag.

- To eikovidlo @ oTovV TTiVOKa XelpIopou Kai n €voeign «Timer Off » otnv 086vn Tou
TnNAexeIpioTnpiou Ba avayouv.

Ortav Mgl 0 xpdvog TTou pubuiocate To uNXAvNUQ ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI.
O xpovog ptropei va puBuioTei og diaoTtrpata Twv 30 AeTrTwV €wg Kal 10 wpeg kal ge diacthpata Twv 60
AetrTd a1 10 £wg 24 WPEG.

> BrAvovTag To punxavnua r pubuifovrag To timer ato «0.0h» n AsiToupyia TTPOyPAPPATIOHEVOU ORNCIUATOG
Ba akupwoOEi.

3.12 AAAEZ AEITOYPTIEZ
3. 12 aAsgitoupyia SILENT (a86pufin)

AuTn n Asitoupyia evepyoTrolgital povo 6tav n cuokeun Bpiokeral otn 0éon AUTO kal ptropei va
gvepyoTroindei atrd Tov ivaKa EVTOAWV TG CUOKEURG.

Me 10 unxdvnua o€ Aeitoupyia TTaTioTe T0 KoupTri SW8 (nxeio), Ba eu@avioTei To oUPPOAO Tou nxeiou.
H taxuTtnTta agpiopou pubpiletal autépata oto EAAXIOTO.

MatoTe Kal TTAAI TO TTARKTPO YIA VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AgITOUpyia.

3. 12 bAsgitoupyia SLEEP

AuTnh n AgiToupyia pTTopEi va evepyotroindei p6vo atrd To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.
AuTi n Aeitoupyia dev gival d1aBéoiun oe Asitoupyia agpuypavong (DRY) kai poévo e§agpiopou (FAN).

. Mg 10 unxdavnua o Acitoupyia, TatioTe To TTANKTPO « SLEEP» 0710 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

ZTOV TTivaKa XEIPIOPOU Kal aTnv 086vn Tou TNAExEIpIoTNpiou Ba eu@aviaTei To €IKOVidIo f) _
To ynxavnua Ba peiwaoel (o€ Wuén) kai Ba augAoel (o€ BEpuavan) Tn Bepuokpaaia TTou €xel puBUIOTEN KATA
1°C (11 2 F) yia 30 AeTr16.

. 2Tn ouvéxela 1o unxavnua Ba peiwaoel (o€ Yuen) kai Ba augnoel (e BEpuavaon) Tn BepuoKpaaTia TTou EXEl

puBpuioTei katd 1°C (1 A 2 F) yia dAAa 30 AeTrTd.

AuTA n Beppokpaaia Ba diatneEnBEi yia 7 WPES TTPIV ETTIOTPEWEI OTN BEPUOKPATIQ TTOU €iXE ETTIAEYEI APXIKA.
MOoAIg Trepdioel auToG 0 XpOVoG, TO unxdavnua Ba ouvexioel va AeIToupyei OTTwG €iXeE TTPOYPAUUATIOTEI APXIKA.

. Na va diakéywete TN Asitoupyia TTatAoTe To TTARKTPO «SLEEP» 010 TnAexeIpioTApIo. O@a ofRcel auTouaTa

TO €IKOVIDIO OTOV TTivaKa XEIPIOUOU Kal oTnV 004vn Tou ThAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

3.12.c Aeitoupyia FOLLOW ME

AuUTA n AgiIToupyia ptTopEi va evepyotroinBei pévo atrd 1o TNAEXEIPICTHPIO.
AuTA n Aeitoupyia dev gival SiaBéoiun oe Asitoupyia apuypavong (DRY) kai poévo e§agpiopot (FAN).

>€ auTn TN AsiToupyia To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO AEITOUPYEi WG BEPUOTTATNG.

a.

b.

Me 10 pnxdavnua og Aeiroupyia, TTatioTte 10 TTARKTPO « FOLLOW ME» 010 TnAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

MeTakivnOeiTe e TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO GE MIA TTEPIOXH TOU dWwUATIOU BIOPOPETIKA ATTd OTTOU BPioKETAl TO
pMNxavnua (u€yliotn ammoéoTacn 7 + 8 péTpa) KaTeubUvovTag TO TTPOG TO PNXAvnua Kai BeBaiwdeite ot dev
UTTAPXOUV €UTTOdIO JETAEU TOUG.
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c. PuBpioTte Tnv €mBuunth Bepuokpaaia ato TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO. TO PNXAVNUA AEITOUPYEI MEXPI VO QPEPEI TN
Bepuokpaaia NG TTEPIOXAG OTTOU £XE1 TOTTOBETNOET TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OTNV TIUNA TTOU £X€I pUBNIOTEI € QUTO.

d. To TnAexeIpIoTAPIO OTEAVEI éva GRPA GTO pNXAvnua Kai av dev AdBel ammdvTnan eviog YEyioTou Xpovou 7
AETTTWV, N AgiIToupyia Ba atrevepyoTroinBei.

e. NavaaProete T Acitoupyia, TTaTroTe To TTAAKTPO « FOLLOW ME» 070 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO ) OBACTE TN CUCKEUN.

3.12.d PUOuion Tng povadag péTpnong Tng Bepuokpaciog
Mrtropeite va puBpuioete Tn povada pETpNONG TNG Bepuokpaaiag TePIBAAAOVTOG Kal TNG PUBUIoUEVNG €iTE O€
°C (Kehaiou) eite o€ F (PapevaiT).
AkoAouBnaTe Ta BrpaTa:
- ZToV TrivaKa XEIPICHOU TTATACTE TAUTOXPOVA TA TTAAKTPA + KAl - IO TTEPITTOU TPia OEUTEPOAETTTA.
2Tnv 086vn Tou TTivaKa XEIPIOPOU eP@aviCeTal N €TIBUPNTH Jovada PETPNONG.

- ZTn TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO KPATAOTE TTATNHEVO TO KEVTPIKO TTARKTPO TEMP yia TTepiTrou Tpia deUTEPOAETTTA.
2Tnv 086vn Tou TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU eP@aviCeTal N €TTIBUPNTH Jovada PETPNONG.

H petafoAn Tng povadag PETPNoNg TTPETTEI VO TTPOYHATOTTOIEITAI TOCO OTOV Trivaka eAéyxou 600
KOl OTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

3.12.e Aszitoupyia Short Cut
e AuTth n AsiToupyia pTropei va evepyotroindei pévo atrd 1o THAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

a. Otav o unxavnua ivai o€ AEIToupyia o€ OTToI0dATTOTE ATTO TIG AEITOUPYIES, TTATWVTAG 0TO TTARKTPO « SHORT
CUT» oT1o TnAexeIpioTApIo To unxavnua 6a pubpuiaTei amreubeiag otov TpoTmo « AUTO» e Tn Beppokpaaia
pubuiopévn atoug 26°C (79 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. Eav 1o unxdavnua teppaTifeTal AOyw OIOKOTIAG PEUPATOG, PE TNV ETTAVOPOPA EVEPYEIAG ETTAVEKKIVEITAI
auTéuaTta e TIG TTPONYoUNEVES pUBUioEIG.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. lMatwvtag 1o SW8 yia mrepitrou 3 deuTePOAETTTA evEpyOoTTOIEiTAI N AcIToupyia “Wifi”, aTnv 086vn epgavileTal
“AP” og avauovry o0vdeong UE T GUOKEUN).

@ a tn ouvdéeon oro dikruo Wi-Fi kai tn xprion tn¢ E@apuoyng o<ite oxeTikd 1O £ITiouva-
mropevo gyxeipidio Wi-Fi.

3.13 -META®OPA TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY

* [lpénel va yivetal Kpatwvtag 10 KAUATIOTIKO O Karakopupn Oson. Xe nepintwon mou n
HLETAPOPd EYIVE KpATWVTAG TO KAUATIOTIKG 0pl{OVTiWG va MEPIUEVETE TOUAdXLOTO  uia wpa
1MpoTOU va TO EVEPYOIOTOETE.

* [lptv ané tnv peTapopd va EKKEVWOETE OA0 TO VEPO TNG apuypavong avolyovrag 1o nwua
(24).

é [TPOEIAOINOSSHZH:
Metagopd tou kAiuatiotikou o€ guaiodnra natwuara (m.x. éUAlva narwuara)

* VA EKKEVWOETE OAo TO VEPO TNG aguypavong avolyoviag 1o nwua (avapopd 24 cik. 21);
*  MpoogETe 101aITEPA KATA TIG UETAKIVIJOELS TOU KAUATIOTIKOU KaBW¢ oL Tpox ol Umopel va aprioouv
onudola orTo Ndtwua.
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Ot tpoxol mapoAo mou givat ané okAnpo UAIKO Kal MEPLOTPEPOUEVOL, UTTOPEL va xaAdoouv aro
™ xprion 1j va AspwBouv. Zag nmapakalouye Kard ouvénela va eAEYXETE OTL ol Tpoxol gival
kaBapor kat kivouvral eAcubepa.

3.14 - EAEMXOZ THZ KATEYOYNZHZ THZ POHZ TOY AEPA

H opllévtia kateubuvon tng pong Tou agpa uropel va eAeyxBel and ta dUo £10IKA TITEPUYLA EKTPOTNG
Tou agpa (22) (ek.24).

4- 2YNTHPHZH KAl KAGAPIZMOX p

ﬁ Mpiv mpoxwpnoeTe O€ OMOIETONTTOTE EPYATIES TUVTHPNONS KAl

kaBapiouou, BePaiwbeite mavrore Ot éxere BydAsr Tnv mpila
TpOoPodoUTias amoé rnv urodox) CUCTHATOC.

é Mnv ayyiere Ta peraAAika pépn Tou unxaviuarog Kard tnv

agaipeon Tou @iATpou. \
Kivduvog¢ Tpauuariouou e aixpunpa NETAAAIKQ akpd.

é Mnv xpnoiuoTToIsiTe vEPO yia va KAOAPIOETE TA ECWTEPIKA UEPN TOU KAIJATIOTIKOU.
H ék0son oTo vEPO UTTOPEI VA KATAOTPEWEI TN HOVWOT), UE KiVvOUVO NAgKTpOTTANSiag.

4.1 - KAOGAPIZMOZ
4.1.a - KaBapiop6g Tou unXaviuaTog Kol TOU TNAEXEIPICTNPiOU
a. XpnoIyoTToINoTE éva GTEYVO TTAVI yIa va KABApIioETE TO PNXAVNUaO KAl TO TNAEXEIPIGTHPIO.
b. MTTopeite va XpnaIUOTTIOINCETE £va TTAVI TTOU €XEI EUTTOTIOTEI e KPUO VEPOD YIA VO KABAPIOETE TO PNXAvVNUO
OUOKeUN €Av gival TTOAU BPWWIKN.

é Mnv xpnoiIuoOTTOIEITE Eva XNUIKWS ETTEEEPYATEVO I) AVTIOTATIKO TTavi yia va Kabapiosrs
T OUOKEUN.

é Mnv xpnoiuomoicite Bevlivn, diaAurn, moAré otiABwong n mapouoious SIAAUTEC.
Aurdra mpoiévra urmropei va mpoKaAéoouv OTTAoIlO0 N Tapauopewaon NS TAAOTIKS ETIPAVEIAS.

4.1.b - KaBapiopog @iAtpou avappo@nong

lNa va e€aopalioete €va eMApKES PIATPAPIONA TOU €0WTEPIKOU a€pa Kal pia KaAn Asttoupyia Ttou

KALATIOTIKOU 0ag xpelaletal va kabapiete meplodikd ta pidtpa (23) agpa (Eik.19).

H emonuavon tThg avaykng yla autriiv Tn Onuavtikh eveépyela ouvtnpnong, eronuailvetal £neira ano

gvav KkataAAnAo xpoévo Aettoupyiag, HEOW TNG evepyomnoinong Tou kKwdlkou aAdpu Fi otnv 086vn tou

rivaka eAEyxou.

a. XPNoTe TO KAPATIOTIKO KAl 0TN CUVEXELA apalpeoTe Ta PIATPa (23) amnd To KAATIOTIKO OTwG paiveTal
otnv ewkova 20.

b. To ¢piAtpo (23) Ba mpermel va nMAuBel pe vepd Tou orolou n porj Ba keteubBUveTal avriBeta npog Tnv
KaTeubuvon NG oUCOWPEUONG TNG OKOVNG.

c. Xtnv meplmtwon akabapouwyv mou agatpouvtal dUCKoAa (OTwg AT 1 dAAeg amnognpapeva pimn)
Xpelaletal mponyoupeEvwe va Bubioete To QIATPo ag €va dldAupa vepoU E OUBETEPO ATIOPPLTIAVTLKO.

d. Mpwv va enavaeslocdyete To PIATPO 0TN BE0N TOU AVAKIVACTE TO WOTE va ATIOPNAKPUVOE(l TO vepd TIoU
OUOOWPEUTNKE KATA Tn OldpKela TNG MAUONG.

@ Av 10 @iATpO (23) éxe1 utrooTEl BAGBN PpoVTiOTE YIA THV AVTIKATAOTACT) TOU.
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e. BeBaiwbeite 011 TO QiATPO (23) €ival evTEAWG OTEYVO.

f.

TotroBeTAOTE CWOTA avd TO QiATPO (23) otV avrioToixn B¢on.

g. Avappo@nraTe Tuxov akabapaieg ato 1n oxapa (Eik.20).

A

Mn xpnoiuorroigite To unxavnua xwpic ro @iAtpo (23).

4.1.

¢ -ZYMBOYAEZ INA THN EZOIKONOMHZH ENEPIEIAZ

AKOAOUBOUV PEPIKEG OTTAEG CUMPBOUALG yIa TN PEiwon TNG KATavaAwaong:

4.2 -

AlaTtnpeite TAVTA KAl CUVEXWG Ta QIATpa (OeiTe KEQAAQIO yIa TN GUVTHPNON KAl TOV KaBapiauo).
KpaTAoTe KAEIOTA TIG TTOPTEG KAl TA TTAPABUPa TwV dWUATIWY TTPOG KAIJATIOUO.

Mnv a@AVETE TIG AKTIVEG TOU HAIOU VA BIOTTEPVOUV EAEUBEPQ OTO TTEPIBAAAOV (0OG GUVIOTOUE VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
KOUPTiIVEG | va KaTERAlETE TTEPTIdES N va KAgiveTe Ta TTavT{oUpIq).

Mnv eutrodieTe Tn por) Tou aépa (aTnv £ic0d0 Kal TV £€6000) TNG CUCKEUNG. AUTO, EKTOG OTTO TNV ETTITEUEN N BEATIOTNG
atédoang, ETNPEEACE! €TTIoNG TN OWATH AEIToupyia Tou Kai TV TBavoetnTa avermavopBwTwy BAABWVY OTIG HOVADES.

ZYNTHPHZH

Edv 0ev OKOTTEUETE VO XPNOIPOTTOINTETE TN GUOKEUN IO UEYAAO XpOVIKS BIGCTNUA, TTPOXWPAOTE PE TOV akOAouBo TpdTTo:

a.

Pa0T

EvepyotroiriaTe Tov 1pdTI0 ASIToupyiag pévo avepioTApag yia Aiyo (Trepitrou 8+10 wWPEG ) yia va oTEYVWOEl ECWTEPIKA
TO PNXavnua.

2TOPOTAOTE TO KAIHOTIOTIKO KOI ATTOCUVOEDTE TO TPOPODOTIKO.

KaBapioTe 10 @iATpa aépa.

AdEIAOTE EVTEAWS TO CUUTTUKVWHA.

AQaIpETTE TIG UTTATOPIEG ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

EAEyETe TpIv BéaeTe Eavd o€ AciToupyia TO KANIJATIOTIKO:

a.
b.

MeTd amoé pia yakpd mepiodo adpdveiag Tou KAIHOTIOTIKOU, KaBapioTe Ta QiATpa.
BeBaiwBeite 611 n £€000¢ A N €i00d0¢ aépa dev Exel PTTAOKAPE (€10IKE PETE aTTO PaKPd TTEPIOdO adpAveEIag Tou
KAIJOTIOTIKOU).

4.2.a - Ad€I00NA TOU VEPOU CUUTTUKVWONG

Otav 10 vepoU GUPTTUKVWONG PEoa OTO KATW OOXEIO PTAVEI GTO TTPOKABOPICUEVO ETTITTEDO, N CUCKEUN EKTTEUTTE
EVO KUTTITTY.

2€ QUTA TNV TTEPITITWON;:

a.
b.

c.
d.

e.
f.

g.

TO KOAWBIO TNG TTPidag atrd 1o peupa.

MeTakKIvr|oTe pE TTPOCOXA TO UNXAvNua g€ KAaTGAANAN B€on yia 1o adeiacua
TOU vepoU.

AQaip€aTe TO KATTAKI ekkévwong (24) (Eik.21).

Av xpeidetal, I0GyETE TO GWARVaA TToU (8) OTO PaKsP.

BeBaiw0ceite Ot ExeTe BIOWOEI CWOTA TO KATTAKI TNG EKKEVWONS (24) yia va AmToQUYETE
S1appOoEC vePOU.

A@nAoTe va Byel 6Ao To vePO.
TomroBeTrOTE Eavd TO KATTAKI aTToXETEUONG (24) (Eik.22).
TotroBeTAOTE TO BUCHA OTNV TTPICa TOU PEUNATOG.

@ Edv ro opdAua smavaiauaverai, emikoivwviorte pe éva Kévipo Texvikng Ymoarnpiéng.
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4.2.b Kwdikoi o@dApaTtog
KaTtd tn A&Itoupyia TNG CUGKEUNG, UTTOPET va EJPAVIOTOUV AVWHAAIEG TTOU OTAUATOUV TN AEITOUpYia. Z€ auTEG
TIG TTEPITITWOEIG, EPJPAVICOVTAI OTOV TTivaKa EAEYXOU Ol KWwOIKOI GQAAUATOG.
* P1 Kdatw doxeio yepdro.
e AdeId0TE TO OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI TNV TTapdypago 4.2.a

* F1 Kabapioudg @iATpou.
e KaBe 25 wpeg Asitoupyiag Tou PJOTEP TOU AVENIOTHPA EP@avifeTal TO uAvupa F1.
MpoxwpnaoTe oTov KaBapioud Twv QiATpwyv (TTapdypagol 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) kal ETTAVAQEPETE TN
pUBNION TNG METPNONG TWV WPWV KPATWVTAG TTatnuévo yia 5 deutepdAetta “ON/OFF” oTov Trivaka
XEIPIOUOU TNG GUOKEUNG.

* E1 Z@dAua aiobntripa Bepuokpaaciag epiBAAAOVTOG.
* E2 Z@dAua aiobntipa Bepuokpaaciag eEaTuioTrpa.
*E3 Z@dAua aiobntrpa BepUoKpaCiag CUUTTUKVWTA

* E4 >@dAua emmkovwyviag oTov Trivaka 08évng.

* EC AucAcimoupyia avixveuong S1appowyV WUKTIKOU.

2€ QUTEG TIG TTEPITITWOEIG:

a. aTTOCUVOEDTE TN GUOKEUN aTTO TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOPodoaia
b. mepipéveTe PEPIKA AETTTA

c. ouvdEaTe To KaAWDdIO aTnv TTPIla

d. €TTaVEKKIVAOTE TO UNXAavnua.

Av 10 mpoBAnua rapauével kar 0 KwdIKOS opdAuarog dsv afnvel, BydAre To amd 1o psuua Kai
ameuBuveécsite o éva Kévrpo Texvikng Ymoornpiéng.

5 - TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA

Ma Ta TexVIKA aToixeia, cUPBOUAEUTEITE TNV TTIVaKiIOa dedouévwy €TTAVW OTO TTPOIGV (EIK.2).

* Alaotaoelg (MxYxIT) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

* Bdpog (xwpic ouokeuaoia) 30 Kg

* Méyloteq Bepuokpacieq Asttoupyiag

; DB 35°C - WB 32°C * / DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
WUENg

» EMNaxoteg Bepuokpaoieg Aettoupyiag
YUENg

Oeppokpacia eowTePkoU MEPPAANNOVTOG
** Ogpuokpaocia eEwtepkou TEPBAAOVTOQ

17°C */17°C ** DB

*
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6 - NMPOBAHMATA KAI MNIGANEZ AYZEIX

AYZAEITOYPTIA

H ouokeur &€ AsiToupyei.

AITIA

Armouotalel To nAekTpLkS pedpa.
Arouolalel To NAeKTPIKO peupa.

TI NP'ENEI NA IINEL;

Meplugvete.
BdaATe To KaAwdIo TN TTPifa oTO pEUA.

H ouokeun dev avapel.

P1 Kwdikog o@dAparog

To doyeio uAAoynG vepou gival yEPATO.
2BAoTE TN oUOKEUR, adeIGOTE TO vEPO ATTd
T0 8iOKO GUAAOYNAG UYPWV Kal KOTOTTIV ETTA-
VEKKIVIOTE T CUOKEUN.

>1ov TpoTTo Acitoupyiag WY =H: n Bepuokpa-
oia TepIBAAAOVTOG gival xapunAdTePn atmd Tn
Bepuokpaaia TTou €xel puUBUIOTET

Emavagépere Tn Beppokpaaia

H ouokeun Asitoupyei pévo yia Pikpd Xpo-
VIKG dIdoTNua.

H Beppokpacia mou emAgEate elval oAU
KovTd oTn Beppokpacia Tou mePBAANOVTOG.

ATmopakpuUveTe Ta eunodila.

Yndpyouv eumnodia otn mpoécBacn Tou
agpa.

KaAéote tnv Texvikny EEurmpgtnon.

KAeloTte To apdbupo.

H ouokeun dev wixeTal cwoTd

Ta @iATpa aépa gutrodifovTal aTrd Tn OKOVN,
TpiXwHA A TPiIXES {WwvV

ZBAOTE TO PN)AvNua kal kabapioTe Ta QIATpa
aKkoAOUBWVTAG TIG 0BNYiEg

O owAAvag atoxéteuong dev £xel ouvOEDED
N gival yTTAOKapIoPEVOG

ZBAOTE TN GUCKEUN, ATTOCUVOEDTE TOV €U-
KOUTITO OWAAVA, aQaIpETTE OTTOIOdNTTOTE
EUTTODIO KAl ETTAVOOUVOEDTE TO CWARVA
EKKEVWONG

H ouokeun €xel xapunAf oTadun WukTiKoUu

EmkoivwvAoTe pe éva kEvTpo o€pPIg yia va
eAeyxOei N OUOKEUR Kal va Eavayepioel pe
WUKTIKO YECO

H puBpion Tng Beppokpaaiag gival TTOAU uwnAn

MeiwaoTe Tn Bepuokpaaia TTou €xel pUBUIOTET

Ta mmapdBupa kai o1 TTOPTEG TOU dwUATIOU
€ival avoIXTEG

BeBaiwbeite 611 6Aa 1O TTOPABUpPa Kal Ol
TTOPTEG €ival KAEIOTA

H TrepIoyr) Tou dwuaTiou gival TTOAU peydAn

EAéyEre Eava Tnv Tepioxn wogng

Ymdapxouv 1nyég Beppdtnrag péoa oTo
SwuaTio

AgaipéoTe TIG TINYEG BeppdTNTAG €4V €ival
duvatdév

H ouokeun kdvel B6pufo kai éxel utrepRo-
ANiKoUG Kpadaououg

H em@dveia oThpIENG TNG CUCKEURG eV gival
euBuypappIopévn

ToTroBeTeite TO PNYXAvNUQ O€ YIa GTABEPN Kal
100UWn emmpaveia

Ta @iATpa aépa eptrodifovTal aTTd TN OKOVN,
TpixwHa A TPiXES {WwvV

2BAOTE TO PNyAavnua kai kabapioTe Ta QIATpa
akoAouBwvTag TIG 0dnyieg

MPOAIPETIKO

AuUTSG 0 AXO0G £Xel TTPOKANBEI aTTd TN por) Tou
WUKTIKOU JECOU OTO ECWTEPIKOS TNG JoVAdAG

Eival aréAuTta avapevouevo

Katd tnv petakivnon tou KAWATIOTIKOU
amoBaAAetal vepo.

To KAPATIOTIKO elval TIAQYlQoPEVO 1} OeV
BplokeTal oe Katakoépupn BEoN.

Mpiv o116 TIG PETAKIVIOEIG ABEIAOTE TO VEPO.

L

21n Aettoupyla Wuéng, VvUXTEPLVAG N
autépatng Aettoupyiag dev pmopel va
emAeyel n eAdxloTn TaxuTnTa.

H Beppokpaocia nepyBdaiiovtog elval napa
TIOAU XapnAn

H oupmeppopd tou KAPATIOTIKOU elval
(PUCLOAOYIKH.

Mnv eTIXEIPAOCETE VA ETTIOKEVAOETE TOV £€0TTAICUS YdvoI OaG.

Edv to mpoBAnua Ssv emAubcsi, EMIKOIVWVIOTE [IE TOV TOTTIKO AQVTITTPOOWITO 1) TO MANCIEOTEPO KEVTPO
TEXVIKNS UTTOOTHPISNS. TMapéxete AsTTTOuEPEIS TTANPOPOPIES OXETIKA e TN OUOCAELITOUPYIa KAl TO HOVTEAO
Tou £§otrAIouOU.
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ILUSTRACJE
llustracje zostaty zgrupowane na pierwszych stronach instrukc;ji

0 - OSTRZEZENIA

0.1 - INFORMACJE OGOLNE
Przede wszystkim chcielibysmy Panstwu podzigkowac¢ za wybranie naszego urzadzenia.

0.2 - SYMBOLE
Przedstawione w nastepnym rozdziale piktogramy dostarczajg szybkich i jednoznacznych
informacji, gwarantujgcych prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzgdzenia.

0.2.1 - Piktogramy redakcyjne

L

Wskazuje koniecznos¢ doktadnego przeczytania niniejszej dokumentacji przed
zainstalowaniem i rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzgdzenia.

Wskazuje konieczno$¢ uwaznego przeczytanianiniejszejinstrukcji przed rozpoczeciem
konserwacji lub czyszczenia.

Wskazuje, ze w zatgczonych instrukcjach moga znajdowac sie dodatkowe informacje.

Wskazuje, ze informacje sg dostepne w instrukcji obstugi lub instalacii.

Wskazuje, ze personel serwisowy powinien obstugiwa¢ urzgdzenie zgodnie z
instrukcjg instalacji.

Wskazuje, ze w urzadzeniu jest stosowany tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy. Jesli
czynnik chtodniczy wydostanie sie na zewnatrz i bedzie narazony na dziatanie
zewnetrznego zrédta zaptonu, istnieje ryzyko pozaru.

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$¢ grozi porazeniem prgdem, jesli nie
zostanie przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$c¢ stanowi zagrozenie dla zdrowia, jesli
nie zostanie wykonana zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

B BB 8 B

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$¢ grozi ryzykiem poparzenia na skutek
wysokiej temperatury, jesli nie zostanie przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami
bezpieczenstwa.

Punkty poprzedzone takim symbolem zawierajg bardzo wazne informacje i wskazowki, szczegdlnie w zakresie
bezpieczenstwa. Niezastosowanie sie do nich moze stanowic:

zagrozenie dla bezpieczenstwa operatorow

utrata gwarancji umownej

zrzeczenie sie odpowiedzialnosci przez producenta.

Oznacza dziatania, ktérych nie wolno wykonywac.

Q= &

Poinformowa¢ personel, ze nie wolno przykrywa¢ urzadzenia, aby nie dopusci¢ do jego przegrzania.
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0.3 - OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE

( PODCZAS STOSOWANIA Z URZADZEN ELEKTRYCZNYCH ZAWSZE PRZESTRZEGAC )
PODSTAWOWYCH SRODKOW OSTROZNOSCI, ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU,

L PORAZENIA PRADEM | OBRAZEN CIALA A PRZEDE WSZYSTKIM: )

4 N
A Aby zapobiec ewentualnemu uszkodzeniu sprezarki, kazdy rozruch jest

L opo6zniony o 3 minuty od ostatniego wytaczenia. )

i

B E

i

N

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

. Niniejszy dokument zgodnie z prawem jest zastrzezony i nie moze by¢ powielany

lub przekazywany osobom trzecim bez wyraznej zgody ze strony firmy OLIMPIA
SPLENDID. Urzadzenia s ciagle aktualizowane i w zwigzku z tym moga by¢
wyposazone w inne komponenty niz te przedstawione, co w zaden sposéb nie
wplywa na tres¢ niniejszej instrukcji.

Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci (montaz, konserwacja,
uzytkowanie), nalezy dokladnie przeczyta¢ niniejsza instrukcje i postepowac
zgodnie z poszczegdlnymi rozdziatami.

Przechowywa¢ instrukcje w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby moc z niej skorzysta¢ w
przysziosci.

Po usunigciu opakowania sprawdzic, czy urzadzenie nie jest naruszone; elementy
opakowania nie moga by¢ pozostawione w zasiegu dzieci, poniewaz stanowig one
potencjalne zrédto zagrozenia.

PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE |
RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W
NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI.

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w swoich modelach w
dowolnym czasie, bez wptywu na istotne cechy opisane w niniejszej instrukcji.
Serwisowanie urzadzen klimatyzacyjnych moze byé niebezpieczne, poniewaz
zawierajg one czynnik chtodniczy pod cisnieniem oraz elementy elektryczne pod
napieciem.

Dlatego wszelkie czynnosci konserwacyjne (z wyjatkiem czyszczenia filtra) moga
by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przez upowazniony i wykwallflkowany personel.
Montaz wykonany niezgodnie z ostrzezeniami wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji
oraz uzytkowanie niezgodne z zalecanymi granicami temperatur powoduje utrate
gwarancji.

Rutynowa konserwacja filtrow i ogélne czyszczenie zewnetrzne moga by¢
wykonywane przez uzytkownika, poniewaz nie wymagaja trudnych lub
niebezpiecznych czynnosci.

Podczas instalacji oraz wszelkich czynnosci konserwacyjnych, nalezy przestrzega¢
srodkow ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz na etykietach
umieszczonych wewnatrz lub na zewnatrz urzadzenia oraz stosowa¢ wszelkie
srodki ostroznosci sugerowane przez zdrowy rozsadek i przepisy bezpieczenstwa
obowiazujace w miejscu zainstalowania.

W przypadku wymiany komponentéw uzywaé wytacznie oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Jezeli urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane przez dluzszy okres czasu lub nikt nie
przebywa w klimatyzowanym pomieszczeniu, zaleca si¢ odiaczenie zasilania, aby
unikna¢ wypadkow.

Nie uzywac¢ ptynnych lub zracych detergentéw do czyszczenia urzadzenia, nie
rozpylaé wody ani innych ptynéw na urzadzeniu, poniewaz mogq one uszkodzi¢
plastikowe elementy lub doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem.

Nie dopusci¢ do zamoczenia urzadzenia oraz pilota zdalnego sterowania.

Moze dojs¢ do zwarcia lub pozaru.
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15

16.

18.
19.

>

20.

21.

22.
23.
. Nie wolno w zaden sposdb zastania¢ kratek wlotu i wylotu powietrza.
25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
. Zawsze stawia¢ urzadzenie na stabilnej, ptaskiej i rownej powierzchni.
31.

32.
33.

34.
. Nie zginaé¢ nadmiernie, skrecaé, ciggnac¢ ani uszkadza¢ kabla zasilajacego.
36.
37.

38.
39.

PL-4

W przypadku nieprawidtowej pracy (np. nietypowy hatas, nieprzyjemny zapach,
dym, nietypowy wzrost temperatury, wyciek elektryczny itp.), nalezy natychmiast
wylaczy¢ urzadzenie i wyjaé wtyczke z gniazdka.

W celu ewentualnej naprawy zwréci¢ sie wytacznie do autoryzowanych serwisow
technicznych i poprosi¢c o zastosowanie oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.
Nieprzestrzeganie powyzszychzalecefn moze negatywnie wptynaé nabezpieczenstwo
maszyny.

Nie pozostawia¢ wiaczonego klimatyzatora przez dtuzszy okres czasu, gdy panuje
duza wilgotnos$¢ powietrza, a drzwi lub okna s3 otwarte.

Wilgo¢ moze ulega¢ skropleniu i zamoczy¢ lub uszkodzi¢ meble.

Nie odiacza¢ wtyczki zasilania podczas pracy urzadzenia. Niebezpieczenstwo
pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Nie ktas¢ ciezkich lub goracych przedmiotéw na urzadzeniu.

Przed podiaczeniem elektrycznym urzadzenia upewni¢ si¢, ze dane na tabliczce
znamionowej odpowiadaja danym sieci elektrycznej. Gniazdo musi by¢ uziemione.
Tabliczka (20) jest umieszczona z boku urzadzenia (Rys.2).

Zainstalowac urzadzenie zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. Btedna instalacja moze
prowadzi¢ do obrazen oséb, zwierzat i uszkodzenia rzeczy, za ktére producent nie
ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci.

W przypadku niezgodnosci pomiedzy gniazdem a wtyczka urzadzenia, zleé¢
profesjonalnie wykwalifikowanemu personelowi jego wymiane na odpowiednie.
Taki personel musi sie upewnic, ze przekroj przewodow gniazda jest odpowiedni do
mocy pobieranej przez urzadzenie. Ogoélnie rzecz biorac, nie zaleca si¢ stosowania
adapteréw lub przedluzaczy. Jezeli ich uzycie jest niezbedne, musza spetniaé
aktualne normy bezpieczenstwa, a ich wartos¢ znamionowa pradu (A) nie moze by¢
mniejsza niz maksymalna warto$¢ znamionowa urzadzenia.

Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do wylaczenia za pomoca zewnetrznego regulatora
czasowego lub oddzielnego urzadzenia zdalnego sterowania.

Uzywac urzadzenia tylko i wylacznie w pozycji pionowe;.

Nie wktada¢ obcych przedmiotow do kratek wlotu i wylotu powietrza, poniewaz
istnieje ryzyko porazenia pragdem, pozaru lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Nie uzywac¢ urzadzenia:

- w przypadku mokrych lub wilgotnych dtoni;

- boso.

Nie ciggna¢ za kabel zasilajacy lub urzadzenie w celu wyciagniecia wtyczki z
gniazdka.

Nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia w bezposrednim swietle stonecznym lub w poblizu zrédet
ciepta, takich jak piec, kaloryfer lub grzejnik (Rys.3)

Nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia w poblizu urzadzen gazowych (Rys.3)

Pozostawi¢ co najmniej 30 cm wolnej przestrzeni po bokach i za urzadzeniem oraz
co najmniej 30 cm nad nim (Rys.1).

Nie umieszczaé urzadzenia w poblizu gniazdka elektrycznego (Rys.4).

Gniazdko musi by¢ tatwo dostepne, aby w nagtych wypadkach mozna byto wyjaé
wtyczke.

Nie dotyka¢ wtyczki mokrymi rekami.

Nie umieszczaé kabla zasilajagcego pod dywanami, nakryciami lub prowadnikami.
Umies¢ kabel w miejscu nieprzechodnim, aby uniknaé potkniecia.

Odtaczy¢ kabel, jezeli urzadzenie nie jest stosowane przez dtuzszy okres czasu i/lub
gdy nikt nie przebywa w domu.

Nie uzywac urzadzenia w szczegoélnie wilgotnym otoczeniu (fazienka, kuchnia itp.).
Nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia na zewnatrz lub na mokrych powierzchniach. Nie rozlewa¢
pltynéw na urzadzenie. Nie uzywaé urzadzenia w poblizu zlewozmywakoéw lub
kranow.
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40.
4.

42,

43.
44,

45,
46.

. Demontaz, naprawa lub wprowadzenie zmian przez osoby nieupowaznione moze

48.

49,
51.

52.
53.

54.

Nie zanurzaé urzadzenia w wodzie ani innych plynach.

Czys¢ urzadzenie wilgotna Sciereczka; nie uzywac srodkow lub materiatéw Sciernych.
Informacje na temat czyszczenia filtrow wskazano w odpowiednim rozdziale.
Najczestsza przyczyng przegrzania jest osadzanie si¢ kurzu lub klaczkéw w
urzadzeniu. Regularnie usuwaé¢ nagromadzone zanieczyszczenia, odtgczajac
urzadzenie od gniazdka i odkurzajac kratki.

Nie uzywacé urzadzenia w srodowisku o duzych wahaniach temperatury, poniewaz w
jego wnetrzu moga sie powstawac skropliny.

Zainstalowaé urzadzenie w odlegtosci co najmniej 2 metréw od innych urzadzen
elektronicznych (TV, radio, komputer, odtwarzacz DVD itp.), aby unikngé zaktécen
(Rys.6).

Nie uzywaé urzadzenia, jesli w pomieszczeniu zostat rozpylony gazowy srodek
owadobdjczy lub w obecnosci palacych sie kadzidet, oparéw chemicznych lub
ttustych pozostatosci.

Nie uzywaé¢ maszyny bez prawidtlowego ustawienia filtrow.

spowodowaé powazne uszkodzenia oraz utrate gwarancji producenta.

Nie uzywaé urzadzenia, jesli jest ono wadliwe lub dziata nieprawidtowo, jesli
kabel lub wtyczka sa uszkodzone, po upadku lub w przypadku jakiegokolwiek
uszkodzenia. Wylaczy¢ urzadzenie, wyjaé wtyczke z gniazdka i zleci¢ sprawdzenie
przez profesjonalnie wykwalifikowany personel.

Nie demontowa¢ ani modyfikowa¢ urzadzenia.

Samodzielna naprawa urzadzenia jest bardzo niebezpieczna.

W przypadku zdecydowania o zaprzestaniu uzytkowania urzadzenia, zaleca si¢
wylaczenie go z uzytkowania poprzez przeciecie kabla zasilajagcego po uprzednim
wyciagnieciu go z gniazdka zasilajacego. Ponadto zaleca si¢ unieszkodliwienie
innych czesci urzadzenia, ktére moga stanowi¢ zagrozenie, zwtaszcza dla dzieci.
Do procesu odszraniania i czyszczenia urzadzenia stosowa¢ wylacznie narzedzia
zalecane przez producenta.

Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w termoprotektor, ktéry chroni plytke drukowanag
w przypadku przekroczenia temperatury. W przypadku zadziatania takiego
zabezpieczenia nalezy wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka sieciowego i poczekaé, az
urzadzenie catkowicie ostygnie (co najmniej 20-30 minut); nastepnie ponownie
wlozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka sieciowego i ponownie uruchomié¢ urzadzenie. Jesli
urzadzenie nie uruchomi sie, odtaczy¢ je od zasilania elektrycznego i skontaktowaé
si¢ z Centrum Serwisowym.

Typ i charakterystyka bezpiecznikéw: T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Niniejsze urzadzenie moze by¢ podiaczone tylko do zasilacza o impedancji systemu
nie przekraczajacej 0,421Q. W razie potrzeby zasiegnaé¢ informacji o impedanc;ji
systemu u dostawcy.

PRZEWIDZIANE UZYTKOWANIE

* Klimatyzator powinien byé uzywany wylacznie do wytwarzania cieptego* lub
zimnego powietrza lub jego osuszania (w zaleznosci od potrzeb) wytacznie w celu
zapewnienia komfortowej temperatury w pomieszczeniu.

* Takie urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wylacznie do uzytku domowego lub
podobnego.

* Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowe
uzytkowanie urzadzenia oraz za szkody wyrzadzone osobom, mieniu lub
zwierzetom.
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0.5 - STREFY RYZYKA
* Klimatyzatoréw nie wolno instalowa¢ w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych wystepuja

IN=N

gazy tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci (pralnie,
szklarnie itp.), w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych znajdujag sie inne urzadzenia
wytwarzajace silne zrédto ciepta, a takze w poblizu zrédet stonej lub siarkowej wody.

* NIE WOLNO uzywaé¢ gazu, benzyny ani innych ptynéw tatwopalnych w poblizu

klimatyzatora.

» Stosowaé¢ wylacznie dostarczone komponenty (patrz punkt 1.1). Stosowanie

niestandardowych czesci moze spowodowa¢ wyciek wody, porazenie pradem,
pozar i obrazenia ciala lub uszkodzenie mienia.

S~

o

~
Produkt powinien by¢ uzytkowany wylacznie zgodnie ze specyfikacjami

wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji. Zastosowanie inne niz wskazane moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata.

PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY
OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA
ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI.

* Tylko w przypadku wersji z pompg ciepta

0.6 - OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE CZYNNIKA CHLODNICZEGO R290

1.
2.

ik

URZADZENIE ZAWIERA GAZ R290 (KLASYFIKACJA PALNOSCI A3)

URZADZENIE MUSI BYC PRZECHOWYWANE W DOBRZE WENTYLOWANYM
POMIESZCZENIU, KTOREGO WIELKOSC ODPOWIADA PRZEWIDZIANYM WYMIAROM.
URZADZENIE MUSI BYC ZAINSTALOWANE, EKSPLOATOWANE | PRZECHOWYWANE W
POMIESZCZENIU O POWIERZCHNI PODLOGI WIEKSZEJ NIZ PODANA W TABELI.

llos¢ gazu R290 w kg (patrz etykieta

. 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260
danych na urzadzeniu)

Minimalna wielko$¢ pomieszczenia do
uzytkowania i przechowywania (m?)

9 10 10 1 1 12 12 12 13

4. OMAWIANE URZADZENIE ZAWIERA GAZOWY CZYNNIK CHLODNICZY R290 W ILOSCI
PODANEJ NA TABLICZCE ZNAMIONOWEJ URZADZENIA.

5. URZADZENIE MUSI BYC PRZECHOWYWANE W POMIESZCZENIU, W KTORYM NIE MA
STALE DZIALAJACYCH ZRODEL ZAPLONU (NP. OTWARTEGO OGNIA, URZADZEN
GAZOWYCH LUB GRZEJNIKOW ELEKTRYCZNYCH).

6. Nie przebija¢ i nie spala¢.

7. Pamietac, ze czynniki chtodnicze moga by¢ bezwonne.

8. R290 jest gazem chtodzacym spetniajacym wymogi dyrektyw europejskich w zakresie ochrony
srodowiska. Nie przebija¢ w zadnym miejscu obwodu czynnika chtodniczego.

9. Nie uzywac zadnych produktow przyspieszajacych proces rozmrazania lub do czyszczenia, z
wyjatkiem tych zalecanych przez producenta.

10. Podczas odszraniania i czyszczenia urzadzenia nie uzywa¢ zadnych narzedzi innych niz te
zalecane przez producenta.

11. Jezeli urzadzenie jest zainstalowane, uzywane lub przechowywane w niewentylowanym
pomieszczeniu, miejsce to musi by¢ zaprojektowane w sposéb zapobiegajacy gromadzeniu
sie wyciekajacego czynnika chlodniczego na skutek grzejnikow elektrycznych, piecéw lub
innych zrédet zaptonu.

12. Przestrzegac krajowych przepisow w zakresie stosowania gazéw.

13. Otwory wentylacyjne powinny by¢ wolne od przeszkod.

14. Urzadzenie musi by¢ przechowywane w taki sposdb, aby uniknaé¢ uszkodzen mechanicznych.
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15.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Kazda osoba wykonujaca czynnosci nad lub wewnatrz obwodu czynnika chtodniczego musi
posiada¢ wazny certyfikat poswiadczajacy kompetencje w zakresie bezpiecznego obchodzenia
sie z czynnikami chtodniczymi, zgodnie z uznang w branzy specyfikacja oceny.

16. Konserwacja powinna by¢ przeprowadzana wytacznie zgodnie z zaleceniami
producenta urzadzenia. Czynnosci konserwacyjne i naprawcze wymagajace
interwencji wykwalifikowanego personelu musza by¢ wykonywane pod nadzorem
osoby upowaznionej do stosowania tatwopalnych czynnikéw chtodniczych.

TRANSPORT URZADZEN ZAWIERAJACYCH LATWOPALNE CZYNNIKI CHLODNICZE

Przestrzegac zasad dotyczacych transportowania.

OZNAKOWANIE URZADZEN SYMBOLAMI

Zapoznac sie z lokalnymi przepisami.

UTYLIZACJA URZADZEN ZAWIERAJACYCH LATWOPALNE CZYNNIKI CHLODNICZE

Przestrzegac przepisdw krajowych.

PRZECHOWYWANIE SPRZETU/URZADZEN

Urzadzenie musi by¢ przechowywane zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

PRZECHOWYWANIE ZAPAKOWANEGO URZADZENIA (NIESPRZEDANEGO)

Opakowanie musi by¢ skonstruowane w taki sposdob, aby uszkodzenia mechaniczne urzadzen
znajdujgcych sie wewnatrz opakowania nie prowadzity do wycieku czynnika chtodniczego.

Lokalne przepisy okreslajg maksymalng liczbe czesci znajdujgcych sie w wyposazeniu, ktdre mogg by¢
przechowywane razem.

22. INFORMACJE NA TEMAT KONSERWACJI

a) Kontrola strefy
Przed rozpoczeciem czynnosci na uktadach zawierajgcych tatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze
nalezy przeprowadzi¢ kontrole bezpieczenistwa, aby ograniczy¢ do minimum ryzyko zaptonu.
Przed przystgpieniem do naprawy uktadu chtodniczego przestrzegac¢ nastepujgcych Srodkéw
ostroznosci.

b) Wykonywanie pracy
Czynnosci muszg by¢ wykonywane pod nadzorem, aby zminimalizowac ryzyko pojawienia sie
tatwopalnych gazéw lub oparéw podczas pracy.

c) Ogolna strefa robocza
Wszyscy pracownicy przeprowadzajgcy konserwacje oraz inni operatorzy znajdujacy sie w strefie
roboczej powinni by¢ poinformowani o charakterze wykonywanych czynno$ci. UnikaC pracy w na
matej przestrzeni. Obszar wokot strefy roboczej musi by¢é odgrodzony. Zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo
strefy poprzez kontrole materiatow fatwopalnych.

d) Kontrola obecnosci czynnika chtodniczego
Przediwtrakcie wykonywaniaczynnoscinalezy kontrolowaé strefe roboczg zapomocg odpowiedniego
czujnika czynnika chtodniczego, aby upewnic sie, ze operator jest Swiadomy obecnosci potencjalnie
tatwopalnej atmosfery. UpewniC sie, ze przyrzad do wykrywania nieszczelnosci jest odpowiedni
do stosowania z tatwopalnymi czynnikami chtodniczymi, tzn. Zze nie wytwarza iskier oraz jest
odpowiednio uszczelniony i bezpieczny.

e) Obecnos¢ gasnic
Jezeli na urzadzeniu chtodniczym lub jakiejkolwiek jego czesci okaze sie konieczne wykonywanie
czynnosci z uzyciem wysokiej temperatury, nalezy mie¢ zawsze pod rekg odpowiedni sprzet
gasniczy. Zawsze trzymac gasnice z suchym proszkiem lub CO2 w poblizu strefy.

f) Brak zrodet zaptonu
Zaden operator wykonujgcy czynnosci na uktadzie chtodniczym, wymagajgce odstoniecia przewodu

z tatwopalnym czynnikiem chtodniczym, nie moze korzysta¢ z zadnego zrédta zaptonu, aby nie
doprowadzi¢ do pozaru lub wybuchu. Wszystkie mozliwe zrodta zaptonu, w tym papierosy, musza

znajdowac si¢ w odpowiedniej odlegtosci od strefy montazu, naprawy, demontazu i utylizacji, gdzie
tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy mdgtby sie uwolni¢ do otaczajacej przestrzeni. Przed rozpoczgciem
pracy nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy w otoczeniu urzadzenia nie ma elementdw fatwopalnych lub zagrozenia
zaptonem. Zastosowac znaki zakazu palenia.
g) Strefa wentylowana

Przed uruchomieniem systemu lub rozpoczeciem czynno$ci z uzyciem wysokiej temperatury
upewnic sie, ze obszar instalacji znajduje sie na zewnatrz lub jest odpowiednio wentylowany. Przez
caty okres wykonywania prac musi by¢ zapewniony odpowiedni stopien wentylacji. Wentylacja musi
umozliwia¢ bezpieczne rozproszenie uwolnionego czynnika chtodniczego, a najlepiej wydalenie go
na zewnatrz do atmosfery.
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23.

24,

25.

PL-8

h) Kontrole urzagdzen chtodniczych
W przypadku wymiany elementéw elektrycznych muszg by¢ one odpowiednie do zastosowania
i zgodne ze wskazanymi specyfikacjami. Nalezy zawsze przestrzega¢ wytycznych producenta
dotyczgcych konserwacji i serwisowania. W razie watpliwosci zwrdci¢ sie 0 pomoc do serwisu
technicznego producenta. W przypadku uktadow wykorzystujgcych tatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze
nalezy przeprowadzi¢ nastepujgce kontrole: sprawdzic, czy wielko$¢ wsadu jest zgodna z wymiarami
pomieszczenia, w ktorym sg zainstalowane czesci zawierajgce czynnik chtodniczy; czy system
wentylacyjny i otwory wentylacyjne dziatajg prawidtowo i nie sg zatkane; jezeli stosowany jest obieg
czynnika chtodniczego, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy w obiegu wtérnym znajduje sie czynnik chtodniczy;
czy oznakowanie umieszczone na urzgdzeniu jest widoczne i czytelne. Nalezy poprawic nieczytelne
oznaczenia i znaki; przewody i cze$ci sktadowe uktadu chtodniczego muszg by¢ zainstalowane
w miejscu, w ktérym nie bedg narazone na kontakt z jakgkolwiek substancjg, ktdra mogtaby
spowodowac korozje komponentow zawierajgcych czynnik chtodniczy, chyba Ze sg one wykonane
z materiatu odpornego na korozje lub sg odpowiednio zabezpieczone przed korozja.

i) Kontrole urzagdzen elektrycznych
Naprawa i konserwacja komponentow elekirycznych powinna obejmowac wstepne kontrole
bezpieczenstwa oraz przeglad komponentow. W przypadku wystgpienia usterki, ktéra moze miec¢
negatywny wptyw na bezpieczenstwo, nie zasilac az do usunigcia problemu. Jezeli usterka nie
moze by¢ natychmiast usunieta, a jest konieczne dziatanie urzadzenia, zastosowa¢ odpowiednie
rozwigzanie tymczasowe. Nalezy poinformowac o takiej sytuacji wtasciciela sprzetu, aby wszystkie
strony zostaty powiadomione. Wstepne kontrole bezpieczenstwa obejmuja: sprawdzenie, czy
skraplacze sg roztadowane: taka kontrola powinna byC przeprowadzona w sposob bezpieczny,
aby uniknac iskrzenia; sprawdzenie, czy komponenty elektryczne i przewody pod napigciem nie
sg harazone podczas tadowania, uzupetniania lub oprdézniania ukfadu; sprawdzenie ciggtosci
potgczenia z uziemieniem.

NAPRAWA SZCZELNIE ZAMKNIETYCH KOMPONENTOW

a) Podczas naprawy szczelnie zamknietych komponentéw, przed zdjeciem jakiejkolwiek ostony i
rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy odtgczy¢ wszystkie zrodta zasilania elektrycznego od urzgdzenia. Jezeli
okaze sie konieczne zasilanie urzgdzenia podczas naprawy, w najbardziej krytycznym punkcie
nalezy umiescic stale dziatajgce urzadzenie do wykrywania nieszczelnosci, aby ostrzegato operatora
0 potencjalnie niebezpiecznej sytuacji.

b) Zwrd¢ szczegdlng uwage na ponizsze informacje, aby upewnic sie, e ostona nie zostata zmieniona

w sposob niekorzystnie wptywajgcy na poziom bezpieczenstwa podczas pracy na komponentach
elektrycznych.
Nalezg do nich uszkodzenia kabli, nadmierna liczba potgczen, zaciski niezgodne z zaleceniami,
uszkodzenia uszczelek, nieprawidtowy montaz dtawikow kablowych itp. Upewnic sie, ze sprzet jest
zamontowany w sposob bezpieczny. Upewni¢ sig, Ze stan uszczelek lub materiatéw uszczelniajgcych
nie pogorszyt sie do tego stopnia, ze nie sg one w stanie dtuzej zapobiega¢ powstawaniu atmosfery
palnej. Czesci zamienne muszg by¢ zgodne ze specyfikacjg producenta.

Zastosowanie szczeliwa silikonowego moze ograniczy¢ skuteczno$¢ niektorych typow
systemow wykrywania nieszczelnosci. Nie nalezy odtgczac komponentéw bezpieczenstwa
przed przystgpieniem do wykonywania na nich czynnosci.
NAPRAWA KOMPONENTOW BEZPIECZENSTWA
Nie podtgcza¢ do obwodu Zadnych obcigzen indukcyjnych lub o statej pojemnosci bez upewnienia
sie, ze nie przekraczajg one maksymalnego napiecia i pradu dopuszczalnych W uzywanym sprzecie.
Komponenty bezpieczenstwa to jedyne elementy, na ktorych mozna pracowac pod napieciem w
obecnosci atmosfery panele. System testowy musi posiadac odpowiednie natezenie pradu. Wymienic
komponenty wytgcznie na czesci zamienne zalecane przez producenta. Czesci inne niz wskazane moga
powodowac zapton czynnika chtodniczego w atmosferze w przypadku nieszczelnosci.
OKABLOWANIE
Sprawdzi¢, czy okablowanie nie ulegto zuzyciu na skutek korozji, nadmiernego cisnienia, drgan, ostrych
krawedzi lub innych niekorzystnych czynnikéw Srodowiskowych. Podczas kontroli pamieta¢ rowniez o
skutkach starzenia materiatu lub ciggtych wibracjach powodowanych przez elementy takie jak sprezarki
lub wentylatory.
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30.

WYKRYWANIE tATWOPALNYCH CZYNNIKOW CHLODNICZYCH

W Zadnym wypadku nie stosowa¢ potencjalnych zrodet zaptonu do wykrywania wycieku czynnika
chtodniczego. Nie uzywac palnika (ani zadnego innego systemu wykorzystujgcego otwarty ptomien).
METODY WYKRYWANIA NIESZCZELNOSCI

Za dopuszczalne metody wykrywania nieszczelnosci w przypadku systemow zawierajgcych tatwopaine
czynniki chfodnicze uznaje sig te wskazane ponizej. Stosowac elektroniczne wykrywacze nieszczelnosci
w przypadku fatwopalnych czynnikow chiodniczych nawet, jezeli ich czutos¢ moze byc niewystarczajaca
lub moga wymagac ponownej kalibracji. (Przyrzady do wykrywania muszg by¢ kalibrowane w miejscu,
w ktérym nie ma chtodziwa) Upewni¢ sie, ze detektor nie stanowi potencjalnego zrédta zaptonu oraz,
ze jest odpowiedni do stosowanego czynnika chtodniczego. Sprzet do wykrywania nieszczelnosci
musi by¢ ustawiony na wartosci procentowej LFL czynnika chtodniczego i skalibrowany w odniesieniu
do zastosowanego czynnika oraz musi by¢ potwierdzona odpowiednia warto$¢ procentowa gazu
(maksymalnie 25 %). Plyny do wykrywania nieszczelnosci mogg byC stosowane z wigkszoscig
czynnikéw chtodniczych, ale nalezy unika¢ stosowania srodkéw czyszczacych zawierajgcych chlor,
poniewaz moze on wchodzi¢ w reakcje z czynnikiem chtodniczym i powodowac korozje miedzianych
przewoddw rurowych. Jesli podejrzewa sie wyciek, nalezy usungc/zgasi¢ wszelkie otwarte ptomienie.
W przypadku wykrycia wycieku czynnika chtodniczego i koniecznosci spawania, nalezy usungc¢ caty
czynnik z uktadu lub odizolowaé go (za pomocg zawordw odcinajgcych) w czesci uktadu oddalonej od
punktu nieszczelnosci. Z tego powodu, przed i w trakcie spawania do systemu musi by¢ wprowadzany
azot beztlenowy (OFN).

USUWANIE | OPROZNIANIE

Podczas prac naprawczych lub innych czynnosci na obiegu czynnika chtodniczego nalezy stosowac
konwencjonalne procedury. Niemniej jednak wazne jest, aby przestrzegaC najlepszych zasad, ze
wzgledu na fatwopalnos¢. Przestrzegac nastepujacej procedury:

Usung¢ czynnik chtodniczy;

Wyczysci¢ obwod gazem obojetnym;

Oprdznic;

Jeszcze raz wyczysci¢ gazem obojetnym;

Otworzy¢ obwdd przecinajac lub spawajac.

Czynnik chtodniczy musi by¢ uzupetiany w butlach odpowiednich do odzysku. Wyczy$¢ system za
pomocg OFN, aby zabezpieczy¢ jednostke. Moze by¢ konieczne kilkakrotne powtdrzenie takiego
procesu. Nie wolno stosowac sprezonego powietrza ani tlenu.

Zakonczy¢ czyszczenie napefniajac proznig w uktadzie OFN i kontynuujac napetnianie do osiggniecia
cisnienia roboczego, nastepnie uwalniajgc OFN do atmosfery i na koniec przywracajac uktad do stanu
prozni. Powtarza¢ proces, dopdki w uktadzie nie bedzie juz czynnika chtodniczego. Po zastosowaniu
ostatniego tadunku OFN, ukfad musi by¢ doprowadzony do ci$nienia atmosferycznego, aby mozna byto
go uzy¢. Taka czynnos¢ jest konieczna, jesli bedzie konieczne spawanie na przewodach rurowych.
Upewnic sig, ze wylot pompy prézniowej nie znajduje sie w poblizu Zadnego zrédta zaptonu oraz, ze jest
zagwarantowana prawidtowa wentylacja.

PROCEDURA tADOWANIA

Opradcz konwencjonalnych procedur tadowania, nalezy speti¢ wskazane ponizej warunki.

Podczas tadowania sprzetu upewnic sig, ze nie doszto do zanieczyszczenia roznych czynnikow
chtodniczych. Przewody rurowe powinny by¢ mozliwie jak najkrotsze, aby ograniczy¢ do minimum ilos¢
znajdujgcego sie w nich czynnika chodniczego. Butle muszg by¢ utrzymywane w pozycji pionowej.
Przed napefnieniem uktadu chiodniczego czynnikiem upewnic sig, ze jest on uziemiony.

Oznaczy¢ system po nafadowaniu (jesli nie zostato to jeszcze zrobione).

Zwrdci¢ szczegolng uwage, aby nie przecigzy¢ uktadu chiodniczego. Przed ponownym napeinieniem
sprawdzic cisnienie za pomocg OFN. Po zakonczeniu tadowania i przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania
przeprowadzi¢ probe szczelnosci uktadu. Przed opuszczeniem miejsca instalacji nalezy przeprowadzi¢
dodatkowg probe szczelnosci.

WYCOFANIE Z UZYTKU

Przed rozpoczeciem takiej procedury technik musi sie zapozna¢ ze sprzetem i wszystkimi jego
komponentami. Za dobrg praktyke uwaza si¢ bezpieczne odzyskiwanie wszystkich czynnikow
chtodniczych. Przed rozpoczeciem takiej czynnosci nalezy pobra¢ probke oleju i czynnika chtodniczego
na wypadek koniecznosci przeprowadzenia analizy przed ponownym uzyciem odzyskanego czynnika.
Przed rozpoczeciem procedury konieczne jest zapewnienie obecnosci energii elektryczne;.
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a) Zapoznac sie ze sprzetem i sposobem jego dziatania.
b) Odcig¢ elektrycznie instalacje.
) Przed wykonaniem procedury upewni¢ sie, ze:
« W razie potrzeby sg dostepne mechaniczne urzgdzenia do przenoszenia butli z czynnikiem
chtodniczym;
«  Wszystkie $rodki ochronne sg dostepne i prawidtowo stosowane;
*  Proces odzyskiwania jest zawsze nadzorowany przez kompetentng osobe;
«  Sprzet do odzysku i butle spetniajg wymogi odpowiednich norm.
d) Oprozni¢ uktad chfodzenia, jesli to mozliwe.
Jezeli nie mozna uzyskac¢ prozni, nalezy zastosowac kolektor, aby umozliwi¢ usuniecie czynnika
chtodniczego z réznych czesci uktadu.
Przed rozpoczeciem odzysku upewnic sie, ze butla zostata umieszczona na wadze.
Uruchomic urzadzenie do odzysku i postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
) Nie przecigzac butli. (Nie wigcej niz 80 % objetosci ciektego wsadu).
Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego cisnienia roboczego butli, nawet chwilowo.
Po prawidtowym napetnieniu butli i zakofczeniu procesu upewni¢ sie, ze butle i sprzet zostaty
natychmiast usuniete z miejsca instalacji i ze wszystkie zawory odcinajgce zostaty zamkniete.
k) nie wolno napetnia¢ innego uktadu chtodniczego odzyskanym czynnikiem chtodniczym, chyba Ze
zostat on oczyszczony i sprawdzony.
ETYKIETOWANIE
Umiescic na sprzecie etykiete informujaca, ze zostat on wytaczony z eksploatacii i oprozniony z czynnika
chtodniczego. Wskaza¢ na etykiecie date i podpisac jg. Upewnic sie, ze na sprzecie znajdujg sie etykiety
informujgce o tym, ze zawiera ono fatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy.
ODZYSK
Podczas usuwania czynnika chtodniczego z ukfadu, zaréwno w celu konserwacji, jak i wycofania z
eksploatacji, za dobrg praktyke uznaje sie bezpieczne usuniecie wszystkich czynnikow chtodniczych.
Podczas przelewania czynnika chtodniczego do butli upewnic sie, ze sg stosowane wytgcznie butle
przeznaczone do odzysku czynnika chtodniczego. Upewnic sig, Ze jest dostepna odpowiednia liczba butli
do przechowywania catego wsadu z systemu. Wszystkie butle, w ktérych zostanie zgromadzony odzyskany
czynnik chtodniczy, zostaty zaprojektowane i oznakowane zgodnie z jego rodzajem (tzn. specjalne butle
do odzysku danego czynnika chtodniczego). Butle muszg by¢ wyposazone w nadcisnieniowy zawor
bezpieczenstwa, a zawory odcinajgce muszg by¢ w petni sprawne. Puste butle powinny by¢ w stanie
prozni i, jesli to mozliwe, schtodzone przed rozpoczeciem odzysku. Sprzet do odzysku musi by¢ w
nienagannym stanie technicznym i zawieraC zestaw instrukcji obstugi, ktore bedg zawsze w zasiegu reki
oraz musi by¢ odpowiedni do odzysku tatwopalnych czynnikéw chtodniczych. Ponadto, musi by¢ dostepny
i w petni funkcjonalny zestaw skalibrowanych wag. Przewody muszg by¢ wyposazone w hermetycznie
zamkniete, znajdujgce sie w idealnym stanie ztgcza z mozliwoscig roztgczenia. Przed uzyciem sprzetu do
odzysku nalezy sprawdzic, czy jest on w dobrym stanie technicznym, czy byt prawidtowo konserwowany
oraz, czy wszelkie jego komponenty elekiryczne sg uszczelnione, aby zapobiec zaptonowi w przypadku
uwolnienia czynnika chtodniczego. W razie watpliwosci skonsultowac sie z producentem. Odzyskany
czynnik chtodniczy nalezy zwrdci¢ do dostawcy w odpowiedniej butli i z odpowiednig Kartg Przekazania
Odpaddw. Nie miesza¢ czynnika chtodniczego w stacji do odzysku, a przede wszystkim w butlach.
Jezeli bedg usuwane sprezarki lub ich oleje, upewnic sie, ze zostaty one opréznione do odpowiedniego
poziomu, aby w $rodku smarnym nie pozostawat palny czynnik chtodniczy. Proces oprozniania musi
by¢ przeprowadzony przed zwrdceniem sprezarki do dostawcy. W celu przyspieszenia takiego procesu
stosowaC wytgcznie elektryczne systemy grzewcze na obudowie sprezarki. Usuwac olej z uktadu w
sposob bezpieczny.
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1- OPIS URZADZENIA
1.1 - LISTA DOSTARCZONYCH KOMPONENTOW (Rys.5)

Urzadzenie jest zapakowane pojedynczo w kartonowym pudle.

Opakowania moga by¢ transportowane recznie przez dwéch pracownikow lub zatadowane na wézek trans-
portowy.

@ Przechowywac opakowania pojedynczo, nie uktadac ich w stosy.

onN=

Waz o dtugosci 1,5 m.

Przewoéd koncowy do okna

Kotnierz doinstalacji na szkle lub $cianie (tylko
w wersjach, w ktorych jest przewidziany)
Ostona zamykajgca kotnierz (tylko w wer-
sjach, w ktorych jest przewidziany)

ONo G

1.2 - IDENTYFIKACJA GLOWNYCH CZESCI (Rys.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Panel sterowniczy

Kratka wylotowa powietrza

Filtr powietrza z kratkg

Korek do oprdzniania skroplonej wody (pod-
tgczy¢ do odptywu w przypadku pracy pompy
ciepta, tylko w modelu HP)

25.
26.
27.
28.

Przyssawka do okna

Instrukcja obstugi i konserwacji
Pilot zdalnego sterowania
Waz odprowadzania skroplin
(tryb tylko osuszanie)

Wilot powietrza

Wylot powietrza

Uchwyt do przenoszenia

Odbiornik pilota zdalnego sterowania na
podczerwien

v
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2 - INSTALACJA
2.1 - TRANSPORT KLIMATYZATORA
* Urzadzenie musi by¢ transportowane i przenoszone w pozycji pionowe;.

W przypadku transportu w pozycji poziomej odczekaé co najmniej jedng godzine
przed ponownym uruchomieniem.

* Przed przeniesieniem lub transportem urzadzenia catkowicie spusci¢ skropli-
ny, zgodnie z opisem z punktu 4.2.a

é OSTRZEZENIE
Transportowanie klimatyzatora na delikatnych podfogach (np. drewnianych):

* Catkowicie spusci¢ skropliny.

* Podczas przenoszenia klimatyzatora zachowaé szczeg6lng ostroznosé, po-
niewaz kétka mogg uszkodzi¢ podtoge. Mimo, ze kétka sq one wykonane ze
sztywnego materiatu i obracajg sie, moga ulec uszkodzeniu w wyniku uzytko-
wania lub zabrudzeniu.

Powinno sie sprawdzié, czy kbétka sg czyste i mogg sie swobodnie poruszaé.

2.2 - OSTRZEZENIA

A Nieprzestrzeganie ponizszych wskazéwek moze doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia
urzadzenia.
a Zainstalowac¢ klimatyzator na ptaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni lub
na podtodze. e N
b. Podtgczy¢ klimatyzator wytgcznie do uziemionego gniazdka elek-
trycznego.
c. Upewnic sig, ze zastony lub inne przedmioty nie zastaniajg filtrow
wlotu powietrza (Rys.7).
d. Nalezy pamietaC o zachowaniu minimalnej odlegtosci 20/30 cm
miedzy klimatyzatorem a znajdujgcymisie w poblizu przedmiotami
(Rys. 1).
e. Zawsze ustawi¢ urzgdzenie w taki sposob, aby na wlocie i wylocie powietrza nie znajdowaty sie
zadne przeszkody.
Klimatyzatora nie wolno uzywac w pralniach.
Instalowaé klimatyzator wytgcznie w suchych pomieszczeniach.
Nie uzywac klimatyzatora w obecnosci niebezpiecznych materiatdw, oparéw lub cieczy.
Przynajmniej raz w tygodniu czyscic filtr powietrza.

- oQ

PL -12

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




2.3 - INSTALACJA PRZENOSNA

Klimatyzator musi by¢ zainstalowany w odpowiednim pomieszczeniu.
Zaleca sie ograniczenie $wiatta stonecznego za pomocg zaluzji, rolet i zaston oraz zamykanie drzwi i okien.

a. Umiesc¢ klimatyzator pod oknem lub przy drzwiach balkonowych.
b. Wiozy¢ koncowke weza (1) do otworu wylotu powietrza na urzadzeniu (26), jak wskazano na rysunku 8.
c. Zagig¢ na siebie przewdd koncowy (2) i wtozy¢ go do weza (1) (Rys. 9).

d. Ustawic¢ koncowke (2) w taki sposéb, aby powietrze mogto wydostawac sie na zewnatrz (Rys.10)

Wysungc¢ waz na tyle, na ile jest to konieczne, aby przewdd powietrza pozostat pozostawat
zamkniety miedzy skrzydtami okna. (Rys.10)

2.4 - INSTALACJA STALA

Uktad klimatyzacji moze by¢ rowniez wyposazony w state otwory szklane lub Scienne.
Nie wolno blokowac¢ przeptywu powietrza za pomocg kratek ochronnych lub innych $rodkow.
Kazda ostona musi mie¢ catkowity przekroj przeptywu powietrza nie mniejszy niz 140 cm?.

a. Wywierci¢ otwor w szkle lub $cianie o srednicy 135 mm na wysokosci od 300 do 1350 mm nad podtogg
(Rys.13).

b. Umiesci¢ kotnierz (3) w otworze w $cianie i zaznaczy¢ punkty wiercenia. (Rys.12)

¢ Wyja¢ kotnierz (3) i wywierci¢ otwory o srednicy 6 mm. (Rys.13)

d. Wiozy¢ do otworéw kotki (10). (Rys.13)

e. Umiescic¢ kotnierz (3) w otworze w $cianie i przymocowacé go srubami (11). (Rys.13)

f Wiozy¢ koncowke weza (1) do otworu wylotu powietrza na urzadzeniu (26), jak wskazano na rysunku 8.
g. Podigczy¢ drugi koniec weza (1) do kotnierz (3) (Rys.14).

h. Wyjg¢ waz (1) z kotnierza (3) i zamkna¢ go ostong (4), gdy urzadzenie nie pracuje (Rys.15).
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2.5 - PODLACZENIE ELEKTRYCZNE 4

Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w kabel zasilajgcy z wtyczka.
Przed podtgczeniem klimatyzatora upewni¢ sie, ze:

» Wartosci napiecia i czestotliwosci zasilania sg zgodne z danymi wska-
zanymi na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia.

» Kabel zasilajgcy posiada skuteczne uziemienie i odpowiednie wymiary )
do maksymalnego poboru mocy przez klimatyzator.

Zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami instalacyjnymi na zasilaniu urzagdzenia musi by¢ zainstalowane odpo-
wiednie wielobiegunowe urzgdzenie odtgczajgce.

» Urzgdzenie powinno by¢ zasilane wytgcznie z gniazdka kompatybilnego z dostarczong wtyczka.

é OSTRZEZENIE
Kabel zasilajacy moze byé wymieniony wytacznie przez serwis pomocy tech-

nicznej firmy Olimpia Splendid lub przez personel o podobnych kwalifikacjach.

2.6 - DRENAZ

W zaleznosci od sposobu uzytkowania urzgdzenia, nalezy podigczy¢ rure odprowadzajgcg skropliny.

2.6.a - Uzytkowanie jako osuszacz

Aby prawidtowo korzystaé z urzadzenia, nalezy wykonac¢ nastepujgce czynnosci (rys. 21):
a. Wyciggnac korek (24).
b. Wiozy¢ waz (8) na zlgczke.

@ Upewnic sie, ze koncowka weza spustowego (8) znajduje sie nad studzienkg $ciekowg lub w
zbiorniku.

Upewnic sie, ze waz (8) nie jest zatkany.

3 - UZYTKOWANIE URZADZENIA

Tryby pracy klimatyzatora mozna wybra¢ za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania lub bezposrednio na panelu
sterowania.

Odbidr wybranej funkcji jest potwierdzany sygnatem dzwiekowym ,beep”.
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3.1 - SYMBOLE | PRZYCISKI NA PANELU STEROWANIA (Rys.B)

SW8
SW7
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SW5

nc

@
)

D2 D1
-
* SW1: ON/Stand-by; *D1:  Temperatura ustawiona/Timer
* SW2: Wybor trybu pracy *D2: Wskazanie predkosci wentylatora (patrz
ECO - Blue air (auto) => ~OW7”)
=> tylko wentylator =>
=> osuszanie => *+81:  Wskaznik godziny
=> ogrzewanie *+82: Wskaznik temperatury °C
(aktywne tylko w wersji z pompg ciepta) => +83:  Wskaznik temperatury F
chtodzenie => * S4; Tryb tylko wentylatora
=> chtodzenie turbo => ... +85:  Tryb chiodzenia
* SW3: Zwiekszenie temperatury/opdznienia *» S6: Tryb osuszania
* SW4: Obnizenie temperatury/opdznienia « S7: Tryb ogrzewania (tylko w wersji z pompg
* SW5: Wyswietlacz ciepta)
* SW6: Potwierdzenie/anulowanie opdznienia wiag- - S8: Tryb sleep
czenia/wylgczenia jednostki * S9: Tryb timer (zaprogramowane wtgczenie/
* SW7: Wybdr predkosci wentylatora wytgczenie)
Predko$¢ minimalna _gg => *8$10: Tryb automatyczny (ECO)
=> Predkos¢ srednia _-D => *811: Funkcja ,cichy” aktywna
=> Predkos¢ maksymalna *812: Wskaznik zasilanego elektrycznie urzgdze-
sl - nia
=> Blue air (auto) *+813: Funkcja Turbo
* SW8: Wyboru funkcji "SILENT” (cichy) / Wi-Fi

Search
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3.2 - PRZYCISKI NA PILOCIE ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA (Rys.C)

B1

B3

TEMP D5 ——— O Heat
D6 —— £J Fan

- TIMER
FAN OFF B8

D4——— O Dry

~
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
A Rty B12  p1g D1 D14 | D13
oo (8 2
O Dy |\ =g =L@ B11
~:O:~Heat '—'.-' (]
2 Fan /-\ . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
0, =
D2 —~ ¢ Auto|Set Temp. [ECO :h/ D11
ON/OFF SHom D3——+ §>I<§ Cool .-| .-'0':' *J
B10
Q & e D10

- = /. @

' l ' lo' 1 —D9
/ \M /N (\
SO Autol

D8

B4——¢e) fng) (D (=) 1By D7
B5” “S—— _—~ Bé6
- J

*B1: Przycisk on/off: wtgczanie/wytgczanie urza- *B9: Ustawienie zaprogramowanego wigczania

dzenia jednostKki
- Symbol C) (D1) wtgczony: urzadzenie * B10: Skrét (SHORT CUT)
Pracuje * B11: Zwiekszenie temperatury A
- Symbol C) (D2) wytgczony: urzgdzenie w Obnizenie temperatury ¥

trybie Stand-by * B12: Wyswietlacz

*B2: Wybdr trybu pracy
AUTO (Automatyczny) ECO => *D1: Wskaznik pracujgcego urzgdzenia
=> chtodzenie => *D2: Tryb automatyczny (ECO)
=> osuszanie => *D3: Tryb chtodzenia (COOL)
=>ogrzewania (aktywny tylkowwersjiz pompg *D4: Tryb osuszania (DRY)
ciepta) => *D5: Tryb ogrzewania (HEAT) (aktywny tylko w
=> tylko wentylator => ... wersji z pompg ciepta)

*B3: Wybor predkosci wentylatora *D6: Tryb tylko wentylatora (FAN)
Predkos¢ minimaina @ » = ® +D7: Wskazanie predkosci wentylatora (patrz ,B3”)
=> Predkosé érednia @ M - D8: Wskaznik ,godziny” zaprogramowanego wig-
=> Predkos$¢ maksymalna czenia/wytgczenia
=> +D9: Wskaznik aktywnej funkcji ,FOLLOW ME”
=> Auto FAN + D10: Wskaznik temperatury °C (F)

*«B4: Aktywacja trybu SLEEP (ON/OFF) * D11: Wskaznik aktywnej funkcji ,SLEEP”

*B5: NIEAKTYWNY * D12: Wskaznik roztadowanej baterii pilota

*«B6: Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcjiFOLLOW ME * D13: Wskaznik aktywnej funkcji ,TIME OFF”

* B7: Stuzydoaktywacjiidezaktywacjiwyswietlacza * D14: Wskaznik aktywnej funkcji , TIME ON”
na panelu sterowniczym urzadzenia * D15: Wskaznik aktywnej funkcji ,ECO”

* B8: Ustawienie zaprogramowanego wytgczania * D16: Sygnat transmisji pilota zdalnego sterowania
jednostki
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3.3 - OBSLUGA PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA

Dotgczony do klimatyzatora pilot zdalnego sterowania jest na-
rzedziem, ktére pozwala na wygodne korzystanie z urzgdzenia.

Jest to przyrzad, z ktéorym nalezy obchodzi¢ sie ostroznie i w

Sposob szczegodlny:

¢ Unika¢ zamoczenia (nie czysci¢ woda ani nie wystawia¢ na
dziatanie czynnikow atmosferycznych).

* Nie dopusci¢ do upadku na podtoge lub mocnych uderzen.

e Unika¢ bezposredniego narazenia na $wiatto stoneczne.

@D * Pilot zdalnego sterowania dziata w technologii podczerwieni.
* Podczas korzystania z urzgdzenia nie umieszczaé¢ zadnych przeszkéd miedzy pilotem a klimaty-
zatorem.
» Jezeli w pomieszczeniu sq uzywane inne urzgdzenia z pilotem zdalnego sterowania (telewizor,
zestawy stereo itp.), moga wystagpi¢ zaktécenia.
» Lampy elektroniczne ifluorescencyjne mogg zakiécac transmisje miedzy pilotem a klimatyzatorem.
« Jezeli pilot nie bedzie uzywany przez diuzszy okres czasu, nalezy wyjaé z niego baterie.

3.3.a - Wkiadanie baterii
Aby prawidtowo wiozy¢ baterie nalezy:
a. Wysung¢ pokrywke komory na baterie (Rys.16).
b.. Witozy¢ baterie do komory (Rys.16).

@ Przestrzega¢ prawidiowej biegunowosci wskazanej na dnie komory.

c. Prawidtowo zamkng¢ pokrywke (Rys.17).

3.3.b - Wymiana baterii
Baterie nalezy wymieni¢, gdy na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ikona h.

Zawsze uzywac nowych baterii. Zastosowanie starych baterii lub innego rodzaju moze spowodowa¢
nieprawidiowe dziafanie pilota.

- Do pilota zdalnego sterowania sg niezbedne dwie suche baterie alkaliczne 1,5V (typu AAA) (Rys.16).

é Po roztadowaniu wymieni¢ obydwie baterie i zutylizowa¢ je w odpowiednich punk-
tach zbiorki lub zgodnie z wymogami lokalnych przepisow.

» Jedli pilot nie bedzie uzywany przez kilka tygodni lub dtuzej, wyjg¢ z niego baterie.
Wyciek z baterii moze spowodowac¢ uszkodzenie pilota.

é Nie fadowac¢ ani otwieraé baterii. Nie wrzucaé baterii do ognia.
Moga sie palié lub spowodowaé wybuch.

é Jesli plyn z baterii dostanie sie¢ na skére lub ubranie, nalezy dokfadnie umy¢ czysta
woda. Nie uzywac pilota z bateriami, ktore sie rozlafy.

Substancje chemiczne zawarte w bateriach moga powodowaé oparzenia lub inne za-
grozenia dla zdrowia.

3.3.c - Pozycja pilota zdalnego sterowania
* Trzymac pilota w pozycji, z ktérej sygnat moze dotrze¢ do odbiornika (29) urzadzenia (maksymalna odle-
gtos¢ wynosi ok. 8 metrow - z natadowanymi bateriami) (Rys.18). Obecno$¢ przeszkdd (meble, zastony,
Sciany itp.) pomiedzy pilotem a urzgdzeniem zmniejsza jego zasieg.
PL-17

DOLCECLIMA $1



3.4 -

UZYTKOWANIE URZADZENIA

W celu uzytkowania urzadzenia, postepowac wedtug ponizszych wskazéwek.

Aby zapobiec ewentualnemu uszkodzeniu sprezarki, kazdy rozruch jest opézniony o 3
minuty od ostatniego wyfaczenia.

3.4.a - Czynnosci wstepne
f * Ustawié¢ urzadzenie na stabilnej, rownej powierzchni, w odlegtosci co najmniej 20/30

cmodS$ciany lub innego obiektu, aby zapewnié wlasciwa cyrkulacje powietrza (Rys.1).
Ustawi¢ na powierzchni odpornej na dziatanie wody, poniewaz rozlana woda moze
uszkodzi¢ meble lub podioge.

* Nie umieszczaé¢ urzadzenia bezposrednio na dywanie, reczniku, kocu lub innych

chtonnych powierzchniach.

* Wilozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka pradu. Urzadzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy, a na

wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ikona Q) i temperatura w °C.

Przed elektrycznym podfaczeniem urzadzenia upewnic¢ sie, ze dane na tabliczce zna-
mionowej odpowiadajg danym sieci elektrycznej.

3.4.b Wiaczanie/wylaczanie urzagdzenia

a.

o o0 o

W celu uruchomienia urzagdzenia wcisng¢ przycisk ,ON/OFF” na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub przycisk
Q) na panelu sterowniczym.

. Sygnat dzwiekowy zasygnalizuje, ze urzgdzenie pracuje i nastapi podniesienie klapy (23).

Na panelu sterowniczym wigczy sie ikona C)

. Jesli urzadzenie zostato wtgczone za pomocg pilota, na jego wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ikona (D

W przypadku diuzszego wytgczenia urzgdzenia, nalezy je wyresetowa¢ wyjmujgc wtyczke z gniazdka,
poczeka¢ 5+10 sekund i ponowne jg wtozy¢; sygnat dzwiekowy zasygnalizuje, ze urzgdzenie jest gotowe
do pracy.

3.5 TRYB AUTO (Automatyczny)

a.

C.

Po ustawieniu tego trybu, urzgdzenie automatycznie wtgczy funkcje CHLODZENIA lub OGRZEWANIA
(tylko w modelu z pompa ciepta), lub funkcje WENTYLATORA w zalezno$ci od temperatury otoczenia
oraz tej ustawione;.

Temperatura otoczenia jest stale kontrolowana w celu osiggnigcia optymalnego komfortu w klimatyzowa-
nym pomieszczeniu.

. Tryb ten mozna wybrac¢ poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” (na pilocie lub panelu

sterowniczym), dopoki na wyswietlaczu panelu sterowniczego nie pojawi sie odpowiednia ikona ECO i
Blue Air lub ikona Auto na wyswietlaczu pilota.
W trybie AUTO nie ma mozliwosci wyboru predkosci wentylatora.

3.6 TRYB CHLODZENIA (COOL)

a.

b.
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W tym trybie urzadzenie osusza i chtodzi pomieszczenie.

Tryb jest wybierany poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” (na pilocie lub panelu
sterowniczym), dopoki nie pojawi sie odpowiednia ikona 3,>I<'é na wyswietlaczu.

W tym trybie wentylator jest zawsze wtgczony i mozna wybra¢ zgdang predkos¢, wciskajgc przycisk ,FAN”
na pilocie lub przycisk na panelu sterowniczym.

Predkos¢ wentylatora jest przedstawiona w sposéb pokazany w punkcie ,3.1” (punkt SW7)i,3.2” (punkt
B3).
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c. Wartos¢ zadana temperatury zawiera sie w zakresie od 17°C do 30°C (62 F do 86 F) z wahaniami o 1°C
i mozna jg ustawi¢ za pomocg przyciskow +/- na panelu sterowniczym lub przyciskow A V¥ na pilocie.

d. Po uptywie okreslonego okresu czasu (maksymalnie trzech minut) od wigczenia trybu pracy, sprezarka
uruchomi sie i urzgdzenie zaczynie chtodzic.

3.7 TRYB CHLODZENIA TURBO

e Ta funkcja moze by¢ aktywowana tylko na panelu sterowniczym urzadzenia.

a. Mozna wybrac ten tryb poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” na panelu sterowni-
czym, dopoki na wyswietlaczu nie pojawig sie ikony 3,%[(5 i ,Jurbo”.

b. Funkcja bezposrednio ustawia urzadzenie w trybie chtodzenia z temperaturg 17°C i maksymalng pred-
koscig wentylatora w celu szybszego osiggniecia ustawionej temperatury.

b. W tym trybie nie ma mozliwosci wyboru predko$ci wentylatora ani regulacji temperatury.

d Aby wytgczyc¢ funkcje, wcisngc¢ przycisk ,MODE” na panelu sterowniczym lub wytgczy¢ urzadzenie.

3.8 TRYB OSUSZANIA (DRY)

a. Po ustawieniu tego trybu, urzadzenie osusza pomieszczenie.
Tryb jest wybierany poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” (na pilocie lub panelu
sterowniczym), dopoki nie pojawi sie odpowiednia ikona:

- @ na panelu sterowniczym - @ na wyswietlaczu pilota.

b. W trybie DRY nie ma mozliwosci wyboru predko$ci wentylatora ani regulacji temperatury.
Silnik wentylatora pracuje na niskich obrotach.

c. W celu uzyskania jak najlepszego efektu osuszania, drzwi i okna powinny by¢ zamknigte.
Nie umieszczaé weza wylotu powietrza przy oknie.

d. Podigczy¢ wgz do odprowadzania skroplin (punkt 2.6.)

3.9 TRYB WENTYLACJI (FAN)

a. Ustawienie urzadzenia w takim trybie w zaden sposéb nie wptywa na temperature ani na wilgotnosc
powietrza w pomieszczeniu, utrzymuje je wytgcznie w obiegu.

b. Tryb jest wybierany poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” (na pilocie lub panelu
sterowniczym), dopoki na wyswietlaczu panelu lub pilota nie pojawi sie odpowiednia ikona.

- ikona na panelu sterowniczym - A ikona na wyswietlaczu pilota

c. Wtym trybie wentylator jest zawsze wtgczony i mozna wybrac zgdang predkosc, wciskajgc przycisk ,FAN”

na pilocie lub przycisk na panelu sterowniczym.
d. Predkosc¢ wentylatora jest przedstawiona na wyswietlaczu w sposéb pokazany w punkcie ,3.1” (punkt
SW7)i,3.2” (punkt D7).

3.10 TRYB OGRZEWANIA (HEAT)

(tylko w modelach z pomp3 ciepta)

a. Po ustawieniu tego trybu, urzgdzenie ogrzewa pomieszczenie.

b. Tryb jest wybierany poprzez jedno lub kilkakrotne wcisniecie przycisku ,MODE” (na pilocie lub panelu
sterowniczym), dopoki nie pojawi sie odpowiednia ikona Q na wyswietlaczu.

c. Wtym trybie wentylator jest zawsze wigczony i mozna wybraé zgdang predko$é, weiskajgc przycisk ,FAN”
na pilocie lub przycisk na panelu sterowniczym.
Predkos¢ wentylatora jest przedstawiona w sposéb pokazany w punkcie ,3.1” (punkt SW7)i,3.2” (punkt
D7). >>>>>
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d. Warto$¢ zadana temperatury zawiera sie w zakresie od 17°C do 30°C (62 F do 86 F) z wahaniami o 1°C

i mozna jg ustawi¢ za pomocg przyciskéw +/- na panelu sterowniczym lub przyciskow A V¥ na pilocie.

e. Po uptywie okreslonego okresu czasu (maksymalnie trzech minut) od wigczenia trybu pracy, uruchomi
sie pompa ciepta i urzgdzenie zaczynie ogrzewac.

f. Podtaczy¢ waz do odprowadzania skroplin (punkt 2.6.)

3.11 TRYB TIMER

a. Ten tryb umozliwia zaprogramowanie wtgczenia lub wytgczenia urzadzenia.

b. Czas opdznienia moze by¢ ustawiony, aktywowany i anulowany zaréwno za pomocg pilota zdalnego
sterowania jak i panelu sterowniczego.

3.11.a Zaprogramowane wigczanie

a. Gdy urzadzenie znajduje sie w trybie stand-by:

- Na panelu sterowniczym: - wcisng¢ przycisk i ustawi¢ czas opdznienia wigczenia za pomoca
przyciskow +/-.

- Aby uaktywnic¢ funkcje, wcisng¢ przycisk lub poczekac ok. 5 sekund,
dopdki ustawiony na wyswietlaczu czas nie przestanie miga¢ (wyswietlacz
powroci do wyswietlania temperatury otoczenia).

Wiaczy sie ikona @ .

- Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania: - wcisngé przycisk ,TIMERON”, aby wej$¢ do funkciji,
nastepnie jeden lub kilka razy wcisng¢ przycisk ,TIMER ON”, do momentu
ustawienia czasu opdznienia wigczenia.

- Skierowac¢ pilota na urzadzenie; sygnat dzwiekowy potwierdzi aktywacje
funkgiji.

- Na panelu sterowniczym wigczy sie ikona @ a na wyswietlaczu pilota
symbol ,Timer On”.

b. Po uptywie ustawionego czasu urzgdzenie uruchomi sie z ustawieniami (tryb, temperatura i predkosc
wentylaciji), ktore byly aktywne przed wytgczeniem.
c. Czas mozna ustawi¢ w odstepach 30-minutowych do 10 godzin i w odstepach 60-minutowych od 10 do

24 godzin.

d. Aktywacja urzadzenia lub ustawienie timera na ,,0.0h” anuluje funkcje zaprogramowanego wigczenia.
3.11.b Zaprogramowane wytaczanie
a. Ustawic czas opdznionego wytgczenia, gdy urzgdzenie pracuje.

- Na panelu sterowniczym: - wcisng¢ przycisk i ustawi¢ czas opdznienia wylgczenia pomocg
przyciskow +/-.

- Aby uaktywni¢ funkcje, wcisng¢ przycisk lub poczeka¢ ok. 5 sekund,
dopdki ustawiony na wyswietlaczu czas nie przestanie miga¢ (wyswietlacz
powrdci do wyswietlania temperatury otoczenia).

Wigczy sie ikona @ .
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- Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania: - wcisng¢ przycisk ,TIMER Off’, aby wejs¢ do funkgciji,
nastepnie jeden lub kilka razy wcisngc¢ przycisk ,TIMER Off”, do momentu
ustawienia czasu opdznienia wytgczenia.

- Skierowac¢ pilota na urzgdzenie; sygnat dzwiekowy potwierdzi aktywacje
funkcji.

- Na panelu sterowniczym wigczy sie ikona @ a na wyswietlaczu pilota
symbol ,Timer Off”.

b. Po uptywie ustawionego czasu urzgdzenie wytgczy sie.

c. Czas mozna ustawi¢ w odstepach 30-minutowych do 10 godzin i w odstepach 60-minutowych od 10 do

24 godzin.

d. Wytgczenie urzadzenia lub ustawienie timera na ,0.0h” anuluje funkcje zaprogramowanego wytgczenia.

3.12

INNE FUNKCJE

3.12.a Funkcja SILENT (cichy)

Funkcja ta moze by¢ aktywowana tylko wtedy, gdy urzadzenie jest ustawione w funkcji AUTO i
mozna jg uaktywni¢ na panelu sterowniczym urzadzenia.

. Gdy urzadzenie pracuje, wcisng¢ przycisk SW8 (gtosnik); wyswietli sie symbol gtosnika.

Predkos¢ wentylacji zostanie automatycznie ustawiona na minimum.

Ponownie wcisngc¢ przycisk, aby dezaktywowacé funkcje.

3.12.b Funkcja SLEEP

Ta funkcja jest aktywowana wylgcznie za pomoca pilota zdalnego sterowania.
Funkcja nie jest dostepna w trybach Osuszania (DRY) i Tylko Wentylatora (FAN).

. Gdy urzadzenie pracuje, wcisng¢ przycisk ,SLEEP” na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.

Na panelu sterowniczym i wy$wietlaczu pilota pojawia sie ikona 1’) )
Urzadzenie zmniejszy (w trybie chtodzenia) lub zwiekszy (w trybie ogrzewania) ustawiong temperature
0 1°C (1 lub 2 F) przez 30 minut.

. Nastepnie urzgdzenie zmniejszy (w trybie chtodzenia) lub zwiekszy (w trybie ogrzewania) ustawiong

temperature o 1°C (1 lub 2 F) na kolejnych 30 minut.

. Temperatura bedzie utrzymywana przez 7 godzin zanim powrdéci do pierwotnie wybranej warto$ci.

Po uptywie takiego czasu urzadzenie wznowi prace zgodnie z pierwotnym programem.

. Aby przerwa¢ dziatanie funkcji, wcisnaé przycisk ,SLEEP” na pilocie; ikona na panelu sterowniczym i

wyswietlaczu pilota wytgczy sie.

3.12.cFunkcja FOLLOW ME

Ta funkcja jest aktywowana wylacznie za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania.
Funkcja nie jest dostepna w trybach Osuszania (DRY) i Tylko Wentylatora (FAN).

W tej funkcji pilot zdalnego sterowania dziata jak termostat.
a. Gdy urzadzenie pracuje, wcisng¢ przycisk ,FOLLOW ME” na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.

b. Przej$¢ wraz z pilotem w inny obszar pomieszczenia niz ten, w ktérym znajduje sie urzadzenie (maksy-

malna odlegtos¢ 7+8 metréw), kierujgc go w strone urzadzenia i upewniajac sie, ze nie ma miedzy nimi
zadnych przeszkéd.
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c. Ustawi¢ zgdang temperature na pilocie; urzgdzenie bedzie dziata¢ do momentu uzyskania w strefie, w
ktérej znajduje sie pilot ustawionej na nim temperatury.

d. Pilot wysyta sygnat do urzadzenia i je$li w ciggu maksymalnie 7 minut nie nastgpi odpowiedz, funkcja
zostanie wyfgczona.

e. Aby wytagczy¢ funkcje, wcisngé przycisk ,FOLLOW ME” na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub wylgczyé
urzgdzenie.

3.12.d Ustawienie jednostki miary temperatury
Mozna ustawi¢ jednostke miary temperatury otoczenia oraz temperatury ustawionej, wybierajgc °C (Celsjusz)
lub F (Fahrenheit).
Wykona¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:
- Jednoczesnie wcisng¢ na panelu sterowniczym przyciski + i - na okoto trzy sekundy.
Na wyswietlaczu panelu sterowniczego pojawia sie zgdana jednostka miary.

- Na pilocie zdalnego przytrzymac wcisniety Srodkowy przycisk TEMP przez okoto trzy sekundy.
Na wyswietlaczu pilota zdalnego sterowania pojawi sie zgdana jednostka miary.

Jednostke miary nalezy zmienié zaré6wno na panelu sterowniczym jak i na pilocie zdalnego ste-
rowania.

3.12.e Funkcja Short Cut
* Ta funkcja jest aktywowana wytacznie za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania.

a. Gdy urzgdzenie pracuje w jakimkolwiek trybie, wcisniecie przycisku ,SHORT CUT” na pilocie przetgcza
je bezposrednio do trybu ,AUTO” z temperaturg ustawiong na 26°C (80 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. Jesli urzadzenie wylgczy sie z powodu awarii zasilania, po jego przywrdceniu nastgpi ponowne automa-

tyczne uruchomienie z poprzednimi ustawieniami.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Wcisniecie przycisku SW8 na okoto 3 sekund aktywuje funkcje ,Wifi”, na wy$wietlaczu pojawi sie ,AP,,
oczekiwaniu na potgczenie z urzgdzeniem.

@ Informacje na temat podfgczenia do sieci Wi-Fi i korzystania z Aplikacji wskazano w za-
taczonej instrukcji Wi-Fi.

3.13 - TRANSPORT KLIMATYZATORA
* Musi odbywaé sie w pozycji pionowej. W przypadku transportu w pozycji po-
ziomej odczekac co najmniej jedng godzine przed ponownym uruchomieniem.
* Przed transportem nalezy catkowicie odprowadzié skropliny, otwierajagc korek
(24).

é OSTRZEZENIE
Transportowanie klimatyzatora na delikatnych podfogach (np. drewnianych):

* catkowicie odprowadzi¢ skropliny, zdejmujac korek (element 24 rys. 21).
* podczas przenoszenia klimatyzatora zachowaé szczegolng ostroznosé, poniewaz
kétka moga uszkodzié podfoge.
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Mimo, ze kétka sa one wykonane ze sztywnego materiatu i obracaja sie, moga ulec
uszkodzeniu w wyniku uzytkowania lub zabrudzeniu. Nalezy sprawdzié¢, czy kétka
sg czyste i moga sie swobodnie poruszac.

3.14 - KONTROLA KIERUNKU PRZEPLYWU POWIETRZA

Przeptyw powietrza mozna ustawi¢ w kierunku poziomym za pomocg odpowiednich klap zmiany kierunku
powietrze (22A). (Rys.24)

4 - KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE -

ﬁ Przed przystapieniem do czynnosci konserwacyjnych
lub czyszczenia nalezy sie upewnié, ze wtyczka zasilania

zostata wyjeta z gniazda. y
é Nie dotykaé¢ metalowych czesci urzagdzenia podczas wyj- //

mowania filtra.
Istnieje ryzyko zranienia ostrymi metalowymi krawedziami.

é Nie uzywaé wody do czyszczenia wewnetrznych czesci klimatyzatora.
Woda moze zniszczy¢ izolacje co powoduje ryzyko porazenie pradem.

~ /

41 - CZYSZCZENIE

4.1.a - Czyszczenie urzadzenia i pilota zdalnego sterowania
a. Uzywac suchej szmatki do czyszczenia urzgdzenia i pilota zdalnego sterowania.
b. Jesli urzadzenie jest bardzo zabrudzone, mozna je wyczysci¢ szmatkg zwilzong zimng woda.

é Nie uzywac¢ szmatek nasgczonych srodkami chemicznymi lub antystatycznych
do czyszczenia urzadzenia.

é Nie uzywaé benzyny, rozpuszczalnikdow, pasty polerskiej lub podobnych srodkow.
Takie produkty moga powodowac pekanie lub deformacje plastikowej powierzchni.

4.1.b - Czyszczenie filtr zasysania
Aby zagwarantowac¢ skuteczng filtracje powietrza w pomieszczeniach i prawidtowe dziatanie klimatyzatora,
konieczne jest okresowe czyszczenie filtra powietrza (23)(Rys.19).

Wskazanie koniecznosci przeprowadzenia tej waznej czynnosci konserwacyjnej jest sygnalizowane po upty-

wie rozsgdnego okresu eksploatacji, poczawszy od zapalenia sie kodu alarmu Fl na wyswietlaczu panelu

sterowania.

a. Wytaczy¢ klimatyzator, a nastepnie wyjac filtr, (23) jak wskazano na rysunku 19.

b. Nalezy mye¢ filtr (23) strumieniem wody skierowanym w kierunku przeciwnym do kierunku gromadzenia
sie kurzu.

c. W przypadku szczegdlnie trudnego do usuniecia brudu (np. smaru lub kamienia) nalezy wczes$niej zanu-
rzy¢ filtr w roztworze wody z obojetnym srodkiem czyszczgcym.

d. Przed ponownym wiozeniem filtra nalezy nim wstrzgsng¢, aby usungé wode nagromadzong podczas
mycia.
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@ Jesli filtr (23) jest uszkodzony, nalezy go wymienié.

e. Upewnic¢ sie, ze filtr (23) jest catkowicie suchy.
f. Prawidtowo umiesci¢ filtr (23) w obudowie.
g. Odkurzy¢ ewentualne ktaczki z kratki (Rys. 20).

Nie uzywaé urzadzenia bez filtra (23).

4.1.c - Porady na temat oszczednosci energii
Oto kilka prostych wskazéwek, jak ograniczyé zuzycie energii:
e Zawsze utrzymywac filtry w czystosci (patrz rozdziat na temat konserwacji i czyszczenia).
* Drzwi i okna w klimatyzowanych pomieszczeniach powinny by¢ zamkniete.
* Unikac¢ przenikania promieni stonecznych do pomieszczenia (zaleca sie stosowanie zaluzji lub rolet).
* Nie zastania¢ drogi przeptywu powietrza (wlotu i wylotu) na urzgdzeniu; powoduje to nie tylko stabszg wydaj-
no$¢, ale réwniez wptywa na prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia i mozliwos$¢ jego nieodwracalnego uszkodzenia.

4.2 - KONSERWACJA

Jeslinie planuje sie stosowania urzgdzenia przez dtuzszy okres czasu, nalezy wykonac¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:
a. Uruchomic tryb tylko wentylatora na kilka godzin (okoto 8+10 godziny), aby wysuszy¢ wnetrze urzadzenia.
b. Wytaczy¢ klimatyzator i odtgczy¢ zasilanie.

c. Wyczyscic filtr powietrza.

d. Catkowicie spusci¢ skropliny.

e. Wyja¢ baterie z pilota zdalnego sterowania.

Przed ponownym uruchomieniem klimatyzatora sprawdzi¢:
a. Po dtuzszym okresie bezczynno$ci klimatyzatora nalezy wyczy$cic filtry.

b. Sprawdzi¢, czy wylot lub wlot powietrza nie sg zatkane (zwtaszcza po dtugim okresie bezczynnosci kli-
matyzatora).

4.2.a - Odprowadzanie skroplin
Gdy skropliny na dolnej tacce ociekowej osiggng ustalony poziom, urzgdzenie wydaje sygnat dzwiekowy.

W takim przypadku:

a. Wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka zasilajgcego.

b. Ostroznie przenie$¢ urzadzenie w odpowiednie miejsce, aby spusci¢ wode.
c. Zdjgc¢ korek spustowy (24) (Rys.21).

d. Jezeli konieczne, wtozy¢ waz (8) na ztgczke.

é Upewnic¢ sie, ze korek spustowy (24) jest prawidtowo dokrecony, aby uniknaé wy-
ciekéw wody.

e. Poczekac na sptyniecie catej wody.
f. Zatozy¢ korek spustowy (24) (Rys.22).
g. Wtozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka zasilajgcego.

@ Jesli bigd bedzie sie powtarzafl, skontaktowac sie z Centrum Serwisowym.
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4.2.b Kody btedéw
Podczas pracy urzadzenia moga pojawic sie usterki, ktore zatrzymuja jego dziatanie. W takich przypadkach
na panelu sterowniczym wyswietlane sg kody btedow.

* P1 Dolna tacka ociekowa jest petna.
e Oprozni¢ jg, postepujgc zgodnie z procedurg wskazang w punkcie 4.2.a

* F1 Czyszczenie filtrow.
e Co 250 godzin pracy silnika wentylatora pojawia sie komunikat F1.
Przystapi¢ do czyszczenia filtréw (punkty 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) i wyzerowac licznik godzin, przytrzy-
mujgc przez 5 sekund przycisk ,ON/OFF” na panelu sterowniczym urzgdzenia.

* E1 Btad czujnika temperatury otoczenia.
* E2 Btad czujnika temperatury parownika.
* E3 Bfad czujnika temperatury skraplacza
* E4 Btgd komunikacji panelem wys$wietlacza.

W tych przypadkach:

a. odigczy¢ urzgdzenie elektrycznie

b. odczekac kilka minut

c. wiozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka zasilajgcego
d. ponownie uruchomic¢ urzadzenie.

Jezeli usterka nadal wystepuje, a kod usterki nie gasnie, odfgczy¢ przyrzad elektryczny i skon-
taktowac sie z Centrum Serwisowym.

5 - DANE TECHNICZNE

Dane techniczne znajdujg sie na tabliczce znamionowej dotgczonej do produktu (Rys.2).

* Wymiary (szer. X wys. X gteb.) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

* Waga (bez opakowania) 30 kg

* Maksymalna temperatura robo-

. DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
cza podczas chtodzenia

* Minimalna temperatura robocza

podczas chtodzenia 17°C */17°C ** DB

* Temp.pomieszczen
** Temperatura na zewnatrz
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6 - NIEPRAWIDLOWOSCI | MOZLIWE ROZWIAZANIA

7

NIEPRAWIDLOWOSC

Urzadzenie nie dziata.

PRZYCZYNA

Brak pradu.
Wityczka jest wyjeta.

CO NALEZY ZROBIC?

Poczekac¢.
Wiozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka zasilajgcego.

Urzadzenie nie wtgcza sie.

P1 Error Code

W trybie CHLODZENIA: temperatura w
pomieszczeniu jest nizsza od ustawionej

Tacka ociekowa na wodeg jest petna.
Wytaczy¢ urzadzenie, spusci¢ wode z tacki
ociekowej i ponownie uruchomi¢ urzgdzenie.

Wyresetowaé temperature

Urzadzenie dziata tylko przez krétki okres
czasu.

Ustawiona temperatura jest zbyt bliska tem-
peraturze otoczenia.

Obnizy¢ ustawiong temperature.

Na zewnetrznym wlocie powietrza znajdujg
sie przeszkody.

Usung¢ przeszkody.

Skontaktowac¢ sie z Centrum serwisowym.

Urzadzenie nie chfodzi prawidtowo

Filtry powietrza sg zatkane kurzem, ktacz-
kami lub sierscig

Waz spustowy nie jest podtgczony lub jest
zatkany

Niski poziom czynnika chtodniczego w
urzadzeniu

Ustawiona temperatura jest zbyt wysoka

Okna i drzwi w pokoju sg otwarte

Powierzchnia lokalu jest zbyt duza

Wewnatrz pomieszczenia znajdujg sie
zrédta ciepta

Wyltaczyé urzadzenie i wyczyscié filtry zgod-
nie z instrukcjg

Wytgczy¢ urzadzenie, odtgczyé waz, usungc
wszelkie przeszkody i ponownie podtgczyc
waz

Skontaktowac¢ sie z centrum serwisowym w
celu sprawdzenia urzadzenia i uzupetnienia
czynnika

Obnizy¢ ustawiong temperature

Upewni¢ sie, ze wszystkie okna i drzwi sg
zamknigte

Ponownie sprawdzi¢ obszar chtodzenia

Jesli to mozliwe, usunac zrddta ciepta

Urzadzenie jest gtosne i nadmiernie wibruje

Powierzchnia, na ktérej stoi urzgdzenie nie
jest réwna

Filtry powietrza sg zatkane kurzem, ktacz-
kami lub sierscig

Postawi¢ urzadzenie na ptaskiej i réwnej
powierzchni

Wytaczy¢ urzadzenie i wyczyscié filtry zgod-
nie z instrukcja

Urzadzenie emituje nietypowy hatas

Taki hatas jest spowodowany przeptywem
czynnika chtodniczego wewnatrz urzadzenia

Jest to zupetnie normalne

Podczas przesuwania klimatyzatora wypty-
wa z niego woda.

Klimatyzator jest przechylony lub potozony.

Przed przestawieniem usung¢ wode.

W trybie chtodzenia, nocnym lub automa-
tycznym nie mozna wybra¢ minimalnej
predkosci.

Ustawiona temperatura jest zbyt niska

Zachowanie klimatyzatora jest normalne

Unika¢ samodzielnej naprawy urzadzenia.

Jesli problem nie zostanie rozwigzany, skontaktowac sie z lokalnym sprzedawca lub najblizszym centrum
serwisowym. Nalezy poda¢ szczegéiowe informacje na temat usterki oraz model urzadzenia.
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IMAGINI
llustratiile sunt grupate in primele pagini ale manualului

0 - AVERTIZARI

0.1 - INFORMATII GENERALE
In primul rand, dorim sa va multumim ca ati decis sa alegeti un aparat produs de compania
noastra.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIE
Pictogramele prezentate in capitolul urmator permit furnizarea rapida si clara a informatiilor
necesare pentru utilizarea corecta a aparatului in conditii de siguranta.

0.2.1 - Pictograme editoriale

Indica faptul ca documentul de fata trebuie citit cu atentie inainte de instalarea si/
sau utilizarea aparatului.

L]

Indica faptul ca documentul de fata trebuie citit cu atentie inainte de orice operatiune
de intretinere si/sau de curatare.

Indica faptul ca pot exista informatii suplimentare in manualele anexate.

Indica faptul ca informatiile sunt disponibile in manualul de utilizare sau in manualul
de instalare.

Indica faptul ca personalul responsabil cu asistenta trebuie s& manipuleze aparatul
in conformitate cu manualul de instalare.

Indica faptul ca aparatul utilizeaza refrigerantinflamabil. Daca refrigerantul se scurge
si este expus la o sursa externa de aprindere, exista riscul de incendiu.

B &) =

Caution : Risk of fre

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, dacé nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi un soc electric.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, dacé nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi daune fizice.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezintd, daca nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi arsuri cauzate de
contactul cu componente la temperaturi ridicate.

B B>

Paragrafele precedate de acest simbol contin informatii si prescriptii foarte importante, in special in ceea ce priveste
siguranta. Nerespectarea poate duce la:

- pericol pentru securitatea operatorilor

- pierderea garantiei contractuale

- declinarea raspunderii din partea companiei producatoare.

Marcheaza actiuni care nu trebuie facute sub nicio forma.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca acoperirea aparatului este interzisa pentru a preveni supraincalzirea.

@r= &
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0.3 - AVERTIZARI GENERALE

~

N

CAND UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE, RESPECTATI MEREU PRECAUTIILE )
DE SIGURANTA DE BAZA PENTRU A REDUCE RISCURILE DE INCENDIU, SOCURILE
ELECTRICE S| VATAMARILE PERSOANELOR, INCLUSIV URMATOARELE )
2
é Pentru a preveni eventuale daune ale compresorului, fiecare pornire este
L intarziata cu 3 minute fata de ultima oprire. )

i

ENE

@

N

Document rezervat conform legii cu interzicerea reproducerii sau transmiterii catre
terti fara autorizarea explicita a companiei OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Aparatele pot suferi
actualiziri si, prin urmare, pot avea caracteristici diferite de cele prezentate, fara a
aduce un prejudlcm textelor cuprinse in acest manual.

Cititi cu atentie manualul de fata inainte de a efectua orice operatiune (instalare,
intretinere, utilizare) si respectati cu strictete ceea ce este descris in respectivele
capitole.

3. Pastrati aceasta brosura cu grija pentru orice consultare ulterioara.

>

L2

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Dupa indepartarea ambalajului, asigurati-va ca aparatul este intact; elementele
ambalajului nu trebuie lasate la indeméana copiilor deoarece reprezinta surse
potentiale de pericol.

COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU
DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A
NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE IN MANUALUL DE FATA.

Compania producatoare isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari in orice moment la
modelele sale, fara a schimba caracteristicile esentiale descrise in manualul de fata.
Intretlnerea echlpamentelor de aer conditionat precum acesta ar putea fi perlculoasa
deoarece in interiorul acestui aparat existd un gaz refrigerant sub presiune si
componente electrice sub tensiune.

Prin urmare, toate interventiile de intretinere (cu exceptia curatarii filtrelor) trebuie
efectuate numai de catre personal autorizat si calificat.

Instalarile efectuate fara respectarea avertismentelor furnizate in manualul de fata si
utilizarea fara respectarea limitelor de temperatura prescrise vor anula garantla
Intretlnerea ordinara a filtrelor, curatarea generala externa pot fi efectuate si de citre
ut|I|zator deoarece acestea nu |mpI|ca operatiuni dificile sau periculoase.

in t|mpuI montarii si pentru fiecare operatlune de intretinere, este necesar sa se
respecte precautule mentionate in manualul de fata si pe etlchetele aplicate pe
interior sau pe aparat, precum si sa se ia toate masurile de precautie sugerate de
bunul simt si de Reglementarile de siguranta in vigoare la locul de instalare.

In cazul in care inlocuiti componentele, utilizati numai piese de schimb originale
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Daca aparatul ramane nefolosit o perioada indelungata sau in camera cu aer
conditionat nu se afla nimeni, pentru a evita accidentele, este indicat sa deconectati
sursa de alimentare electrica.

Nu utilizati detergenti lichizi sau corozivi pentru curatarea aparatului, nu pulverizati
apasau alte lichide pe aparat deoarece acestea ar putea deteriora componentele din
plastic sau ar putea chiar provoca socuri electrice.

Nu udati aparatul si telecomanda.

Se pot cauza scurtcircuite sau incendii.
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16.

In cazul unor anomalii de functionare (de exemplu: zgomot anormal, miros neplacut,
fum, crestere anormalaatemperaturu scurgeri electrice, etc.) opriti imediat aparatul
Si deconectatl stecherul de la priza.

n caz de reparatii, contactati numai centrele de asistenta tehnici autorizate de
producator si solicitati utilizarea de piese de schimb originale. Nerespectarea
indicatiilor de mai sus poate compromite siguranta aparatului.

Nu lasati aparatul de aer conditionat in functiune pe perioade lungi de timp daca
umiditatea este ridicata si usile sau ferestrele sunt deschise.

Umiditatea ar putea condensa si uda sau deteriora mobilierul.

. Nudeconectati stecherul in timpul functionarii. Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice.
. Nu asezati obiecte grele sau calde pe aparat.

19. inainte de conectarea electricia aparatului, asigurati-va ca datele placutel corespund
cu cele ale retelei de distributie electrica. Priza de curent trebuie s3 fie legata la
pamant. Placuta (20) este amplasata pe partile laterale ale aparatului (Fig.2).

20. Instalati aparatul conform instructiunilor producatorului. Instalarea incorecti poate
cauza daune persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor faté de care producitorul nu
poate fi considerat responsabil.

21. In caz de incompatibilitate intre priza si stecherul aparatului, solicitati inlocuirea
prizei cu alta de tip adecvat de catre personal calificat profesional care sase asigure
ca sectiunea cablurilor prizei este adecvata pentru puterea absorbita de aparat. In
general, utilizarea adaptoarelor si/sau prelungitoarelor nu este recomandata; daca
nu se poate evita utilizarea acestora, trebuie sa se respecte normele de siguranta
in vigoare si intensitatea curentului (A) nu trebuie sa fie mai mica decét intensitatea
maxima a aparatului.

22. Acest aparat nu este conceput pentru a funct,iona prin intermediul unui temporizator
extern sau cu un sistem separat de telecomanda.

23. Folositi mereu aparatul numai in pozitie verticala.

24. Nu blocati in niciun fel grilajele de intrare si evacuare a aerului.

25. Nu mtroducetl obiecte straine in grilajele de intrare si evacuare a aerului, deoarece
exista riscul de socuri electrice, incendiu sau deteriorare a aparatului.

26. Nu utilizati aparatul
- cu mainile ude sau umede;

- cu picioarele goale.

27. Nu trageti de cablul de alimentare sau de aparat pentru a scoate stecherul din priza.

28. Nu utilizati aparatul sub lumina directa a soarelui sau langa surse de caldura, cum
ar fi soba, caloriferul sau radiatorul (Fig.3)

29. Nu utilizati aparatul in apropierea aparatelor cu gaz (Fig.3)

30. Asezati intotdeauna aparatul pe o suprafata stabila, plana si neteda.

31. Lasatl ‘cel putin 30cm de spatiu liber pe partlle Iaterale Si 20cm in spatele aparatului
si Iasatl cel putln 30cm de spatlu liber deasupra aparatului (Fig.1).

32. Nu a§ezat,i aparatul in apropierea unei prize electrice (Fig.4).

33. Accesul la priza trebuie sa fie simplu, astfel incat stecherul sa poata fi deconectat
cu usurinta in caz de urgenta.

34. Nu manlpulatl stecherul cu mainile ude.

35. Nu indoiti excesiv, nu rasuciti, nu trageti si nu deteriorati cablul de alimentare.

36. Nu mtmdetl cablul de alimentare sub covoare, paturi sau ghidaje. Aranjati cablul in
zone fari trafic pentru a evita impiedicarea.

37. Deconectati cablul cand aparatul nu este utilizat pentru o perioada lunga de timp si/
sau cand nimeni nu este acasa.

38. Nu utilizati aparatul in medii deosebit de umede (baie, bucatarie, etc.).

39. Nu utilizati aparatul in aer liber sau pe suprafete umede. Evitati varsarea de lichide
pe aparat. Nu utilizati aparatul langa chiuvete sau robinete.

40. Nu scufundati aparatul in apa sau alte lichide.
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41.
42,

43.
44,
45,

46.
. Demontarea, repararea sau transformarea de catre o persoana neautorizata ar putea

48.

49,

51.

52.
53.

54.

Curatati aparatul cu o carpa umeda; nu utilizati produse sau materiale abrazive.
Pentru curatarea filtrelor, consultati paragraful corespunzator.

Cea mai frecventi cauza a supraincalzirii este depunerea de praf sau puf in aparat.
Indepartat| in mod regulat aceste acumulari prin deconectarea aparatului de la priza
si aspirarand grilajele.

Nu utilizati aparatul in medii cu schimbari semnificative de temperatura, deoarece in
interiorul acestuia se poate forma condens.

Instalati aparatul la cel putin 2 metri distanta fata de alte aparate electronice (TV,
radio, computer, dvd, etc.) pentru a evita mterferentele (Fig.6).

Nu ut|I|zat| aparatul daca in incapere a fost pulverizat recent insecticid pe bazi
de gaz sau daca existd dispozitive de aromaterapie, vapori chimici sau reziduuri
uleioase.

Nu utilizati aparatul fara filtrele pozitionate corect.

cauza daune grave si anula garantia producatorului.

Nu utilizati aparatul in caz de defectlune sau functionare defectuoasa, in cazul in
care cablul sau stecherul sunt deteriorate sau daca a fost scapat sau deteriorat in
vreun fel. Opriti aparatul, deconectati stecherul de la priza si efectuati verificarea din
partea unui personal calificat profesmnal

Nu demontati si nu faceti nicio modificare la aparat.

Repararea pe cont proprlu a aparatului este extrem de periculoasa.

Daca decideti sa nu mai utilizati un aparat de acest tip, va recomandam sa il scoateti
din uz prin taierea cablului de alimentare, dupa ce ati scos stecherul din priza. De
asemenea, se recomanda sa se transforme in elemente inofensive acele parti ale
aparatului care ar putea constitui un pericol, in special pentru copiii care ar putea
folosi aparatul scos din uz pentru a se juca.

Pentru procesul de dezghetare si pentru curatarea aparatului, nu folositi alte
instrumente decat cele recomandate de compania producatoare.

Aparatul este echipat cu un protector termic care protejeaza placa electronica in caz
de supramcalzwe In cazul in care intervine aceasta protectie, deconectati stecherul
de la priza si asteptati pana cand aparatul se raceste complet (cel putln 20 + 30 de
minute), apoi reconectatl stecherul la priza si repornltl aparatul. Daca aparatul nu
reporneste, deconectati stecherul de la priza SI contactat| un Centru de Asistenta.
Tip si caracteristici S|gurante T; 3,15A; 250VAC

Acest aparat poate fi conectat doar la o sursi de alimentare cu impedanta a
sistemului care sa nu depaseasca 0,421Q. Daca este necesar, consultati autoritatea
de resort pentru informatii cu privire la impedanta sistemului.

FOLOSIRE PREVAZUTA

* Aparatul de aer conditionat trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru a produce aer cald *
sau aer rece sau pentru a dezumidifica aerul (optional) cu unicul scop de a face
temperatura ambientala confortabila.

* Acest aparat este destinat numai pentru uz casnic sau de aceeasi natura.

* Folosirea necorespunzatoare a aparatului implicand orice daune cauzate
persoanelor, lucrurilor sau animalelor exonereaza OLIMPIA SPLENDID de orice
raspundere.
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0.5 - ZONE DE RISC

=

Aparatele de aer conditionat nu trebuie instalate in medii cu prezenta de gaze
inflamabile, gaze explozive, in medii foarte umede (spalatorii, sere, etc.), sau in
incaperi in care exista alte utilaje care genereaza o sursa puternica de caldura, in
apropiere de o sursa de apa sarata sau apa sulfuroasa.

NU folositi gaz, benzina sau alte lichide inflamabile in apropierea aparatului de aer
conditionat.

Utilizati numai componentele furnizate prin dotare (a se vedea paragraful 1.1).
Utilizarea pieselor non-standard poate cauza scurgeri de apa, socuri electrice,
incendii si rani sau daune materiale.

s

o

Acest produs trebuie utilizat numai in conformitate cu specificatiile
indicate in manualul de fata. Orice utilizare diferita de cea specificata poate

~

cauza vatamari grave.

COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU
DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A
NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE iN MANUALUL DE FATA.

* Numai pentru versiunea cu pompa de caldura

0.6 - AVERTIZARI PENTRU GAZUL REFRIGERANT R290

1.
2.

APARATUL CONTINE GAZ R290 (CLASA DE INFLAMABILITATE A3)

APARATUL TREBUIE DEPOZITAT INTR-O INCAPERE BINE VENTILATA, UNDE
DIMENSIUNEA INCAPERII CORESPUNDE MASURILOR SPECIFICATE PENTRU
UTILIZAREA APARATULUL.

APARATUL TREBUIE INSTALAT, UTILIZAT S$I CONSERVAT iNTR-O INCAPERE CU O
SUPRAFATA MAI MARE DECAT CEA DIN TABEL.

Cantitate de gaz R290 in Kg (vezi

eticheta de dats de pe aparat) 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220 | 0,230 | 0,240 | 0,250 | 0,260

pentru utilizare si depozitare (m?)

Dimensiunea minima a incaperii
9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 13
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4. ACEST APARAT CONTINE O CANTITATE DE GAZ REFRIGERANT R290 EGALA CU CEA
INDICATA PE ETICHETA DATE DE PE APARAT.

5.  APARATUL TREBUIE DEPOZITAT iNTR-O INCAPERE IN CARE SA NU EXISTE SURSE
DE APRINDERE CARE FUNCTIONEAZA CONTINUU (DE EXEMPLU: FLACARI DESCHISE,
APARATE CU GAZ SAU INCALZITOARE ELECTRICE).

6. Nu perforati si nu ardeti.

7. Retineti ca refrigerantii pot fi inodori.

8. R290 este un refrigerant care respecta directivele europene de mediu. Nu perforati nicio parte
a circuitului refrigerantului.

9. Nu utilizati mijloace pentru accelerarea procesului de dezghetare sau pentru curatare, cu
exceptia celor recomandate de producitor.

10. Pentru dezghetarea si curatarea aparatului, nu folositi alte instrumente decét cele recomandate
de producator.

11. Daca aparatul este instalat, utilizat sau conservat intr-o zona neaerisita, incaperea trebuie
proiectata astfel incat sa previna acumularea de scurgeri de refrigerant din cauza radiatoarelor
electrice, a sobelor sau a altor surse de aprindere.

12. Respectati normele nationale privind gazul.

13. Pastrati orificiile de ventilatie neblocate.

14. Aparatul trebuie depozitat astfel incat sa se evite daunele mecanice.

OLIMPIA
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15.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Orice persoana care lucreaza pe sau in interiorul unui circuit refrigerant trebuie sa detina
un certificat valabil care sa ateste competenta acelei persoane de a manipula refrigerantii in
siguranta, in conformitate cu o specificatie de evaluare recunoscuta la nivel de sector.

16. Intretinerea trebuie efectuata numai conform recomandarilor producétorului
aparatulm Operatiunile de intretinere si reparatie care necesita asistenta unui alt
personal spemallzat trebuie efectuate sub supravegherea unei persoane competente
in materie de utilizare a refrigerantilor inflamabili.

TRANSPORTUL ECHIPAMENTELOR CARE CONTIN REFRIGERANTI INFLAMABILI
Consultati reglementarile privind transportul.
MARCAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR CU SIMBOLURI
Consultati reglementarile locale.
ELIMINAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR CARE UTILIZEAZA REFRIGERANTI INFLAMABILI
Consultati reglementérile nationale.
DEPOZITAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR/DISPOZITIVELOR
Depozitarea echipamentului trebuie sa respecte instructiunile producatorului.
DEPOZITAREA ECHIPAMENTULUI AMBALAT (NEVANDUT)
Ambalajul trebuie construit astfel incat deteriorarea mecanica a echipamentului din interiorul acestuia sa
nu provoace o pierdere de refrigerant.
Numarul maxim de parti ale echipamentului care pot fi depozitate impreund este indicat de reglementérile
Iocale
INFORMATII PRIVIND INTRETINEREA

a) Controale ale zonei
inainte de a ncepe sd efectuati operatiuni la sistemele care contin refrigeranti inflamabil,
trebuie efectuate controale de siguranta pentru a va asigura cé riscul de aprindere este minim.
Respectati urmatoarele masuri de precautie pentru a efectua orice operatiuni de reparatie la
sistemul refrigerant inainte de a-| folosi.

b) Procedura de lucru
Lucrarile trebuie efectuate sub control pentru a minimiza riscul prezentei de gaz sau vapori inflamabili
in timpul executarii acestora.

c) Zona de lucru generala
Tot personalul responsabil de intretinere si ceilalti operatori prezenti in zona de lucru trebuie sa
fie instruiti cu privire la natura lucrarilor in curs. Evitati s& lucrati in spatii limitate. Zona din jurul
zonei de lucru trebuie sa fie 0 zona sectionata. Asigurati-va ca zona este sigura datorita controlului
materialului inflamabil.

d) Verificarea prezentei refrigerantului
Zona trebuie controlata utilizdnd un detector de refrigerant adecvat inainte si in timpul lucrarilor
pentru a va asigura ca operatorul este constient de prezenta atmosferelor potential inflamabile.
Asigurati-va ca echipamentul pentru detectarea scurgerilor este adecvat pentru folosirea cu
refrigeranti inflamabili, respectiv ca nu produce scantei, este etansat corespunzator sau intrinsec
sigur.

e) Prezenta stingatoarelor de incendiu
In cazul in care trebuie efectuata orice lucrare la cald asupra echipamentului de refrigerare sau
asupra oricarei parti asociate cu acesta, trebuie sa fie disponibil echipamentul adecvat antiincendiu.
Pastrati intotdeauna un stingétor cu pulbere uscata sau CO2 1angé zona de incércare.

f)  Absenta surselor inflamabile
Toti operatorii care efectueaza lucréri la sistemul de refrigerare care implica expunerea unei tevi care

contine sau a continut refrigerant inflamabil nu trebuie s& utilizeze sursele inflamabile astfel incét sa
@ cauzeze un incendiu sau o explozie. Toate sursele inflamabile posibile, inclusiv consumul de tigari,

trebuie tinute suficient de departe de locul de instalare, reparare, indepértare si eliminare cand
refrigerantul inflamabil ar putea fi eliberat in spatiul inconjurator. Inainte de inceperea lucrarilor, zona
din jurul echipamentului trebuie examinata pentru a va asigura ca nu exista elemente inflamabile
sau riscuri de aprindere. Utilizati semnalizare antifum.
g) Zona ventilata

Asigurati-va ca zona de instalare este in aer liber sau ventilata adecvat inainte de a porni sistemul
sau de a efectua orice lucrare la cald. Gradul de ventilatie trebuie s& fie prezent pe toata perioada
in care se efectueaza lucrarea. Ventilatia trebuie sa poaté dispersa in siguranta orice refrigerant
eliberat si, de preferintd, sa-I scoata in exterior in atmosfera.
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h)

Controale pe echipamentul de refrigerare

Atunci cand componentele electrice sunt inlocuite, acestea trebuie sa fie adecvate pentru folosire
si sa respecte specificatiile indicate. Instructiunile producatorului privind intretinerea si asistenta
trebuie intotdeauna respectate. Daca aveti indoieli, consultati serviciul tehnic al producatorului
pentru asistentd. Urmatoarele controale trebuie efectuate pe instalatii care utilizeaza refrigeranti
inflamabili: controlati daca dimensiunea incarcaturii corespunde dimensiunilor incaperii in care sunt
instalate partile care contin refrigerant; daca sistemul si orificiile de ventilatie functioneaza corect
si sa nu fie blocate; daca utilizati un circuit refrigerant, verificati prezenta refrigerantului in circuitul
secundar; daca marcajul aplicat pe aparat este inca vizibil si lizibil. Marcajele si semnalizarile care
nu pot fi citite trebuie s& fie corectate; daca furtunele si componentele de refrigerare sunt instalate
intr-o pozitie in care este putin probabil sa fie expuse la orice substanta care ar putea coroda
componentele care contin refrigerant, cu exceptia cazului in care aceste componente sunt realizate
dintr-un material intrinsec rezistent la coroziune sau daca sunt protejate corespunzator impotriva
acesteia.

Controale pe aparatele electrice

Reparatia si intretinerea componentelor electrice trebuie sa includa controale initiale de siguranta
si proceduri de inspectie a componentelor. In cazul unei defectiuni care ar putea compromite
siguranta, nu alimentati electric circuitul pana cand defectiunea nu a fost rezolvata in mod adecvat.
Utilizati o solutie temporara adecvata daca defectiunea nu poate fi rezolvata imediat si functionarea
trebuie sa continue. Aceasta situatie trebuie raportata proprietarului echipamentului pentru ca toate
partile s& fie informate. Controalele initiale de siguranta includ: controlul condensatoarelor ca sa fie
descarcate: acest control trebuie efectuat in regim de siguranté pentru a evita scanteile; controlul
componentelor electrice si cablurilor sub tensiune ca sa nu fie expuse in timpul incarcarii, resetarii
sau epurarii sistemului; verificati continuitatea conexiunii de legare la pamant.

23. REPARARE COMPONENTE SIGILATE

)

IN=x

24.

25.

26.
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In timpul repararii componentelor sigilate, toate sursele de alimentare electrica trebuie deconectate
de la echipamentul pe care trebuie sa se lucreze inainte de a indeparta orice capac sigilat, etc. In
cazul in care este absolut necesar sa existe alimentare electrica pe echipament in timpul repararii,
un dispozitiv de detectare a scurgerilor care sé functioneze permanent trebuie pozitionat in punctul
cel mai critic pentru a alerta operatorul cu privire la o situatie potential periculoasa.

Acordati o atentie deosebita urmatoarelor indicatii pentru a va asigura ca nu exista o0 modificare a
capacului intr-un mod care sa afecteze nivelul de siguranta atunci cand se lucreaza la componentele
electrice.

Acestea includ deteriorarea cablurilor, numarul excesiv de conexiuni, terminale neconforme cu
specificatiile originale, deteriorarea garniturilor, montarea necorespunzatoare a presetupelor, etc.
Asigurati-va ca echipamentul este montat in siguranta. Asigurati-va ca garniturile sau materialele de
etansare nu sunt deteriorate in asa fel incat sa nu mai poata impiedica patrunderea atmosferelor
inflamabile. Piesele de schimb trebuie sa respecte specificatiile producétorului.

Utilizarea sigilantului siliconic ar putea afecta eficacitatea anumitor tipuri de sisteme de
detectare a pierderilor. Componentele intrinsec sigure nu trebuie sa fie izolate inainte de a lucra
pe acestea.

REPARAREA COMPONENTELOR INTRINSEC SIGURE

Nu aplicati nicio sarcina inductiva si capacitativa permanenta pe circuit fara a va asigura ca nu depaseste
tensiunea si curentul maxim admise pentru echlpamentul utilizat. Componentele intrinsec sigure sunt
singurele pe care se poate opera sub tensiune in prezenta unei atmosfere inflamabile. Sistemul de
testare trebuie sa fie la amperajul corect. Inlocuiti componentele numai cu piese de schimb indicate de
producator. Alte parti decat cele indicate ar putea cauza aprinderea refrigerantului in atmosfera dupa o
scurgere.

CABLARE

Controlati uzura, coroziunea, presiunea excesiva, vibratiile, marginile ascutite sau orice alte efecte
ambientale negative ale cablajului. Pe parcursul controlului, tineti cont si de efectele imbatranirii sau ale
vibratiei constante cauzate de elemente precum compresoarele sau ventilatoarele.

DETECTARE REFRIGERANTI INFLAMABILI

Este complet exclusa utilizarea surselor potentiale de aprindere pentru a detecta scurgerile de refrigerant.
Nu utilizati flacari de sudura (sau orice alt sistem de detectare care utilizeaza o flacara deschisa).
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27.

28.

29.

30.

METODE DE DETECTARE PIERDERI

Urmatoarele metode de detectare a scurgerilor sunt considerate acceptabile pentru sistemele care contin
refrigeranti inflamabili. Utilizati detectoare de scurgeri electronice pentru refrigeranti inflamabili, chiar
daca sensibilitatea poate sa nu fie adecvata sau ar putea fi necesar sa fie recalibrate. (Echipamentul
de detectare trebuie calibrat intr-o zona in care nu exista refrigerant.) Asigurati-va ca detectorul nu
este o sursd potentiala de aprindere si ca este potrivit pentru refrigerantul utilizat. Echipamentul de
detectare a scurgerilor trebuie setat la un procent de LFL al refrigerantului si trebuie calibrat in functie
de refrigerantul utilizat si procentul corespunzétor de gaz (maximum 25%) este confirmat. Fluidele
de detectare a scurgerilor pot fi utilizate cu majoritatea refrigerantilor, dar trebuie evitata utilizarea
detergentilor care contin clor, deoarece clorul ar putea reactiona cu refrigerantul si coroda tevile de
cupru. Daca se suspecteazd o scurgere, toate flacarile deschise trebuie indepartate/stinse. Daca se
detecteaza o scurgere de refrigerant care necesita sudare, recuperati tot refrigerantul din sistem sau
izolati-| (prin intermediul supapelor de interceptare) intr-o parte a sistemului departe de scurgere. Prin
urmare, azotul fara oxigen (OFN) trebuie eliberat in sistem inainte si in timpul procesului de sudare.
INDEPARTARE SI GOLIRE

Utilizati proceduri conventionale atunci cand lucrati pe circuitul refrigerant pentru a efectua reparatii sau
din orice alt motiv. In ciuda acestui fapt, este important sa fie respectate cele mai bune practici deoarece
trebuie luata in considerare inflamabilitatea. Respectati urmatoarea procedura:

* Indepartati refrigerantul;

Epurati circuitul cu gaz inert;

Goliti;

Epurati din nou cu gaz inert;

Deschldetl circuitul prin taiere sau sudare.

Incarcarea cu refrigerant trebuie restabilita Tn cilindrii de recuperare corespunzatori. Curatati sistemul
cu OFN pentru siguranta in functionare a unitatii. Poate fi necesar sa repetati aceasta procedura de mai
multe ori. Nu folositi aer comprimat sau oxigen pentru aceasts operatiune.

Curatarea trebuie finalizata prin umplerea vidului din sistem cu OFN si continuand umplerea acestuia
pand la atingerea presiunii de lucru, apoi dispersand OFN in atmosfera si, in final, readucand sistemul
|la starea de vid. Repetati procesul pana cand nu mai rdméne refrigerant i in interiorul sistemului. Cand se
utilizeaza ultima incarcare OFN, sistemul trebuie adus la presiunea atmosferica pentru a putea fi utilizat.
Aceasta operatiune este absolut vitala daca este necesar sa se efectueze operatiuni de sudare pe tevi.
Asigurati-va ca evacuarea pompei de vid nu este aproape de nicio sursa de aprindere si ca ventilatia
este disponibila.

PROCEDURI DE INCARCARE

in plus fata de procedurile conventionale de incarcare, respectati urmatoarele cerinte.

Asigurati-va ca nu are loc contaminarea diferitilor refrigeranti la incarcarea echipamentului. Tevile trebuie
sa fie cat mai scurte posibil pentru a reduce la minim cantitatea de refrigerant din interiorul acestora.
Cilindrii trebuie tinuti in pozitie verticala. Asigurati-va ca sistemul de refrigerare este impamantat inainte
de a-l incérca cu refrigerant.

Etichetati sistemul odata incarcat (daca nu a fost deja facut).

Acordati o atentie maxima pentru a nu supraincarca sistemul de refrigerare. Testati presiunea cu OFN
inainte de a reincérca sistemul. Efectuati testul de scurgere al sistemului la sfarsitul sarcinii, dar inainte
de punerea in functiune. Trebuie efectuat un alt test de scurgere inainte de a parasi locul de instalare.
SCOATEREA DIN FUNCTIUNE

inainte de a efectua aceasta procedurs, este esential ca tehnicianul s fie familiarizat cu echipamentul si
cu toate companentele acestuia. Se considera bund practici recuperarea in conditii de siguranta a tuturor
refrigerantilor. Inainte de a efectua aceasté operatiune, prelevati o proba de ulei si de refrigerant in caz
ca este necesara o analiza inainte de a utiliza din nou refrigerantul recuperat. Este esential ca energia
electrica sa fie disponibila inainte de a incepe aceasta procedura.

a) Familiarizarea cu echipamentul si cu functionarea acestuia.

b) Izolarea electrica a sistemului.
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¢) Inainte de a efectua aceasta procedura, asigurati-va ca:

Echipamentul mecanic de manipulare este disponibil, daca este necesar, pentru manipularea

cilindrilor de refrigerant;

* Toate dispozitivele de protectie sunt disponibile si utilizate corect;

Procesul de recuperare este intotdeauna controlat de catre o persoana competents;

* Echipamentul de recuperare si cilindrii respecta standardele corespunzatoare.
d) Goliti sistemul de refrigerare, daca este posibil.
e) Daca nu se poate obtine o conditie de vid, utilizati un colector astfel incat refrigerantul sa poata fi
indepartat din diferitele parti ale sistemului.
Asigurati-va ca cilindrul este pozitionat pe cantare inainte de a efectua recuperarea.
Porniti masina de recuperare si procedati conform instructiunilor producatorului.
Nu supraincércati cilindrii. (Nu mai mult de 80% din volumul de incarcare al lichidului).
Nu depasiti presiunea maxima de lucru a cilindrului, nici macar temporar.
Cand cilindrii au fost umpluti corect si procesul a fost finalizat, asigurati-va c& cilindrii si echipamentul
sunt indepértate imediat de la locul de instalare si ca toate supapele de izolare ale acestuia sunt
inchise.
k) Refrigerantul recuperat nu trebuie incarcat intr-un alt sistem de refrigerare decat dac a fost curatat

si controlat.
ETICHETARE
Echipamentul trebuie sa fie etichetat indicand faptul c& a fost scos din functiune si golit de refrigerant.
Datati si semnati eticheta. Asigurati-va ca pe echipament exista etichete care indica faptul ca acesta
contine refrigerant inflamabil.
RECUPERARE
Céand scoateti refrigerantul dintr-un sistem, fie pentru intretinere, fie pentru scoaterea din functiune,
eliminarea tuturor refrigerantilor in siguranta este considerata o buna practica. Cand transferati refrigerantul
in cilindri, asigurati-va c& sunt utilizati numai cilindri adecvati pentru recuperarea refrigerantului. Asigurati-
va ca este disponibil un numar corect de cilindri pentru a stoca incarcatura totala a sistemului. Toti cilindrii
care urmeaza sa fie utilizati sunt proiectati pentru refrigerantul recuperat si etichetati pentru acesta
(respectiv cilindri speciali pentru recuperarea refrigerantului). Cilindrii trebuie echipati Cu 0 supapa de
evacuare a presiunii si supape de interceptare aferente in perfecta stare de funct|onare Cilindrii de
recuperare goi trebuie pusi in vid si, daca este posibil, raciti inainte de recuperare. Echipamentul de
recuperare trebuie sa fie perfect functional si sa includa un set de instructiuni la indemana si adecvate
pentru recuperarea refrigerantilor inflamabili. In plus, trebuie sa fie disponibil si perfect functional un grup
de céntare calibrate. Tevile frebuie sa fie echipate cu racorduri ermetice cu deconectare in perfectd stare.
Inainte de a utiliza masma de recuperare, verificati daca este intr-o stare de functionare satisfacatoare,
dacé a fost intretinuta corespunzator si daca toate componentele electrice asociate sunt sigilate pentru
a preveni aprinderea in cazul in care se elibereaza refrigerant. Consultati producatorul daca aveti dubii.
Refrigerantul recuperat trebuie returnat la furnizor in cilindrul de recuperare corect si cu Nota de Transfer
Deseuri corespunzatoare. Nu amestecati refrigeranti in unitatile de recuperare si in special in cilindri. in
cazul in care compresoarele sau uleiurile compresoarelortrebwe indepartate, aS|gurat| va cd au fost golite
la un nivel acceptabil pentru a va asigura ca refrigerantul inflamabil nu raméne in interiorul lubrifiantului.
Procesul de golire trebuie efectuat inainte de returnarea compresorului la furnizori, Utilizati numai sisteme
de incalzire electrice pe corpul compresorului pentru a accelera acest proces. Indepartati in siguranta
uleiul dintr-un sistem.
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~——
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1 - DESCRIERE APARAT

1.1 - LISTA COMPONENTELOR FURNIZATE (Fig.5)

Aparatul este impachetat individual in ambalaje de carton.
Ambalajul poate fi transportat manual de catre doi angajati sau incarcat pe un carucior de transport.

@ Depozitati ambalajul individual; nu stivuiti.

@WN =

Tub flexibil de 1,5 m.

Conveier terminal pentru fereastra

Flansa pentru instalare pe geam sau pe
zid (numai pentru versiunile Tn care este
prevazuta)

Capac inchidere flansa (numai pentru

N O

versiunile in care este prevazut)
Ventuza pentru fereastra
Manual de utilizare si intretinere
Telecomanda

Furtun evacuare condens

(mod doar dezumidificare)

1.2 - IDENTIFICAREA PARTILOR PRINCIPALE (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Panou de control

Grilaj evacuare aer

Filtru de aer cu grila

Dop pentru evacuarea apei de condens (a se
conecta la o scurgere pentru functionare ca
pompa de caldura, doar modelul HP)

25.
26.
27.
28.

Admisie aer

Evacuare aer

Maner de mutare
Receptor IR telecomanda

v
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2 - INSTALARE
2.1 - TRANSPORTUL APARATULUI DE AER CONDITIONAT

2.2 -

 Transportul si manipularea aparatului trebuie sa aiba loc in pozitie verticala.

in cazul transportdrii in pozitie orizontald, asteptati cel putin 1 ord inainte de a-I
reporni.

« inainte de a muta sau transporta aparatul, evacuati complet apa de condens,
efectudnd operatiunile conform descrierii din paragraful 4.2.a

AVERTISMENT
Transportul aparatului de aer conditionat pe podele delicate (de ex. podele din
lemn):

» Evacuati complet apa de condens.

* Acordati o atentie deosebita atunci cand mutati aparatul de aer conditionat,
deoarece rotile ar putea lasa semne pe podea. Desi rotile sunt fabricate din
material rigid si sunt pivotante, pot fi deteriorate din cauza folosirii sau pot fi
murdare.

Se recomanda sa verificati daca rotile sunt curate si neblocate cand se misca.

AVERTIZARI

é Nerespectarea celor de mai jos poate cauza daune aparatului.

a.

b.
c.

RO -12

. Asigurati-va ca intre aparatul de aer conditionat si obiectele din / /

Instalati aparatul de aer conditionat pe suprafete plane, stabile si
pe podea. s

N
Conectatiaparatul de aer conditionatnumaila prize cuimpamantare. | @
Asigurati-va ca perdelele sau alte obiecte nu blocheaza filtrele de ) @

, // \_L/\;&A \

aspirare aer (Fig.7).

g9

jur exista o distanta minima de 20/30 de cm (Fig.1).
Aparatul trebuie pus mereu in functiune asigurandu-va ca nu exista ebstacole gentru aspirarea
si evacuarea aerului.

Aparatul de aer conditionat nu trebuie utilizat in zone care functioneazé ca spalatori.

Instalati aparatul de aer conditionat numai in incaperi uscate.

. Aparatul de aer conditionat nu trebuie pus in functiune in prezenta materialelor, vaporilor sau

lichidelor periculoase.
Curatati filtrele de aer cel putin o data pe saptamana.

OLIMPIA
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2.3 - INSTALARE MOBILA

Aparatul de aer conditionat trebuie instalat intr-o incapere adecvata.
Se recomanda sé se reduca radiatia solara folosind rulouri, perdele, jaluzele venetiene si sa se tina usile si
ferestrele inchise.

a. Asezati aparatul de aer conditionat in fata unei ferestre sau a unei usi tip fereastra.
d. Introduceti capatul tubului flexibil (1) Tn gura de evacuare aer a aparatului (26), ca in figura 8.
c. Pliati conveierul terminal (2) si introduceti-I in tubul flexibil (1) (fig.9).

e. Pozitionati terminalul (2) astfel Tncat sa permita evacuarea aerului catre exterior (Fig.10)

@ Extindeti furtunul doar cét este necesar, astfel incét banda transportoare de aer s& raména
inchisa intre usile tdmplériei. (Fig.10)

2.4 - INSTALARE FIXA

Aparatul de aer conditionat poate fi instalat si in orificii fixe ih geam sau pe zid.
Fluxul de aer nu trebuie sa fie obstructionat de grilaje de protectie sau alte obiecte.
Eventualele protectii trebuie sa aiba o sectiune totala de trecere a aerului de cel putin 140 cm?.

a. Faceti in geam sau in perete un orificiu cu diametrul de 135 mm la o inaltime de la podea cuprinsa intre
300 si 1350 mm (Fig.11).

b. Pozitionati flansa (3) in orificiul din perete si marcati punctele de perforare. (Fig.12)

c. Indepartati flansa (3) si faceti orificii de 6 mm. (Fig.13)

d. Introduceti dibluri in orificii (10). (Fig.13)

e. Pozitionati flansa (3) in orificiul din perete si fixati-o cu trei suruburi (11). (Fig.13)

f. Introduceti capatului tubului flexibil (1) in gura de evacuare aer a aparatului (26) ca in figura 8.
g. Cuplati celalalt capat al tubului flexibil (1) la flansa (3) (Fig.14).

h. Scoateti tubul flexibil (1) din flansa (3) si inchideti flansa cu dopul (4) atunci cand aparatul nu este in
functiune (Fig.15).

RO -13
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2.5 - CONECTARE ELECTRICA 4

Aparatul este echipat cu un cablu de alimentare cu priza.
Inainte de a conecta aparatul de aer conditionat, asigurati-va ca:

+ Valorile tensiunii sifrecventei de alimentare sunt conforme cu specificatiile
de pe placuta aparatului.

+ Linia de alimentare este echipata cu o legatura eficace la pamant si
este dimensionata corect pentru absorbtia maxima a aparatului de aer
conditionat.

« In reteaua de alimentare a aparatului trebuie prevazut un dispozitiv de deconectare omnipolar adecvat,
in conformitate cu regulile nationale de instalare.

+ Echipamentul este alimentat exclusiv prin intermediul unei prize compatibile cu stecherul furnizat.

é AVERTISMENT
O eventuala inlocuire a cablului de alimentare trebuie efectuata exclusiv de

serviciul de asistenta tehnica Olimpia Splendid sau de catre personal cu calificare
similara.

/

2.6 - DRENAJ

In functie de modul in care este utilizat aparatul, trebuie conectat furtunul de evacuare a condensului.

2.6.a - Utilizare ca dezumidificator

Pentru o utilizare corecta a aparatului procedati dupa cum urmeaza (fig 21):
a. Scoateti dopul (24).
b. Introduceti furtunul (8) pe fiting.

@ Asigurati-va cé partea finaléa a furtunului de evacuare (8) este asezatéa pe un bazin de evacuare
sau intr-un recipient.
Asigurati-va cé tubul (8) nu este blocat.

3 - FOLOSIREA APARATULUI

Modurile de functionare ale aparatului de aer conditionat pot fi selectate atat prin intermediul telecomenzii,
cat si din panoul de control al aparatului de aer conditionat.
Receptia functiei selectate este confirmata de emiterea unui ,bip” sonor.

RO -14
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3.1 - SIMBOLURI S| BUTOANE PANOU DE CONTROL (Fig.B)

SWs SW6
SW7
o 20_ ®
o)
1|
2 (3 seconds) 2953 =1

SW5

D)
—
i B

-
| X
4

fr =L
[

nc

@
)

SW3
Sw2

SW1

S9 S11
S8 S$10 sSw4
S7 S12
S6 S2
S5 S1
S3
S4 Blue Air Turbo S13
D2 D1
- J
* SW1: ON/Stand-by; *D1:  Temperatura setata/Timer
* SW2: Selectare mod operare * D2: Indicare viteza ventilator (vezi ,SW7”)
ECO - Blue air (auto) =>
=> numai ventilator => * S1: Indicator ora
=> dezumidificare => * S2: Indicator temperatura °C
=> incalzire * S3: Indicator temperatura F
(activ doar in versiunea cu pompa de caldurd) - S4: Mod doar ventilator
=> racire => * S5; Mod racire
=> racire turbo => ... * S6: Mod dezumidificare
* SW3: Crestere temperatura/intarziere * S7: Mod incalzire (activ numai in versiunea cu
* SW4: Scadere temperatura/intarziere pompa de caldura)
* SW5: Display - S8: Mod sleep
* SW6: Confirmare/anulareintarziere pornire/oprire * S9: Mod timer (pornire/oprire programata)
unitate *810: Mod automat (ECO)
* SW7: Selectare viteza ventilator *+S$11: Functie ,silentios” activa
Viteza minima _gg => *812: Indicator aparat alimentat cu energie
=> Vitezi medic @ oemmlll | => electrica
=> Viteza maxima il - +8$13:  Functie Turbo
=> Blue air (auto)
* SW8: Selectare functie ,SILENT” (silentios) /

Cautare Wi-Fi
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3.2 - BUTOANE TELECOMANDA (Fig.C)

© )
2= (@  Timer On Timer Off D15
O Auto|Set Temp. - B12
$ Cool '-' .-rag D16 D1 D14 D13
oo O B \ l ‘ J
~Q-Heat e . "ammY )|
2 Fan P . -
= Timer On \Timer Off D12
@ /
D2 — CO Auto|Set Temp. |ECO| T} D11
/

B1

ON/OFF SHO
CU

5

2
@
o

B3— () \=/ (&) 8s

B5 \ 7 B6

D3 —3- ¥k Cool [ )™ -OEl*J\
e IR ) = |

TEMP D5 ——— O Heat

/ \M/ "\ [\
D6 — =) Fan | GO Auto]

D8

D7

* B1: Buton on/off: pornire/oprire aparat
- simbol (! (D1) aprins: aparat in functiune
- Simbol () (D2) stins: aparat in stand-by
* B2: Selectare mod operare
AUTO (Automatico) ECO =>
=>racire =>
=> dezumidificare =>
=> incalzire (activ numai in versiunea cu
pompa de caldura) =>
=> doar ventilator => ...
*B3: Selectare viteza ventilator
Viteza minima ZN =>
=> Viteza medie [N =>
=> Viteza maximé =>
=> Auto FAN
*B4: Activare mod SLEEP (ON/OFF)
*B5: DEZACTIVAT
* B6: Activare/dezactivare functie FOLLOW ME
* B7: Activare/dezactivare pe panoul de comenzi
al masinii
* B8: Setare oprire programata unitate
* B9: setare pornire programata unitate
* B10: Scurtatura (SHORT CUT)

RO - 16
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* B11:

*B12:

* D1:
* D2:
* D3:
* D4:
* D5:

* D6:
* D7:
» D8:
* D9:
* D10:
* D11:
*D12:
* D13:
* D14:
* D15:
* D16:

Crestere temperatura A
Scadere temperatura V
Display

Indicator aparat in functiune

Mod automat (ECO)

Mod racire (COOL)

Mod dezumidificare (DRY)

Modincalzire (HEAT) (activnumaiin versiunea
cu pompa de caldura)

Mod doar ventilator (FAN)

Indicare viteza ventilator (vezi ,B3”)
Indicator ,,ora” pornire/oprire programata
Indicator functie ,FOLLOW ME” activa
Indicator temperatura °C (F)

Indicator functie ,SLEEP” activa

Indicator baterie telecomanda descarcata
Indicator functie ,TIME OFF” activa
Indicator functie ,TIME ON” activa
Indicator functie ,ECO” activa

Semnal transmisie telecomanda

SPLENDID



3.3 - FOLOSIREA TELECOMENZII

Telecomanda livratd cu aparatul de aer conditionat este
instrumentul care va permite sa utilizati aparatul in modul cel
mai confortabil.

Este un instrument care trebuie manevrat cu grija si in special:

* Evitati sa il udati (nu trebuie curatat cu apa sau expus la
intemperii).

» Evitati cadderea sau impactul violent.

» Evitati expunerea directa la razele soarelui.

@D » Telecomanda functioneaza cu tehnologie infrarogu.
* In timpul folosirii, nu plasati obstacole intre telecomanda si aparatul de aer conditionat.
» Dacainincapere sunt utilizate alte dispozitive echipate cu telecomanda (TV, grupuri stereo, etc...),
pot apdrea interferente.
» Lampile electronice si fluorescente pot interfera cu transmisiile dintre telecomanda si aparatul
de aer conditionat.
» Scoateti bateriile de alimentare daca telecomanda nu este utilizata o perioada lunga de timp.

3.3.a - Introducerea bateriilor
Pentru a introduce corect bateriile:
a. Scoateti capacul din spatiul unde se afla bateriile (Fig.16).
b. Introduceti bateriile in spatiul corespunzator (Fig.16).

@ Respectati cu strictete polaritétile indicate in partea de jos a spatiului unde se afla bateriile.

c. inchideti capacul corect (Fig.17).

3.3.b - Inlocuirea bateriilor
Bateriile trebuie sa fie Tnlocuite atunci cand se afiseaza pe display icoana h.

Folositiintotdeauna baterii noi. Utilizarea de baterii vechi sau de tipuri diferite poate cauza defectarea
telecomenzii.

- Telecomanda foloseste doua baterii alcaline uscate de 1,5V (tip AAA) (Fig.16).

é Odata descarcate, ambele baterii trebuie inlocuite si eliminate in centrele de
colectare adecvate sau conform reglementarilor locale.
* Daca nu utilizati telecomanda timp de cateva saptamani sau chiar mai mult, scoateti bateriile.
Eventualele scurgeri ale bateriilor ar putea deteriora telecomanda.

Nu reincarcati si nu demontati bateriile. Nu aruncati bateriile in foc.
Pot arde sau exploda.

Daca lichidul din baterii intra in contact cu pielea sau hainele, spalati-le cu atentie cu
apa curata. Nu utilizati telecomanda cu baterii care au avut scurgeri.

Substantele chimice continute in baterii pot provoca arsuri sau alte pericole pentru
sanatate.

3.3.c - Pozitia telecomenzii
» Tineti telecomanda intr-o pozitie din care semnalul sa poata ajunge la receptorul (29) aparatului (distanta
maxima circa 8 metri - cu bateriile incarcate) (Fig.18). Prezenta obstacolelor (mobilier, perdele, pereti,
etc.) intre telecomanda si aparat reduce raza de actiune a telecomenzii.
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3.4 - UTILIZAREA APARATULUI

Pentru a utiliza aparatul, procedati dupa cum urmeaza.

é Pentru a preveni eventuale daune ale compresorului, fiecare pornire este intarziata cu
3 minute fata de ultima oprire.

3.4.a - Operatiuni preliminare

* Asezati aparatul pe o suprafata stabila, neinclinata, la o distanta de cel putin 20/30 de
cm. de perete sau de orice alt obiect pentru a asigura o circulatie corecta a aerului
(Fig.1). Asezati-l pe o suprafata rezistenta la apa, deoarece orice eventuali scurgere
de apd ar putea deteriora mobilierul sau podeaua.

* Nuasezatiaparatul direct pe covoare, prosoape, patunsaualtesuprafeteabsorbante

. Introducetl stecherul in priza. Aparatul emite un ,beep” iar pe display se afigseaza
icoana U si temperatura mediului ambiant in °C.

B

é inainte de conectarea electricd a aparatului, asigurati-va ca datele placutei corespund
cu cele ale retelei de distributie electrica.

3.4.b Pornire/oprire aparat
a. Pentru a porni aparatul apasati pe butonul “ON/OFF” pe telecomanda sau butonul (l) pe panoul de
control.
. Un beep semnaleaza ca aparatul e in functiune iar deflectorul (23) se ridica.
Pe panoul de control se aprinde icoana Q)
. Daca pornirea a fost efectuata din telecomanda, pe displayul acesteia se afiseaza icoana (D
In cazul opririi prelungite a aparatului, acesta trebuie sa fie resetat prin scoaterea stecherului din priza,
asteptati 5+10 secunde si apoi reintroduceti-I; un bip indica faptul ca aparatul este gata de utilizare.

o o0 T

3.5 MOD AUTO (Automat)

a. Folosind acest mod, aparatul activeaz& automat functia RACIRE sau INCALZIRE (numai pentru modelul
cu pompa de caldura) sau functia VENTILATOR, in functie de temperatura mediului ambiant si de cea
setata.

Temperatura mediului ambiant este controlata permanent astfel incat sa se obtina in incapere un confort
optim.

b. Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de mai multe ori pe butonul ,MODE” (pe telecomanda
sau pe panoul de control) pana cand icoana corespunzatoare ECO si Blue Air se afiseaza pe displayul
panoului de contro si/sau icoana Auto se afiseaza pe displayul telecomenzii.

c. In modul AUTO nu se poate selecta viteza ventilatorului.

3.6 MOD RACIRE (COOL)

a. Folosind acest mod, aparatul dezumidifica si raceste incaperea.
Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de doua ori pe butonul ,MODE” (pe telecomanda sau pe
panoul de control) pana cand icoana corespunzatoare §>I<§ se afiseaza pe display.
b. Tn acest mod, ventilatorul este in permanenta pornit Si se poate selecta viteza dorita apasand pe butonul
.FAN” pe telecomanda sau butonul pe panoul de control.
Viteza ventilatorului este redata conform descrierii din paragraful ,3.1” (punctul SW7) si,3.2” (punctul B3).
c. Temperatura poate fi setata intr-un interval cuprins intre 17°C si 30°C (de la 62 F la 86 F) cu variatii de
1°C si se seteaza cu butoanele +/- de pe panoul de control sau cu butoanele A V¥ pe telecomanda.
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3.8

. Dupa un anumittimp (maxim trei minute) de la activarea acestui mod de functionare, compresorul porneste

si aparatul incepe sa elibereze aer rece.

MOD RACIRE TURBO

Aceasta functie poate fi activata doar din panoul de control al aparatului.

. Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de mai multe ori pe butonul ,MODE” pe panoul de control

pana cand se afiseaza pe display icoanele §>I<§ si “Turbo”.

. Functia seteaza aparatul direct pe modul racire cu temperatura setata la 17°C si viteza maxima a

ventilatorului pentru a obtine temperatura setata cat mai repede.

. Tn acest mod de functionare nu se poate selecta nici viteza ventilatorului, nici temperatura.
. Pentru a opri functia apasati pe butonul ,MODE” pe panoul de control sau opriti aparatul.

MOD DEZUMIDIFICARE (DRY)

. Folosind acest mod, aparatul dezumidifica incaperea.

Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de doua ori pe butonul ,MODE” (pe telecomanda sau pe
panoul de control) pana cand icoana corespunzatoare se afiseaza:

- @ pe panoul de control - @ pe displayul telecomenzii.

. In modul DRY, nu se poate selecta viteza ventilatorului sau regla temperatura.

Motorul ventilatorului functioneaza la viteza mica.

. Tineti usile si ferestrele inchise pentru a obtine cel mai bun efect de dezumidificare.

Nu asezati furtunul de evacuare aer la fereastra.

d Cuplati furtunul de evacuare a condensului (paragraful 2.6.a).

3.9

a.

b.

3.10

MOD VENTILATIE (FAN)

Folosind acest mod, aparatul nu exercita nicio actiune asupra temperaturii sau a umiditatii aerului din
incapere, ci doar o mentine n circulatie.

Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de doua ori pe butonul ,MODE” (pe telecomanda sau
pe panoul de control) pana cand icoana corespunzatoare se afiseaza pe displayul panoului de control
si/sau al telecomenzii.

- icoana pe panoul de control - Z£] icoana pe displayul telecomenzii

. Tn acest mod, ventilatorul este in permanenta pornit Si se poate selecta viteza doritd apasand pe butonul

.FAN” pe telecomanda sau butonul @ pe panoul de control.

. Viteza ventilatorului este redata pe display conform descrierii din paragraful ,3.1” (punctul SW7) si ,3.2”

(punctul D7).

MOD INCALZIRE (HEAT)

(numai pentru modelul cu pompa de caldura)

a.
b.

C.

Folosind acest mod, aparatul incalzeste mediul.
Acest mod poate fi selectat apasand o data sau de doua ori pe butonul ,MODE” (pe telecomanda sau pe

panoul de control) pana cand icoana corespunzatoare O se afiseaza pe display.
In acest mod, ventilatorul este Th permanenta pornit si se poate selecta viteza dorita apasand pe butonul

,FAN” pe telecomanda sau butonul pe panoul de control.
Viteza ventilatorului este redata conform descrierii din paragraful ,3.1” (punctul SW7) si ,3.2” (punctul D7).

>>>>>
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d. Temperatura poate fi setata intr-un interval cuprins intre 17°C si 30°C (de la 62 F la 86 F) cu variatii de
1°C si se seteaza cu butoanele +/- de pe panoul de control sau cu butoanele A V¥ pe telecomanda.

e. Dupa unanumittimp (maxim trei minute) de la activarea acestui mod de functionare, compresorul porneste
si aparatul incepe sa elibereze aer cald.

f. Cuplati tubul de evacuare a condensului (paragraful 2.6.b)

3.11 MOD TIMER

a. Acest mod permite programarea pornirii sau opririi aparatului.

b. Timpul de intarziere poate fi setat, activat si anulat atat din telecomanda, cét si din panoul de control.

3.11.a Pornire programata

a. Cand aparatul este in stand-by:

- Pe panoul de control: - apasati butonul (O) si setati timpul de intarziere pentru pornire cu butoanele
+/-.

- Pentru a activa functia apasati pe butonul sau asteptati circa 5 secunde
pentru ca timpul setat pe display sa nu mai fie iluminat intermitent (displayul
revine la afisarea temperaturii mediului ambiant).

Icoana @ se aprinde.

- Pe telecomanda: - apasati butonul “TIMER ON” pentru aintra in functie si apoi apasati o data sau
de mai multe ori pe butonul “TIMER ON” pentru a seta timpul de intarziere
pentru pornire.

- Orientati telecomanda catre aparat. Un beep confirma activarea functiei.

- lcoana @ pe panoul de control si indicatia “Timer On” pe displayul
telecomenzii se aprind.

b. Dupa scurgerea timpului setat aparatul porneste cu aceleasi setari (mod, temperatura si viteza de ventilatie)
pe care le avea inainte de a fi oprit.

c. Timpul poate fi setat Tn pasi de 30 de minute pana la 10 ore si cu pasi de 60 de minuti de la 10 la 24 de
ore.

d. Pornind aparatul sau regland setarea timer-ului la “0.0h” se anuleaza functia de pornire programata.

3.11.b Oprire programata

a. Cand aparatul este in functiune, setati timpul de oprire intarziata.

- Pe panoul de control: - apasati butonul si setati timpul de intarziere pentru oprire cu butoanele
+/-.

- Pentru a activa functia apasati pe butonul sau asteptati circa 5 secunde
pentru ca timpul setat pe display sa nu mai fie iluminat intermitent (displayul
revine la afisarea temperaturii mediului ambiant).

Icoana @ se aprinde.
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- Pe telecomanda: - apasati butonul “TIMER Off” pentru a intra Tn functie si apoi apasati o data
sau de maimulte ori pe butonul “TIMER Off” pentru a seta timpul de intarziere
pentru oprire.

- Orientati telecomanda catre aparat. Un beep confirma activarea functiei.

- lcoana @ pe panoul de control si indicatia “Timer Off’ pe displayul
telecomenzii se aprind.

b. Dupa scurgerea timpului setat aparatul se opreste.

c. Timpul poate fi setat in pasi de 30 de minute pana la 10 ore si cu pasi de 60 de minuti de la 10 la 24 de

ore.

d. Oprind aparatul sau regland setarea timer-ului la “0.0h” se anuleaza functia de oprire programata.

3.12 ALTE FUNCTII
3.12.a Functie SILENT (silentios)

Aceasta functie se poate activa doar atunci cand aparatul se afla in functia AUTO si se poate activa
din panoul de control al aparatului.

Cu aparatul in functiune, apasati pe butonul SW8 (difuzor); Este afisat simbolul difuzor.
Viteza de ventilatie se seteaza automat la minim.

Apasati butonul din nou pentru a dezactiva functia.

3.12.b Functie SLEEP

Aceasta functie poate fi activata numai cu telecomanda.
Aceasta functie nu este disponibila in modurile Dezumidificare (DRY) si Numai Ventilatie (FAN).

. Cu aparatul in functiune, apasati pe butonul “SLEEP” pe telecomanda.

Pe panoul de control si pe displayul telecomenzii se afiseaza icoana f) )
Aparatul va scadea (la racire) sau va creste (la incalzire) temperatura setata cu 1°C (1 sau 2 F) timp de
30 de minute.

. Aparatul va reduce (la racire) sau va creste (la incalzire) temperatura setata cu 1°C (1 sau 2 F) timp de

inca 30 de minute.

Aceasta temperatura va fi mentinuta timp de 7 ore inainte de a se reveni la temperatura selectata initial.
Dupa acest timp, aparatul va relua functionarea asa cum a fost programat initial.

. Pentru a intrerupe functia apasati pe butonul “SLEEP” de pe telecomand3; se stinge icoana de pe panoul

de control si de pe displayul telecomenzii.

3.12.c Functie FOLLOW ME

Aceasta functie poate fi activata numai cu telecomanda.
Aceasta functie nu este disponibila in modurile Dezumidificare (DRY) si Numai Ventilatie (FAN).

In aceasta functie telecomanda are rol de termostat.

a.

b.

Cu aparatul in functiune apasati pe butonul “FOLLOW ME” de pe telecomanda.
Mutati-va cu telecomanda intr-o zona a incaperii diferita ce cea in care este pozitionat aparatul (distanta

maxima 7+8 metri) orientdnd-o catre acesta si asigurandu-va ca intre telecomanda si apart nu exista
obstacole.
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c. Setati temperatura dorita pe telecomanda; aparatul functioneaza pana la aducerea temperaturii in zona
in care se afla telecomanda la valoarea setata pe aceasta.

d. Telecomanda trimite un semnal aparatului si daca nu primeste raspuns intr-un timp maxim de 7 minute
functia se dezactiveaza.

e. Pentru a opri functia apasati pe butonul ,FOLLOW ME” pe panoul de control sau opriti aparatul.

3.12.d Setare unitate de masura a temperaturii
Se poate seta unitatea de masura a temperaturii mediului ambiant si a celei setate optand pentru °C (Celsius)
si F (Fahrenheit).
Procedati dupa cum urmeaza:
- Pe panoul de control apasati simultan pe butoanele + si - timp de circa trei secunde.
Pe displayul panoului de control se afiseaza unitatea de masura dorita.

- Pe telecomanda tineti apasat butonul central TEMP timp de circa trei secunde.
Pe displayul telecomenzii se afiseaza unitatea de masura dorita.

U\%D Schimbarea unitatii de masura trebuie sa fie efectuata atadt pe panoul de control, cat si pe
telecomanda.

3.12.e Functie Short Cut
* Aceasta functie poate fi activata numai cu telecomanda.

a. Cand aparatul este in functiune, indiferent in ce mod, apaséand pe butonul ,SHORT CUT" pe telecomanda,
aparatul se seteaza direct in modul ,AUTO” cu temperatura setata la 26°C (80 F).

3.12.f Auto-Restart
a. Daca aparatul se opreste din cauza intreruperii energiei electrice, la reluarea alimentarii acesta va reporni

automat cu setarile precedente.

3.12.g Wi-Fi
a. Apasand SW8 timp de aproximativ 3 secunde se activeaza functia ,Wifi”, pe display apare ,AP
tarea conexiunii cu dispozitivul.

” A

in astep-

@ Pentru conexiunea la reteaua Wi-Fi gi utilizarea aplicatiei consultati manualul Wi-Fi
anexat.

3.13 - TRANSPORTUL APARATULUI DE AER CONDITIONAT
» Trebuie sa fie transportat in pozitie verticala. In cazul transportarii in pozitie
orizontala, asteptati cel putin o ora inainte de a reporni aparatul.
 [Inainte de a efectua transportul scoateti dopul si evacuati complet apa de
condens (24).

é AVERTISMENT
Transportul aparatului de aer conditionat pe podele delicate (de ex. podele din lemn):

* scoateti dopul si evacuati complet apa de condens (referinta 24 fig. 21).
* acordati o atentie deosebita mutarii aparatului de aer conditionat, deoarece rotile
ar putea lasa zgéaria podeaua.
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Desi rotile sunt fabricate din material rigid si sunt pivotante, pot fi deteriorate din
cauza folosirii sau pot fi murdare. Se recomanda sa verificati daca rotile sunt curate
si migcarea acestora nu este blocata.

3.14 - CONTROLUL DIRECTIEI FLUXULUI DE AER

Fluxul de aer poate fi controlat pe directia orizontala actionand asupra aripioarelor de directionare a aerului
(22A). (Fig.24)

4 - INTRETINERE S| CURATARE -

Inainte de a efectua orice operatiuni de intretinere si
curatare, asigurati-va intotdeauna ca ati deconectat
stecherul de la priza instalatiei.

é Nu atingeti partile metalice ale aparatului cdnd indepartati
filtrul. N
Risc de ranire din cauza muchiilor ascutite de metal.

é Nu utilizati apa pentru a curata partile interne ale aparatului de aer conditionat.
Expunerea la apa poate deteriora izolatia, cu riscul de a provoca socuri electrice.

4.1 - CURATARE

4.1.a - Curatarea aparatului si a telecomenzii
a. Utilizati o carpa uscata pentru a curata aparatul si telecomanda.
b. Poate fi utilizatda o carpa umezita cu apa rece pentru a curata aparatul daca este foarte murdar.

é Nu utilizati o carpa tratata chimic sau antistatica pentru a curata aparatul.

A Nu folositi benzina, solvent, pasta de lustruit sau solventi similari.
Aceste produse pot cauza stricarea sau deformarea suprafetei de plastic.

4.1.b - Curatarea filtrului de aspiratie
Pentru a asigura o filtrare eficienta a aerului din interior si o buna functionare a aparatului dumneavoastra
de aer conditionat, este esential sa curatati periodic filtrul de aer (23) (Fig.19).

Necesitatea efectuarii acestei importante operatiuni de intretinere este semnalata dupa o anumita perioada

de timp prin afisarea codului de alarma pe displayul panoului de control.

a. Opiriti aparatul de aer conditionat si apoi indepartati filtrul acestuia (23) conform indicatiilor din figura 19.

b. Filtrul (23) trebuie sa fie spalat cu un jet de apa indreptat in directia opusa celei de acumulare a prafului.

c. In cazul in care este dificila indep&rtarea mizeriei (ca in cazul grasimilor sau crustelor de alt tip) filtrul
trebuie sa fie scufundat in prealabil intr-o solutie de apa si detergent neutru.

d. Tnainte de a reintroduce filtrul in aparat, acesta trebuie sa fie scuturat pentru a elimina apa acumulata in
timpul spalarii.

@ Daca filtrul (23) este deteriorat, trebuie inlocuit.
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e. Asigurati-va ca filtrul (23) este complet uscat.
f. Repozitionati in mod corect filtrul (23) in locasul corespunzator.
d. Daca este cazul, aspirati puful de pe lamele (Fig. 20).

Nu utilizati aparatul fara filtru (23).

4.1.c - Sfaturi pentru economisirea energiei
lata cateva sfaturi simple pentru a reduce consumul:
» Péstrati mereu si constant filtrele curate (a se vedea capitolul intretinere si curatare).
» Tineti usile si ferestrele incaperilor care urmeaza sa fie climatizate inchise.
» Evitati ca razele solare sa patrunda liber in incapere (recomandam folosirea draperiilor sau rulourilor sau
inchiderea obloanelor).
* Nu blocati directia fluxului de aer (cand intra si iese) din aparat; acest lucru, pe langa faptul ca se obtine

un randament neoptimal, afecteaza si functionarea corecta a acestuia si exista posibilitatea unor defectiuni
ireparabile.

4.2 - INTRETINERE

Daca intentionati sa nu utilizati aparatul pentru o perioada lunga de timp, efectuati urmatoarele operatiuni:

a. Operati modul numai ventilator timp de cateva ore (circa 8+10 ore) pentru a usca interiorul aparatului.

b. Opriti aparatul de aer conditionat si deconectati sursa de alimentare.

c. Curatati filtrul de aer.

d. Evacuati complet apa de condens.

e. Scoateti bateriile din telecomanda.

Controale Tnhainte de repornirea aparatului de aer conditionat:

a. Dupa o perioada lunga de lipsa de activitate a aparatului de aer conditionat, curatati filtrele.

b. Asigurati-va ca orificiul de evacuare sau admisie a aerului nu este obturat (mai ales dupa o perioada lunga
de neutilizare a aparatului de aer conditionat).

4.2.a - Evacuare apa de condens
Cand apa de condens din tava inferioara atinge nivelul presetat, aparatul emite un beep.

In acest caz:

a. Deconectati stecherul de la priza.

b. Mutati cu grija aparatul intr-o pozitie adecvata pentru a evacua apa.
c. indepartati dopul de evacuare (24) (Fig.21).

d. Daca este necesar, introduceti tubul (8) pe fiting.

é Asigurati-va ca atiinsurubat corect dopul de evacuare (24) pentru a evita scurgerile
de apa.

e. Evacuati toata apa.
f. Repuneti dopul de evacuare (24) (Fig.22).
g. Introduceti stecherul in priza.

@ Daca eroarea se repeta, contactati un Centru de Asistenta.
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4.2.b Coduri de eroare
In timpul functionarii aparatului este posibil sa apara anomalii care sa opreasca functionarea acestuia. In
asemenea cazuri, pe panoul de control se afiseaza coduri de eroare.

* P1 Tava inferioara plina.
* Goliti-o procedand conform descrierii din paragraful 4.2.a

* F1 Curatare filtre.
» La fiecare 250 de ore de functionare a motorului ventilatorului se afiseaza mesajul F1.
Curatati filtrele (paragrafele 4.1.b - 4.1.c - 4.1.d) si resetati contorul de ore tinand apasat timp de 5
secunde butonul “ON/OFF” pe panoul de control al aparatului.

* E1 Eroare senzor temperatura mediu ambiant.
* E2 Eroare senzor temperatura evaporator.

* E3 Eroare senzor temperatura condensator

* E4 Eroare de comunicare panou display.

in aceste cazuri:

deconectati electric aparatul

. asteptati cateva minute

introduceti stecherul in priza de curent
. reporniti aparatul.

oo0ooTo

Daca problema persista si codul de eroare nu dispare, deconectati electric aparatul si adresati-
va unui Centru de Asistenta.

5 - DATE TEHNICE

Pentru datele tehnice, consultati placuta date de pe produs (Fig.2).

+ Dimensiuni (L x T x A) 460 x 762 x 396 mm

» Greutate (fara ambalaj) 30 Kg

» Temperaturi de exploatare maxi-

N DB 35°C - WB 32°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
me in racire

» Temperaturi de exploatare mini-

N 17°C */17°C ** DB
me in racire

* Temp. mediu interior
** Temp. mediu exterior
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6 - PROBLEME SI SOLUTII POSIBILE

7

DEFECTIUNE

Aparatul nu functioneaza.

CAUZA

Nu este curent.
Stecherul este deconectat.

CE TREBUIE SA FACETI?

Asteptati
Introduceti stecherul in priza.

Aparatul nu porneste.

P1 Error Code

in mod RACIRE: temperatura ambiental&
este mai mica decat temperatura setata

Tava de colectare a apei este plina.
Opriti aparatul, evacuati apa din tava de
colectare si apoi reporniti aparatul.

Resetati temperatura

Aparatul functioneaza doar pentru scurt
timp.

Temperatura setata este prea apropiata de
temperatura ambientala.

Scadeti temperatura setata.

Admisia aerului exterior este blocata.

Indepaértati obstacolele.

Sunati Centrul asistenta.

Aparatul nu raceste bine

Filtrele de aer sunt obturate de praf, puf sau
par de animale

Opriti aparatul si curéatati filtrele urmand
instructiunile

Tubul de evacuare nu este conectat sau
este blocat

Opriti aparatul, deconectati furtunul, inde-
partati orice blocaj si reconectati tubul de
evacuare

Aparatul are un nivel scazut de refrigerant

Setarea temperaturii este prea ridicata

Ferestrele si usile din incapere sunt deschise

Suprafata incaperii este prea mare

Exista surse de caldura in interiorul incaperii

Contactati un centru de asistenta pentru
inspectarea aparatului si completarea re-
frigerantului

Reduceti temperatura setata

Asigurati-va ca toate ferestrele si usile sunt
inchise

Verificati din nou zona de racire

Daca este posibil, indepartati sursele de
caldura

Aparatul face zgomot si vibreaza excesiv

Suprafata de sustinere a aparatului nu este
plana

Asezati aparatul pe o suprafatd plana si
neteda

Filtrele de aer sunt obturate de praf, puf sau
par de animale

Opriti aparatul si curatati filtrele urmand
instructiunile

Aparatul emite un sunet anormal

Acest sunet este cauzat de fluxul de refrige-
rant in interiorul unitatii

Este cat se poate de normal

Cand aparatul de aer conditionat este mutat,
iese apa.

Aparatul de aer conditionat este inclinat
sau culcat.

Tnainte de a muta aparatul, evacuati apa.

Tn modul r&cire, nocturn sau automat nu se
poate selecta viteza minima.

Temperatura mediului ambiant este prea
scazuta

Comportamentul aparatului de aer conditi-
onat este normal

N

u incercati sa reparati sinquri echipamentul.

Daca problema nu se rezolva, contactati dealerul local sau cel mai apropiat centru de asistenta. Furnizati
informatii detaliate despre defectiune si modelul aparaturii.
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